
Alt.lchment No.1
 
See Page 26 lor action.
 

1856 

DEPUTY CHANCELLOR'S DOCKET No.4 

THE UNIVeRSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
Office of the Deputy Chancellor 

January 22, 1976 

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS 
OF THE UNlVERSlT'l OF TEXAS SYSTEM 

Mrs. Johnson and Gentlemen: 

The dockets ~ecomMended by the Chief Administrative Officers concerned and 
prepared by the component institutions listed below are herewith submitted 
with my recommendation fOr ratification or approval, as appropriate, at the 
weeting of the Board of Regents on February 13, 1976. The budget changes 
included in these dockets have been approved by me and are herewith submit­
ted as a report to the Board of Regents. 

The University of TeKas at Arlington
 
(Pages AR-1 through AR-12)
 

The University of Texas at Austin
 
(Pages A-I through A-90)
 

The University of Texas at Dallas
 
(Pages 0-1 through 0-20)
 

The University of Texas at £1 Paso
 
(Pages liP-I through EF-9)
 

The University of Texas of the Pe=ian Basin
 
(Pages P8-I through PB-5)
 

The University of Texas at San Antonio
 
(~ages SA-l through SA-14)
 

The University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas
 
(Pages HD-l th~ough ao-21)
 

The University of Texas Medical Brauch at Galveston
 
(Pages G-l through <:-24)
 

The University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston
 
(Pages HH-l through HH-17)
 

The University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio
 
(Pages HS-l through HS-20)
 

The University of Texas System can.cer Center
 
(Pages CC-l through CC-23)
 

The University of Texas System School of Nursing
 
(Pages N-l through N-8)
 

On. the following pages, C-2 through C-6, are U. T, System and Institutional 
items which I also recommend for the Board's ratification or approval, as 
appropriate, including my report of budget changes. 

EDW;sar 

C-l 



DEPUTY CIIANCE1,LOIt'S IIOCKET NO. li 

TIIE UNIVERSTlY 017 TEXAS SYSTLY 

OF THE UNIVERS?~ OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
, . 

. . Mrs. Johnson and Gentle~fn: 

The dockets recommended by the Chief Administrative Officers concerned and 
' prepared by the component institutions listed below are herewith submitted 

with my recommendation for ratification or approval, as appropriate, at the 
meeting of the Board of Regents on February 13, 1976. The budget changes 
included in these dockets have been approved by me and are herewith.submit- 
ted as a report to the Board of ~egents. 

$ 

The University of Texas at Arlington 
(Pages AR-1 through AR-12) 

The University of Texas at Austin 
(Pages A-1 through A-90) 

The University of Texas at Dallas 
(Pages D-1 through D-20) 

The University of Texas at El Paso 
(Pages EP-1 through EP-9) 

. , , 
The University of Texas of the Permian Basin . . 

-* . i ,  . . 
(Pages PB-1 through PB-5) , 

:,, -i C ,A; i 
\.,. i , -.,!. \, 8 , , :, .. ,4>.",,-L,, . $ ?  

The University of Texas at San Antonio 
(Pages SA-1 through SA-14) 

The University of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas 
(Pages HD-1 through HD-21) -. 

The University of Texas Medical Branch at Galveston ,..: ?:, - -' 
<, 

(Pages G-1 through G-24) 

The University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston 
(Pages HH-1 through HH-17) 

The University of Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio 
(Pages HS-1 through HS-20) 

The University of Texas System Cancer Center 
(Pages CC-1 through CC-23) 

The University of Texas System School of Nursing 
(Pages N-1 through N-8) 

On the following pages, C-2 through C-6, are U. T. System and Institutional 
items which I also recommend for the ~oard's ratification or approval, as 
appropriate, including my report of budget changes. 

P-3 f- Sincerely, 

EDW: sar 

% 
t 

C- 1 



GIFT - 

The following gift has been received. I recommend acceptance by the Board of 
Regents : 

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount 

1. C. W. Duncan, Sr. Chancellor's Council, $ 10,000.00 
2318 Transco Tower Unrestricted funds 
2700 South Post Oak Road 
Houston, Texas 77027 

CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS 

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC (76-77)-0734 between The University of 
Texas System Administration (University Lands - Surface Leasing) and the 
Texas Agricultural Extension Service, The Texas A&M University System, where- 
by the Texas Agricultural Extension Service will plan, coordinate, supervise, 
evaluate, and report the results of grape production demonstrations on 
University of Texas land. The total amount of this contract shall not exceed 
$2,400 per year, and is for the period November 18, 1975 through August 31, 
1977, % s 

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC (76-77)-0778 between The University of 
Texas at San Antonio and The University of Texas System (Office of Facilities 
Planning and Construction), providing professional, technical, and adminis- 
trative services for management of the design, construction, and furnishing 

iod December 16, 1975 through August 31, 1977. 

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC (76-77)-0779 between The University of 
Texas Health Science Center at San Antonio and The University of Texas System 
(Office of Facilities Planning and Construction), providing professional, 
technical, and administrative services for management of the design, con- 
struction, and furnishing or eauipping of the proiect knorm as Building 

(Project No. 402-288). <e 
d $316,760, and is for the 

period December 16, 1975 through August 31, 1977. 

ADJUS'DENTS TO THE 1975-76 SYSTEM-WIDE PERSONNEL PAY PM 

is requested for the following adjustments to the 1975-76 System- 
1 Pay Plan, effective September 1, 1975: 

ADDITIONS 

System-wide 
Code - Title - Annual Salary Range 

1240 Audiometric Technician $ 6,456 - $ 8,436 
3547 Coordinator, Recreational Sports 13,008 - 17,004 
3548 Recreational Sports Specialist 111 11,388 - 14,868 
3549 Recreational Sports Specialist 11 9,972 - 13,008 
5010 Assistant to Director, Physical Plant 13,008 - 17,004 
6415 Property Administrator 9,336 - 12,168 
8340 Art Model 6,240 - 8,160 
8538 Media Specialist 6,900 - 9,024 
8553 Audio-Visual Educational Specialist IV 14,868 - 19,440 
9552 Personnel Specialist I 7,140 - 9,336 



ADJUSTMI:T.lTS TO PIE 1975-76 SYSTEM-WIDE PERSONNEL PAY PLAN (Continued) - 

CHANGES - SALARY RANGES 
Annual Salary Range 

From To Code Title 

1043 Nurse I1 
1044 Nurse I 
1242 Audiologist 
1244 Speech Pathologist 
1248 Communications 

Specialist 111 
1250 Communications Specialist I 

Communications specialist 
Aide I1 

Communications Specialist 
Aide I 

Medical Record Technician 
Teacher Certification 
Officer 

Psychologist 111 
Psychological Associate 
Assistant to the Registrar 
Undergraduate Admissions 
Assistant 

Engineering Technician I1 
Su~erintendent of Air 
Conditioning and 
Refrigeration 

Maintenance Engineer I 
Job Coordinator 
Refrigeration Mechanic I 
Driver 
Food Services Supervisor I1 
Food Services Supervisor I 
Parking Controller, 
University Police 

Assistant Stores Supervisor 
Receiving Supervisor 
Receiving Clerk 
Supervisor of Audio-Visual 
Utilization Services 

Audio-Visual Educational 
Specialist 111 11,772 - 19,440 11,772 - 17,004 

Audio-Visual Educational 
Specialist I1 8,724 - 13,908 8,724 - 14,868 

~udio-visual Educational 
Specialist I 7,380 - 11,772 7,380 - 13,008 

Technical Writer 8,724 - 12,168 8,724 - 13,908 
Print Shop Supervisor 10,656 - 15,900 10,656 - 17,004 
Mail Clerk I1 5,640 - 8,724 5,280 - 8,724 
Computer Programmer 
Assistant I 7,632 - 10,656 6,900 - 10,656 

Bookstore Manager 9,648 - 15,372 9,648 - 17,004 
CMNGE - SALARY RANGE & TITLE 

System-wide 
Annual Salary Range 

Title From To Code 

3550 Recreational Sports 
Specialist 

Recreational Sports 
Specialist I 



ADJUSTMENTS TO TI115 1925-76 SYSTEM-WIDE PELS-ONNEL PAY PLf@ (Continued) 

Ratification is requested for the following adjustment to the 1975-76 System- 
wide Personnel Pay Plan, effective October 1, 1975: 

CHANGE - SALARY RANGE 
System-wide 

Annual Salary Range 
Code - Title From To 

8470 Radio/Television/Film 
Specialist V $ 15,372 - 24,564 $ 14,868 - 24,564 

Ratification is requested for the following adjustments to the 1975-76 System- 
wide Personnel Pay Plan, effective November 1, 1975: 

ADDITIONS 

System-wide 
Code - Title Annual Salary Range 

1643 Chief Histoanatomy Technician 
9029 Clinic Manager 

CKANGE - SALARY mGE & TITLE 

System-wide 
Annual Salary Range 

Code - Title From To 

9013 Coordinator, Special 
Programs $ 8,160 - 10,656 

9013 Coordinator 11, Special 
Programs $ 11,016 - 14,868 

Ratification is requested for the following adjustments to the 1975-76 System- 
wide Personnel Pay Plan, effective December 1, 1975: 

ADDITION 

System-wide 
Code - Annual Salary Range 

1679 Electrocardiograph Technician Supervisor $ 7,632 - $ 10,656 

CHANGES - SALARY RANGES 
System-wide 

Annual Salary Range 
Code - Title From To 

1667 Pulmonary Technologist I1 $ 8,436 - 10,656 $ 8,436 - 11,772 
1668 Pulmonary Technologist I 7,896 - 9,972 7,380 - 10,308 
1669 Pulmonary Technician 5,460 - 7,896 5,460 - 8,436 

Ratification is requested for the following adjustments to the 1975-76 System- 
wide Personnel Pay Plan, effective 

ADDITIONS 

Code - 
3062 
3420 
3680 
3682 
3684 
3668 
5424 

Title 

Foreign Student Advisor 
Student Program Advisor 
Graduate Admissions Clerk 
Undergraduate Admissions Clerk 
Student Records Data Clerk 
Recorder 
Groundskeeper 111 

System-wide 
Annual Salary Range 

$ 10,308 - $ 13,452 
7,140- 9,336 
7,140 - 9,336 
6,672 - 8,724 
6,672 - 8,724 
8,724 - 11,388 
7,140 - 9,336 



,kLlJUSTM.E!.ITS TO TlIE 1975-76 SYSTEM-'WTDE PERSOWELPAY PIhN (Continucd) 

ADDITIONS (Continucd) 

Code - 
6106 
8073 
8074 
8075 
9157 
9158 
9620 
9622 

Title 

Assistant Food Service Manager 
Library Technical Assistant I11 
Library Technical Assistant I1 
Library Technical Assistant I 
Grants and Contracts Specialist I1 
Grants and Contracts Specialist I 
Student Store Manager 
Bookstore Supply Department Manager 

System-wide 
Annual Salary Rangc 

$ 9,024 - $ 11,772 
6,456 - 8,436 
5,640 - 7,380 
5,112 - 6,672 
11,772 - 15,372 
9,972 - 13,008 
9,336 - 12,168 
8,436 - 11,016 

CHANGES - SALARY RANGES 
System-wide 

Annual Salary Range 
Code Title From To 

5008 Assistant Director of 
Physical Plant I1 

5329 Comnications Mechanic 12,168 - 15,372 10,308 - 15,372 
5480 MaintenanceIHelper Assistant 4,620 - 6,036 4,776 - 6,240 
8615 Publications Production 

Manager 11,388 - 14,868 10,656 - 14,868 
8740 Offset Stripper/Platemaker 8,436 - 10,308 7,896 - 10,308 
9092 Grader 4,620 - 6,036 4,776 - 6,240 
9136 Assistant Internal Auditor 11,772 - 20,784 11,016 - 20,784 
The above recommended adjustments reflect those actions necessary to establish or 
maintain internal and external equity and/or accurately define and classify jobs. 
Salary ranges are supported by compensation data for the area concerned. These 
adjustments have been initiated by the various component institutions, appropri- 
ately reviewed, and have received the approval of the System Personnel Director 
and the Associate Deputy Chancellor for Operations. 



B1E UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM ADMINISTRATION - -- 
REPORT - OF AMENTML3TS TO THE 1975-76 OPEMTING 13UDGET -- 

BOARD OF WGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 13, 1976 -- 
Source of Funds - Departmental Appropriations 

(Unless Otherwise Specified) 

Office of the Deputy Chancellor 

1. Appoint Harold J. Marburger as Director of Institutional Studies at an annual 
salary rate of $29,500 effective December 1, 1975. (REC% D-18) 

2. Change the status of Michael E. Hudson effective September 1, 1975 from 
Acting Director of Public Affairs to Assistant to the Deputy Chancellor with 
no change in his annual salary rate of $33,500. (RBC?~ D-9) 

Office of the Director, U. T. System Police 

3, Transfer $16,000 to the U. T. System Police Maintenance, Operation and 
Equipment account from the System Administration Unallocated Account to pro- 
vide funds needed for the purchase of additional radio equipment necessary to 
provide an adequate police communication system. (RBCS~ D-24) 

Auditing Oil and Gas Production 

4. Transfer $1,000 to the Auditing Oil and Gas Production Maintenance, Operation 
and Equipment account from the Investments, Trusts and Lands Maintenance, 
Operation and Equipment account to provide funds needed to purchase an addi- 
tional special filing bin for the Auditing Oil and Gas Production office. 
(RBCS~ D-25) 

Law Office, The University of Texas System 

5. Appoint Merrill S. Finnell as University Attorney at an annual salary rate of 
$25,000 effective December 1, 1975. (RBC# D-20) 

Office of Facilities Plannin and Construction 

6. Resign Thomas W. Plummer, Construction Inspector at an annual salary rate of 
$16,800, effective December 31, 1975. (RBCjk D-17) 

U. T. System Study 

7, Appoint James P. MeWilliams as Research Assistant at an annual salary 
$24,000 effective January 1, 1976. Transfer funds for this appointment plus 
$2,000 for additional operating expenses of the U. T. System study from 
Account No. 54-0202-0100. (RIjCi'k D-22, D-23) 

8, Appoint Frances R. Harris as Research Assistant/Writer at an annual salary 
rate of $12,000 for the period December 1, 1975 through May 31, 1976. 
(RBCJ~ D-19) 

Special Services - Development Division 
9. Grant a leave of absence without pay to Ijess H. Jones, Coordinator of Spccial 

Services at an annual salary rate of $15,000, for the period January 16, 1976 
through June 30, 1976. (RBC?~ D-21) 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

Arlington, T e x a s  

J a n u a r y  1 1976 

M r .  E;. D. Walker  
Deputy Chancel lor  
The  Universi ty of Texas  S y s t e m  
601 Colorado S t r e e t  
Austin,  Texas  78701 

D e a r  M r .  Walker :  

The  docket  f o r  the  F e b r u a r y  13, 1976, meet ing of the  Board  of Regents  

is submit ted  f o r  your  recommendat ion and  p resen ta t ion  to  the  Board .  

I r ecommend  appro-gal. 

S incere ly ,  

W. 3. Nedderman  
P r e s i d e n t  

AR-I 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A?' ARLINGTON 

BOARD MEETING OX FEBRUARY 13, 1976 

GIFTS 

The following gif t  h a s  been received a n d  i recoinmend accep tance  by the 
Board:  

Donor P u r p o s e  Amount - 
I .  :::Ms. Peggy S immons  

4018 Buena Vista 
Dallas,  Texas  75204 

Unres t r i c t ed  - School $5, 000. 00 
of Arch i t ec tu re  and 
Environmenta l  Design 

;::No l e t t e r  of t r a n s m i t t a l  

MEMBERSHIP ON THE GRADUATE FACULTY -F 
B 

I r ecommend  the  following faculty m e m b e r s  f o r  m e m b e r s h i p  on the  g radua te  
faculty: 

Dr.  Marna  K.  Carney,  Depar tment  of Economjcs  
Dr.  Roger A. Dickinson, Depar tment  of Bus iness  Adminis t ra t ion  
Dr.  J a m e s  R. Er ickson ,  Depar tment  of Psychology 
Dr.  F r a n k  J. imke,  Depar tment  of Accounting 
Dr.  Will iam R. Mer r i f i e ld ,  Depar tment  of Fore ign  Languages  

and  Linguis t ics  
Dr.  P a u l  B. Pau lus ,  Depar tment  of Psychology 
C r .  Syed R. Qas im,  Depar tment  of Civil  Engineer ing 
Dr .  Roger  S .  Walker,  Depar tment  of Indus t r i a l  Engineer ing1 

Compute r  Science  
Dr.  J a m e s  ili. Stevens,  Ins t i tu te  of Urban Studies 
Dr.  Richard  J. Vargo, Depar tment  of Accounting 

USE O F  TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY MEMBERS 

I r e c o m m e n d  that  the  following facul ty-authored books be  approved f o r  u s e  
as textbooks: 

College of Bus iness  Adminis t ra t ion  

1. Bus iness  Is  s u e s  and the  Environment ,  authored by George  W. 
Tr ivol i ,  Depar tment  of B u s i n e s s  Adminis t ra t ion  t o  be  u s e d  
i n  F inance  5325. The book wil l  se1.l f o r  $6. 50, with n o  royal ty  
t o  the  author .  

College of L i b e r a l  A r t s  

I .  Socia l  P r o b l e m s  a s  Socia l  Movements ,  au thored  by A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  J o h i ~  M. Taves ,  Depar tment  of Sociology, t o  be  u s e d  
i n  Sociology 1312. The book wil l  s e l l  f o r  $10.00, wi th  0. 5Yo 
royalty t o  the  author .  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARI.lNGiON 

BOARD &i/iEETING ON F e b r u a r y  13, 1976 

RESEARCH AND OTHER ACADEMIC C O ~ T R A C T S  

The follow-ing con t rac t s ,  gra.nts and  amendments have been signed by the  
appropr ia te  off icial  upon t h e  reco-mmendation of the  r e s p e c t i v e  technical  
d i r e c t o r s  and  f i s c a l  of f icers .  

Expendi tures  f r o m  t h e s e  con t rac t s  and  g r a n t s  - . & r i l l  be m a d e  i n  a c c o r d a n c e  
with r e g u l a r  Universi ty opera t ing p r o c e d u r e s  and cc:;tractual l imi ta t ions .  I 
recor r~mend  your  approva l  and ra t i f ica t ion of s igna tu rzs .  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) 

1. A m e r i c a n  Chemica l  Society G r a n t  P R F  #8925-G3 i n  the  amount  of 
$9,000 to  The Univers i ty  of T e x a s  a t  -4rlington i n  suppor t  of r e s e a r c h  p ro jec t  
enti t led " B a s e  Cata lyzed Elect rophi l ic  Cleavage of Organo-cobalt  Complexes  
by Disulfide: " The  p r o j e c t  d i r e c t o r  i s  Kenneth L. Erow-n, Depar tment  of 
Chemis t ry .  The t i m e  per iod  of t h i s  g r a n t  is S e p t e m b e r  1, 1.976 t o  August  31, 
1979. 

2. G r a n t  f r o m  T a r r a n t  County Char i t ab le  Youadation T r u s t  f o r  suppor t  
of p r o p o s a l  enti t led,  "Learned  Control  of H e a r t  Rate.  " The p ro jec t  d i r e c t o r  
i s  Dr.  Rober t  J .  Gatchel ,  Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  of Psychology.  The  amount  
of the  g r a n t  i s  $1, 000, and the  pe r iod  f o r  completion of the  p ro jec t  i s  
October  1, 1974, through S e p t e m b e r  30, 1975. 

3. The Rober t  A. Welch Foundation Renewal G r a n t  No. Y-400 t o  Dr.  
John D. McNutt i n  suppor t  of p ro jec t ,  " P o s i t r o n i u m  Reactions i n  T h e r m o -  
t rop ic  Liquid C r y s t a l s  and  Other  Molecu la r  Substances .  " This  g r a n t  is f o r  
t h r e e  y e a r s  - June  1, 1976, through May 31, 1979, and is i n  t h e  amount  of 
$45,000, $15,000 to  be  u s e d  the  f i r s t  y e a r ;  $15,000 the  second y e a r ,  and  
$15,000 the  th i rd  y e a r .  

4. The  Rober t  A. Welch Foundation Renewal Gran t  No. Y-452 to  Dr .  
Donald R. Mar t in  i n  suppor t  of p ro jec t ,  "Molecular  Adducts and React ions  
of Borane  Lewis  Acids.  ! '  This  g r a n t  is f o r  a pe r iod  of t h r e e  y e a r s  - June  1, 
1976, through M a y  31, 1979, and is i n  t h e  am-oun'c of $45,000, $15,000 t o  
b e  used  the  f i r s t  y e a r ;  $15,000 the  second  y e a r ,  and  $15,000 the  t h i r d  y e a r .  

5. The  Rober t  A. Welch Foundation Renewal G r a n t  No. Y-484 t o  Dr. 
A. L. T e r n a y  i n  suppor t  of p ro jec t ,  ' :S te rochemis t ry  and Reactivi ty of 
Thioxanthenes."  Th i s  g r a n t  i s  f o r  a p e r i o d  of t h r e e  y e a r s  - June  1 ,  1.976, 
th rough  M a y  31, 1979, and  is i n  t h e  amount  of $42,000, $14,000 t o  b e  used  
the  f i r s t  y e a r ;  $14,000 the  second y e a r ,  and  $14,000 the  t h i r d  y e a r .  

6. The Rober t  A. Welch Foundation Renewal G r a n t  No. Y - 5 2 3  t o  Dr.  
W. A. Baker  i n  suppor t  of p ro jec t ,  "Magnetic Studies of Trans i t ion  Meta l  
Complexes .  ' I  This  g r a n t  is f o r  a pe r iod  of t h r e e  y e a r s  - June  1, 1976, through 
May 31, 1979, and is i n  the  amount  of $54,000, $18,000 to  b e  u s e d  the  f i r s t  
y e a r ;  $18,000 t h e  second  y e a r ,  and $18,000 the  t h i r d  y e a r .  



TLiE UYIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

BOARD MEETING ON F e b r u a r y  i 3, 1976 

4 k ~  
GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGRZEMESTS (STATE' 

1. Gran t  f rom the  Texas  C r i m i n a l  Jus t i ce  Division, Office of the  Governor ,  
State of Texas ,  through North C e n t r a l  Texas  Cou-ncil of Governments ,  f o r  
law enforcement  ra.dio communicat ions  equipment obtained through the  P h a s e  I1 
grant .  The to ta l  c o s t  of the  equi.pment is $29, 634. 009 with the  g r a n t  r e p r e s e n t -  
i n g  seventy-f ive  pe rcen t ,  o r  $22,225.  50. 

2. Gran t  f r o m  G o v e r n o r ' s  Office of Tra f f i c  Safety t o  The Univers i ty  of 
Texas  a t  Arl ington in  suppor t  of "Multi-Jurisdictiona,l Impact  P r o g r a m , "  
whereby the  Inst i tute of Urban Studies,  under  the  d i rec t ion  of Dr .  David 
MacKenna, wil l  provide a Mul t i - Ju r i sd ic t iona l  T r a f f i c  Safety P r o g r a m  t o  
l o c a l  uni ts  of government  s o  a s  to  e f f e c t  a regional  i m p a c t  by lower ing t r a f f i c  
acc iden t s  and t h e i r  at tendant  l i fe  and econolnic l o s s .  The  amount  of the  
u ran t  is $25, 300, and the  g r a n t  pe r iod  i s  f r o m  October  1, 1975 t o  June  30, 0 

1976. 

3. Gran t  No. TRC-IE-2-2-76 f r o m  Texas  Rehabil i tat ion Commiss ion  t o  
The Universi ty o:f Texas  at Arlington in suppor t  of p ro jec t ,  "Educat ional  
Support  S e r v i c e s  Office f o r  Handicapped Students.  " The p ro jec t  d i r e c t o r  is 
Dean K r i s  Kirkpat r ick .  The amount  of the  g r a n t  is $29,046, and the  effect ive 
da te  i s  J a n u a r y  5, 1976, and is f o r  the  dura t ion of 1 2  months .  

4. G r a n t  f r o m  T e x a s  Commiss ion  on the  A r t s  Pr Humani t ies ,  P r o j e c t  
Refe rence  No. TP-75-36A and Refe rence  No. TP-75-36B,  in  the  amount  of 
$1, 000 f o r  a s s i s t a n c e  i n  sponsor ing even t s  inaugurat ing the  opening of the  
Univers i ty  of T e x a s  a t  Arl ington F ine  A r t s  Cen te r .  T h e  p ro jec t s  under  the  
d i rec t ion  of Dr. David M c r r i l l ,  A r t  Depar tment ,  and  M r .  C h a r l e s  P r o c t o r ,  
D r a m a  Depar tment .  The  p ro jec t  da te  M a r c h  14-Apr i l  13, 1975. 

5. Amendment  $1 t o  In teragency Cont rac t  No. .MC (75-77)-0346 between 
Texas  Employment  Commiss ion  and T h e  Univers i ty  of Texas  a t  Arlington. 
The amendment  i n c r e a s e s  to ta l  amount  of con t rac t  f r o m  $334 t o  not t o  
exceed $342. 



THE UNIVEl?SITY O F  TEXAS AT ARLINGTON 

BOARD M E E  rING ON Februa ry  13, 1976 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) 

1. National Science Foundation Grant 30. AER75-17226 A02, Proposa l  
No. AER76-071.41, fo rmer ly  SIA75-l7226, in  the  amount of $3, 900, for  
supple~nental  support 01 the conference oil "Alternatives in  Energy Conser-  
vation: Thc Use of Ea r th  Covered BuilZings" ,Lincler the direction of F rank  L. 
Moreland, Center lo r  E ~ i c r g y  Policy Studies. Funds awarded under this 
grant,  a s  amended, now total  $33,400, and the period of the gran t  i s  extended, 
unless otherwise amended, to September  30, 1976. The full amount of this 
award will be expended in Ta r ran t  County, Texas.  

2. U.S. En-~i.ronrnenta1 Protect ion Agency Training Grant No. T-006120- 
01-0 in  support  of project ,  ''A Training Program.  for  Municipal Or'iicials in  
Region VI on .Environmental. A s s e s s m e ~ t s  and nelated Studies for  Wastewater 
Treatment  Facil i t ies under the Construction Grant P r o g r a m  of the  Federa l  
Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972.l' The d i rec tor  of the 
project  is  P ro fe s so r  Khan M. Husain of the Planning Research  and Design 
Center.  The amount of the grant  i s  $9,476, and i s  for the period November 1, 
1975 t o  April  30, 1976. The full amount of this aw-ard will be expended in  
Ta r ran t  County, Texas.  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLIXGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 EUDGET 

B o a r d  Meeting - F e b r u a r y  13, 1976 

GENERAL ADMIKISTRATION 

Off ice  of tile R e g i s t r a r  

1. T r a n s f e r  of Funds :  
F r o m :  Unallocated G e n e r a l  

Admin i s t r a t ion -Main tenance  
=. l on  and O p e r - t '  $2, 200. 

To:  Office of the  R e g i s t r a r  
T r a v e l  $2, 200. 

F o r :  To c o v e r  c o s t  of t r a v e l  of R e g i s t r a r  and A d m i s s i o n s  
Of f i ce  f o r  provid ing  in fo rmat ion  t o  p r o s p e c t i v e  col lege  
s tudents .  

(RBC #281) 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE 

Ins t i tu t ional  Safety P r o g r a m  

2. Appoint George  F. Bennet t  as Ins t i tu t ional  Safety Off icer  with annual  r a t e  of 
$15, 000 effect ive Oc tober  20, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  budgeted posi t ion.  
(RBC ft245) 

COLLEGE O F  LIBERAL ARTS 

Off ice  of the  Dean of L i b e r a l  A r t s  

3. T r a n s f e r  of F u n d s :  
F r o m :  Unallocated I n s t r u c t i o n a l  

Admin i s t r a t ion  - Maintenance  
and Opera t ion  $2, 500. 

To: Dean of L i b e r a l  A r t s  
Cap i t a l  Outlay $1, 800. 
Maintenance  and  Opera t ion  700. 

F o r :  T o  p rov ide  funds  to p u r c h a s e  t y p e w r i t e r ,  c a l c u l a t o r ,  
f i l e  cab ine t s ,  execu t ive  c h a i r  and d ic ta t ing  equipment.  
Addit ional  funds r e q u i r e d  i n  Maintenance  and Opera t ion  
t o  c o v e r  supp l i e s  needed f o r  the  ope ra t ion  of the  depa r t - .  
ment .  

(RBC #241)  

D e p a r t m e n t  of Eng l i sh  

4. Remove  Ai l sey  F o r e s t e r  ( T e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  
of $12, 590 f r o m  the  1975 -76 budget f o r  the  p e r i o d  J a n u a r y  16 ,  1976, through 
May  31, 1976. Deceased  Oc tober  7, 1975. (On L e a v e  of Absence  S e p t e m b e r  1; 
1975 through J a n u a r y  15, 1976. (RBC #242)  



TI-IE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLIKGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO T H E  1975-76 BUDGE? 

B o a r d  Meeting - F e b r u a r y  13, 1976 

Depar tmen t  of A r t  

5 T r a n s f e r  of F u n d s :  
F r o m :  Unallocated Depar tmen ta l  

Opera t ing -Main tenance  and 
Opera t ion  $2,000.  

To: D e p a r t m e n t  of A r t  - 
Maintenance  and  Opera t ion  $2,000.  

F o r :  To p rov ide  funds  to the  D e p a r t m e n t  of A r t  t o  c o v e r  e x -  
p e n s e s  connected  with s p e c i a l  showings,  exhib i t s ,  and  
s e m i n a r s  not  scheduled  at the  t i m e  of the  o r ig ina l  
budget p r e p a r a t i o n .  

(RBC #264)  

6. T r a n s f e r  of Fnnds :  
F r o m :  

To: 
F o r :  

D e p a r t m e n t  of A r t -  
L e c t u r e r s  $2, 000. 

Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  $2, 000. 
L e c t u r e r  funds will. not be  used  by the  D e p a r t m e n t  of 
A r t  and have  b e e n  r e l e a s e d  t o  ins t i tu t ional  account .  

(KBC '271 ) 

D e p a r t m e n t  of Music  

7. Accep t  the  r e s igna t ion  of Wes ley  C. F l i n n  ( T e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $ i l ,  710 a s  of S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. H a s  been on  L e a v e  of 
Absence  without p a y  s i n c e  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. (RBC #243)  

8. Appoint John P e t e r s o n  [ n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$9 ,900  a t  45% with s t ipend of $990; 2 m o n t h s ;  e f fec t ive  Oc tober  20; 1975. F u n d s  
a r e  avai lable  f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #257)  

9. Appoint Dennis  Gui l laume ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$9, 000 a t  45% with s t ipend of $900, 2 months ;  e f f ec t ive  Oc tober  20, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  avai lable  f r o m  Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  [RBC #258) 

D e p a r t m e n t  of F o r e i g n  Languages  and L ingu i s t i c s  - 
10. T r a n s f e r  of Funds :  

F r o m :  L i b e r a l  A r t s  Unal loca ted  
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  $37, 811. 

To: F o r e i g n  Languages  and 
L ingu i s t i c s  - F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s  $37, 81  1. 

F o r :  T o  p rov ide  funds  n e c e s s a r y  t o  c o v e r  c o n t r a c t  s e r v i c e s  
be tween The  Unive r s i ty  of T e x a s  a t  Ar l ing ton  and t h e  
In te rna t iona l  L ingu i s t i c s  C e n t e r  i n  Dal las .  

(RBC fZ72)  



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMEXTS TO T H E  1975-76 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meeting - F e b r u a r y  13, 1976 

D e p a r t m e n t  of P o l i t i c a l  Sc ience  

11. T r a n s f e r  of Funds :  
F r o m :  Unallocated D e p a r t m e n t a l  

Opera t ing -Compute r  S e r v i c e  $2 ,400.  
To:  P o l i t i c a l  S c i e n c e -  

C o m p u t e r  S e r v l c e  $2, 400. 
F o r :  T o  p rov ide  C o m p u t e r  S e r v i c e  funds t o  the  d e p a r t m e n t  

f o r  u s e  by facul ty  f o r  indiv idual  r e s e a r c h  ac t iv i t i e s .  
(RAC #254)  

D e p a r t m e n t  of Educa t ion  

12. Appoint B a r b a r a  G. Keaton ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  L e c t u r e r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$11, 250 a t  20% with s t ipend of $875, 3 112 months :  e f fec t ive  Oc tober  1, 1975. 
F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within t h e  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #244) 

13. Wil l iam J. L ia r rake r  ( T e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $16, 590 
r e t j r e d  e f fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  30, 1975. (RBC #246) 

14. Change the  s t a t u s  of Kathryn P. G r e e n  (non- t enure ) ,  L e c t u r e r ,  f r o m  
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $7200 a t  100% with s t ipend of $3600, 4 112 months ;  to  a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $7971 a t  100% with s t ipend of $3100, 3 112 months ;  e f fec t ive  Oc tober  1, 
1975. Addit ional  funds a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L i b e r a l  A r t s  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC ii249) 

15. Change the  s t a t u s  of Cynthia A. G r o s s  (non- t enure ) ,  L e c t u r e r ,  with a c a d -  
e m i c  r a t e  of $7200 a t  50% with s t ipend of $1800, 4 112 months ;  t o  a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $9171 a t  75% with s t ipend of $2675, 3 112 months ;  e f fec t ive  Oc tober  1, 
1975. Addit ional  funds  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L i b e r a l  A r t s  Unal loca ted  F a c u l t y  
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #250) 

16. T r a n s f e r  of Funds :  
F r o m :  Unallocated D e p a r t m e n t a l  

Opera t ing -Main tenance  and 
Ogerat ion $1, 925. 

To: Educat ion  - C a p i t a l  Out lay  $1, 925. 
F o r :  T o  p rov ide  funds  to the  d e p a r t m e n t  f o r  the  p u r c h a s e  of 

c a p i t a l  out lay i t e m s  r e q u i r e d  i n  the  d e p a r t m  nt. 
(RBC #253) 

D e p a r t m e n t  of Sociology 

17. Appoint  T h o m a s  A. B u s a m  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  as Adjunct  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $7200 at 25% with s t ipend of $900, 4 112 months ;  e f f ec t -  
i v e  January  1 6 ,  1976. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within the  d e -  
p a r t m e n t  and L i b e r a l  A r t s  Unallocated F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #275) 



THE UNIVEIiSITY O F  TEXAS A T  AZLINCrTOX 

RECOMMENDED AMEKDMENTS TO T H E  1973 -76 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meeting - F e b r u a r y  13, 1976 

18. P r o m o t e  S h i r l e y  Rombongh ( n o n - t e n u r e )  f r o m  I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $13, 000 t o  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  rate of $15, 000 e f f ec t ive  
J a n u a r y  16, 1976. Comple ted  r e q u i r e m e n t s  f o r  P h D  and wi l l  be  a w a r d e d  D e c -  
e m b e r  19, 1975. Addi t ional  funds a r e  a v a i l a b l e  f r o m  L i b e r a l  A r t s  Unal loca ted  
F a c u l t y  S a l a r i e s .  ( R B C  #27h)  

19. Accep t  the  resignation of T h o m a s  R. H a y s  ( n o n - t e n u r e ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f -  
e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $15, 140 e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  15 ,  1976. (RBC q277)  

L i b e r a l  A r t s  Unal loca ted  

20. T r a n s f e r  of F i ~ n d s :  
F r o m :  Unal loca ted  D e p a r t m e n t a l  

Opera t ing  - Main tenance  
and Opera t ion  $3, 000. 

To: L i b e r a l  A r t s  Unal loca ted  - 
Main tenance  and  O p e r a t i o n  $3 ,000.  

F o r :  T o  p r o v i d e  funds to c o v e r  r e c r u i t i n g  e x p e n s e s  f o r  
L i b e r a l  A r t s  facul ty .  

(RBC #274)  

C O L L E G E  O F  SCIENCE 

D e p a r t m e n t  of M a t h e m a t i c s  

21. Appoint  C h r i s  P. T s o k o s  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  Vis i t ing  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  
r a t e  of $27, 000 a t  100% with s t ipend of $3,  000 - one mon th ;  e f fec t ive  N o v e m b e r  
1, 1975. F u n d s  a re  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  
( R B C  #26O) 

22. Appoint  G a n g a r a m  S. Ladde  ( n o n - t e n u r e )  a s  Vis i t ing  P r o f e s s o r  with 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $18, 000 a t  50% with s t ipend  of $1, 000 - one  month;  e f fec t ive  
N o v e m b e r  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  L e c t u r e r  funds  within t h e  d e p a r t -  
ment .  ( R B C  W26 1 )  

C O L L E G E  O F  BUSINESS 

D e p a r t m e n t  of Account ing  - 

23. C a n c e l  budgeted  pos i t i on  of A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$17, 000. P o s i t i o n  not  f i l led .  (RBC #266)  

D e p a r t m e n t  of B u s i n e s s  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  

24. C a n c e l  t h e  fol lowing pos i t i ons  within the  depa r tmen t .  P o s i t i o n s  not  fi l led. 
P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $25,800.  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

RECOMMENDED AMENDI'LENTS TO T H E  1975-76 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meeting - F e b r u a r y  i3 ,  1976 

P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $25,430,  
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $22, 000. 
Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $16, 500. 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $16, 500. 
I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $10, 000. 
I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $10, 000. 
(RRC #267)  

D e p a r t m e n t  of E c o n o n ~ i c s  

25. M a r n a  C a r n e y  ( T e n u r e ) ,  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $18 ,580  g r a n t e d  
L e a v e  01 Absence  without  P a y  ef fec t ive  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975. (RBC #247)  

26. C a n c e l  budgeted pos i t i on  of I n s t r u c t o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $9,600. 
P o s i t i o n  not f i l led.  (RBC #268)  

C O L L E G E  O F  ENGINEERING 

D e p a r t m e n t  of Mechan ics1  Eng inee r ing  

27. G r a n t  L e a v e  of A b s e n c e  without  p a y  to  G e r a l d  W. L o w e r y  ( n o n - t e n u r e ) ,  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $16, 300 ef fec t ive  J a n u a r y  16, 1976. 
(RBC #259)  

28. C a n c e l  budgeted pos i t i on  of A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of 
$12, 816 budgeted a t  50% with s t ipend of $6 ,408 - 9 m o n t h s ;  pos i t i on  not  fi l led. 
( R B C  if269) 

D e p a r t m e n t  of I n d u s t r i a l  Eng inee r ing  

29. T r a n s f e r  of F u n d s :  
F r o m :  Eng inee r ing  Una l loca ted -  

Main tenance  and  O p e r a t i o n  $2, 000. 
To: I n d u s t r i a l  Eng inee r ing -Wages  $2, 000. 
F o r :  T o  p r o v i d e  funds  to  c o v c r  s tuden t  w a g c s  r c q u i r e d  within 

t h e  depa r tmen t .  
(RBC #278) 

D e p a r t m e n t  of C o m p u t e r  Sc ience  

30. C a n c e l  t h e  following p o s i t i o n s  wi th in  t h e  d e p a r t m e n t .  P o s i t i o n s  not  f i l led .  
P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $20 ,324  budgeted a t  2570 wi th  s t ipend 
of $5081 - 9 months ,  
P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $21,728 budgeted  at 25% with s t ipend 
of $2716 - 4 112 months .  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $16, 528 a t  2570 with s t ipend 
of $2066 - 4 112 months .  
Adjunct  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  w i t h  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $8, 800 a t  2570 with 
s t ipend  of $2200 - 9 months .  
(RBC #270)  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLIKGTON 

RECOMMENDED AlvIENDMENTC TO TH.Z 1975 - 76 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meeting - F e b r u a r y  13, 1976 

GRADUATE SCHOOL 

School of Socia l  Work 

31. Remove  Jeannine U. Sanchez  (non- t enure ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $16, 360 f r o m  t h i s  accoun t  a s  of S e p t e m b e r  30, 1975. 

(RBC #252) 

32. Accep t  the  r e s igna t ion  of Shar lyn  L in inge r  (non- t enure ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f -  
e s s o r  with a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $14, 100 e f fec t ive  Oc tober  31, 1975. (RBC #262) 

33. Appoint John H. M i l l e r m a n  (non- t enure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with 
a c a d e m i c  r a t e  of $14, I00  ef fec t ive  November  1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  
f r o m  vaca ted  posi t ion.  (RBC #262) 

Teaching Ef fec t iveness  P r o g r a m  

34. T r a n s f e r  of F u n d s :  
F r o m :  Unallocated D e p a r t m e n t a l  

Opera t ing  Expense -Main tenance  
and Opera t ion  $1 ,000.  

To:  Teach ing  Ef fec t iveness  P r o g r a m -  
Maintenance  and  O p e r a t i o n  $1,000. 

F o r :  T o  p rov ide  addi t ional  funds t o  c o v e r  g e n e r a l  expense  
i t e m s  s u c h  a s  pos tage ,  te lephone s e r v i c e  and off ice 
supp l i e s  f o r  the  y e a r .  

(RBC $279) 

LIBRARY 

L i b r a r y - A l l  O t h e r  

35. Tra.nsfer  of Funds :  
F r o m :  Unallocated $7, 324. 

Unallocated S a l a r i e s  $ 32. 
To:  T r a v e l  $ i ,  000. 

Maintenance  and  Opera t ion  $6, 3 56. 
F o r :  T o  p rov ide  addi t ional  t r a v e l  funds f o r  s ta f f  m e m b e r s  

t o  a t tend s e m i n a r s  and mee t ings .  Addit ional  funds  
needed i n  Maintenance  and Opera t ion  t o  c o v e r  i n c r e a s e d  
c o s t  of te lephone s e r v i c e s ,  pos tage  and suppl ies .  

( R B C  #280) 

S P E C I A L  ITEMS 

Ins t i tu t e  of U r b a n  Studies 

36. Accep t  the  r e s igna t ion  of Gordon  D. C u m m i n g  (non- t enure )  a s  D i r e c t o r  of 



TI-IE tJNlVEKSlTY O F  TEXAS A T  ARLINGTON 

IiECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO T H E  1975-76 BUDGET 

B o a r d  Meeting - F e b r u a r y  13, 1976 

Urban  S y s t e m s  and A ~ s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  with annual  r a t e  of $20,670 ef fec t ive  
November  13, 1975. (RBC #248)  

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 

Tenn i s  C e n t e r  --- 

37. T r a n s f e r  of Funds :  
F r o m :  Wages  $1, 000. 

-- iinallocatecl $1,000.  
To: Maintenance  and  O p e r a t i o n  $2,000.  
F o r :  To p rov ide  n e c e s s a r y  funds  t o  c o v e r  t h e  ope ra t ing  

e x p e n s e s  of the  T e n n i s  C e n t e r  f o r  the  s p r i n g  and 
s l i m m e r  months .  

(RBC 'i282) 

R e n t  P r o p e r t i e s  

38. P r o m o t e  R o b e r t  L. D e R u s s e  f r o m  Main tenance  M a n  I with annual  r a t e  of 
$ 8 ,  724 to  C a r p e n t e r  with annua l  r a t e  of $11,  016 e f f ec t ive  N o v e m b e r  1, 1975. 
Addi t ional  funds  a r e  ava i l ab le  cram Unal loca ted  S a l a r i e s  within the  depa r tmen t .  
(RBC Y263) 

39. Appoint C h a r l e s  F. C o r d g r  a s  P l u m b e r  with annual  r a t e  of $11, 388 e f f ec t -  
i ve  N o v e m b e r  11,  1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  Maintenance  and  O p e r a t i o n  
within t h e  depa r tmen t .  (RBC #2651 

Student  Ac t iv i t i e s  - G e n e r a l  - 
40. T r a n s f e r  of F u n d s :  

F r o m :  Main tenance  and O p e r a t i o n  $1, 000. 
To: T r a v e l  $1, 000. 
F o r :  T o  p rov ide  addi t ional  t r a v e l  funds  t o  c o v e r  n e c e s s a r y  

t r i p s  t o  be  m a d e  by t h e  F o r e i g n  Studert Adv i so r  and  
Student  At torney .  

(RBC #273)  

GRANTS AND C O N T R K T S  

Nat ional  Ins t i t u t e  Men ta l  Hea l th  - Soc ia l  W o r k  

41. Appoint  J eann ine  T i ,  S a ~ c h e z  lnon- t enure ) ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  t o  t h i s  
a c c o u n t  and  i n c r e a s e  a c a d e m i c  r a t e  f r o m  $16, 360 t o  $16, 750 ef fec t ive  Oc tobe r  
1, 1975. F u n d s  a r e  ava i l ab le  f r o m  G r a n t  F u n d s  within t h e  account .  ( R B C  #251)  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

Office of the President 

January 16, 1976 

Mr. E. D. Walker 
Deputy Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado 

Dear Mr. Walker: 

The docket for the February 13, 1976 meeting of 

the Board of Regents is submitted for your recommen- 

dation and presentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely yours, 

Lorene L. Rogers 
President 

LLR/aj 

Attachment 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

Index 

February 13, 1976 

Meeting 

Contracts 

Grants, contracts, and agreements (Federal) - - -  A - 3 4  

Grants, contracts, and agreements 
(Non.Governmental) .-----------------.. A - 2 3  

Grants, contracts, and agreements (State) - - - - -  A-29 

Faculty Legislation 

Proposed Changes in the College of Education 
Catalogue . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A-12 

Gifts 
Various Donors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A- 3 

Special Paragraphs 

Swimming Schedule for 1975-76 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  A-12 

Travel for Faculty and Staff . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  A- 8 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1976 

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

The following gifts have been receivedand I recommend acceptance by the 
Board. 

A single as ter isk preceding the name of the donor indicates no letter of trans- 
mittal from the donor. Two aster isks  following the dollar amount indicate a 
noncash gift.  In the c a s e  of unsold s tock,  the dollar amount stated i s  an 
appraisal  or book value.  

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

1 Alcon Laboratories, Inc.  College of Pharmacy $ 6,000.00 
Dilip N.  Raval, Ph. D. Contribution for the support of 
Vice President, Research general research activit ies of 

and Development the Drug Dynamics Institute 
Post Office Box 1959 
Fort Worth, Texas 76101 

2 *American Marketing College of Business 
Association, Inc. Administration 

222 South Riverside Plaza Contribution to cover cos t s  
Chicago, Illinois 60606 of editing the Journal of 

Marketing 

3 Amoco Foundation, Inc. College of Natural Sciences 6,100.00 
Donald E .  Burney Contribution to the Department 
Executive Director of Geological Sciences of 
200 East Randolph Drive $3,000 for unrestricted use  
Chicago, Illinois 60601 and $3,100 to support three 

undergraduate scholarships 

4 Rex G. Baker School of Law 18,189.60 ** 
1100 Milam Building Gift of 195 shares  of the capi- 
Suite 4601 tal  stock of Exxon Corporation 
Houston, Texas 77002 for the Rex G. Baker and Edna 

Heflin Baker Professorship in 
Law 

5 Celanese Corporation College of Engineering 10,000.00 
W. J.  Humphrey Contribution in support of 
Industrial Associated the Industrial Associates 

Representative Program 
Celanese Chemical Co. 
Post Office Box 9077 
Corpus Christi ,  Texas 

78408 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 1 3 ,  1976 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

6 Cont inenta l  Oil  Company Col lege  of Engineering $ 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
Bruce G .  Bray Contribution to the Department 
Director of Spec ia l  Projects  of Chemical  Engineering for 
Mining Research Division suppor t  of the in  s i t u  gas i f i -  
Research & Development ca t ion  resea rch  project  

Department 
Pos t  Office Box 1267 
Ponca C i t y ,  Oklahoma 

74601 

7 D r e s s e r I n d u s t r i e s ,  Inc .  Col lege  of Engineering 1 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
John V .  James Coritribution t o  the  Col lege  of 
President  and  Chief Engineering Foundation for the 

Executive Officer proposed Chair  of Free Enter- 
Elm a t  Akard pris  e 
D a l l a s ,  Texas 75201 

8 E. I .  du Pont d e  Nemours Co l l ege  of Engineering 1 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
& Company, Inc .  Contr ibution for the Equal 

C .  W.  Theobald Opportunity in Engineering 
Vice Chairman and  Program 

Executive Director 
Committee on  Educational  

Aid 
Wilm ington,  Delaware  

19898 

9 E l P a s o N a t u r a l G a s  
Company 

Eddie W.  Chew 
Sr .  Phys ic i s t  
Research Department 
Energy Resource Devel- 

opment 
E l  P a s o ,  Texas 79978 

Col l ege  of Engineering 1 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
Contribution t o  the  Department 
of Petroleum Engineering for the  
program of r e s e a r c h  in rock 
mechan ics  

10  Exxon Education Foundation Col l ege  of Engineering 
Frederick d e w .  Bolman Contribution t o  the Department 
Executive Director of Chemical  Engineering for  
111 W e s t  49th S t ree t  unres t r ic ted  u s e  
New York, New York 10020 

11 G C S Foundation Col l ege  of Engineering 1 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
Ruth Griffin Contribution to the Co l l ege  of 
Foundation Manager  Engineering Foundation for the 
Su i t e  2326 Transco Tower proposed Chair  of Free Enter- 
2700 South Post  Oak Road p r i se  
Houston,  Texas 77027 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 1 3 ,  1976 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

12 Genera l  Electr ic  Foundation Col l ege  of Engineering $ 2 0 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
Richard E .  Kramer, Jr. Contr ibution represent ing  a 
Assoc ia te  Administrator g ran t  to suppor t  the  Center  for 
12 85 Boston Avenue Energy Studies  cons i s t ing  of: 
Bridgeport, Connect icut  459 s h a r e s  of General  

06602 Electr ic  Company unre- 
g i s t e red  s t o c k  $ 1 9 , 9 6 6 . 5 0  ** 
Check  33 .50  

13 Halliburton Education Col l ege  of Business  5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
Foundation,  Inc . Administration 

John P. Harbin, Pres ident  Contribution for  unres t r ic ted  
3 2 11 Southland Center  u s e  wi th  emphas i s  o n  facul ty  
D a l l a s ,  Texas 75201 e x c e l l e n c e  awards  

14 Hall iburton Education Col l ege  of Engineering 1 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
Foundation,  Inc . Contribution to the Halliburton 

John P .  Harbin,  Pres ident  Professorship in  Petroleum 
32 11 Southland Center  Engineering 
D a l l a s ,  Texas 75201 

15 Harkins & Company Col lege  of Business  
H. B .  Harkins Administration 
Pos t  Office Box 1940 Contribution t o  endow the  
Al ice ,  Texas 78332 Laboratory for Entrepreneur- 

s h i p  in the  new Graduate 
School  of Business  building 

1 6  Houston Endowment Inc .  U .  T .  Austin 45 ,000 .00  
J.  H. Creekmore,  Pres ident  Contribution for scho la r sh ips  
Pos t  Office Box 52338 for 60 des igna ted  s tuden t s  
Houston,  Texas 77052 

17 Dr. a n d  M r s .  George Col l ege  of Business  10 ,000 .00  
Kozmetsky Administration 

1001 W e s t  17th S t ree t  Contr ibution for unres t r ic ted  
Aust in ,  Texas 78701 u s e  by the Col lege  

18 Mobil  Foundation,  Inc .  Col lege  of Business  
Louis C a s t e l l i  Administration 
General  Manager  Contribution for unres t r ic ted  
Mobil  Oi l  Corporation u s e  by the Community Business  
Exploration Services  Center  Advisory Service  
Pos t  Off i c e  Box 900 
D a l l a s ,  Texas 75221 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1976 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

19 National Geographic College of Natural Sciences $29,797.00 
Society Research grant to Dr. James 

Edwin W. Snider N .  Douglas in the Department 
Secretary, Committee for of Astronomy for his project 

Research and Exploration to map the radio sky 
Washington, D. C.  20036 

20 Phillips Petroleum Company U. T .  Austin 5 ,000.00 
R .  G. Rhodes College of Engineering: 
M .  D. Voss Contribution for member- 
Bartlesville , Oklahoma ship in the Industrial 

74004 Associates Program $2,400 
College of Natural Sciences 
for unrestricted use by: 

Department of Chemistry 1 ,050  
Department of Geological 

Sciences 1,050 
College of Business Admin- 
istration for unrestricted 
use  500 

21 The Prescon Corporation College of Engineering 5,000.00 
2426 Cee Gee,  Suite 102 Contribution to the Bureau of 
San Antonio, Texas 78217 Engineering Research for re- 

search project entitled "Static 
and Fatigue Strength of Stayed- 
Bridge Cable" representing the 
f i rs t  of three payments totaling 
$14,536.00 

22 Schlumberger Foundation U .  T .  Austin 8 ,000.00 
Captain Clifton Iverson Contribution for two Schlum- 
Executive Secretary berger Collegiate Awards for 
5320 Sugar Hill 1975-76 
Houston, Texas 77027 

23 Sun Oil Company College of Engineering 
Earl Malmberg Contribution to  the Department 
North American Exploration of Chemical Engineering to be 

and Production Group added to the joint program of 
Science and Technology research with the Department 

Division of Chemistry on the Tertiary 
Post Office Box 936 Oil Recovery Processes 
Richardson, Texas 75080 

24 Texas Interscholastic U .  T. Austin 22,300.00 
League Foundation Contribution for scholarships 

Post Office Box 8028 for 65 designated students 
Austin, Texas 78712 



GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 1 3 ,  1976 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 

25 Texas  Ut i l i t i e s  Se rv ices  Co l l ege  of Engineering $ 2 5 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  
Inc  . Contribut ion t o  the  Bureau of 

506 Commerce S t ree t  Engineering Research  for re- 
D a l l a s ,  Texas  75201 s e a r c h  projec t  en t i t l ed  "In 

Si tu Convers ion  of Texas  
Lignite to Synthet ic  Fue l s "  

The fol lowing nonmonetary g i f t s  have  a l s o  been  rece ived:  

2 6 * Carl ton  Lake Humani t ies  Research Cen te r  2 2 , 6 5 0 . 0 0  ** 
393 Heath  S t ree t  Gift  of a co l l ec t ion  of d rawings ,  
Ches tnu t  Hi l l ,  Massachu-  m a n u s c r i p t s ,  a n d  private pape r s  

s e t t s  02167 of Jean  Hugo a n d  Valentine Hugo 

27 M r s .  Olive H. Leeds  U. T. Austin No Declared  
S t .  Thomas,  Gif t  of var ious  o b j e c t s  of Value ** 
Virgin I s l a n d s  a r t  t o  the  Academic Center  

in  i t s  program for develop- 
men t  of a cu l tu ra l ,  educa-  
t ional  a n d  academic  cen te r  
for public  u s e s  

2 8 Luedecke Engineering C o l l e g e  of Engineering 544 .00  ** 
Company Gif t  of a Herman Nelson Unit 

Wm H.  Luedecke Venti lator ,  Hot-Chil led W a t e r ,  
1007 W e s t  34th  S t ree t  for u s e  in  r e s e a r c h  
Aust in ,  Texas 78705 

29 M r s .  Mary Brewster Univers i ty  Art Museum 3 , 0 0 0 . 0 0  ** 
McCul ly  Gift  of a n  a c r y l i c  paint ing on  

50  Col l ie r  Road c a n v a s  by Arnold Belkin 
S c i t u a t e ,  M a s s a c h u s e t t s  en t i t l ed  Modular  Hero 

02066 

3 0  Sab ine  Royalty Company C o l l e g e  of Engineering 
Ashley  H.  Priddy Payment of e x p e n s e s  of the  
Pres ident  f a l l  1975 so l i c i t a t ion  dr ive  
12 10 Mercan t i l e  Bank in t h e  Co l l ege  

Building 
D a l l a s ,  Texas  75201 



THE. UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1976 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF. The following trips are 
reported in accordance with Section 12 of the Budget Rules 
and Procedures for 1975-76 when expenses are paid from funds 
not specifically designated for travel; and in accordance 
with Section 13.33 of Chapter 111 of Part Two of the Rules 
and Regulations of the Board of Regents for the Government 
of The University of Texas when the absence is for a longer 
period than twenty-nine days. 

1. Baerbel Becker-Cantarino, Assistant Professor of 
Germanic Languages, November 28-29, 1975, to Washington, U.  
C., to participate in a panel discussion at the annual meet- 
ing of the American Association of Teachers of German. Zx- 
penses in the approximate amount of $225 are to be paid from 
Academic Development Fund. 

2. Raerbel Becker-Cantarino, Assistant Professor of 
Germanic Languages, December 11-12, 1975, to New Orleans, 
Louisiana, to present a paper at the annual meeting of the 
South Central Modern Language Association. Expenses in the 
approximate amount of $116 are to be paid from Academic 
Development Fund. 

3. Norman Kittrell Farmer, Jr., Associate Professor of 
English, December 11-13, 1975, to New Orleans, Louisiana, to 
present a paper at the annual South Central Modern Language 
Association. Expenses in the approximate amount of $120 
are to be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

4. Eric David Francis, Associate Professor of 
Classics, December 15, 1975 - January 15, 1976, to Brussels/ 
Liege, Belgium and Leiden/Groningen, The Netherlands, to 
consult with editor and printers regarding technical matters 
on the first volume of the &, of the Second International 
Congress of Mithraic Studies, and to complete editorial work. 
Expenses in the approximate amount of $900 are to be paid 
from the Graduate Program Improvement Account. 

5. Alan Warren Friedman, Associate Professor of 
English, November 7-8, 1975, to San Antonio, Texas, to serve 
as commentator at the Fifth Biennial Convention of the 
American Studies Association. Expenses in the approximate 
amount of $46.96 are to be paid from Academic Development 
Fund. 

6. Hubert Heinen, Associate Professor of Germanic Lan- 
guages, December 11-12, 1975, to New Orleans, Louisiana, to 
attend the annual meeting of the South Central Modern Lan- 

$ 
uage Association. Expenses in the approximate amount of 
100 are to be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

7. William R. Keast, Professor of English, November 
21-24, 1975, to Cambridge, Massachusetts and New Haven, 
Connecticut, to interview prospective staff for the Depart- 
ment of English at Harvard and Yale. Expenses in the 
approximate amount of $400 are to be paid from Academic 
Development Fund. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1976 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: - 

8. Douglas M .  Kellner, Assistant Professor of 
Philosophy, November 12-30, 1975, to New York City, Stony 
Brook, New York and Jersey City, New Jersey, to attend and 
present a paper at a conference sponsored by the journal 
Semiotexte in New York City, and to present a paper at 
NYSU-Stony Brook and at Jersey City State Colle e in New 
Jersey. ,Expenses in the approximate amount of 250 are to 
be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

f 
9. Elizabeth A. Markstein, Lecturer, Department of 
Slavic Languages, December 27-30, 1975, to Chicago, 
Illinois, to attend the annual meeting of the Association 
of Teachers of East European Languages. Expenses in the ap- 
proximate amount of $196 are to be paid from Academic 
Development Fund. 

10. George Schulz-Behrend, Professor of Germanic Lan- 
guages, December 26-28, 1975, to San Francisco, California, 
to attend the annual meeting of the Modern Language Associa- 
tion. Expenses in the approximate amount of $250 are to be 
paid from Academic Development Fund. 

11. Betty Nance Weber, Assistant Professor of Germanic 
Languages, December 10-13, 1975, to New Orleans, Louisiana, 
to deliver a paper and lead a discussion based on original 
research in the German 111 Section on Modern German 
Literature at the annual Southwest Conference of the Modern 
Language Association. Expenses in the approximate amount 
of $100 are to be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

12. William S. Livingston, Professor of Government, De- 
cember 27, 1975 - February 1, 1976, to London, New Delhi, 
and Bangladesh, to consult with political leaders and 
government officials and to address the American politics 
section of the British Political Studies Association in 
London; and to deliver lectures, conduct seminars, and 
participate in conferences in New Delhi and Bangladesh. No 
expense to the University. 

13. Eric R. Pianka, Associate Professor of Zoology, De- 
cember 8, 1975 - January 19, 1976, to Kalahari Desert, 
Africa, to conduct research in connection with National 
Geographic Society. No expense to the University. 

14. Larry L. Schumaker, Professor of Mathematics, De- 
cember 7, 1975 - January 14, 1976, to Warsaw, Poland, to 
lecture at a symposium on Approximation Theory at the 
Stefan Banach ~nternational-Mathematics Center. No expense 
to the University. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1976 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: 

15. The following individuals from the Department of 
American Studies attended and participated from November 5-8, 
1975, in San Antonio, Texas, a workshop at the National 
American Studies Association Convention: 

Suzanne Shelton Buckley, Assistant Instructor 
James David Campbell, Assistant Instructor 
Melissa Hield, Teaching Assistant I1  
Herbert John Hovenkamp, Assistant Instructor 
Ines Hernandez Tovar, Instructor 

Expenses in the approximate amount of $35 per person are to 
be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

16. Ines Hernandez Tovar, Instructor in American Studies, 
December 8-9, 1975, to Albuquerque and Las Cruces, New Mexico, 
to conduct interviews and research on Mexican-American liter- 
ature. Expenses in the approximate amount of $198 are to be 
paid from Academic Development Fund. 

17. David George Gueulette, Assistant Professor of 
Curriculum and Instruction and Director of Learning Resources 
Center, November 6-9, 1975, to Chicago, Illinois, to attend 
and present a paper at the National Association for Public 
Continuing Adult Education Conference, and to make arrange- 
ments for acquisition of the Adult Education Association 
Journal Mass ~ ~ e d i a  Adult Education. Expenses in the approx- 
imate amount of $284.73 are to be   aid from Academic 
Development Fund. 

18. John D. Borcherding, Assistant Professor of Civil 
Engineering, November 6-7, 1975, to Denver, Colorado, to 
attend the ASCE meeting and to attend special events of 
Construction Division Golden Jubilee and the Construction 
Equipment Exposition. Expenses in the approximate amount of 
$255 are to be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

19. Hudson Matlock, Professor and Chairman, Department 
of Civil Engineering, December 15-18, 1975, to Pasadena, 
California, to attend workshop on Centrifugal Testing of 
Geotechnical and Other Models at the California Institute of 
Technology. Expenses in the approximate amount of $575.40 
are to be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

20. Denise Schmandt-Besserat, Assistant Professor of 
Art, December 5-7, 1975, to San Francisco,California,to 
present a paper at the meeting of the American Anthropolo- 
gical Association. Expenses in the approximate amount of 
$105 are to be paid from Academic Development Fund. 

21. Jerry Harris, Director of Public Programs, College 
of Fine Arts, December 8-18, 1975, to New York, New York, to 
attend the annual meeting of College, University and Com- 
munity Arts Administrators, and to attend seminars and meet 
with agents to plan next year's fine arts season. Expenses 
in the approximate amount of $615 are to be paid from 
Academic Development Fund. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1976 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: 

22. Kenneth W, Prescott, Professor and Chairman o?. the 
Department of Art, November 12-15> 1975, to Tempe, Arizona, 
to attend the National Conference of the National Council 
of Art Administrators. Expenses in the approximate amount 
of $167 are to be paid from Academic Development Funds. 

23. Mary L. Butterwick, Research Scientist Assistant 11, 
and Jim A. Lamb, Research Scientist Assistant 1 ,  Division of 
Natural Resources and Environment, September 20 - October 24, 
1975, to Brewster, Presidio, Solitario and Fresno Counties in 
Texas, to conduct botanical surveys in the above stated re- 
search areas which are being considered as potential state 
park sites. Expenses in the approximate amount of $345 each 
are to be paid from IAA Texas Parks & Wildlife Travel. 

24. Salvatore Valastro, Jr., Research Scientist Associate 
V, Texas Memorial Museum, November 14 - December 15, 1975, to 
San Salvador, El Salvador, Central America, to aid in cali- 
bration and first trial runs of a new radiocarbon dating 
laboratory at the Universidad de El Salvador. No expense to 
the University. 

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY. In accordance with 
Chapter 111, Section 24 of Part One of the Regents' Rules and 

b 
Regulations for the Government of The University of Texas, I 
recommend approval of the use of the following faculty 
authored books as textbooks for the 1975-76 fiscal year. 

*Indicates that these books have not been previously used at 
the University. 

Royalty 
Cost to per author 

Title Author (s) Student per volume 

*Latin American Silviano Santiago $ 5.00 None 
Literature: The 
Space in Between 

Vertebrates of the W. F. Blair, 20.00 $ .40 
United States A. P. Blair, 

Pierce Brodkorb, 
Fred Cagle, and 
George Moore 

Introdu~tor~ Robert K. Young and 11.50 .94 Young 
Statlstlcs or the Donald J. Veldman .40 Veldman 
Behavioral Sciences 

Guests of the Sheik Elizabeth Fernea 2.50 .075 

*The Dynamic Small Ernest W. Walker 6.95 .69 
Firm - 

"Advertising Manage- John H. Murphy 6.00 None 
nient Casebook of 
Cases, Articles, 
Handouts, etc. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1976 

SWIMMING SCHEDULE FOR 1975-76. I recommend approval of the 
following swimming schedule for 1975-76 as submitted by the 
Athletics Director Darrell X. Royal and Chairman of Athletics 
Council J. Neils Thompson. 

December 5, 6 

January 9 
January 10 
January 17 

January 16 
January 17 
January 21 

January 23 
January 28 
January 30 
February 6 

February 7 

February 8 
February 14, 15 

February 21 

March 4,5,6 

March 25,26 

April 1 

Southwest Conference Dallas 
Invitational 
Stanford University Stanford, Ca. 
University of California Berkeley, Ca. 
All American 
Invitational/U of Nevada 
Rice University 
Lamar University 
University of Texas - 
Arlington 
University of Alabama 
Midland College 
Texas A&M University 
Southern Methodist 
University 
Texas Christian 

Las Vegas, Nv. 

Houston 
Beaumont 
Arlington 

Austin 
Austin 
Austin 
Dallas 

Fort Worth 
University 
Texas Tech University Austin 
Southern Methodist Dallas 
University Invitational 
University of Tennessee Austin 
and University of Houston 
Southwest Conference Dallas 
Championship (at S.M.U.) 
N.C.A.A. Championship Providence, R.I. 
(at Brown University) 
NationaP A.A.U.'s Long Beach, Ca. 

FACULTY LEGISLATION. The following legislation has been 
passed by The University Council. I recommend approval. 

At its meeting on October 3, 1975, The University 
Council approved the Proposed Changes in the College of Edu- 
cation Catalogue (D&P 6465-74) by the no-protest circulariza- 
tion procedure. 

Dean h r r i n  Xennemer, the CoiSege of mucation, has f i led  with the 
Secretary of the University Council the foklcrwing proposed changes i n  the 
College of Education catalogue which were approved by the faculty of the 
College of Education on June 26, 1975. These changes would appear i n  the 
1976-3.978 College of Edtzcation catalogue, me ~ e c ; e t s ~  has i iass i f ied 
these pm,ysed changes as of exclusive application and 2 r W r y  interest 
t o  a si@e school or  co2diiege. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIK 
February 13, 1976 

FACULTY LEG1 SLAT1 ON : 

Motice i s  hereby g i ~ e n  tha t  t h i s  ieg is ia t ion  w i l l  be p~esented  t o  
the  BoraPd of Regents fo r  adcrpe2on unless s signed protest ,  w i t h  seasons, 
i s  received by the  Secretary of the  University Council Prom a member of 
the Council within f ive workiw da:fs of the date of t h i s  pubEcation. If 
a protest  is received, the  poposed leg is la t ion  w i l l  be presented t o  the 
University Council fo r  action at its meeting on October 20. 1975. 

R e  b b i n ,  Secretary 
University COWCKL 

REASONS FOR PROPCSED CHANGES 
IN 1976 - 1978 COLLEGE O F  EDUCATION CATALOGUE 

The proposed amendments and additions t o  the  1974 - 1976 College of 

Education catalogue combine the  three degrees now offered i n  the College 

of Education in to  one degree, the Bachelor of Science in Education. In most 

cases the spec i f ic  degree programs themselves have not been a l te red .  The 

grea tes t  change has been an increase of s i x  semester hours f o r  secondary 

education majors which brings t h a t  program i n  l i n e  with the  726 hours now 

required f o r  elementary majors. 

Six "Career Options" a r e  l i s t e d  under the  proposed s ingle  degree, the 

s ixth  of which has innumerable pos s ib i l i t i e s .  She new degree s t ruc ture  

has these advantages: 

1. Student and parental anxiety about making an immediate career 

choice should be reduced s ince a11 students will have a t  l e a s t  two semesters 

t o  invest igate  themselves, t h e i r  i n t e r e s t s ,  and t h e i r  a b i l i t i e s  before 

they must choose a spec i f ic  degree program. 

2. All of the  "Career Options" have the  same academic foundations and 

a student may find i t  possible t o  change programs without g rea t  penalty 

as l a t e  as the senior  year. 

3. The new degree program should be ea s i e r  fo r  students to understand. 

Each option c lear ly  l i s t s  what i s  required and what k i n d  of credential  ( s ) ,  

i f  any, will be forthcoming upon completion of the program. 



' l ' i l l i  (1'4 ,!lVI-iRS I'TY 01: TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
F e b r u a r y  1.3, 1976 

1:ACULTY LEGISLATION: 

4. Individualized professional programs a re  possible under the proposal, 

programs which can imed ia t e ly  respond io  para-professional and professional 

needs in  the  various f i e ld s  of educational service.  These f i e ld s  could 

include preparation fo r  educational work with Parks and Recreation, Art 

and Music therapy, adul t  education, and various youth organizations 

5. The proposal will encourage and accent the  need f o r  res t ructur ing 

and adding courses t o  meet the changing requirements of new prograins. I t  

will force the  constant evaluation of College of Education offerings in  

order t o  meet the needs of the  educational marketp'iace. 

6. The proposal has a f l e x i b i l i t y  now missing which should encourage 

be t t e r  service  t o  the professional educational comunity.  

Amend the  body of t he  section on the  "Functions of the  College of Education" 
on page 20 of t he  1974-1976 College of Education cataiogue t o  read as follows: 

The College of Educatjon performs several functions within The 
University of Texas a t  Austin. F i r s t ,  i t  i s  a professiona? school ~ O I *  the  
i n i t i a l  preparation of teachers fo r  e l ewn ta ry  schoo?s and secondary schools. 
f 3 t - p ~ e v + d e s - % h r e e - b a e k e B e ~ ~ s - d e g : g e e - g ~ a ~ - ~ e ~ - € h + ~ - p t i ~ p e s e - - - - ~ h e  
Baehe+e~-e+-Seienee-i~-E+ei~efi~a~y-Edtieak;i.ew~-~ke-Baeke+e~-ef-~e+e~ee-i.~ 
E d u e a t i e ~ ~ - a ~ d - B k e - B a e k e + e ~ - e + - f e i e ~ e e - i - P s a - d e a % ~  Aiso acting 
on behalf of the  University Council on Teacher Education, i t  serves as the  
select ion agent fo r  a17 those students who pursue legal ce r t i f i c a t i on  t o  
teach, whether enrolled i n  the  College of Education o r  some other college 
of The University of Texas a t  A u s t i n .  

Second, the  College of Education provides t he  professional sequence of 
courses fo r  a l l  students sresar ina  t o  teach while reqistered in and 
pursuing a degree from any oiher  col lege of The universi ty of Texas a t  Austin. 

Third, the  college of fe rs  individualized degree programs which do not lead 
t o  teacher ce r t i f i c a t i on  t h a t  ape designed t o  meet the  professional needs of 
educational and youth-serving agencies. 

Amend items under t he  "General Requirements" section beginning on page 24 of 
the 1974-1 976 Coal ege of Education catalogue as fol?ows: 
5. (A+-leask-siw-ke~~s-e+-a$vaweed-eeti~se-w%~k-i~-kke-m3e~-f4eTd-ef-s%~d?/ 
~usB-be-ee~piehed-i~-~e~ide~ee~--b$dEi~k+eRa~-h%M~s-iR-Bhe-p~e~essiena~-%P- 
mRaJe~-$eqtreflee-may-be-~eq~ired-By-iisd+vid~a+-sekeeis-e~-eeTleges=~ 
6. Of t he  courses offered f o r  any undergraduate degree, a t  l e a s t  s i x  
semester hours of upper-division courses i n  each of two areas of (*he-aeademie) 
specialization(-& and twelve semester hours in the  professional development 
sequence, including student teaching, must be completed in residence a t  T h ?  
University of Texas a t  A u s t i n .  



T t i E  IJNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AGSTIN 
F e b r u a r y  1 3 ,  1975  

FACULTY LEGISLATION: 

I .  Each degree program 5s arranged i n  the  sequence best calcu?ated t o  insure 
orderly procedure of t he  student" col1,oge work. Any student,  i f  regis ter ing 
for  twelve semester hours o r  more i n  a iong-session s e w s t e r ,  must include a 
minimum of nine semester hours of courses other  than e lect ives  as (&ke-+as% 
ntlmBeved-i*er+A s ~ e c i f i e d  under '"rescribed kjork in Academic Foundations" i n  , . 
one of the  plans for  a degree i n  the College of Education unt i l  each of these 
requirements has been sa t j s f j ed .  A t  t he  Dean's discret ion,  adjustment may be 
made when exceptional circumstances e x i s t ,  o r  when a student has gained c r ed i t  
through examination, (Advaweed-PFaeeme~%-Ena~i~a%ie~) o r  when the  student 
i s  enrol l ing for  l e s s  than twelve semester hours of c r ed i t  in a long-session 
semester. 
14. Credit by ( ad~aeeed - s l a~d iws )  examination (by-advaweed-p&aee%e~% 
e x a m i ~ a ~ i e w ~ - e ~ . - ~ y - e e ~ v e ~ s ~ a ~ - o F - s ~ ~ p B ~ ~ - a d i ~ i ~ ~ ~ e ~ - a n i ~ s ~  i s  t reated as any 
other earned c r ed i t  i n  meeting degree reyuirements. 
15. Course ? i s t i n g s  under areas of (aeademie) speciaiization(s3 a r e  
informational. Each to t a l  l i s t i n g  defines the  nature and d i s t r ibu t ion  of 
a required specia l izat ion;  advisers,  w i t h  the  dean's approval, may subs t i tu te  
other  courses serving equivalent purposes. Since course offerings a re  being 
revised and improved constantly, l i s t i n g s  for  areas of (aeademie) special iza- 
z a t i o n f s j  may change w i t h  each issue of the  catalogue, but t o t a l  hour and 
upper-division hour s t ipu la t ions  fo r  each special izat ion a r e  regulations 
which can be changed only by action of the  General Faculty* 
16. (EFeegivej Requirements uoder academic foundations may be met by 
appropriate courses a l so  used i n  es tabl ishing an area of (aeademie4 
special izat ion,  b u t  the t o t a l  number o f  semester hours required fo r  the  degree 
i s  unchanqed. 
18. For graduation, a student must make a grade-point average of a t  l e a s t  
2.25 Der semester hour on a33 courses undertaken a t  The Universitv of Texas 

ef-Seie~ee-i~-PRysieaF-Edeca$+e~-deg~ee-me~"E~ke-a~-auerage-s8-a%-3ea~~ 
2~25-pe~-s~es~e~-&le~~-e~-a~i-eea"Jes--ti~~e~~ake~-ah-Ybie-U~i.v@vs6hy-eh-Texas 
a h - A u s ~ i ~ - a ~ d - a g p l $ e a b F e - % ~ - ~ i ~ - a ~ e a s - e F - s g e e i a a h a )  However, in order 
t o  enroll  in Curriculum and ins t ruct ion 667s the  student must present a 
cumulative 2.35 grade-point average on a l l  courses undertaken a t  the  University 
and a 2.50 grade-point average in both areas of (aeademie) specialization(s-)), 
or  a 2.65grade-point average in one a r m e a d e m i e )  specia l izat ion and 
no l e s s  than a 2.25 grade-point average i n  the  other area of (aeademie) 
specia l izat ion.  A student who has chosen Career Option I ,  11, o r  I i l  
(6awdida%es-fe~-~ke-Baeke?ev-ef-S~ie~ee-i.~-€Femew%aYy-Edtreabiew-deg~ee~ 
must present a cumulative 2.35 grade-point average on ( i ~ 4  a l l  work 
undertaken a t  The University of Texas a t  Austin in G d e r  (%P-wkiek-a-g~ade 
i s - ~ e e e ~ d e d )  t o  enroll  i n  Curriculum and Instruction 367C, 667C, 667E, 967E, 
66715, and Special Education 667. 

Amend the  "Requirements fo r  t he  a g r e e  of Bachelor of Science in  Education" 
beginning on page 27 a s  follows: 
4Fe~-Seee~da~y-Sekwb-Teaebie% j 



THE U N I V E K S I ' r Y  O F  T E X A S  AT A U S T I N  
Feb rua ry  1 3 ,  1.976 

FACIJ!,?'V i , E ( ;  -- ISLATION: 

The curriculum for  the ($his)  degree has t.do (ehvee) components: (A) A 
basic core o-f l iberal  s tudies ,  called Academic Founda-tions, which t c t a l s  
forty-eight semester hours; . -  and ( 8 )  one of the Career Options with t h e % n b e r  
of specified hours varyinq with the option chosen. Each Career Option 
consists of areas of specialization -- in subject  f ie lds  used in public schools 
or  in educational or  y o u t h - s e r i / i n g e n c i e s ,  a professional development 
sequence of courses, and f i e id  experiences. The Career Options inc? ude 
programs for  ( I  Elementary School Teachers, (TI) Kindergarten - Teachers, 
(111) Special Education Teachers, (IV) Secondary School ieacners, ( ' 1 )  
Physical iducation Teachers, and (UI) Employees in  Educationai and Youth- 
serving-agencies. [a%va~eed-s~~~d;+-i~-an-aea%ernie-5~ee+a+iza%i-o~'j-ee~%i%%i.~g 
e C - b ~ e a d - e e v e ~ a g e - i R - a - + i o + F ; - 8 ~ - k ~ ~ ~ w b e d g e - ~ ~ a i 7 @ d - a - e ~ p o ~ i ~ e - ~ 1 ; ~ e ~ d ~ - e ~ - e S  
e e f l e e ~ ~ ~ a ~ 6 8 R - i ~ - @ a e t ? ~ ~ f - ~ ~ 8 - ~ ~ ~ ~ i ? ~ e - ~ ~ b ~ e e % % ~ - { ~ ~ - 3 - % e ~ W ~ R ~ e - 8 6 - p ~ ~ ~ e § S ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  
e e ~ ~ s e s - a ~ d - o ~ k e r - @ x p e i * + e ~ e e 5 - e a : ~ b e d - p ~ e e ~ a - d e e p e  A to ta l  of 
not l ess  than 126 (428) semester hours of c r ed i t ,  forty-two of which must 
be of upper-division rank, (of-w' ~rek-a$-~eas$-~hi~%y-~ix-~ernes5er-k6~~$~ba+7 ' 
b e - i ~ - e e ~ r s e s - e f - ~ p p e ~ - d i . v i ~ i e ~ - ~ a ~ k ~ )  i s  required for  the degree. ( T h i s  
e ~ e d i ~ - s k a + + - b e - d i % L ~ P b ~ % e d - a ~ - i ~ ~ Q i ~ e a $ e a - b e 4 @ ~ ~  1 
(Edi tor ' s  note: Since the proposed program combines the three degrees 
now offered in the  College of Education into  one degree, i t  i s  necessary to 
show the new degree program i n  i t s  en t i re ty .  This sect ion,  with the excep- 
t ions noted, replaces the requirements f o r  a Bachelor of Science in 
Education, Bachelor of Science in Elementary Education, and Bachelor of 
Science in Physical Education sections on pages 27 through 36 of the 
1974-1976 College of Education cataiogue. j 

A. Academic Foundations 

1 .  Twelve sariwster hours of 'English. 
2. Six semester hours of approved ethnic studies.  (Course work in  any 

subject  which prepares teachers to deal w i t h  students of d i f fe ren t  
cu1 tural  backqrounds. A 1 i s t  of approved courses, revised for  each 
semester" offerinqs,  i s  ava5lable in  the College of Education Dean's 
n f f i r p  'I - , ' . - - . 

3. Six s m e s t e r  hours of American Ni.'-nr\r 

4.  Six s m e s t e r  hours of Americ 
5. Three semester hours of Psycno!ogy. 
6. Six semester hours of one natural science chosen from Astronomy, 

Biology, Chemistry, Geology, Physical Science, and Physics. 
7. Three semester hours of Mathematics which in some instances are  specified 

ASee Cert i f icat ion Requirements on page 
under t he  chosen Career Option. 

8. Three additional sewstei- hours of Mathematics or  natural science (selected 
from the sciences l i s t e d  above) which in some instances are  specified - 
under the  chosen Career Option. 

9. Three additional semester nours w h i c h  be specified under a par t icular  -- 
Career Option. 

10. Electives t o  t o t a l  one hundred and twenty-six semester hours. The 
number of semester hours or e lec t ives  may vary depending on the 
career optlon. 

8 .  Career Options - 

1 .  From thir ty-s ix  t o  seventy-two semester nours in areas of specialization 
as specified under one of the  Career Options ( I - V I ) .  - 

2. Eighteen t o  forty-five s m e s t e r  hours i n  professiona2 development as -. 
specified under one of the Career Options (I-VI).4 



'StiE I I N i V E R S I I ' Y  O t :  TEXj\S AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1976 

f ~ ' ; \ ( : l l l ~ ' ! ' Y  j.E(; I Si,A'T !OX: 
~ 

Career Option i :  For Elementarv School Teachers ( A  student r h o  has success- -- 
- - - ' fmompie t ed  Career Option I i s  en t i t l ed  t o  receive 

a Provisional Elementary Cert i f icate .  ) 
A. Prescribed work in Academic Foundations as l i s t e d  on page 
B. Prescribed work in Areas of Speciaiization.  
-(~)AF a t  l e a s t  eighteen semester 

hours, a minin~um of  nine s e m s t e r  hours of w!h?ch must be -- in  upper- 
divSsion courses, chosen from the foilondng 1 i s t :  

(Editorqs no",:: Only 2cllosc conientrati.ons iihich are new or wilicii invoive a 
cl>:!ii:e in the total nimher of hours required arc li5ted. Other conccntrci- 
:.ions, sonic editorinliy ~~pi.ated, are as l i s t e d  on pages 33 through 35 of 
the 1975-1976 Coliegc of Education cataiog.) 
Art.-- Six t o  nine semester hours from Art 318K, 318L, 360; twelve t o  
eighteen semester hours fro% kirt 301<, 301i3 302K, 302i, 3iii<, 31 l i ,  313K, 
3131, 347, 347K, 354K, 354L, 377K, 377L; s ix  t o  nine semester hours from 
Art 7 
i s  qual i f ied (twenty-four -- t h i r t y - s ix  semester hours) .  

Biolociv. --Six semester hours Fran Bioloov 302, 303. 304: and twe?.~.e semester "" , ~~ - ~ - - ~ ~  

hours, nine of which must be uppep-divi;?on, irom r'our of the  fo??owing 
groups: ( A )  Botany 420 <32%), 428; (13) Botany 439, 421, (321); (C) 
Microbiology 316; [ D  j o o ? o g y  316K, 332, 333; ( E )  Zoology - 325 (426) :nine- 
teen (ei9k6eew) semester hoursJ. 

Drama.--Drama 3011; 314; 338; 378; 379; 605a; s i x  semester hours selected 
from Drama 208, 256K, 60% (twenty-four semester hours). 

Geology.--Eighteen semester hours, nine of )which must be upper-division, 
chosen from Geology 401 ( 3 Q + ) ,  303, 360K, 404 (384) or  405 (3Q5),  416 
(336) 320K, 335, 347m34?) ,  348, 361i<, 36TLeighteen  =twenty (=k'&eea) 
semester hours]. (Consul t  course l i s t i n g s  fo r  information on prerequisi tes 
outside geology.) 

4 I f  two credent ia ls  are being earned, the  indicated maximum hours may 
be exceeded. 

5 Students wishing t o  concentrate in bilingual education must be 
prof ic ient  in t he  ta rge t  ianguage. Students wishing t o  study a language and 
cul ture  other  than Spanish may do so. See adviser fo r  avai lable  courses. 

Mathematics. -- W minimum of eighteen semester hours including Mathematics 
C ? 2 0 - a ~ d - 6 , 3 - s ~ )  395G and R08a, or  30% and 608Ea, or  808, a: E O G E ;  
316K; 3161; additional work in mathematics fo r  a to ta l  of eighteen hours t o  
include a t  1 eas t  three upper-division hours [eighteen -- twenty (gwe~*,y-euej 
semester hours]. 

Music. -- Music 203a (vo ice) ;  60%; 313; 330J; 330K; 354; 369K; \loice 201; 
three semester hours seiected from Nusic 313K, 334, 642a, 642b; piano 
profj  tiency to  the  level of MusZc 210K (.twenty-Four -- thirty-two semester 
hours,. 



T i i E  UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
F e b r u a r y  1 3 ,  1 9 7 6  

and Znstruct.ion 371.1 (Topic 1 .? : Readin3); (37S&:;j. 
Materiajs and Individualized Reading) ; Educational 

Psychology 362T.3; three semester hours from English 360K, Lingiiistics - 310 
{32QK), Curriculum and instruction 371.1 - (Topic 16: Early Childhood 
[€?eme~$a~y-gr-l Language Acquisition); and "Lhree (5%) semester hours from 
Educational Psychology 363.2, Special ~cl-on 371 (3G14) (Topics 1 : 
Survey of Exceptionaiities and 2: , 'Speei.aF-Ed~ea&ioa-3?4~23 Lan uaoe 
Problems of Exceptional Children), Psychology 339, 342, (eighteen +we~$y 
o ~ e j  semester hours). 

+ - 

Career Option 11: For Kindergarten Teachers ( A  Student who has successfuliy 
completed Career Option I1 i s  en t i t l ed  t o  receive a 
Provisional E l  ementary Cer t i f ica te  and a Kindergarten - 
Endorsement. ) 

A. Prescribed work i n  Academic Foundations as l i s t e d  on page 
B. Prescribed work in Areas of Specialization.  

(1 )  A subject-concentration i n  one f i e ld  of a t  l e a s t  eighteen semester 
hours, a minimum of nine semester hours of which must be in  
upper-division courses, chosen from the l i s t  appearing on pages 
\ i. 

1 2 )  A composite special izat ion of eighteen semester hours consist ing of: 
( a )  Library Sccience 322T and Physical Education 350E. 

I b )  Three semester hours from Health Education 333, Drama 339, 378, 



T I I E  UNIVERSITY 01 'TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 1 3 ,  1976 

lKA(:UI.,'J'Y I,E(~IS~,~l'l'l ON: 

Career Option 111. For Special Education Teachers ( A  student who has 
successfuiiy completed Career Option 111 i s  e n t i t l e d  t o  
receive a Provisional Elementary Cer t i f i ca te  and a 
Special Education Cer t i f i ca te .  )O 

A. Prescribed work i n  Academic Foundations as l i s t e d  on page . 
B. Prescribed work in Areas of Special izat ion.  

(1 )  A subject-concentration in one f i e l d  of a t  l e a s t  eighteen semester 
hours, a minimum of nine semester hours of which must be in  upper- 
division courses, chosen from the l i s t  appearing on pages 

1 2 )  A composite specia l izat ion of eighteen semester hours consist ing of :  
( a )  Library Science 3227 and Physical Education 35OE. 
(b)  Six hours from: Speech 303; Health Education 333; Drama 338 or  

378 o r  379. 
j c )  Art 318K and 318L or  Music 313 and 354. 

C .  Prescribed Work in Professional Development 
(1 )  Curriculum and Instruction 632E and Special Education 332E taken 

concurrent1.y; Curriculum and Inst ruct ion 667E and Special Education 
667 taken concurrently; three upper-division semester hours from 
Cultural Foundations of Education, Educational Psychology 362T.1, 
Curriculum and Inst ruct ion 371, Special Education 371.4 (Specia? 
Instructional Media), 371.6 (Parent Counseling and Exceptional 

(b )  Phy- HandWancijcapped: Six semester hours from Special 
Education 371.2, 371 - 3 ,  371.4, 371.6, 379.10; Special Education 
373.1 ; 373.2. 



' I  X I I S  I 1 'TEXAS A'I' AiJSTi N 
F e b r u a r y  1 3 ,  1976 

l L l  1 , E G I  SLAT ION: .- 

(c) Visually ~ a n d i c $ ~ d :  Special Education 371.3; 379.6.1 ; six .- 
semester hours from Special Education 371.4, 374.i or - .- 379.6.2, 
374.2, 374.3, 379.10. 

Post-bachelor special education programs are available for those who wish 

"&~0iiZry teachers interested --- iri special education certification .. should -. -. . 

consult with the certification officer or a speci~~education adviser,. 

to work with the Emotionally Oisturbed, with Language and Learniog 
Disabilities, or as Educational DSagnosticians. See the Certification 
Adviser, Department of Special Fducation, for course requirements. 
0. Specified Work in Academic Foundations. 

Mathematics 316K for requirement 7 (p.  1 .  
Mathematics 3i6L for requirement 8 (p. i . 
Geography 305 for requirement 9 (p. \ 

/ 0 

Career Option IV: For Secondary School Teachers (A student who has 
successfuliy completed Career Option IV is entitled to 
receive a Provisions; Secondary Certificate). 

A. Prescribed work in Academic Foundations as iisted on page 
B. Prescribed work in Areas of Specialization. 

Either one composite field specialization or two single-subject fie1 d 
specializations must be completed. The available academic special iza- 
tions are listed below: 

(Editor's note: On7y those areas of specialization which are new or which 
involve a change in the total number of hours required are listed. Other 
specializations, some ed+toriali~l updated, are as listed on pages 28 
through 31 in the 2974-1976 catalogue.) 

Science. -- (1) Twenty-four semester hours in one of the Following sciences 
as required under the single-subject field specializations below: Biology, 
Chemistry, Earth ~cience7, or Physics. 

(2) Twelve semester hours in a second science, chosen with science 
adviser's consent from those l isted above. 

(3) Six semester hours in a third science, chosen with science 
adviser's consent. 

(4) Twelve semester hours of science electives, chosen with science 
adviser's consent. 

( 5 )  Of the fifty-four semester hours in science listed above [+A-(33, 
(23~-C3+;.-and-+4$,!, there must be at feast three semester hours in Geology 
and at least six semester hours each in Biology, Chemistry, and Physics. 
At least eighteen semester hours must be upper-division. 

Chemistry.--Chemistry 301; 302; 204; 412K; 618, 118K, 118L; (848) 353 and 
153K or 339 and 169L. (386-and-559) Twelve hours must be upper-division 
(twenty-four [kwe~ky-six] semester hours). 

Earth Science.--Astronomy 308 and 309, or 362K; Geology 401 (384) or 303 or 
360K; 404 (384) or 405 (3Q53; (336) or 361 K; and 3 0 7 7  367K; Meteorology 
301 or 320 or 420; and six semester hours chosen from Astronomy 3521, 
Geography 301K, 312, 354, Geology 426M, 320K, 3 (322K), 335; 347K (34i), 
348, Meteorology 321, 222, or 326. At least twelve hours must be upper- 
division (twenty-five -- thirty-three [$we~$y-seve~----%we~%y-e+gk$] semester 
hours). 

Psycho1oqy.--Psychology 301; 352; nine semester hours from one of the 
following options -- (A) 317, 358, and three semester hours of approved 
Experimental Psychology, or ( B )  328K, and six semester hours of approved 
Experimental Psychology; nine additional semester hours approved by adviser 
7twer.t~-four semester hours, fifteen of which must be upper-division). 



TFE UXIVERS I T /  OF TEXAS KT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1976 

FACIIL'IY LEG ISWTI9X: 

Socio1oqy.--Socio?oqy 302 o r  322; 317K; 3171; 379M; twelve additjonal 
semester hours of upper-division courses selected from a t  l e a s t  thre; of the  
following areas: Differentiat ion ( s t r a t i f i c a t i o n ,  race re la t ions ,  sex- 
ro les ) ;  Complex Ins t i tu t ions  (formal organizations,  education, family, 
medical) ; Demography; Deviance (control of crime, social problems); 

1 I f  Earth Science i s  chosen as one of the single-subject  f i e ld s  under 
Composite Science, the  foi iowing courses a r e  required: Geology 403 4362.3 
or  (aed) 303 o r  360K; Geology 404 (384) o r  405 (386); 416 (346)  F 4 1 6 P l ;  
320K; 322K; 351K; s i x  s e n e s t e r ~ u r s  of G e o z y  chosenTom 335, ( 3 4 $ ) ,  345, 
367K (Twenty-six -- twenty-seven @we~ky-eigk*] semester hours). 



THE UKIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, i 9 7 6  

FACULTY LEGISLATION: 

- 
6h i s t s  out l in ing University of Texas a t  A u s t i n  courses c l a s s i f i ed  

according to  these areas ,  a r e  avai lable  from the Department of Sociology 
and The College of Education Bean's Office. 

prerequis i te  t o  a l l  the  mmainfns professional development sequence. 
Curriculum and Instruction 370s i s  a prerequfs l te  f o r  Curriculum and 
ins t ruct ion 667s unless o t h e w f s e  approved by subject  area adviser.  
Registration in  the professional development sequence i s  r e s t r i c t ed  t o  
those who have been admitted t o  candidacy f o r  an approved program (see  - 
page 1. Students a r e  urged to  consult  course l i s t i n g s  f o r  other 
regulations affect ing pursuit  of the professi"ona1 devel opment sequence. 
B. For Teaching in  All Grades 

L l )  All the  above requirements under Career Option Y-A must be 
completed except t h a t  Curriculum and Instruction 667W i s  subs t i tu ted  
fo r  6675. 
( 2 )  Six semester hours of advanced Elementary Education must be 
completed. 

( a )  Physical Education 350E. 
( ~ ~ C u r r i c u l  um and Inst ruct ion 371)E. 

Career Option YI: For Employment in Educational and Youth-serving Agencies. 
(Note: Career Option VI does not e n t i t l e  a student t o  
receive a teaching c redent ia l . )  

A. Prescribed work in Areas of Academic foundations as l i s t e d  on page . 
B. Prescribed ~ Uork in  b e a s  of Specialization.  

A minimum of  fort^ 
are iiper-div-ision, -In a p~ .- 
in educational and other orsanized service  s e t t i ngs .  Each program - 
should be designed fo r  -< a soec i f ic  occupational goal. Recommended 
work fo r  each program i n  Career Option V E  must be approved by both - 
the  Dean and the  a p ~ s p r i a t e  Departmental Chairperson i n  the  College 
of Edxat ion.  

C. Prescribed idol-k in ?rofess<onal Develoment 
Einh'een semester hours of upper-division courses i n  Education a s  ..-*-. 
apnroved by the  appropriate Departmental Chairperson and the  Dean. .-- 
2eqjstrati:on i n  the  professional derelopment sequence i s  r e s t r i c t ed  
to those who have been admitted t o  candidacy fo r  an approved c e r t i -  
i i ca t ion  program o r  who have received approval fo r  Career Option 
VI by the Dean. Students must have a m i n i m u m  cumulative 2.25 grade- 
point average on a l l  course work undertaken a t  The University of 
Texas a t  Austin t o  begin t h e i r  professional development sequence. 



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
F e b r u a r y  13, 1976 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMEKTS (NON-GOVERNMEYTAL): 

1. Gran t  BC-IIOB,  b y  which A m e r i c a n  C a n c e r  Society,  I n c . ,  
New York. New York.  wrovides $1 1 .801 f o r  suwwort of r e s e a r c h  e n -  , = 
t i t l ed ,  "Biochemis t ry  of M e m b r a n e  Development and T u r n o v e r  in  
T e t r a h y m e n a  p y r i f o r m i s .  I '  The  g r a n t  is ef fec t ive  f o r  the  per iod 
January  1, 1976 through D e c e m b e r  31. 1976, and the  r e s e a r c h  con-  
t inues  &nder  the  d i rec t ion  of D r .  Guy A.  Thompson ,  J r . ,  P r o f e s s o r  
of Botany. 

2. Amendment  No. 6 to  A g r e e m e n t  (dated 30 June  1972) b e -  
tween T h e  Univers i ty  of T e x a s  a t  Austin and Georgia  S ta te  Univer-  
s i ty ,  Atlanta,  Georgia ,  p rov ides  $2, 000 addit ional  funds f o r  the  
c u r r e n t  pe r iod  J u n e  30, 1972 th rough  June  30, 1976, f o r  c o m p u t e r  
c o s t s  i n c u r r e d  in  developing da ta  a n a l y s e s .  T h e  p ro jec t  ent i t led ,  
"To A s s e s s  the  Economic  and  Soc ia l  Impac t  of Wel fa re  in R u r a l  
South Before  and Af te r  Leg i s la t ive  Reform,  " continues under  the  
d i r e c t i o n  of Dr .  Vernon M. B r i g g s ,  P r o f e s s o r  of Economics .  

3. Amendment  No. 10,  t o  C o n t r a c t  A P L / J H U  No. 372041, b y  
which T h e  Johns  Hopkins Univers i ty ,  Applied P h y s i c s  L a b o r a t o r y ,  
L a u r e l ,  Maryland,  i n c r e a s e s  t h e  e s t i m a t e d  cos t  of T a s k  I  by $120, 500 
t o  a new t o t a l  of $446, 966 and funds  $96, 534 of tha t  amount .  P e r -  
f o r m a n c e  under  t h e  c o n t r a c t  is extended f o r  the  per iod Oc tober  1 ,  
1975 through S e p t e m b e r  30, 1976, and the  geodetic and upper  a t m o s -  
p h e r i c  s tud ies  continue in  Applied R e s e a r c h  L a b o r a t o r i e s  under  the  
d i r e c t i o n  of Dr .  C h e s t e r  M. McKinney, J r . ,  D i r e c t o r .  

4. Cont rac t  No. 02-4082, b y  which Sandia L a b o r a t o r i e s ,  
Albuquerque,  New Mexico,  p rov ides  $42, 395 f o r  suppor t  of a p r o j e c t  
ent i t led ,  "Flight  T e s t  Data Reduction Compute r  P r o g r a m .  " T h e  
c o n t r a c t  is effect ive f o r  the  per iod D e c e m b e r  9, 1975 through D e c e m -  
b e r  1 ,  1976, and the  p ro jec t  wi l l  b e  under  the  d i rec t ion  of D r .  Bob 
E. Schutz,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  of A e r o s p a c e  Engineer ing  and Engin-  
e e r i n g  Mechanics .  

5. Gran t  No. 2433, b y  which T h e  Rober t  Wood Johnson 
Foundation,  P r i n c e t o n ,  New J e r s e y ,  p rov ides  $24, 577 f o r  suppor t  
of a  p ro jec t  ent i t led ,  "Rura l  P r a c t i c e s  Evaluation P r o j e c t  Planning 
Grant .  " T h e  g ran t  is effect ive f o r  the  pe r iod  November  1, 1975 
th rough  J a n u a r y  31, 1976, a d  the  p ro jec t  wi l l  b e  under  the  d i r e c -  
t i o n  of Dr .  F. R a y  M a r s h a l l ,  P r o f e s s o r  of Economics .  

6. Renewal  A g r e e m e n t  (dated  12 D e c e m b e r  1975) between t h e  
World Heal th  Organizat ion,  Geneva,  Switzer land,  and T h e  Univer-  
s i t y  of T e x a s  a t  Austin,  by which WHO prov ides  $2, 500 addit ional  
funds f o r  continuation of t h e  WHO Col labora t ing C e n t r e  f o r  S e r u m  
P r o t e i n  Groups  i n  the  Depar tment  of Zoology. T h e  Cen t re  cont inues  
under  the  d i rec t ion  of Dr .  H. Eldon Sutton, P r o f e s s o r  of Zoology. 

7. Gran t  F-015,  b y  which T h e  Rober t  A. Welch Foundation,  
Houston,  T e x a s ,  p rov ides  $54, 000 f o r  suppor t  of r e s e a r c h  ent i t led ,  
"Studies in  Quantum C h e m i s t r y .  " T h e  g r a n t  is ef fec t ive  f o r  the  
pe r iod  June  1, 1976 through May 31, 1979, and t h e  r e s e a r c h  con-  
t inues  under  the  d i r e c t i o n  of Dr.  F. A. Matsen ,  P r o f e s s o r  of C h m -  
i s t r y  and of P h y s i c s .  



THE UNIVERSI T Y  O F  TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
F e b r u a r y  13, 1976 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTALb 

8. Grant  F-017, by which The  Robert  A. Welch Foundation, 
Houston, Texas ,  provides  $72, 000 fo r  support  of r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  
"Investigation of the Crys t a l  S t ruc tu re s  of Some Organic  and Inorganic 
Compounds. " The  grant  i s  effective f o r  the  per iod June 1 ,  1976 
through May 31, 1979, and the  r e s e a r c h  continues under the  direct ion 
of Dr .  S ,  H, Simonsen, P r o f e s s o r  of Chemis t ry .  

9. Grant  F-079, by which The  Robert  A. Welch Foundation, 
H a s t o n ,  Texas ,  provides  $54, 000 f o r  support  of r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  
"Electrochemical  Reactions a t  Semiconductor Electrodes." The grant i s  
effective f o r  the  period June  1, 1976 through May 31, 1979, and the  
r e s e a r c h  continues under the  d i rec t ion  of Dr .  Allen J. Bard,  P r o -  
f e s s o r  of Chemis t ry .  

10. Grant F-102, by  which The  Robert  A. Welch Foundation, 
Houston, Texas ,  provides  $45, 000 fo r  support  of r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  
"Photochemical  and T h e r m a l  Reactions of Unsaturated Hydrocarbons.  " 
The  gran t  i s  effective f o r  the  per iod June 1,  1976 through May 31, 
1979, and the  r e s e a r c h  continues under  the  d i rec t ion  of D r .  Ge rha rd  
J. Fonken, P r o f e s s o r  of Chemis t ry .  

11. Grant  F-13C, b y  which The  Robert  A. Welch Foundation, 
Houston, Texas ,  provides  $72, 000 f o r  support  of r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  
"The Chemis t ry  and Biochemis t ry  of Natural  Produc ts .  " The gran t  
i s  effective fo r  the  per iod June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979, and 
the  r e s e a r c h  continues under  the  d i rec t ion  of Dr .  T o m  J. Mabry,  
P r o f e s s o r  of Botany. 

12. Grant  F-135, by which The  Robert  A.  Welch Foundation, 
Houston, Texas ,  provides  $72, 000 f o r  suppor t  of r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  
"The S t ruc tu re s  and Chemical  Behavior  of Novel Nonmetal  Com-  
pounds. I '  The  gran t  i s  effective f o r  the  per iod June 1, 1976 through 
May 31, 1979, and the  r e s e a r c h  continues under  the  direct ion of 
Dr .  Alan H. Cowley, P r o f e s s o r  of Chemis t ry .  

13. Grant  F-144, by  which 'The Robert  A. Welch Foundation, 
Houston, Texas ,  provides  $15, 000 f o r  support  of r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  
" P r i m a r y  P r o c e s s e s  in the  Photochemis t ry  of Simple Ketone Mole- 
cules .  " The gran t  i s  effective fo r  the  per iod June 1 ,  1976 through 
May 31, 1977, and the r e s e a r c h  continues under the  direct ion of 
Dr .  W. Alber t  Noyes, J r . ,  Ashbel Smith P r o f e s s o r  E m e r i t u s  of 
Chemistry .  

14. Grant  F-145, by  which The  Robert  A. Welch Foundation, 
Houston, Texas ,  provides  $42, 000 f o r  support  of r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  
"Phase Trans i t ions  and Elec t ron ic  P rope r t i e s  of Non-Crystall ine 
Mater ia l s  11. " The  grant  i s  effective f o r  the  period June 1,  1976 
through May 31, 1979, and the  r e s e a r c h  continues under  the  direct ion 
of Dr.  J a m e s  C. Thompson, P r o f e s s o r  of Phys ics .  

15. Grant  F-158,  bywhich The  Robert  A. Welch Foundation, 
Houston, Texas ,  provides $42, 000 f o r  support  of r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  
1 1  Mossbaue r  Spectroscopy of 0 rganometal l ic  Complexes.  " The  grant  
i s  effective fo r  the  period June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979, and 
the  r e s e a r c h  continues under  the  d i rec t ion  of Dr .  Russel l  L. Coll ins,  
Associate  P r o f e s s o r  of Phys ics .  



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A 7  AUSTIN 
F e b r u a r y  13, 1976 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS,  ANT) AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAI,):  

16. G r a n t  F - 2 0 4 ,  by  which  T h e  R o b e r t  A. Welch Foundat ion ,  
Houston ,  T e x a s ,  p r o v i d e s  $42, 000 f o r  s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  
"Pho tochemica l  Reac t ions  of Alkyl idenecyclopropanes .  " T h e  g r a n t  
i s  e f fec t ive  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  J u n e  1,  1976 t h r o u g h  May  31, 1979,  and  
t h e  r e s e a r c h  cont inues  u n d e r  t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  J o h n  C. Gi lbe r t ,  
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  of C h e m i s t r y .  

17. G r a n t  F -213 ,  b y  which  T h e  R o b e r t  A. Welch  Foundat ion ,  
Houston ,  T e x a s ,  p r o v i d e s  $45, 000 f o r  s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  
"Studies on t h e  S t r u c t u r a l  and P h y s i c a l  C h e m i s t r y  of R e s p i r a t o r y  
P r o t e i n s .  " T h e  g r a n t  i s  e f f ec t ive  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  J u n e  1 ,  1976 th rough  
May  31, i 9 7 9 ,  and  the  r e s e a r c h  con t inues  u n d e r  t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  
A u s t e n  F. Riggs  11, P r o f e s s o r  of Zoology.  

18. G r a n t  F -222 ,  by  which  T h e  R o b e r t  A. Welch  Foundat ion ,  
Houston ,  T e x a s ,  p r o v i d e s  $45,  000 f o r  s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  
" In te rac t ions  of Reac t ive  S p e c i e s  wi th  S i m p l e  Molecu les  and  S u r f a c e s .  " 
T h e  g r a n t  is e f fec t ive  f o r  the  p e r i o d  J u n e  1 ,  1976 th rough  May  31, 
1979, and t h e  r e s e a r c h  cont inues  u n d e r  the  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  John  M. 
Whi te ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  of C h e m i s t r y .  

19. G r a n t  F-'33, by  which  T h e  R o b e r t  A. Welch  Foundat ion ,  
Houston ,  T e x a s ,  p r o v i d e s  $60, 000 f o r  s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  
II S t r u c t u r e  S tud ies  of O r g a n i c  a n d  O r g a n o m e t a l l i c  Compounds .  " T h e  
g r a n t  is e f fec t ive  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  J u n e  1, 1976 th rough  May  31, 1979,  
and  t h e  r e s e a r c h  cont inues  u n d e r  t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Raymond  E. 
D a v i s ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  of C h e m i s t r y .  

20. G r a n t  F - 2 6 1 ,  by which  T h e  R o b e r t  A .  Welch  Foundat ion ,  
Houston., T e x a s ,  p r o v i d e s  $54, 000 f o r  s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  
$ 1  O p t i c a l  and  Low E n e r g y  E l e c t r o n  E m i s s i o n  f r o m  S t o m s  a n d  M o l e -  

c u l e s  in  B e a m - G a s  Co l l i s ions . ' '  T h e  g r a n t  is ef fec t ive  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  
J u n e  1, 1976 th rough  May  31, 19'79, and  t h e  r e s e a r c h  cont inues  u n d e r  
t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  C. F r e d  M o o r e ,  P r o f e s s o r  of P h y s i c s .  

21. G r a n t  F -273 ,  b y  w h i c h  'The R o b e r t  A. Welch  Foundat ion ,  
Houston ,  T e x a s ,  p r o v i d e s  $72,  000 f o r  s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  
"Solid S t a t e  C h e m i s t r y  of Cha lcogens  and  Alkal ine  E a r t h  - T r a n s i t i o n  
Meta l  Sul f ides .  " T h e  g r a n t  is e f fec t ive  f o r  the  p e r i o d  J u n e  1 ,  1976 
t h r o u g h  May  31, 1979,  and  t h e  r e s e a r c h  cont inues  u n d e r  t h e  d i r e c t i o n  
of D r .  Hugo Steinfink,  P r o f e s s o r  of C h e m i c a l  Eng inee r ing .  

22. G r a n t  F - 3 2 9 ,  by  which  T h e  R o b e r t  A .  Welch  Foundat ion ,  
Houston ,  T e x a s ,  p r o v i d e s  $45, 000 f o r  s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  
"Synthetic A p p r o a c h e s  t o  Cyc l i c  S y s t e m s .  " T h e  g r a n t  is e f fec t ive  
f o r  t h e  pe r iod  June 1,  1976 th rough  M a y  31, 1979,  a d  the  r e s e a r c h  
cont inues  u n d e r  t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  S tephen  A. Monti ,  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  of C h e m i s t r y .  

23. G r a n t  F -350 ,  by  which  T h e  R o b e r t  A. Welch  Foundat ion ,  
H o u s t o n ,  T e x a s ,  p r o v i d e s  $54, 000 f o r  s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  
"The C h e m i c a l  B a s i s  of  membrane A s s e m b l y  and T u r n o v e r .  I '  T h e  
g r a n t  is ef fec t ive  f o r  t h e  pe r iod  J u n e  1, 1976 th rough  May 31, 1979,  
and t h e  r e s e a r c h  con t inues  u n d e r  t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Guy A. Thompson ,  
A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  of Botany.  



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS A T  AUSTIN 
F e b r u a r y  31, 1976 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMFNTAL):  

24. G r a n t  F - 3 5 6 ,  by  which  T h e  R o b e r t  A .  Welch Foundat ion ,  
FIouston, T e x a s ,  p r o v i d e s  $45, 000 f o r  s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  
" 'T r ip le t -Tr ip le t  Annihi lat ion in  M o l e c u l a r  C r y s t a l s  and P o l y m e r s .  " 
T h e  g r a n t  i s  e f f ec t ive  f o r  the  pe r iod  J u n e  1,  1976 ~ h r o u g h  May 31. 
1979, and the  r e s e a r c h  cont inues  u n d e r  t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  S. E. 
W e b b e r ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  of C h e m i s t r y .  

25. G r a n t  F - 3 6 2 ,  by  which  T h e  R o b e r t A .  Welch Foundatiori,  
Houston ,  T e x a s ,  p rov ides  $45, 000 f o r  s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  
I 1  Quantum Mechan ica l  Study of C h e m i c a l  L a s e r  Reac t ions .  I '  T h e  
g r a n t  is ef fec t ive  f o r  t h e  pe r iod  J u n e  1, 1976 th rough  May 31, 1979,  
and the  r e s e a r c h  cont inues  u n d e r  t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Rober t  E .  P 3 .  

< ,  ,, P).. 
Wyat t ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  of C h e m i s t r y .  .,_'_. . .  ' 

. , . . .  

26. Gran t  F -365 ,  by which  T h e  R o b e r t  A. Welch Foiindat ion,  
Houston ,  T e x a s ,  p r o v i d e s  $20, 000 f o r  s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  ent i t led .  
"Non-Equ i l ib r ium T h e r m o d y n a m i c s  and  S t a t i s t i c a l  Mechan ics .  " T h e  
g r a n t  i s  e f f ec t ive  f o r  the  pe r iod  J u n e  1,  1976 through May  31, 1977, 
and t h e  r e s e a r c h  cont inues  u n d e r  t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of Dr .  I lya P r i g o g i n e ,  
P r o f e s s o r  of P h y s i c s .  

2  7. G r a n t  F -379 ,  by which  T h e  R o b e r t  A. Welch Foundat ion ,  
Houston ,  T e x a s ,  p r o v i d e s  $54, 000 f o r  s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  
"Atomic and M o l e c u l a r  P r o c e s s e s .  " T h e  g r a n t  i s  e f fec t ive  f o r  the  
per iod  J u n e  1,  1976 through M a y  31,  1979, and t h e  r e s e a r c h  cont inues  
u n d e r  t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  J a m e s  C. Browne ,  P r o f e s s o r  of P h y s i c s .  

28. G r a n t  F -440 ,  by  which  T h e  R o b e r t  A. Welch  Foundat ion ,  
Houston ,  T e x a s ,  p rov ides  $45, 000 f o r  s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  
"The M i c r o b i a l  Degrada t ion  of A r o m a t i c  H y d r o c a r b o n s .  " T h e  g r a n t  
is ef fec t ive  f o r  t h e  pe r iod  J u n e  1,  1976 th rough  M a y  31, 1979,  and 
t h e  r e s e a r c h  cont inues  u n d e r  t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  David T. Gibson,  
P r o f e s s o r  of Microbio logy.  

29. G r a n t  F -508 ,  b y  which  T h e  R o b e r t  A.  Welch  Foundat ion ,  
Houston ,  T e x a s ,  p r o v i d e s  $14, 000 f o r  s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  
" S t r u c t u r a l  S tudies  b y  E l e c t r o n  Dif f rac t ion .  " T h e  g r a n t  i s  e f f e c t i v e  
f o r  the  per iod  J u n e  1, 1976 th rough  May 31, 1977, and  the  r e s e a r c h  
cont inues  u n d e r  t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Denis  Alan  Kohl,  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  of C h e m i s t r y .  

30. G r a n t  F -534 ,  by  which  T h e  R o b e r t  A. Welch Foundat ion ,  
Houston ,  T e x a s ,  p r o v i d e s  $15, 000 f o r  s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  
" E l e c t r o n  S c a t t e r i n g  f r o m  Alkal i  H a l i d e s  V a p o r a .  " T h e  g r a n t  i s  
e f f ec t ive  f o r  t h e  per iod  J u n e  1, 1976 th rough  May  31, 1977, and the  
r e s e a r c h  cont inues  u n d e r  t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  M. F ink ,  A s s o c i a t e  
P r o f e s s o r  of P h y s i c s .  

3  1. G r a n t  F - 5 3 7 ,  by  which  T h e  R o b e r t  A. Welch  Foundat ion ,  
Houston ,  T e x a s ,  p r o v i d e s  $45, 000 f o r  s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  
" C a l o r i m e t r y  of E n z y m e  Ca ta lyzed  React ion .  " T h e  g r a n t  i s  e f f ec t ive  
f o r  t h e  pe r iod  June 1, 1976 th rough  May 31, 1979,  and  the  r e s e a r c h  
cont inues  u n d e r  the  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Neil  David J e s p e r s e n ,  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  of C h e m i s t r y .  



T H E  UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
F e b r u a r y  13,  1976 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS,  AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL):  

32.  G r a n t  F - 5 6 3 ,  by  which  T h e  Rober t  A, Welch  Foundat ion ,  
Houston ,  T e x a s ,  p rov ides  $42, 000 f o r  s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  
" M a c r o m o l e c u l e s  in  Mixed Solvents .  " T h e  g r a n t  i s  e f fec t ive  f o r  t h e  
per iod  J u n e  1 ,  1976 through M a y  31, 1979, and t h e  r e s e a r c h  c o n -  
t i n u e s  u n d e r  t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  P e t r  Munk,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  of 
C h e m i s t r v .  

33. G r a n t  F -573 ,  by  which  T h e  R o b e r t  A. Welch  Foundat ion ,  
Houston ,  T e x a s ,  p rov ides  $42, 000  f o r  s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  
"Synthesis  and P r o p e r t i e s  of Phosphorus -con ta in ing  M a c r o c y c l e s .  " 
T h e  g r a n t  i s  e f f ec t ive  f o r  t h e  pe r iod  J u n e  1 ,  1976 th rough  May 31, 
1979,  and t h e  r e s e a r c h  con t inues  u n d e r  the  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Evan  
P e t e r  Kyba,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  of C h e m i s t r y .  

34. G r a n t  F-652,  by  which  T h e  R o b e r t  A.  Welch Foundat ion ,  
Houston ,  T e x a s ,  p r o v i d e s  $45, 000 f o r  s u p p o r t  of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  
"A New, G e n e r a l  Approach  t o  G e m i n a l  Alkylat ion.  " T h e  g r a n t  is 
ef fec t ive  f o r  the  p e r i o d  J u n e  1, 1976 th rough  May  31, 1979,  and the  
r e s e a r c h  wi l l  be u n d e r  t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  S tephen F r e d e r i c k  M a r t i n ,  
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  of C h e m i s t r y .  

3 5 .  Amendment No. 1 t o  Lease  Agreement between The Un i -  
v e r s i t y  o f  Texas  a t  A u s t i n  ( I n t e r n a t i o n a l  O f f i c e )  and Baker 
P r o p e r t i e s ,  I n c o r p o r a t e d ,  s i g n e d  by 'The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas  ./ 

System C o m p t r o l l e r  R o b e r t  L .  Ande r son ,  which a l l o w s  t h e  +:. .-. ., a? 
s.%, I n t e r n a t i o n a l  O f f i c e  t o  r e n t  a d d i t i o n a l  a d j o i n i n g  s p a c e  * .., 

+e 
, . 

l o c a t e d  i n  t h e  H e f l i n  Manor b u i l d i n g ,  2505 Longview S t r e e t ,  \ ,.. 
~+ 

A u s t i n ,  Texas  on  a  mon th - to -mon th  b a s i s  a t  t h e  same r a t e  p e r  ""\ 
s q u a r e  f o o t  a s  q u o t e d  i n  t h e  o r i g i n a l  l e a s e ,  which would 
g i v e  them needed  f l e x i b i l i t y  t o  e c o n o m i c a l l y  h a n d l e  a d d i -  
t i o n a l  s t u d e n t s  i n  t h e  i n t e n s i v e  E n g l i s h  c l a s s e s .  The 
Amendment became e f f e c t i v e  O c t o b e r  1, 1975 .  A l l  o t h e r  t e rms  
and  c o n d i t i o n s  n o t  h e r e b y  amended a r e  t o  r ema in  i n  f u l l  f o r c e  
and e f f e c t .  

36.  Amendment t o  e x i s t i n g  c o n t r a c t  between The U n i v e r -  
s i t y  o f  Texas a t  A u s t i n  ( E x - S t u d e n t s '  A s s o c i a t i o n )  and  t h e  
Coca-Cola /Dr .  Pepper  B o t t l i n g  Company, s i g n e d  by V i c e  P r e s i -  
d e n t  James H .  C o l v i n ,  i n  which  i t e m s  one  and  two a r e  
amended a s  f o l l o w s :  

1. B o t t l e r  w i l l  o p e r a t e  machines  which w i l l  d i s p e n s e  
b e v e r a g e s  i n  t w e l v e  (12 )  ounce  c a n s ,  a t  s u c h  
l o c a t i o n s  a s  may b e  d e s i g n a t e d  by t h e  E x - S t u d e n t s '  
A s s o c i a t i o n  and  t h e  B o t t l e r .  The vend  p r i c e  w i l l  
b e  $ . 25  p e r  c a n .  

2 .  B o t t l e r  a g r e e s  t o  pay  t h e  A s s o c i a t i o n  25 .5% of  g r o s s  
s a l e s  f o r  t h e  f o u r t h  ( 4 t h )  q u a r t e r  o f  1 9 7 5 ,  O c t o b e r  
1 6  t h r o u g h  J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1976 .  ( S u p e r c e d e s  amend- 
ment d a t e d  J u l y  1 6 ,  1 9 7 5 . )  

The Amendment became e f f e c t i v e  Oc tobe r  1 6 ,  1975 .  A l l  o t h e r  
t e r m s  and  c o n d i t i o n s  n o t  h e r e b y  amended a r e  t o  remain  i n  f u l l  
f o r c e  and  e f f e c t .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1976 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): 

37. Amendment to existing contract between The University 
of Texas at Austin (Ex-Students' Association) and the Pepsi- 
Cola Bottling Company, signed by Vice President James H. 
Colvin, in which item two (2) is hereby amended as follows: 

(2) Bottler agrees to pay the Association 25.5% 
of gross sales for the fourth (4th) quarter 
of 1975. 

The Amendment became effective October 16, 1975. All other 
terms and conditions not hereby amended are to remain in 
full force and effect. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS A T  AUSTIN La 
February 13, 1976 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, A N D  A G R E E M E N T S  (STATE): 

1. Grant JP-75-G02-3330, by which the Texas Criminal Justice 
Council, Office of the Governor, State of Texas, Austin, provides 
$87, 434 for support of the Juvenile Justice Policy Research Project. 
The grant is effective for the period September 1 ,  1975 through August 
31, 1976, and the project entitled, "De-Inst i tut ionalizat ion of Status 
Offenders, " will be under the direction of Dr. Henry David, Professor, 
and Dr .  Anthony Neidhart, Assistant Professor, Lyndon Raines Johnson 
School of Public Affairs. 

2. Cooperative Highway Research Program Agreement No. 
3-10-76-514, between The University of Texas at Austin 
(Center for Highway Research) and State Department of Wigh- 
ways and Public Transportation, signed by Center for Highway 
Research Director Clyde E. Lee, whereby the University 
agrees to conduct a research study in cooperation with the 
State Department of Highways and Public Transportation to 
determine the effects of temperature on the structural per- 
formance of two types of plastic crash cushions. The 
Agreement became effective September 1, 1975 and terminated 
November 30, 1975. Total amount of the contract shall not 
exceed $1,100. 

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-465, 
Amendment No. 1, between The University of Texas at Austin 
(Center for Cybernetic Studies) and the Office of the Comp- 
troller of Public Accounts, signed by Vice President James 
11 .  Colvin, which changes the bases for calculating reimburs- 
able costs making the total amount of the contract not to 
exceed $25,285.84, instead of $23,398 on the original contract. 
The Amendment became effective October 28, 1975. All other 
terms and conditions not hereby amended are to remain in full 
forceand effect. 

4. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0672, 
between The University of Texas at Austin (Computation Center) 
and the General Land Office, signed by Vice President James H. 
Colvin, whereby the University agrees to furnish the General 
Land Office the services of its Computation Center 6400/6600 
computer system on available time basis. The contract 
became effective September 1, 1975 and shall terminate August 
31, 1976. Total amount of the contract shall not exceed $500. 

5. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0674, 
between The University of Texas at Austin (Computation Center) 
and the Texas Department of Community Affairs (Youth Secre- 
tariat Division), signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, 
whereby the University agrees to furnish the Texas Department 
of Community Affairs the services of its Computation Center 
6400/6600 computer system on available time basis. The con- 
tract became effective October 1, 1975 and shall terminate 
August 31, 1976. Total amount of the contract shall not 
exceed $500. 

6. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)- 
0683, between The University of Texas at Austin (General 
Libraries) and Texas A&I University of Corpus Christi, signed 
by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University 
agrees to rent or sell books, periodicals, and inter-library 
loans to be used in the instructional program throughout 
Texas A61 University at Corpus Christi. The contract became 
effective October 15, 1975 and shall terminate August 31, 
1977. Total amount of the contract shall not exceed $2,000. 



' S l l i  UNIVf~RSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Februa ry  13 ,  1976 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): 

7. I n t e r a g e n c y  C o o p e r a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  No. IAC ( 7 6 - 7 7 ) - 0 6 8 6 ,  
be tween  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  'Texas a t  A u s t i n  (Chemis t ry  D e p a r t -  
ment )  and  t h e  Texas  A i r  C o n t r o l  Boa rd ,  s i g n e d  by V i c e  
P r e s i d e n t  James H .  C o l v i n ,  whereby t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  a g r e e s  t o  
s e l l  t o  t h e  Texas A i r  C o n t r o l  Board v a r i o u s  c h e m i c a l s  i t  h a s  
i n  s t o c k  a t  t h e  Chemis t ry  Depa r tmen t .  The c o n t r a c t  became 
e f f e c t i v e  O c t o b e r  31 ,  1975  and s h a l l  t e r m i n a t e  Augus t  3 1 ,  1977. 
T o t a l  amount o f  t h e  c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  n o t  e x c e e d  $ 1 , 0 0 0 .  

8 .  I n t e r a g e n c y  C o o p e r a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  No. IAC ( 7 6 - 7 7 ) - 0 6 8 9 ,  
be tween  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas  a t  A u s t i n  ( J o e  C .  Thompson 
C o n f e r e n c e  C e n t e r )  and  t h e  Texas  E d u c a t i o n  Agency, s i g n e d  by 
Vice  P r e s i d e n t  James H .  C o l v i n ,  whereby t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  w i l l  
a l l o w  t h e  Texas  E d u c a t i o n  Agency t o  u s e  t h e  c o n f e r e n c e  f a c i -  
l i t i e s  o f  t h e  J o e  C .  Thompson C o n f e r e n c e  C e n t e r  on November 
6 ,  and November 1 3 ,  1975 ,  f rom 8:GO a .m.  t o  5:00 p.m. The 
c o n t r a c t  became e f f e c t i v e  November 6 ,  1975 and t e r m i n a t e d  
November 1 3 ,  1975 .  T o t a l  amount o f  t h e  c o n t r a c t  s h a l i  n o t  
exceed  $180.  

9 .  I n t e r a g e n c y  C o o p e r a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  No. IAC ( 7 6 - 7 7 ) - 0 6 9 1 ,  
be tween  The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas  a t  A u s t i n  (Zoology Depa r tmen t )  
and  t h e  G e n e r a l  Land O f f i c e ,  s i g n e d  by V i c e  P r e s i d e n t  James H .  
C o l v i n ,  whereby t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  a g r e e s  t o  Xerox c o p i e s  of  
s e l e c t e d  m a t e r i a l s  f o r  t h e  G e n e r a l  Land O f f i c e .  The c o n t r a c t  
became e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1975 and  s h a l l  t e r m i n a t e  August  
31 ,  1976 .  T o t a l  amount of  t h e  c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  n o t  exceed  $300 .  

1 0 .  I n t e r a g e n c y  C o o p e r a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  No. IAC ( 7 6 - 7 7 ) - 6 9 3 ,  
be tween  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas  a t  A u s t i n  (Bureau  o f  B u s i n e s s  
R e s e a r c h )  and  t h e  Texas  A i r  C o n t r o l  Boa rd ,  s i g n e d  by Vice  
P r e s i d e n t  James H .  C o l v i n ,  whereby t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  a g r e e s  t o  
s u p p l y  t w e n t y  s e t s  o f  " D i r e c t o r y  o f  Texas  M a n u f a c t u r e r s , "  
1975 ,  2 Vo l .  s e t  t o  t h e  Texas  A i r  C o n t r o l  Board .  The con -  
t r a c t  became e f f e c t i v e  November 3 ,  1975 and  s h a l l  t e r m i n a t e  
Augus t  3 1 ,  1976.  T o t a l  amount o f  t h e  c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  n o t  
exceed  $300 .  

11. I n t e r a g e n c y  C o o p e r a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  No. IAC ( 7 6 - 7 7 ) -  
0702,  be tween  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  A u s t i n  (Marine 
S c i e n c e  I n s t i t u t e  a t  P o r t  A r a n s a s )  and t h e  Texas  P a r k s  and 
W i l d l i f e  Depar tment  ( E n g i n e e r i n g  D i v i s i o n ) ,  s i g n e d  by V i c e  
P r e s i d e n t  James H .  C o l v i n ,  whereby t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  a g r e e s  t o  
b a t h y m e t r i c a l l y  s u r v e y  t h e  Corpus  C h r i s t i  Water Exchange 
P a s s  month ly  f o r  t e n  months .  The c o n t r a c t  became e f f e c t i v e  
November 1,  1975 and  s h a l l  t e r m i n a t e  Augus t  31 ,  1976 .  T o t a l  
amount o f  t h e  c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  n o t  exceed  $ 1 5 , 0 0 0 .  

1 2 .  I n t e r a g e n c y  C o o p e r a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  No. IAC ( 7 6 - 7 7 ) -  
0724,  be tween  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas  a t  A u s t i n  (Computa t ion  
C e n t e r )  and t h e  Texas  S t a t e  Depar tment  o f  P u b l i c  W e l f a r e ,  
s i g n e d  by Vice  P r e s i d e n t  James H .  C o l v i n ,  whereby t h e  Uni -  
v e r s i t y  a g r e e s  t o  f u r n i s h  t h e  S t a t e  Depar tment  of  P u b l i c  
W e l f a r e  t h e  s e r v i c e s  o f  i t s  Computa t ion  C e n t e r  computer  
s y s t e m .  The c o n t r a c t  became e f f e c t i v e  December 4 ,  1975  and 
s h a l l  t e r m i n a t e  Augus t  31 ,  1976 .  T o t a l  amount o f  t h e  con -  
t r a c t  s h a l l  n o t  exceed  $ 2 0 , 0 0 0 .  



'I'iiE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1976 

(;RANTS, - CONTRAC'I'S , AND AG1IEEME;N'I'S (STATE) : 

13. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. I A C  (76-77)-ii726, 
between The University of Texas at Austin (LBJ School of 
Public Affairs) and the Texas Department of Community Affairs, 
signed by Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the Uni- 
versity agrees to offer training to 375 Texas Department of 
Community Affairs employees in the following four areas: 

Public Purchasing and Material Management 
Seminar for Officials of General Law Cities 
Public Personnel Management institute 
Public Employee Relations Seminar 

The contract became effective December 2, 1975 and shall ter- 
minate September 30, 1976. Total amount of the contract 
shall not exceed $15,600. 

14. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0731 
between The University of Texas at Austin (Office of Pcrsonncl 
Services and Employee Relations) and the Texas Department of 
Community Affairs (Manpower Services Division), signed hy 
Vice President James H. Colvin, whereby the University shall 
employ 10 persons who are economically disadvantaged, un- 
employed or underemployed as defined in the Comprehensive 
Employment and Training Act of 1973, and shall provide for 
such persons all on-the-job training services in accordance 
with Attachment I of this contract. The contract became ef- 
fective November 24, 1975 and shall terminate June 30, 1976. 
Total amount of the contract shall not exceed $9,812. 

15. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0742, 
between The University of Texas at Austin (Computation Center) 
and the Texas Air Control Board, signed by Vice President 
James H. Colvin, whereby the University agrees to furnish the 
Texas Air Control Board the services of its Computation 
Center computer system. The contract became effective Novem- 
ber 28, 1975 and shall terminate August 31, 1976. Total 
amount of the contract shall not exceed $500. 

16. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0743, 
between The University of Texas at Austin (Joe C. Thompson 
Conference Center) and the State Board of Registration of 
Professional Engineers, signed by Vice President James H. 
Colvin, whereby the University agrees to provide rooms at the 
Joe C. Thompson Conference Center for the April 10, and 
November 6, 1976 examinations. The contract will become ef- 
fective April 10, 1976 and shall terminate November 6, 1976. 
Total amount of the contract shall not exceed $1,300. 

17. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC (76-77)-0752, 
between The University of Texas at Austin (Measurement and 
Evaluation Center) and the Merit System Council of the Texas 
Employment Commission, signed by Vice President James H. 
Colvin, whereby the University agrees to provide item analy- 
ses upon request and receipt of examination answer sheets. 
Scoring of groups of examination papers may be done upon re- 
quest, depending on availability of time and personnel. The 
contract became effective November 24, 1975 and shall termi- 
nate August 31, 1976. Total amount of the contract shall not 
exceed $1,500. 



'SHE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Februa ry  1 3 ,  1976 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): 

1 8 .  I n t e r a g e n c y  C o o p e r a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  No. IAC ( 7 6 - 7 7 3 -  
0758 between The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas  a t  A u s t i n ( M a r i n e  
S c i e n c e  I n s t i t u t e  a t  P o r t  A r a n s a s )  and  t h e  Texas Water 
Development Boa rd ,  s i g n e d  by V i c e  P r e s i d e n t  James 3 .  C o l v i n ,  
whereby t h e  Texas  Water Development Board a g r e e s  t o  f u r n i s h  
r e p r o d u c t i o n  o f  d a t a  and  m a t e r i a l  and r e l a t e d  g r a p h i c  a r t s  
s e r v i c e s  and  i n f o r m a t i o n  p r o c e s s i n g  s e r v i c e s  t o  t h e  U n i v e r -  
s i t y .  The c o n t r a c t  became e f f e c t i v e  December 8 ,  1975 and 
s h a l l  t e r m i n a t e  F e b r u a r y  29 ,  1976 .  T o t a l  amount o f  t h e  
c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  n o t  exceed  $ 2 0 , 0 0 0 .  

1 9 .  I n t e r a g e n c y  C o o p e r a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  No. IAC ( 7 6 - 7 7 ) -  
0760 ,  be tween  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  A u s t i n  ( V i s u a l  i n -  
s t r u c t i o n  Bureau )and  S u l  Ross S t a t e  i i n i v e r s i t y ,  s i g n e d  by 
V i c e  P r e s i d e n t  James H .  C o l v i n ,  whereby t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  
a g r e e s  t o  p r o v i d e  v i s u a l  i n s t r u c t i o n a l  f i l m s  and o t h e r  i n -  
s t r u c t i o n a l  a i d s  t o  S u l  Ross S t a t e  U n i v e r s i t y .  The c o n t r a c t  
became e f f e c t i v e  November 1 ,  1975  and s h a l l  t e r m i n a t e  August  
31 ,  1976 .  T o t a l  amount o f  t h e  c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  n o t  e x c e e d  
$ 1 , 5 0 0 .  

20.  I n t e r a g e n c y  C o o p e r a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  No. IAC (76 -  77) - 0761,  
be tween  The U n ~ v e r s i t y  o f  Texas  a t  A u s t i n  (Marine S c i e n c e  
I n s t i t u t e  a t  P o r t  A r a n s a s )  a n d  Texas  !\&I U n i v e r s i t y  a t  Corpus 
C h r i s t i ,  s i g n e d  by V i c e  P r e s i d e n t  James H .  C o l v i n ,  whereby 
t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  a g r e e s  t o  r e n t  t h e  u s e  of  t h e  r e s e a r c h  v e s s e l  
named "LonghornVfor  f i e l d  t r i p s  t h a t  a r e  r e l a t e d  t o  t h e  i n -  
s t r u c t i o n a l  p rograms of  Texas  A 6 1  U n i v e r s i t y .  The c o n t r a c t  
became e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  l ,  1976 and s h a l l  t e r m i n a t e  August  
31 ,  1977 .  T o t a l  amount of t h e  c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  n o t  exceed  
$ 1 , 0 0 0 .  

21.  I n t e r a g e n c y  C o o p e r a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  No. IAC ( 7 6 - 7 7 ) - 0 7 6 3 ,  
be tween  The University b f  Texas  a t  A u s t i n  and  t h e  S t a t e  Board 
of  C o n t r o l ,  s i g n e d  by Vice  P r e s i d e n t  James H .  C o l v i n ,  whereby 
t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  a g r e e s  t o  f u r n i s h  a  c o u r s e  o f  i n s t r u c t i o n  
(STA-362) t o  an  employee o f  t h e  S t a t e  Board of  C o n t r o l .  The 
c o n t r a c t  became e f f e c t i v e  J a n u a r y  2 .  1976 and  s h a l l  t e r m i n a t e  
August  3 1 ,  1976 .  T o t a l  amount ok t h e  c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  n o t  
exceed  $150 .  

2 2 .  I n t e r a g e n c y  C o o p e r a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  No. IAC ( 7 6 - 7 7 ) - 0 7 6 5 ,  
be tween  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas  a t  A u s t i n  ( P r i n t i n g  D i v i s i o n )  
and t h e  L e g i s l a t i v e  Board ,  s i g n e d  by  V i c e  P r e s i d e n t  James ti. 
C o l v i n ,  whereby t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  a g r e e s  t o  do r e p r o d u c t i o n  
work f o r  t h e  L e g i s l a t i v e  Budget  Board upon r e q u e s t .  The 
c o n t r a c t  became e f f e c t i v e  December 8 .  1975  and  s h a l l  t e r m i -  
n a t e  August  3 1 ,  1976 .  T o t a l  amount o f  t h e  c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  n o t  
exceed  $ 5 , 0 0 0 .  

23.  I n t e r a g e n c y  C o o p e r a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  No. IAC (76-  77) - 
0782,  be tween  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas  a t  A u s t i n  ( D i v i s i o n  of  
N a t u r a l  R e s o u r c e s  and Env i ronmen t )  and  t h e  G e n e r a l  Land 
O f f i c e ,  s i g n e d  by Vice  P r e s i d e n t  James H .  C o l v i n ,  whereby 
t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  a g r e e s  t o  p u b l i s h  t h e  1975-76  Texas  N a t u r a l  
! \ reas  S u r v e y .  The c o n t r a c t  became e f f e c t i v e  December 1 9 ,  
1975 and  s h a l l  t e r m i n a t e  Augus t  31 ,  1976 .  T o t a l  amount o r  
t h e  c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  n o t  exceed  $ 9 , 0 0 0 .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
F e b r u a r y  13,  1976 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (CITY): 

1 .  C o n t r a c t  be tween  The U n i v e r s i t y  of Texas a t  A u s t i n  
(Bureau  o f  Economic Geology)  and  t h e  C i t y  o f  A u s t i n  ( P l a n n i n g  
D e p a r t m e n t ) ,  s i g n e d  by V i c e  P r e s i d e n t  James H .  C o l v i n ,  
whereby t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  a g r e e s  t o  p r o v i d e  t h e  C i t y  of A u s t i n  
w i t h  maps and a n  e x p l a n a t o r y  t e x t  o f  a  p r o j e c t  e n t i t l e d  
"Environmental Geology o f  t h e  A u s t i n  Area ,  Texas . "  The coil- 
t r a c t  became e f f e c t i v e  December 1 ,  1975 and  s h a l l  t e r m i n a t e  
August  31 ,  1976 .  T o t a l  amount of  t h e  c o n t r a c t  s h a l l  n o t  
e x c e e d  $ 5 , 0 0 0 .  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
F e b r u a r y  13, 1976 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL):  

1. Modification P00006, Change to Cont rac t  F33615-74-C-1039, 
by which the U.S.  A i r  F o r c e  Sys t ems  Command,  Aeronaut ical  
Sys tems  Division, Wrigh t -Pa t te r son  Ai r  F o r c e  Base ,  Ohio, provides  
$70,000 incrementa l  funds toward the $299,899 awarded with the con- 
t r a c t ,  fo r  total  funding of $299,353 through June 30, 1976; the cu r r en t  
con t rac t  period November 1, 1973 through August 31, 1976 i s  un- 
changed. The r e s e a r c h  ent i t led,  " F i r e  Control  System Analysis ,  " 
continues in Applied Resea rch  Labora to r i e s  under the direct ion of 
D r .  C h e s t e r  M.  Mc  Kinney, J r . ,  D i r ec to r .  

2 .  Modification P00002, to Con t r ac t  F33615-76-C-1010, by which 
the U.S. A i r  F o r c e ,  A i r  F o r c e  Sys t ems  Command,  Aeronaut ical  
Sys tems  Division,  Wrigh t -Pa t te r son  A i r  F o r c e  Base ,  Ohio, provides  
$10,000 incrementa l  funds ( for  total  funding of $97,000 through Octo- 
b e r  31 against  the cont rac t  award  of $150,000 fo r  the period Septem-  
b e r  15, 1975 through December  31, 1975). The advanced r a d a r  flight 
t e s t  analysis  continues in  Applied R e s e a r c h  Labora to r i e s  under the 
direct ion of D r .  C h e s t e r  M.  Mc  Kinney, J r . .  D i r ec to r .  

3. Modification P00003, Change to Cont rac t  F33615-76-C -1010, 
by which the U. S. A i r  F o r c e ,  A i r  F o r c e  Sys t ems  Command,  Ae ro -  
nautical  Sys t ems  Division, Wrigh t -Pa t te r son  A i r  F o r c e  Base.  Ohio, 
provides  $12,000 incrementa l  funds and i n c r e a s e s  to ta l  funding to 
$109,000 against  the es t imated  cos t  of $150,000 awarded with the 
contract .  The r e s e a r c h  entitled. "Advanced Rada r  Fl ight  T e s t  
Analysis ,  " continues in Applied R e s e a r c h  Labora to r i e s  under the d i -  
rec t ion  of D r .  Ches t e r  M.  Mc Kinney, J r . ,  D i r ec to r .  

4. Blanket Modification to the  following cont rac t s ,  by which the 
U. S.  A i r  F o r c e ,  Ai r  F o r c e  Office of Scientific R e s e a r c h  admini-  
s t ra t ively  changes the designated a d d r e s s  f r o m  1400 Wilson Boulevard,  
Arlington,  Virginia ,  to Building 410, Bolling A i r  F o r c e  Base ,  D. C .  , 
without making other  changes: 

F44620-71-C-0015 PO0010 (A R L )  
F44620-71-C-0091 PO0019 (A.  A.  Dougal) 
F44620-71-C-0119 PO0005 (M. 3 .  S .  Dewar)  

5 .  Grant  AFOSR-76-2955, by which the U .  S .  Ai r  F o r c e ,  Ai r  
F o r c e  Office of Scientific Re s e a r c h ,  Bolling A i r  F o r c e  Base ,  D .  C .  , 
provides  $43,858 ( T r a v i s  County) f o r  support  of r e s e a r c h  ent i t led,  
"The Influence of Hold T i m e s  on Fat igue C r a c k  Growth of Aluminum 
Alloys ."  The gran t  i s  effective for  the period January  1, 1976 through 
December  31, 1976, and the r e  s e a r c h  will be under the d i rec t ion  of 
D r .  H a r r i s  L. Marcus ,  P r o f e s s o r  of Mechanical  Engineer ing.  

6. Cont rac t  F44620-76-C-0040, by which the U. S.  Ai r  F o r c e ,  
A i r  F o r c e  Office of Scientif ic R e s e a r c h ,  Bolling A i r  F o r c e  Base ,  D . C . ,  
provides  $72,500 ( T r a v i s  County) f o r  support  of r e s e a r c h  ent i t led,  
"High Intensity Sound." The cont rac t  i s  effective fo r  the period Novem- 
b e r  1, 1975 through October 31, 1977; however ,  of the total  amount  
there  i s  cur ren t ly  funded only $25,731 through June 30, 1976. The rc- 
s e a r c h  will  be per formed in Applied R e s e a r c h  Labora to r i e s  under  the 
direct ion of D r .  Ches t e r  M. Mc  Kinney, J r . ,  D i r ec to r .  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Februa ry  13, 1976 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

7. Modification P00005, Supplemental  Agreement  to Contract  
DAAH01-73-C-1016, by which the ti. S. Army ,  A r m y  Missi le  Com- 
mand,  Redstone Arsena l ,  Alabama,  incorpora tes  an  additional clause 
into the Genera l  Provis ions  of the contract  without otherwise changing 
i t .  The r e  s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Analysis of the Launch-Tube Flow-field,  " 
continues under the direct ion of D r .  John  J .  Be r t in  and D r .  John C . 
We stkaempe r ,  Associate P r o f e s s o r s  of Aerospace Engineering and 
Engineer ing Mechanics .  

8. Modification P00006, Supplemental  Agreement  to Contract  
DAAH01-73-6-1016, by which the ti. S. Army,  Army  Missi le  Command,  
Redstone Arsena l ,  Alabama, extends the cont rac t  through January 31, 
1976, without additional funds. The r e s e a r c h  ent i t led,  "Analysis of 
the Launch-Tube Flow-f ie ld ,"  continues under the direct ion of D r .  John 
J .  Ber t in  and D r .  John C .  Westkaemper ,  Associate P r o f e s s o r s  of 
Aerospace Engineer ing and Engineer ing Mechanics.  

9. Modification No. 05, Supplemental  Agreement  to Cont rac t  
N00014-67-A-0126-0015, by which the Department  of the Navy, Office 
of Naval Resea rch ,  Arlington, Virginia,  extends the contract  period 
through October  31, 1975 o r  until a l l  funds shal l  have been expended, 
whichever i s  sooner ,  deletes  f inal  r e p o r t  requi rements  and incorpora tes  
them into new contract  N00014-76-C-0275 under which scientif ic effor t  
will  be continued. The r e s e a r c h  ent i t led,  "Numerical  Analysis and 
Optimization, " i s  performed under  the direct ion of D r .  J a m e s  W.  
Daniel, P r o f e s s o r  of Computer  Sc iences  and of Mathematics .  

10. Modification P00002, Supplemental  Agreement  to Cont rac t  
N00014-75-C-0429, by which the Depar tment  of the Navy, Office of 
Naval Re sea rch ,  Arlington, Virginia,  provides $70,000 (Trav i s  County) 
and inc reases  the total  es t imated  cos t  to $299,960 for  the cont rac t  
period effective December  1, 1974 through August 30, 1976. The long- 
range acoustic propagation pro jec t  continue s in  Applied Re s e a r c h  Labor-  
a t o r i e s  under  the direct ion of D r .  C h e s t e r  M.  Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Di rec tor .  

11. Cont rac t  NOOO14-76-C-0275, by which the Department  of the 
Navy, Office of Naval Re sea rch ,  Arlington, Virginia,  provides 
$26,804 ( T r a v i s  County) for  support  of r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Numerical  
Analysis and Optimization." The contract  i s  effective for  the per iod 
September  1, 1975 through December  31, 1976, and of the total amount 
awarded there  i s  current ly  funded $24,304 for  the per iod ending 
September  30, 1976. The continuing r e s e a r c h  will  be under  the d i r e c -  
tion of Dr .  J a m e s  W.  Daniel ,  P r o f e s s o r  of Computer  Sciences  and of 
Mathematics .  

12. Modification P00020, Adminis t ra t ive Change to Cont rac t  
N00024-74-C-1069, by which the Department  of the Navy, Naval Sea 
Sys tems  Command, Washington, D,  C . ,  c o r r e c t s  the proper ty  account- 
ing activity number  without otherwise changing the contract .  The 
r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Mobile Sonar  Technologies Development," continues 
in  Applied R e s e a r c h  Labora tor ies  under  the direct ion of D r .  Ches t e r  
M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  D i rec to r .  

13. Modification P00010, Administrative Change to Cont rac t  
N00024-75-C-6070, by which the Department  of the Navy, Naval Sea 
Sys t ems  Command,  Washington, D. C.. provides  $148,000 incrementa l  
funds for  total  funding of $1,414,616.85 against  the $2,900,000 est imated 
cost  awarded the contract .  The r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Naval Shipyard and 
T R F  Sonar  Support  and Ass is tance ,  " continues in  Applied Resea rch  
Labora to r i e s  under  the direct ion of D r .  Ches t e r  M.  Mc Kinney, J r . ,  
Di rec tor .  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT AUSTiN 
F e b r u a r y  13, 1976 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS ( F E D E R A L ) :  

14. Modificat ion P00001,  Supplementa l  A g r e e m e n t  to C o n t r a c t  
N00024-75-C-6025,  by which the D e p a r t m e n t  of the Navy, Naval 
Sea  S y s t e m s  C o m m a n d ,  Washington,  D. C . ,  p rov ides  incremcnta!  
funds of $56,561 aga ins t  the to ta l  e s t i m a t e d  c o s t  of $485 ,000 ,  making  
a to ta l  funding of $390,561. The p e r i o d  f o r  p e r f o r m a n c e  is extended 
through D e c e m b e r  31, 1975, and the r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  "Sonar Appli-  
ca t ions  of Nonl inear  A c o u s t i c s , "  cont inues  in Applied R e s e a r c h  
L a b o r a t o r i e s  u n d e r  the d i rec t ion  of D r .  C h e s t e r  M .  M c  Kinney,  J r . ,  
D i r e c t o r .  

15. Modificat ion P00003,  Supplementa l  A g r e e m e n t  to  C o n t r a c t  
N00039-75-6-0207,  b y  which the D e p a r t m e n t  of the Navy, Naval 
E l e c t r o n i c  S y s t e m s  C o m m a n d ,  Washington,  D. C . ,  ex tends  the 
pe r iod  of the c o n t r a c t  through D e c e m b e r  31, 1975, without additonal  
funds .  The nonl inear  acous t i c  wave f ie lds  and p a r a m e t r i c  receiving 
a r r a y  s tud ies  continue i n  Applied R e s e a r c h  L a b o r a t o r i e s  under  the 
d i rec t ion of D r .  C h e s t e r  M .  M c  Kinney,  J r . ,  D i r e c t o r .  

16. Modificat ion P00006,  Supp lementa l  A g r e e m e n t  to C o n t r a c t  
N00123-73-C-0587, by which the D e p a r t m e n t  of the Navy, Naval  
Regional  P r o c u r e m e n t  Office, Long Beach ,  Ca l i fo rn ia ,  ex tends  the 
c o n t r a c t  through M a y  31, 1976, without o the rwise  changing i t .  The 
r e s e a r c h  ent i t led ,  "AN/FQM-lO(V) S o n a r  T e s t  Modern iza t ion , "  con- 
t inues  in  Applied R e s e a r c h  L a b o r a t o r i e s  u n d e r  the d i r e c t i o n  of 
D r .  C h e s t e r  M .  M c  Kinney,  J - r . ,  D i r e c t o r .  

17. Modif ica t ion P00003,  Supp lementa l  A g r e e m e n t  to C o n t r a c t  
N00123-75-C - 1228,  by which the D e p a r t m e n t  of the Navy, Naval  
Regional  P r o c u r e m e n t  Office,  Long B e a c h ,  Ca l i fo rn ia ,  ex tends  the 
c o n t r a c t  through J a n u a r y  31, 1976, without  addit ional  funds .  The s h i p  
t a r g e t  c l ass i f i ca t ion  feas ib i l i ty  s tudy cont inues  in  Applied Re s e a r c h  
L a b o r a t o r i e s  under  the d i rec t ion  of D r .  C h e s t e r  M .  M c  Kinney,  J r . ,  
D i r e c t o r .  

18. C o n t r a c t  N00123-76-C-0537, by which the D e p a r t m e n t  of the 
Navy, Naval  Regional  P r o c u r e m e n t  Office,  Long Beach ,  Ca l i fo rn ia ,  
p r o v i d e s  $43,917 ( T r a v i s  County)  f o r  suppor t  of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  
"Fabr ica t ion  of An E x p e r i m e n t a l  Shallow Depth S o n a r . "  T h e  c o n t r a c t  
is effect ive f o r  the pe r iod  D e c e m b e r  15, 1975 through D e c e m b e r  14, 
1976, and p e r f o r m a n c e  wi l l  be i n  Applied Re s e a r c h  L a b o r a t o r i e s  un-  
d e r  the d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  C h e s t e r  M.  M c  Kinney,  J r . ,  D i r e c t o r .  

19. Modificat ion P00006,  Admin i s t ra t ive  Change to C o n t r a c t  
N00126-72-6-1748,  by which the D e p a r t m e n t  of the Navy, Navy Sh ips  
P a r t s  C o n t r o l  C e n t e r ,  Mechan icsburg ,  Pennsy lvan ia ,  a u t h o r i z e s  
t r a n s f e r  of equ ipment  r e s i d u a l  to the  c o n t r a c t  to  F a c i l i t i e s  C o n t r a c t  
Nobs-4970 with Naval  S e a s  S y s t e m s  C o m m a n d .  Other  p rov i s ions  
a r e  unchanged and the t r a n s d u c e r  component  tes t ing  and ca l ib ra t ion  
of t e s t  equ ipment  w a s  conducted in  Applied R e s e a r c h  L a b o r a t o r i e s  
u n d e r  the d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  C h e s t e r  M .  M c  Kinney,  J r . ,  D i r e c t o r .  

20. Modificat ion P00001,  Supp lementa l  A g r e e m e n t  to C o n t r a c t  
N00140-76-C-6084, by which the D e p a r t m e n t  of the Navy, Naval  
Regional  P r o c u r e m e n t  Office,  Ph i l ade lph ia ,  Newport  Divis ion,  New- 
p o r t ,  Rhode I s l and ,  e x t e n d s  the c o n t r a c t  through June 30, 1976, with-  
out addit ional  funds .  The  r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  "Use of E a r t h  Conduc-  
t ivi ty M e a s u r e m e n t  E q u i p m e n t , "  cont inues  i n  the E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r -  
ing R e s e a r c h  L a b o r a t o r y  u n d e r  the d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Haro ld  W. Smith  
and D r .  F r a n c i s  X .  Bos t i ck ,  P r o f e s s o r s  of E l e c t r i c a l  Eng ineer ing .  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Februa ry  13, 1975 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, A h a  AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL):  

21. Modification PO0001 to Contract  NO0178-75-C-0320, by which 
the Department  of the Navy, Naval Surface Weapons Cen te r ,  Dahlgren 
Labora tory ,  Dahlgren,  Virginia,  m a k e s  cer ta in  administrative changes 
to the cont rac t .  The r e s e a r c h  ent i t led,  "Study of Advance Techniques 
for  Digital Logic Simulation and Diagnostic T e s t  Gene ration,  " continues 
under the direct ion of Dr .  Siephan A. Szygenda, P r o f e s s o r  of E l e c t r i -  
ca l  Engineering.  

22. Modification P00011, Suppiemental  Agreement  to Contract  
N60921-74-C-0217, by which the Department  of the Navy, Naval Surface 
Weapons Cen te r ,  Si lver  Spring,  Maryland,  provides  $41,987 additional 
funds (T rav i s  County) and i n c r e a s e s  the total  es t imated cos t  of the con- 
t r a c t  to $542,654. The cu r r en t  cont rac t  per iod March  8 ,  1974 through 
December  7 ,  1975, i s  extended through Februa ry  28, 1976, and pe r fo rm-  
ance of acoust ic  mine mechanism r e s e a r c h  and development continues 
in  Applied Re s e a r c h  Labora tor ies  under  the direct ion of D r .  Ches t e r  M. 
Mc Kinney, J r . ,  D i rec to r ,  

23. Modification P00001, Supplemental  Agreement  to C o n t r a c t l P u r -  
chase O r d e r  N61331-76-M-0970, by which the Department of the Navy, 
Naval Coas ta l  Sys tems  Labora tory ,  Panama  City,  F lor ida ,  extends 
the contract  through Apri l  7 ,  1976, without otherwise changing i t .  The 
r e s e a r c h  ent i t led,  "Measurement  of Pro jec t ing  Transduce r  A r r a y  Beam 
P a t t e r n s ,  " continues in  Applied R e s e a r c h  Labora tor ies  under the d i r ec -  
tion of D r .  C h e s t e r  M. Mc Kinney, J r . ,  D i rec to r .  

24. Modification No. 1, to Cont rac t  NAS5-22576, by which National 
Aeronautics and Space Adminis t ra t ion,  Goddard Space Flight Cen te r ,  
Greenbel t ,  Maryland,  provides  $44,000 and completes funding of the 
$64,000 awarded to the contract  for  the per iod September  8 ,  1975 
through September  9 ,  1976. The re s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Communication 
Technology Satellite Exper iment , "  continues under  the direct ion of 
D r .  A .  W. Strai ton,  Ashbel Smith P r o f e s s o r  of E l e c t r i c a l  Engineer ing.  

25. Modification No. 2, Change O r d e r  to Contract  NAS8-31459, by 
which National Aeronautics and Space Adminis t ra t ion,  George C . 
M a r d a l l  Space Flight Cen te r ,  Alabama,  provides  $1 13,000 incremen 
tal  funds and completes  funding of the total  $221,000 awarded for  the 
contract  period Feb rua ry  12, 1975 through June 30, 1976. The 
r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Analysis of Ultraviolet  S te l la r  Spectra  Obtained 
with Skyiab Exper iment  S-019," continues under the direct ion of 
D r .  K a r l  6. Henize,  Adjunct P r o f e s s o r  of Astronomy.  

26. Modification No. 2C, Change O r d e r  to Contract  NAS9- 1458 1, 
by which National Aeronaut ics  and Space Administration,  Lyndon B . 
Johnson Space Cen te r ,  Houston, Texas ,  provides  $38,000 and com-  
pletes  funding of the $263,000 awarded to the contract  for  the period 
Feb rua ry  1, 1975 througk January 31, 1976. The r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  
"Passive Se ismic  Expe r imen t , "  continues under  the direct ion of 
D r .  Gary V. La tham,  The University of Texas  a t  Austin Marine 
Science Insti tute,  Geophysics Labora tory ,  Galveston, Texas .  

27. Contract  NAS9- 14810, by which National Aeronautics and 
Space Adminis t ra t ion,  Lyndon B. Johnson Space Cen te r ,  Houston, 
Texas ,  provides $408,115 ( T r a v i s  County) for  the period effective 
October 1, 1975 through Januar.y 31, 1977; however,  only $200,000 i s  
funded through March  31, 1976. The r e s e a r c h  ent i t led,  "Apollo Lunar  
Surface Exper iment  Data  P roces s ing ,  " will  be under  the direct ion of 
D r .  Gary V. La tham,  The University of Texas  a t  Austin Marine 
Science Insti tute,  Geophysics Labora tory  a t  Galveston.  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

Februa ry  13, 1976 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEIMENTS (FEDERAL): 

28. Supplement No. 4, to Grant NGR44-012-258, by which National 
Aeronautics and Space Adminis t ra t ion,  Washington, D .  C . ,  provides 
$5,000 additional funds (Tra.vis County) and extends the grant  for  the 
per iod August 1, 1975 through January  31, 1976. The r e s e a r c h  enti t icd,  
"Line Strengths and S ta rk  Broadening of Lines  of Atoms and Ions, " 
continues under the direct ion of Dr .  Roger  D. Bengtson, Associate 
P r o f e s s o r  of Phys i c s .  

29. Grant  NSG1268, by which National Aeronautics and Space Ad-  
minis t ra t ion,  Langley Resea rch  Cen te r ,  Hampton, Virginia,  providcs 
$23,840 ( T r a v i s  County) for  support  of r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  " F r e e -  
Interface Methods for  ~ u b s t r u c t u r e  Coupling. " The grant  i s  effective 
for  the per iod January  1, 1976 through March  31, 1977, and the r e s e a r c h  
will be under  the direct ion of D r .  Roy R. Cra ig ,  J r . ,  Associate P r o f e s -  
s o r  of Aerospace Engineering and Engineer ing Mechanics .  

30. Grant  NSG 3089, by which National Aeronautics and Space A d -  
minis t ra t ion,  Lewis  Resea rch  C e n t e r ,  Cleveland, Ohio, provides 
$30,000 ( T r a v i s  County) for  support  of r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Develop- 
men t  of a P l a s m a  Fluctuation Diagnostic Tool  for  the NASA Lewis  
Bumpy T o r u s  Exper iment . "  The g ran t  i s  effective f o r  the period 
November 15, 1975 through November 14, 1976, and the r e s e a r c h  will 
be under the direct ion of D r .  Edward  J .  P o w e r s ,  P r o f e s s o r  of E l e c t r i -  
cal  Engineering.  

31. Le t t e r  Supplement (dated 14 Nov 1975) to Contract  E(40-1)-2972, 
by which the U. S. Ene rgy  Resea rch  and  Development Administration,  
Washington, D. C . , r ev i se s  and rep laces  Appendix A to Modification 
No. 20 and thereby  changes the te rm-ination date of only Task  A to 
December  31, 1975, and names  D r .  C .  F. Moore a s  that task d i r ec to r .  
Tasks  B and. C continue effective for  the contract  period Apr i l  1, 1975 
through March  31, 1976, under the d i rec t ion  of D r .  T a r o  T a m u r a ,  
P r o f e s s o r  of Phys i c s ,  and D r .  P e t e r  J .  Riley,  Associate  P r o f e s s o r  of 
Phys ics .  

32. Le t t e r  Supplement (da ted  20 Nov 1975) to Contract  E(40-1)-4478, 
by which the U. S. Ene rgy  Resea rch  and Development Administration,  
Oak Ridge Ope rat ions ,  Oak Ridge, Tennessee  , substi tutes Appendix A 
(Revised) for  that  at tached to Modification No. 5 in  o rde r  to c o r r e c t  
cer ta in  inaccurac ies .  The "Texas Turbulent  T o r u s  Experiment"  con- 
tinues under  the direct ion of D r .  Will iam E .  Drummond,  P r o f e s s o r  of 
Phys ics ;  D r .  H. H. Woodson, Alcoa P r o f e s s o r  of E lec t r i ca l  Engineer -  
ing; D r .  H. G. Rylander ,  P r o f e s s o r  of Mechanical  Engineering; and 
D r .  John H. Vanston, J r . ,  Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  of Mechanical  Eng inee r -  
ing. 

33.  L e t t e r  Supplement (dated 13 Nov 1975) to Cont rac t  E(40-1)-4886 
( former ly  AT(40-1)-4886) by which the U. S.  Energy  Resea rch  and 
Development Administration,  Oak Ridge Operat ions ,  Oak Ridge, Ten-  
nessee ,  extends the contract  through November 14, 1975, without addi-  
tional funds. The "Conference on Geopre s su red  Geothermal  Energy:  
Resea rch  and Development" continues under the direct ion of Dr .  Myron 
Dorfman,  Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  of Pe t ro l eum Engineering.  

34. Le t t e r  Supplement (dated 13 Nov 1975) to Contract  E(40-1)-4900, 
by which the U .  S .  Ene rgy  Re s e a r c h  and Development Adminis t ra t ion,  
Oak Ridge Operat ions ,  Oak Ridge, Tennessee ,  extends the contract  
through November 30, 1975, w-ithout additional funds. The "Geothermal 
Resource Management and Scope -of- Work Study, " continues under  the 
direct ion of D r .  Myron H. Dorfman,  Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  of Pe t ro l eum 
Engineer ing.  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Februa ry  13, 1976 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

35. Contract  CO-05-60484-00. by which the F e d e r a l  Ene rgy  
Adminis t ra t ion,  Office of P rocu remen t ,  Washington, D .  C., provides  
$103,198 (Trav i s  County) for  support  of a study ent i t led,  "Direct  and 
Indirect  Economic,  Social ,  andEnv i ronmen ta l  Impacts  of the Pas sage  
of the California Nuclear  Safeguards  Initiative ."  The contract  i s  e f -  
fective for  the per iod December  2, 1975 through March  23, 1976, and 
the study will  be under  the direct ion of D r .  H. H. Woodson, Alcoa 
P r o f e s s o r  of E lec t r i ca l  Engineer ing,  and D r .  Mar t in  L .  Baughman, 
Associate D i rec to r ,  Cen te r  for  Ene rgy  Studies.  

36. Amendment No. 5, to Grant  R802207-01, by which the U.S. 
Environmental  Pro tec t ion  Agency, Washington, D. C . ,  provides 
$32,828 additional funds (T rav i s  County) to complete the Fanding of 
$192,828 for  the cu r r en t  g ran t  per iod July i5,  1974 through Februa ry  14, 
1976. The r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Biological Goun'cer-measure s to 
Mitigate the Effects  of Hazardous M a t e r i a l  Spi l ls ,"  continues under 
the direct ion of D r .  Neal E .  Arms t rong ,  Associate P r o f e s s o r  of 
Enginee ring.  

37. Amendment No. 1, Supplemental Agreement  to Contract  
No. 5-27241, by which the U. S. Depar tment  of C o m m e r c e ,  P r o c u r e  - 
ment  Division, Ma te r i a l s  and Se rv i ces  Branch ,  Washington, D.  C . ,  
extends the contract  through December  30, 1975, without additional 
funds. The r e  s e a r c h  enti t led,  "The Impact  of Occupational Safety 
and Health (OSHA) Regulations of U.S. Indus t ry ,"  continues under the 
direct ion of D r .  Kenneth E .  Knight, P r o f e s s o r  of Management.  

38. Modification No. 1, to  Gran t  No. 14-08-0001-6-144, by which 
the U. S. Depar tment  of the In t e r io r ,  Geological Survey,  Menlo P a r k ,  
California, extends the g ran t  through November 30, 1975, without ad-  
ditional funds.  The r e s e a r c h  ent i t led,  "Reactor Siting Hazards:  
Fault ing and Faul t  Activation in  the Texas  Coas ta l  Zone, " continues 
under  the direct ion of Dr .  L .  F rank  Brown, J r . .  P r o f e s s o r  of 
Geological Sc iences .  

39. Modification No. 6 ,  to Grant  No. 21-48-73-45, by which the 
U. S.  Depar tment  of Labor ,  Employment  and Training Administration,  
Washington, D. C. .  extends the gran t  through January  2,  1976, without 
additional funds.  The r e s e a r c h  ent i t led,  "The Emergence  of a Service  
Society: Demographic-Sociological Aspec ts  of the Sec tor ia l  T r a n s f o r m -  
ation of the Labor  Fo rce  in  the United S ta tes ,  1940-1970," continues 
under the direct ion of D r .  Harley L .  Browning, P r o f e s s o r  of 
Sociology. 

40. Amendment No. 5 ,  to Grant  No. 1069-587075, by which the 
Department  of State,  Bureau of Educational and Cul tura l  Affairs ,  
Washington, D. C., extends the g ran t  through December  31, 1975, 
without additional funds. The pro jec t  ent i t led,  "Orientation and Aca-  
demic  P r o g r a m s  for  Groups of Por tugese  Teache r s , "  continues under  
the direct ion of D r .  Joe W.  Neal,  P r o f e s s o r  of Speech Communication, 
and Di rec to r ,  International Office. 

41. Modification No. 1, Supplemental  Agreement  to  Cont rac t  
No. 223-75- 3004, by which the Depar tment  of Healil.i, Edacation,  and 
Welfare ,  Public Health Serv ice ,  Food and Drug Adminis t ra t ion,  
Rockville , Maryland,  makes  cer ta in  changes to the "Government 
.Property " clause to include new equipment.  Pe r fo rmance  of r e  s ea rch  
enti t led,  r 'Bioavailability and Pharrnakinet ic  Prof i le  of Ery thromycin  
P roduc t s , "  continues in the College of P h a r m a c y  Drug  Dynamics 
Institute under the direct ion of D r .  Alfred Mar t in ,  Di rec tor ;  D r .  Robert  
V. Smith,  Associate  P r o f e s s o r  of Pha rmacy ;  and D r .  J a m e s  T .  
Doluisio, Dean. 



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Februa ry  13, 1976 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

42. Supplemental Agreement  No. 5 ,  to Contract  N01-A-M-3.2205, 
by which the Department  of Health, Educat ion,  and Welfare ,  Public 
Health Serv ice ,  National Ifistitutes of Health,  National Institute of 
Ar th r i t i s ,  Metabol ism,  and Digestive D i seases ,  Bethesda,  Maryland,  
extends the contract  through November 30, i975. The re  s ea rch  en-- 
t i t led,  "Physiological  T ranspor t  P a r a m e t e r s  in Pa t ien ts  in P e r i -  
toneal and I-iemodialysis, " continues under  the direct ion of 
D r .  Robert  P. Popovich,  Associate  P r o f e s s o r  Chemical  Engineer ing.  

43. L e t t e r  Extension (dated 28 Nov 1975) to Grant  NSi0654-01A1, 
by which the Department  of Health,  Education,  and Welfare ,  Pubi ic  
Health Serv ice ,  National Institute of Neuroiogica! Diseases  and S t rokc ,  
Bethesda,  Maryland,  extends the gran t  through November 30, i976, 
without additional funds. The r e  s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Dynamic Prope r t ie  s  
of Speech Sensor imotor  Sys t ems ,  " continues under the direct ion of 
D r .  Harvey M.  Sussman,  Ass i s tan t  P r o f e s s o r  of Linguistics and o i  
Speech Communication.  

44. Le t t e r  Extension (dated 28 Nov 1975) to Grant  NS12259-01, by 
which the Department  of Health, Education,  and Welfare,  Public 
Health Service ,  National Institute of Neurological  and Communicative 
D i s o r d e r s  and Stroke,  Bethesda,  Maryland,  extends the gran t  through 
August 31, 1976, without additional funds.  The r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  
"Metabolism of Apomorphine and Its  Analogs, " continues under  the d i -  
rect ion of D r .  Robert  V.  Smith,  Associate  P r o f e s s o r  of Pha rmacy .  

45. Grant  CA12851-05, by which the Department  of Health,  Educa-  
tion, and Welfare ,  Public Hea1i.h Serv ice ,  National Cance r  Insti tute,  
Bethesda,  Maryland,  provides  $24,850 (TravisCounty)  for  support  of 
r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Embryonic and Viral ly  Induced Tumor  Cel l  Mem-  
brane Antigens," for  the period December  I, 1975 through November 30, 
1976. The tota l  p ro jec t  period i s  December  1, 1974 through Novem- 
b e r  30, 1977, and the r e s e a r c h  continues under the direct ion of 
D r .  Bob G. Sande r s ,  P r o f e s s o r  of Zoology. 

46. Grant  GM09326- 15, by which the Depart-ment of Health,  Educa-  
tion, and Welfare ,  Publ ic  Health Serv ice ,  National Institute of General  
Medical  Sciences ,  Bethesda,  Maryland,  provides  $70,713 (Trav i s  
County) for  support  of r e s e a r c h  ent i t led,  "C+netics and Chemica l  
Studies of P ro t e in  Var ia t ions ,"  for  the period January  1, 1976 through 
December  31, 1976. The total  p ro jec t  per iod i s  January  1, 1972 through 
December  31, 1976, and the r e s e a r c h  continues under  the direct ion of 
D r .  H.  Eldon Sutton, P r o f e s s o r  of Zoology. 

47. Grant  HD03803-08, by which the Department  of Health, Educa-  
tion, and Welfare ,  Public Health Se rv i ce ,  National insti tute of Child 
Health and Human Development, Be the sda,  Maryland,  provides  
$274,164 (Trav i s  County) for  support  of r e s e a r c h  ent i t led,  "Control 
Mechanisms in Reproduction," for  the period November 1, 1975 through 
October 31, 1976. The total p ro jec t  per iod i s  November 1, 1974 through 
October 31, 1979, and the re  s e a r c h  continues under  the direct ion of 
D r .  T e r r e l l  H. Hamilton,  P r o f e s s o r  of Zoology. 

48. Grant  KO3 GM21252-10, Development Award - -Research  C a r e e r  
P r o g r a m ,  by which the Department  of Health,  Education,  and Welfare ,  
Public Health Serv ice ,  National Institute of General  MedicalSciences ,  
Bethesda,  Maryland,  provides $28,190 ( T r a v i s  County) f o r  support of 
r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Immunochemicai P r o p e r t i e s  of a New Se rum F a c -  
t o r , "  for  the period January  1, 1976 through December  31, 1976, and 
the r e s e a r c h  will he under the direct ion of D r .  Orville Wyss,  P ro fe s -  
so r  of Microbiology (Sponsor) ,  and D r .  William J .  Mandy, P r o f e s s o r  
of Microbiology (Awardee) .  



THE UNIVERSITY O F  TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
F e b r u a r y  13, 1976 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) :  

49.  Amendment  NO. A01, to G r a n t  AER73-03360,  by which 
National  Science  Foundat ion,  Washington,  D.  C . ,  p rov ides  
$230,900 addi t ional  funds  ( T r a v i s  County)  and ex tends  the g r a n t  f o r  
the pe r iod  S e p t e m b e r  1, 1975 through A p r i l  30 ,  1978. The r e s e a r c h  
en t i t l ed ,  "In Si tu  C o n v e r s i o n  of T e x a s  Lignite to Synthetic F u e l s , "  
cont inues  under  the d i r e c t i o n  o f D r .  T h o m a s  F. E d g a r ,  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  of C h e m i c a l  Eng ineer ing ;  D r .  Wil l iam R .  K a i s e r ,  
R e s e a r c h  Assoc ia te  IV, B u r e a u  of E c o n o m i c  Geoiogy; and D r .  K.  E .  
G r a y ,  Hal l ibur ton P r o f e s s o r  of P e t r o l e u m  Engineer ing .  

50. G r a n t  AST 75- 15124, by which National  Science  Foundat ion,  
Washington,  D .  C . ,  p rov ides  $22 ,000  ( T r a v i s  County) f o r  suppor t  
of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  "Observa t ions  of P e r i o d i c  Luminosi ty  V a r i a -  
t ions i n  White Dwarf  S t a r s . "  The g r a n t  i s  effect ive f o r  the per iod 
November  1, 1975 through A p r i l  30, 1977, and the r e s e a r c h  wil l  be 
under  the d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Edward  L. Robinson,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
of A s t r o n o m y .  

51. G r a n t  AST75-21803,  by which National  Science  Foundation,  
Washington,  D .  C . ,  p rov ides  $31,800 ( T r a v i s  County) f o r  suppor t  of 
r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  "High Re solut ion Spec t roscopy  of Late -type S t a r s .  " 
The g r a n t  i s  effect ive f o r  the per iod D e c e m b e r  1, 1975 through May 31, 
1977, and. the r e s e a r c h  wi l l  be u n d e r  the d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  David L .  
L a m b e r t ,  P r o f e s s o r  of A s t r o n o m y ,  and  D r .  T h o m a s  G. B a r n e s  ILI, 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  of As t ronomy.  

52. Gran t  AST76-02357,  by which National  Science  Foundation,  
Washington,  D.  C . ,  p rov ides  $3,600 ( T r a v i s  County) fo r  suppor t  of 
a  p r o j e c t  en t i t l ed ,  "Publ ica t ion of Spec t ropho tomet r i c  S c a n n e r  C a t a -  
log."  The  g r a n t  i s  ef fec t ive  f o r  the p e r i o d  D e c e m b e r  1, 1975 through 
M a y  31, 1977, and  the p r o j e c t  wi l l  be u n d e r  the d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Miche l  
B r e g e r ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  of A s t r o n o m y .  

53. G r a n t  BNS 75-10475, by which National  Science  Foundation,  
Washington,  D.  C . ,  p rov ides  $17,200 ( T r a v i s  County)  f o r  suppor t  of 
r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  "Vision and Behav ior .  " The g r a n t  is effect ive f o r  
the pe r iod  November  1, 1975 through A p r i l  30,  1978, and the r e s e a r c h  
wi l l  be u n d e r  the d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  J . A .  C.  Nicol ,  P r o f e s s o r  of Zoology,  
The  Univers i ty  of T e x a s  a t  Aus t in  M a r i n e  Science  Ins t i tu te ,  M a r i n e  
Science  L a b o r a t o r y ,  P o r t  A r a n s a s ,  T e x a s .  

54. Amendment  No. A03,  to  G r a n t  E P P 7 2 - 0 3 5 9 8  ( f o r m e r l y  Gran t  
EC-31753lGJ-31753),  by which Nat ional  Science  Foundation,  Washing- 
ton,  D.  C . ,  waive s  income r e p o r t i n g  and  r e m i t t a n c e  r e q u i r e m e n t s .  
The p r o j e c t  en t i t l ed ,  "An E x p e r i m e n t  i n  the T r a n s p o r t a b i l i t y  of 
C o m p u t e r - B a s e d  M a t e r i a l s  (CONDUIT), " t e r m i n a t e d  on A p r i l  30, 1975, 
and w a s  u n d e r  the d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  C h a r l e s  H. Warl ick ,  D i r e c t o r ,  
Computat ion C e n t e r ,  and D r .  J a m e s  C. Browne ,  P r o f e s s o r  of C o m -  
p u t e r  Sc iences  and of P h y s i c s .  

55 . G r a n t  ENG75-18404, by which National  Science  Foundat ion,  
Washington, D. C . ,  p r o v i d e s  $52,700 ( T r a v i s  County) f o r  suppor t  
of r e s e a r c h  en t i t l ed ,  "Studies on the M e c h a n i c s  of Composi te  M a t e r i a l s . "  
The g r a n t  i s  effect ive f o r  the pe r iod  November  1, 1975 through A p r i l  30 ,  
1978, and  the r e s e a r c h  wi l l  be under  the d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Anthony Bed-  
f o r d  and D r .  M o r r i s  S t e r n ,  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r s  of E n g i n e e r i n g  
Mechan ics  . 



THE UNIVERSiTY O F  TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
Februa ry  13, 1976 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL):  

56. Grant EIW75-00 192, by which National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C . ,  provides  $392,700 (Trav i s  County) for  support  
of r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Behavior of Reinforced Concrete F r a m e  Ele  - 
ment s  under Biaxial  L a t e r a l  Loadings.  " The gran t  i s  effective for  
the period October 15, 1975 through May 3i, 1977, and the r e s e a r c h  
will be under the direct ion of D r .  J a m e s  0. J i r s a ,  P r o f e s s o r  of 
Civil  Engineer ing.  

57. G r a n t C H E  75-14461, by which National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C . ,  provides $4,800 (Trav i s  County) for support  of 
a project  enti t led,  "Research Conference on Gas Kinet ics ."  The gran t  
i s  effective for  the per iod January 1, 1976 through June 30, 1976, and 
the conference will  be under the direct ion of D r .  Robert  E . Wyatt, 
Associate P r o f e s s o r  of Chemis t ry .  

58. Amendment A03, to Grant  D E B  72-02425 ( former ly  BMS72- 
02425), by which National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C.  
provides  $30,200 additional funds (T rav i s  County) and extends the 
gran t  for  the period October 15, I975 through March  31, 1977. The 
r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Effects of Environmental  Heterogeneity on 
Modes of Adaptation in  Drosophila,  " continues under the direct ion of 
Dr .  R .  H. Richardson,  Associate P r o f e s s o r  of Zoology. 

59. Amendment A01, to Grant  DEB 73-00770 ( fo rmer ly  GB-40101), 
by which National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C . ,  extends 
the gran t  through August 31, 1976, without additional funds. The r e -  
s ea rch  enti t led,  "Carbon 12:13 Rat ios  a s  a New Tool for  Taxonomy, ' '  
continues under  the direct ion of D r .  Walter  V. Brown, P r o f e s s o r  of 
Botany. 

60. Grant  DEB 76-01322, by which National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C . , provides  $900 ( T r a v i s  County) for  support  of a 
Doctoral  Disser ta t ion  in  Systematic  Biology. The gran t  i s  effective 
for the per iod December  1, 1975 through May 31, 1977, and the r e -  
s ea rch  ent i t led,  "Systematics Studies of South Amer ican  Haplopappus 
(Astereae - Composi tae) ,  " will  be per formed by Will iam Dennis 
C la rk  (Candidate) under the direct ion of D r .  Tom Mabry ,  P r o f e s s o r  
of Botany (Advisor) .  

6 I .  Grant  DMR 75-18492, by which National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C . ,  provides $32,000 ( T r a v i s  County) for  support  of 
a p ro jec t  ent i t led,  "Calculations of Surface P r o p  r t ie  s  of Solids.  " 
The gran t  i s  effective for  the per iod November 15, 1975 through 
Apr i l  30, 1977, and the project  will  be under  the direct ion of 
D r .  F r e d e r i c k  W. de Wette. P r o f e s s o r  of Phys i c s .  

62. Grant  MCS75-16425, by which National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C . ,  provides  $18,100 (Trav i s  County) for  support  of 3. 

pro jec t  ent i t led,  "Pe t r i  Nets and Languages." The grant  i s  effective 
i o r  the per iod November 1, 1975 through Apr i l  30, 1978, and the p r o -  
ject  will be under  the direct ion of D r .  J a m e s  L .  P e t e r s o n ,  Assis tant  
P r o f e s s o r  of Computer  Sciences . 
63. Amendment No. 8 to Cont rac t  NSF-C560 (OPP-68-00508-A08),  
by which National Science Foundation,  Washington,D . C . ,  extends 
?he period of per formance  through January  31, 1977, without additional 
funds. The r e s e a r c h  ent i t led,  "Geodetic and Atmospheric  Re s e a r c h  
La ta  Collection,  " continues in  Applied Re s e a r c h  Labora tor ies  under 
the direct ion of D r .  C h e s t e r  M .  Mc Kinney, J r . ,  Di rec tor .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 

Februa ry  13, 1976 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

64. Amendment A01 to Grant  OCE75-01758 ( former ly  OFS75 -01758) 
by which National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C . , provides 
$60,000 additional funds (Travis  County) and extends the grant  for  
the period January 1, 1976 through June 30, 1977. The ship opera-  
tions support  continues under  the direct ion of D r .  Pa t r i ck  L .  P a r k e r ,  
P r o f e s s o r  of Chemis t ry  and Di rec to r ,  The University of Texas  a t  
Austin Marine Science Insti tute,  Marine Science Laboratory a t  
P o r t  Aransas .  

65. Grant  PCM75-06451, by which National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C . ,  provides $24,000 (Trav i s  County) for  support  
of r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Biochemistry,  Physiology and Evolution of 
the Hemoglobins of F i shes . "  The grant i s  effective for  the period 
January  1, 1976 through December  31, 1977, and the r e sea rch  will be 
under the direct ion of D r .  Austen F. Riggs 11, P r o f e s s o r  of Zoology. 

66. Grant  PCM 75-16769, by which National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D.  C . , provides $43,000 (Travis  County) for  support  
of r e s e a r c h  enti t led,  "The Role of Galactolipids in the Structure  of 
Chloroplast  Membranes  . " The g ran t  i s  effective fo r  the period 
November 15, 1975 through Apri l  30, 1978, and the r e sea rch  will be 
under the direct ion of D r .  J e r r y  J.  Brand,  Assis tant  P r o f e s s o r  of 
Botany. 

67. Grant  PCM 75-17293, by which National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C . ,  provides $24,700 (Trav i s  County) fo r  support  
of r e  s ea rch  ent i t led,  "Reproductive Pheromones  in Mice: Isolation 
and Chemis t ry ."  The grant  is effective for  the period December 1, 
1975 through May 31, 1977, and the r e s e a r c h  will be under the d i rec-  
tion of Dr .  Frankl in  H. Bronson, P r o f e s s o r  of Zoology. 

68. Amendment A02, to Grant  AST75-02404 ( former ly  MPS75-2404) 
by which National Science Foundation, Washington, D.  C . ,  provides  
$84,400 additional funds (Trav i s  County) and extends the gran t  for  
the per iod December 1, 1975 through July 31, 1977. The pro jec t  en-  
titled, "Multi-Element Detectors  f o r  Astronomical  Spectrophoto- 
m e t r y ,  " continues under the d i rec t ion  of D r .  Rober t  G. Tull, Re-  
s e a r c h  Scientist ,  Department  of Astronomy. 

69. Grant PCM75-23715, by which National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C . ,  provides $48,000 (Trav i s  County) fo r  support  
of r e  s e a r c h  enti t led,  "Acid -Base Regulation in  Poikilothe r m s  . " 

The grant  is effective f o r  the per iod January  1, 1976 through June 30, 
1978, and the r e s e a r c h  will be under  the direct ion of D r .  J a m e s  N. 
Cameron,  Ass is tan t  P r o f e s s o r  of Zoology, The University of Texas 
a t  Austin Marine Science Insti tute,  Marine Science Laboratory a t  
P o r t  Aransas .  

70. Amendment A01, to  Grant  RM174-12350 ( former ly  NM-44240), 
by which National Science Foundation, Washington, D. C . ,  extends 
the grant  through March  31, 1976, without additional funds. The 
project  ent i t led,  "Design and Development of an Animal Re sources  
Management System, I '  continues under  the direct ion of 
J e r r y  Fineg,  DVM, Direc tor  of Animal  Resources  Cen te r .  

71. Grant  CHE 75-09426, by which National Science Foundation, 
Washington, D. C . , provides $5,000 (Trav i s  County) for  support  of 
a conference enti t led,  "Sixth Austin Symposium on Gas P h a s e  
Molecular S t ruc ture .  " The grant  i s  effective for  the period Janu- 
a r y  1, 1976 through June 30, 1976, and the conference will be under  
the direct ion of D r .  J a m e s  E.  Boggs, P r o f e s s o r  of Chemis t ry .  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN 
February 13, 1976 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): 

72. Service Lease No. 74-6000-203, between The Univer-; 
of Texas at Austin and the United States Postal Service, 
signed by Vice President James H. Colvln, whereby the Unlbcr- 
slty agrees to lease to the United States Postal Servlce 
4,140 square feet of space located at the West Mall Bulldlng, 
and also agrees to supply utilities and maintenance. The 
contract became effective September 1, 1975 and shall terml- 
nate at any time by either party. Total amount of the 
contract shall not exceed $398 per month. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN - 
AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGIE 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 13, 1976 -- 

The term "ra te"  f o r  academic personnel  is  t h e  f u l l - t i m e  nine-month base r a t e ;  f o r  
c l a s s i f i e d  personnel it is  t h e  f u l l - t i m e  twelve month r a t e ,  t h e  appoin tee  r ece iv ing  
a p ropor t iona te  amount depending upon t h e  f r a c t i o n  of t ime f o r  which he is appointed 
and t h e  per iod  of h i s  appointment. Source of funds f o r  payment of s a l a r i e s ,  un le s s  
otherwise shown, is  t h e  departmental  s a l a r i e s  account.  

Ful l - t ime Salary  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time & Rate 

GEXERA.L XL)?lISISTXATION XYD 
STUDE3T SERVICES 

Purchasing Off i c e  

Sa la ry  Inc rease  
Purchasing Agent 

1. John D. Brewer 

To: 

From: 

Rate Inc rease  

Source of Funds: Transfer  
from Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  
Personnel 

(RBCi'i 1336, 1341) 

O f f i c e  of Admissions 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
2. Amount of Transfer  - $ 10,000 

To: O f f i c e  of Admissions - Wages 

From: O f f i c e  of t h e  Reg i s t r a r  - Wages 

Real loca t ion  of a v a i l a b l e  wages funds wi th in  t h i s  a r e a  t o  provide f o r  
par t - t ime he lp  needed by t h e  O f f i c e  of Admissions. 

(RBCt, 1510) 

O f f i c e  of Student F inanc ia l  Aid 

Trans fe r  of Funds 
3. Amount of T rans fe r  - $ 7,380 

To: Student  F inanc ia l  Aid - C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Unallocated C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

To e s t a b l i s h  a new p o s i t i o n  of Adminis t ra t ive  Clerk needed subsequent 
t o  t h e  enlarged Achievement Scholarsh ip  Program. 

(RBCi'b 1340) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time & Rate 

OFFICE OF THE VICE PRESIDENT AND 
DEAN OF GRADUATE STUDIES 

Anpointment 
Associa te  Dean 

4 .  Louis A. Zurcher, Jr. 

Concurrent Employment: 
Sociology 

Professor  (Tenure) 

Reappointment 
Associa te  Dean 

5. Sh i r l ey  L. Menaker 

Previous appointment was 
a t  t h e  same r a t e .  

(RBCjk 1358) 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
6. Amount of Transfer  - $ 17,000 

To: Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  - O f f i c e  of t h e  Vice Pres ident  and Dean 
and Dean of Graduate S tud ie s  - Adminis t ra t ive  and 
Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  

From: Research Division - O f f i c e  of t h e  Vice Pres ident  and Dean of 
Graduate S tud ie s  - Adminis t ra t ive  and Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  

Funds were t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  support  t h e  s a l a r y  of D r .  Irwin C.  Lieb, 
Vice Pres ident  and Dean of Graduate S tud ie s ,  and f o r  o t h e r  changes 
i n  admin i s t r a t ive  personnel  i n  t h e  Graduate School. See U. T. Aust in 
Docket f o r  December 12, 1975 Board Meeting, page A-44, Item No. 9. 

(RBCS! 1253) 

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE 

Arch i t ec tu re  and Planning 

Appointment 
Lec tu re r  

7. Constance Per in  (Non-tenure) 11/1 - 11/26 100 9 18,500 
(RBCI! 1490) 

Lecturer  
8. Walter G. Smith, Jr. (Non-tenure) 1011 - 10/19 100 9 15,000 

(RBCfk 1241) 

Transfer  of Funds 
9. Amount of Transfer  - $ 1,036 

To: School of Arch i t ec tu re  - V i s i t i n g  Lecturers  and Consultants  

From: Unallocated V i s i t i n g  Lec tu re r s  and Consultants  

Funds were used f o r  t h e  s t ipend  of  a consu l t an t  (Vi s i t i ng  c r i t i c  
from Germany). 

(RBC# 1216) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Rate 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES 

English 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
10. Amount of Transfer  - $ 8,859 

To: English - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Philosophy - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Real loca t ion  of Teaching S a l a r i e s  funds wi th in  t h i s  College t o  provide 
s t a f f i n g  of English Department course o f f e r i n g s .  

(RBCB 1262) 

C las s i c s  

Transfer  of Funds 
11. Amount of Transfer  - $ 3,717 

To: C las s i c s  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Dean's Reserve f o r  Faculty S a l a r i e s  

To provide f o r  Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  needed by t h e  C las s i c s  Department 
f o r  t h e  Spring Semester. 

(RBC# 1506) 

French and I t a l i a n  

Appointment 
Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  

12. El izabeth  D. Tebrake (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 $ 9,000 
(RBC# 1322) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

13. E u l a l i a  Lombeida (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,690 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCIk 1213) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
14. James L. Schorr (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 8,136 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC# 1212) 

Reappointment 
Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  

15. Cynthia Manley (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 9,500 

Previous appointment w a s  
a t  t h e  same r a t e .  

(RBCi/ 1459) 



Ful l -  t imc S a l a g  
Pcriocl 01 7, No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name AppointmcnL -- Time Mvs. !:at c,  

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued) 

French and I t a l i a n  (Continued) 

Reappointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  

16. Yolande Blanchet te  (Non-tenure) 

To: 

From: 

To conform M r s .  B lanchet te '  s 
F a l l  Semester 1975-76 academic 
r a t e  t o  h e r  1974-75 r a t e  and 
reappoin t  f o r  t h e  Spring 
Semester. 

(RBCB 1525, 1458) 

Transfer  of Funds 
17. Amount of Transfer  - $ 7,049 

To: French and I t a l i a n  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Dean's Reserve f o r  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

To provide  f o r  t h e  s a l a r i e s  of Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  needed f o r  t h e  
Spring Semester. 

(RBC# 1507) 

Germanic Languages 

Appointment 
Lec tu re r  

18. Heiner Mueller (Non-tenure) 1 0  - 1/15 100 9 

Source of Funds: Departmental 
Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  and Transfer  
from t h e  Dean's Reserve. 

(RBC# 1365, 828) 

Transfer  of Funds 
19. Amount of Transfer  - $ 1,350 

To: Germanic Languages - Academic Development Fund 

From: O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean - Academic Development Fund 

Funds were used t o  purchase two hundred (200) copies  of Modernism 
i n  t h e  Low Countr ies  published i n  t h e  Netherlands.  --- 

(RBCj. 1430) 

Language Laboratory 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
20. Amount of T rans fe r  - $ 3,731 

To: Language Laboratory - Spec ia l  and Teaching Equipment 

From: O r i e n t a l  and Afr ican  Languages and L i t e r a t u r e s  - Specia l  
and Teaching Equipment 

To provide  t h e  Language Laboratory wi th  funds wi th  which t o  purchase s l i d e s ,  
c a s s e t t e s  and o t h e r  s p e c i a l  teaching  equipment t o  be used by t h e  Department 
of O r i e n t a l  and Afr ican  Languages and L i t e r a t u r e s .  

(RBC# 1494) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time I\?os. Kate 

COLLEGE OF HUMANITIES (Continued) 

O r i e n t a l  and African Languages 
end L i t e r a t u r e s  

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
21. Amount of Transfer  - $ 1,050 

To: O r i e n t a l  and African Languages and L i t e r a t u r e s  - Wages 

From: O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean - Wages 

To provide f o r  t h e  s a l a r y  of a par t - t ime c l e r k - t y p i s t  needed during 
t h e  Spring Semester. 

(RBC ii 1534) 

Transfer  of Funds 
22. Amount of Transfer  - $ 1,542 

To: O r i e n t a l  and African Languages and L i t e r a t u r e s  - Teaching 
A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Dean's Reserve f o r  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

To provide  t h e  a d d i t i o n a l  funds needed f o r  t h e  s a l a r y  of  a Teaching 
A s s i s t a n t  f o r  t h e  Spring Semester. 

(RBai 1508) 

Philosophy 

Resignat ion 
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

23. Laurence C.  Wu (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBC# 1529) 

Trans fe r  of Funds 
24. Amount of  Transfer  - $ 1,000 

To: Library  Development Fund 

From: Academic Development Fund 

A s e p a r a t e  account f o r  t h e  purchase of l i b r a r y  books f o r  t h e  departmental 
l i b r a r y  has  been e s t ab l i shed .  

(RBCIi 1215) 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEXAVIORAL SCIENCES 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean 

Trans fe r  of Funds 
25. Amount of Transfer  - $ 40,000 

To: O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean - Academic Development Fund 

From: Unallocated Academic Development Fund 

The 1975-76 a l l o c a t i o n  of Academic Development Funds was t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  
t h e  Dean's O f f i c e  f o r  r e a l l o c a t i o n  t o  t h e  c o l l e g e ' s  departments,  a s  
needed. 

(RBCij 1419) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL 
SCIENCES (Continued) 

Off i c e  of t h e  Dean (Continued) 

Trans fe r  of Funds 
26. Amount of T rans fe r  - $ 21,000 

Funds t r a n s f e r r e d  from t h e  I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Unallocated Development Fund 
t o  t h e  Dean's Academic Development Fund have been r e a l l o c a t e d  t o  
departments a s  fol lows:  

(1) Anthropology $ 1,200 (5) Government $ 2,230 
(RBC# 1225) (RBCI'I 1231) 

(2) Economics 
(RBCih 1229) 

3,000 (6) L i n g u i s t i c s  
(RBC# 1232) 

(3) Geography 2,030 (7) Psychology 6,300 
(RBCfh 1228) (RBCI! 1227) 

(4) His tory  
(RBCII 1230) 

Anthropology 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

27. Donny L. Hamilton (Non-tenure) 

Source of Funds: Transfer  from 
L i n g u i s t i c s  - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  

(RBCij 1439, 1153) 

3,000 (8) Sociology 
(RBC# 1226) 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
28. Amount of Transfer  - $ 3,525 

To: Anthropology - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  - ($2,400) 
Anthropology - Faculty S a l a r i e s  - ($1,125) 

From: Economics - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Real loca t ion  of teaching  s a l a r i e s  funds w i t h i n  t h i s  College t o  provide 
f o r  s t a f f i n g  of Anthropology courses  o f f e red  dur ing  t h e  Spring Semester. 

(RBC# 1355, 1219) 

Economics 

Appointment and Salary  Inc rease  
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

29. Robert F. D i e l i  (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  50 9 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 7,910 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCfh 1272) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Per iod  o f  % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEHAVIORAL 
SCIENCES (Continued) 

Government 

Leave of Absence 
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  

30. Alan M. Sager (Non-tenure) 

To: 

From: 

911 - 5/31  LWOP 9 ($  15,969) 

Psychology 

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (Spring 1976, Only) 

31. Andrea L. Weiland (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 
(RBC# 1540) 

Sociology 

Reappointment 
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

32. Kenneth L. Wilson (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 

Previous appointment f o r  t h e  
F a l l  Semester was a t  t h e  
same r a t e .  

(RBCjI 1384) 

Sa l a ry  Inc rease  
Assoc ia te  P ro fe s so r  

33. Antonio Ugalde (Tenure) 

From: 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCII 1427, 1478) 

A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  
34. Cookie W. Stephan (Son-tenure) 

911 - 11/30 100 9 17,504 
1211 - 1/15 100 9 18,108 
1/16 - 5/31 LWOP 9 (18,108) 

9 1  - 1/15  100 9 17,504 
1/16 - 5/31  LWOP 9 (17,504) 

From: 911 - 5/31 100 9 14,903 

Rate I n c r e a s e  

Source of  Funds: T rans fe r  
from Unallocated Facu l ty  
S a l a r i e s .  

(RBCSI 1278, 1265) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF SOCIAL AND BEXAVIORAL 
SCIENCES (Continued) 

Socioloxy (Continued) - 
Sa la ry  Inc rease  
Associa te  Professor  

35. Frank D. Bean, Jr. (Tenure) 

To: 

From: 911 - 5/31 100 9 18,976 

Rate Increase  4 518 

Source of Funds: T rans fe r  from 
Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  

(RBCII 1281, 1265) 

Associa te  Professor  
36. John C. Higley (Tenure) 

To: 

From: 

Rate Increase  
(RBC# 1420, 1479) 

Ass i s t an t  Professor  
37. Sheldon R. Olsen (Non-tenure) 

911 - 11/30 LWOP 9 (16,869) 
1211 - 1/15 LWOP 9 (17,269) 
1/16 - 5/31 100 9 17,269 

9 1  - 5 LWOP 9 (16,869) 
1/16 - 5/31  100 9 16,869 

2 400 

From : 911 - 5/31 100 9 16,587 

Rate Inc rease  2 518 

Source of Funds: Transfer  from 
Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  

(RBCII 1279, 1265) 

Associa te  Professor  
38. Anthony M. Orum (Tenure) 

To: 

From: 

Rate Inc rease  

Source of Funds: T rans fe r  from 
Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  

(RBCjI 1280, 1265) 



Full-time Salary 
period of % No. 

Item. Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES 

Astronomy 

Resignat ion 
Assistant Professor 

39. Thaddeus J. Mazurek (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 $ 14,025 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCSj 237) 

Botany 

Appointment 
Assistant Inst ructor  

40. Wayne C. Rosing (Non-tenure) 
(RBC# 1323) 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Inst ructor  

41. Richard A. Mayes (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Increase 
(RBC?\ 982, 1330) 

Academic Rate Increase 
Professor 

42. Donald A. Levin (Tenure) 

To: 911 - 5/31 LWOP 9 (23,500) 

From: 911 - 5/31 LWOP 9 (21,766) 

To conform D r .  Levin's academic 
r a t e  i n  t h e  Botany Department t o  
tha t  established with h i s  appoint- 
ment in  the  University Research 
I n s t i t u t e  9/1/75. 

Concurrent Employment: 
University Research I n s t i t u t e  

Professor (Botany) 
Faculty Research Assignment 911 - 5/31 50 9 23,600 

Leave of Absence 
Associate Professor 

43. Max D. Sunnners (Tenure) 

Tern of Leave 
(RBCik 1326) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATUFAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Botany and Research i n  Botany - Herbarium 

Change of S t a t u s  
44. B i l l i e  L. Turner (Tenure) 

Botany 
Professor  

To: 

From: 1 /16  - 5/31  50 9 29,400 

Source of Funds: Transfer  from 
Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Research i n  Botany - Herbarium 
Direc tor  

To: 1/16 - 5/31  25 9 29,400 

From: 1/16 - 5/31  50 9 29,400 
(RBCIk 1414, 1395, 1433) 

45. Marshall  C. Johnston (Tenure) 

Botany 
Professor  

From : 

Source of Funds: Transfer  from 
Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Research i n  Botany - Herbarium 
Associa te  Di rec to r  

To: 

From: 
(RBC# 1396, 1415, 1433) 

Chemistry 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Professor  

46. F. A lbe r t  Cotton (Non-tenure) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor  
47. William W. Cleland (Non-tenure) 10116 - 10/31 100 9 34,880 

Transfer  of Funds 
48. Amount of T rans fe r  - $ 3,000 

To: Chemistry - Academic Development Fund 

From: O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean - Academic Development Fund 

To provide  f o r  equipment and expendable m a t e r i a l s  needed f o r  graduate  
l abora to ry  courses.  

(RBC?;I 1559) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, De~ar tmen t ,  T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Most Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Computer Sciences 

Change of S t a t u s  
Lec tu re r  

49. David R. Kincaid (Non-tenure) 

TO: 

From: 

Concurrent hployment  : 
Computation Center 
Research S c i e n t i s t  

Center f o r  Numerical Analysis 
Research S c i e n t i s t  

Computer Sciences and Center 
f o r  Middle Eastern Studies  

Appointment 
50. V i c t o r i n e  C. Abboud (Non-tenure) 

Computer Sciences 
A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (1975-76 Only) 9 /1  - 1/15 50 9 13,974 

Center f o r  Middle Eastern S tud ie s  
Research Associa te  (Faculty) 911 - 8/31 --- 12 (18,632) 

(RBCli 388, 1249) 

Geological  Sciences 

Appointment 
Professor  

51. Creighton A. Burk (Tenure) 

Concurrent Employment: 
Marine Sc ience  I n s t i t u t e  

Di rec to r  

Marine Studies  
Professor  and Chairman 

(RBCl) 1544) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor  
52. Wayne A. Pet ty john (Non-tenure) 

(RBCiI 1487) 

Leave of Absence 
Associa te  Professor  

53. Ralph 0. Kehle (Tenure) 

Term of Leave 
(RBCI 1543) 



Ful l -  t i i i ~ c .  Sa l a ry  
Period of "/, No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time I b t c  

COLLEGE OF NATURAL SCIENCES (Continued) 

Geological Sciences and Bureau 
of Economic Geology 

Change of S t a t u s  
54. Charles  G.  Groat (Non-tenure) 

Geological Sciences 
Lecturer  

To: 

From: 

Bureau of Economic Geology 
Acting Direc tor  

To: 

From: 
(RBCjk 1328, 1335) 

Mathematics 

Appointment 
V i s i t i n g  Professor  

55. Zbigniew Semadeni (Non-tenure) 11/14 - 11/28 100 9 
(RBCIk 1429) 

Resignat ion 
Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  

56. Robert L. Dawes (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31 50 9 

Date of Resignat ion 
(RBCjk 1385) 

Transfer  of Funds 
57. Amount of Transfer  - $ 2,300 

To: Mathematics - V i s i t i n g  Lec tu re r s  and Consultants  

From: O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean - V i s i t i n g  Lecturers  and Consultants  

To provide  t h i s  department wi th  i t ' s  1975-76 a l l o c a t i o n  f o r  v i s i t i n g  
l e c t u r e r s  and consu l t an t s .  

(RBCfk 1348) 

Physics  

Appointment 
Adjunct Professor  

58.  Fred L. Ribe (Non-tenure) 
(RBCjk 1276) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor  ( F a l l  Semester Only) 
59. Kazuhiko N i s h i j  ima (Non-tenure) 11/14 - 11/28 100 9 

(RBCI'k 1489) 



Full- t ime Salary 
Period of -0. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment -- Time Mos . Rate 

COLLEGE OF NATURAZ, SCIENCES (Continued) 

Jhvsics  (Cont inued) 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  ( F a l l  Semester Only) 

60. Paul L. S h e r r e l l  (Non-tenure) 11/1 - 1/15  50 9 $ 10,000 
(RBCII 1357) 

V i s i t i n g  Professor  
61. Nicholaos G. vanKarnpen (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31  100 9 29,000 

(RBCB 1545) 

Lec tu re r  
62. David W .  Ross (Non-tenure) 

(RBCi/ 1237) 

Zoology 

Appointment 
I n s t r u c t o r  

63. David Simon (Non-tenure) 
(RBCIk 1501) 

Leave of Absence 
Professor  

64. Crodowaldo Pavan (Tenure) 

Term of Leave 
(RBC# 1246) 

DIVISION OF GENERAL AND 
COMPARATIVE STUDIES 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
65. Amount of  T rans fe r  - $ 2,425 

To: O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean - Spec ia l  Equipment 

From: Middle Eastern S tud ie s  - Spec ia l  Equipment 

Trans fe r  t h e  departmental  1975-76 s p e c i a l  equipment a l l o c a t i o n  t o  t h e  
Of f i ce  of t h e  Dean which handles  t r a n s a c t i o n s  on t h e s e  funds. 

(RBW 1431) 

Trans fe r  of  Funds 
66. Amount of Transfer  - $ 15,000 

Trans fe r s  were made from t h e  Dean's Academic Development Fund t o  t h e  
va r ious  Academic Development Funds as fo l lows:  

(1) Jun io r  Fellow Program $ 1,000 (4) European S tud ie s  $ 2,000 
(RBC# 1347) (RBCI~ 1346) 

(2) American S tud ie s  3,500 (5) Asian Studies  3,500 
(RBCik 1345) (RBCJf 1354) 

(3) I n t e r n a t i o n a l  S tud ie s  2,000 (6) Middle Eastern S tud ie s  3,000 
(RBC# 1353) (RBCI/ 1344) 



Ful l - t ime  S a l a r y  
Per iod  of  % No. 

I t e m ,  Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment a e  & Rate 

DNISIOK OF GENELU "ISD 
CO?:PARATIVE STLTDIES (Cont inuea)  

-Cornparat i v e  S t u d i e s  

Appointment 
A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  

67. N e i l  J. Carman (Non-tenure) 
(RBCI! 1391) 

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
68. D. Schmandt-Besserat (Non-tenure) 1 /16  - 5/31 33 9 

Concurrent Employment: 
A r t  

A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  1 /16  - 5/31  25 9 
(RBCI'I 1389) 

Comparative S t u d i e s  and Engl ish 

Reappointment 
V i s i t i n g  P ro fe s so r  

69. Archie  Green (Non-tenure) 

Comparative S t u d i e s  

Engl i sh  

F a l l  Semester appointment i n  
t h e  Engl ish Department was 
a t  t h e  s a m e  rate. 

(RBCfk 1557, 1558) 

1 /16  - 5 / 3 1  100 9 

1 /16  - 5 / 3 1  LWOP 9 

American S t u d i e s  

Appointment j 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
70. S h i r l e y  H. Showalter (Non-tenure) 1 /16  - 5 /31  50 9 

(RBCj! 1579) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
71. Stephen J. Pyne (Non-tenure) 

(RBCjk 1461, 1527) 

Reappointment 
Lec tu re r  

72. Aida B. Close (Non-tenure) 

Prev ious  appointment was 
at  t h e  same rate. 

(RBCi! 1539) 

Change of S t a t u s  
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

73. Mark C. Smith (Non-tenure) 

To: 

From: 
(RBCSI 1528) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of  % No. 

Item. Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment m e  Mas. Rate 

DIVISION OF GENERAL AND 
COMPARATN E STUDIES (Continued) 

American Studies  (Continued) 

Resignat ion 
Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  

74. Alf red  N. Hunt (Non-tenure) 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCI) 1331) 

Transfer  of Funds 
75. Amount of Transfer  - $ 6,500 

To: American S tud ie s  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Funds were used f o r  t h e  s a l a r i e s  of teaching a s s i s t a n t s  needed t o  s t a f f  
AMS 310 courses during t h e  Spring Semester. 

(RBCI~ 1512) 

Center f o r  Asian Studies  

Appointment 
Ass i s t an t  Professor  

76. Gary Seaman (Non-tenure) 1 /16  - 5/31 25 9 12,000 
(RBCIi 1567) 

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  
77. Kenneth Nowotny (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 25 9 9,000 

Source of Funds: Transfer  from 
Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  

(RBCI) 1460, 1220, 1349) 

Center f o r  Middle Eastern S tud ie s  

Appointment 
78. El izabeth  W .  Fernea (Non-tenure) 

I n s t r u c t o r  1/16 - 5/31 50 9 10,628 

Source of Funds: Transfer  from 
Unallocated Facul ty  S a l a r i e s .  

Soc ia l  Science Research 
Associa te  (Faculty)  911 - 8/31  --- 12 (14,170) 

(RBCI'i 1476, 1477, 1400, 1220) 

Reappointment 
V i s i t i n g  Professor  

79. Halim I. Barakat (Non-tenure) 

Source of Funds: Departmental 
Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  and t r a n s f e r  
from Comparative Studies  - 
Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  account.  

Previous appointment was a t  
t h e  same r a t e .  

(RBCIk 1399, 1481) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time & Rate 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Account inf: 

Change of S t a t u s  and Salary  Inc rease  
80. Kermit D. Larson (Tenure) 

To: Professor  911 - 12/31 100 9 $ 25,400 

Arthur Anderson Professor  1 - 5 /31  100 9 26,300 

From: Professor  911 - 5/31 100 9 25,400 

Rate Inc rease  

Source of Funds: General Budget 
Funds 97% and Current Res t r i c t ed -  
Arthur Anderson Professorsh ip  
Funds 3%. 

Professor  Larson ' s  academic r a t e  i n  
t h e  Accounting Department remains 
unchanged a t  $25,400. 

(RBCdb 1562, 1563) 

Transfer  of Funds 
81. Amount of Transfer  - $ 3,393 

To: Accounting - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Dean's Reserve f o r  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Funds were needed f o r  teaching  a s s i s t a n t s  t o  s t a f f  course o f f e r i n g s  of 
t h e  Accounting Department dur ing  t h e  Spring Semester. 

(RBCfb 1435) 

Management 

Leave of Absence 
Associa te  Professor  

82. Wilfred H. Watson (Tenure) 

Term of Leave 
( R B C ~ ~  1547) 

SCHDOL OF COMMUNICATION 

Adver t i s ing  

Reappointment 
Lecturer  

83. Robert E. Anderson (Non-tenure) 

Previous appointment was 
a t  t h e  same r a t e .  

(RBCB 1388) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Mas. Rate 

SCHOOL OF COMMUNICATION (Continued) 

Radio-Televis ion-Film 

Transfer  of Funds 
84. Amount of Transfer  - $ 5,260 

To: Radio-Television-Film - Faculty S a l a r i e s  

From: Dean's Reserve f o r  Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s  

These a d d i t i o n a l  funds were needed f o r  t h e  s a l a r y  of Ass i s t an t  Professor  
Darlyn Davison whose appointment was repor ted  i n  t h e  U. T .  Austin Docket 
f o r  December 12, 1975 Board Meeting, page A-79, I tem No. 270. 

(RBCI, 1273) 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  

'. 
S p e c i a l i s t  (Student Teaching) 

85. Sarah H. P h i l l i p s  (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 100 9 $ 11,286 

Change of S t a t u s  
86. George H. Culp (Non-tenure) 

Change T i t l e  Only: 

To: Ass i s t an t  Professor  

From: Lecturer  
(RBC# 1390) 

Trans fe r  of Funds 
87. Amount of Transfer  - $ 5,000 

To: Curriculum and I n s t r u c t i o n  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Dean's Reserve f o r  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

Addi t ional  funds were needed f o r  Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  f o r  t h e  Spring Semester. 
(RBClk 1505) 

Educational Administrat ion 

Trans fe r  of Funds 
88. Amount of Transfer  - $ 2,500 

To: Educational Administrat ion - Faculty S a l a r i e s  

From: Dean's Reserve f o r  Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  

These a d d i t i o n a l  funds were used f o r  t h e  s a l a r y  of a Lecturer  needed 
by t h i s  department. 

(RBCIk 1263) 



Ful l - t ime Sa la ry  
Per iod  of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (Gont inued) 

Educat ional  Psvchology 

Appointment 
Ass i s t an t  P ro fe s so r  

89. Lucia A. G i l b e r t  (Non-tenure) 

Lec tu re r  
90. Robert C. Murff (Non-tenure) 

Concurrent Employment: 
O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean of S tudents  

Counseling Coordinator  

A s s i s t a n t  Professor  
91. Karen S. Kamerschen (Non-tenure) 

Concurrent Employment : 
Counseling-Psychological 
Se rv i ces  Center 

Psychologis t  IV 
(RBCIb 1387) 

Appointment and Sa la ry  I n c r e a s e  
A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  

92. Richard L. Graves (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCIk 1271) 

A s s i s t a n t  P ro fe s so r  
93. C l a i r e  E. Weinstein (Non-tenure) 

1974-75 Academic Rate 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC?k 781, 1248) 

Heal th ,  Phys ica l  Education and Recrea t ion  

Trans fe r  of Funds 
94. Amount of Transfer  - $ 7,036 

To: Heal th,  Phys ica l  Education and Recrea t ion  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Dean's Reserve f o r  Facu l ty  S a l a r i e s  

To provide  t h e  a d d i t i o n a l  funds needed f o r  Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  f o r  
t h e  Spring Semester. 

(RBCIk 1504) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Kate 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION (Continued) 

Spec ia l  Education 

Sa la ry  Inc rease  
Associa te  Professor  

95. Randall M. Parker  (Tenure) 

To: 

From: 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBC# 1566) 

Learning Resources Center 

In terdepar tmenta l  Transfer  
96. Amount of Transfer  - $ 8,000 

To: Learning Resources Center - Wages ($1,000) 
Learning Resources Center - Academic Development Funds ($7,000) 

From: O f f i c e  of t h e  Dean - Wages ($1,000) 
O f f i c e  of  t h e  Dean - Academic Development Funds ($7,000) 

To provide wage and o t h e r  support needed i n  development of programs 
b e n e f i t i n g  a l l  departments of t h i s  College. 

(RBC# 1380, 1379) 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING 

Aerosoace Engineering and 
b g i n e e r i n g  Mechanics 

In terdepar tmenta l  T rans fe r  
97. Amount of Transfer  - $ 1,925 

To: Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics - 
Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

From: Aerospace Engineering and Engineering Mechanics - Engineering 
Mechanics Divis ion  - Teaching A s s i s t a n t s  

To reimburse t h e  Aerospace Division f o r  t h e  s a l a r y  of an Engineering 
Mechanics Division Teaching A s s i s t a n t  who was paid from Aerospace 
funds, i n  e r r o r .  

(RBC# 1432) 

Aerospace Engineering and Engineering 
Mechanics - Engineering Mechanics 
Divis ion  

In terdepar tmenta l  T rans fe r  
98. Amount of  Transfer  - $ 1,231 

To: Engineering Mechanics Division - Wages 

From: Aerospace Engineering Divis ion  - Wages 

To c o r r e c t  a t r a n s f e r  previous ly  made i n  e r r o r .  
(RBCS/ 1401) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time & Rate 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING (Continued) 

Chemical Engineering 

P.ppointment and Salary  Increase  
Ass i s t an t  I n s t r u c t o r  

99. Robert E. Samar (Non-tenure) 911 - 5/31  50 9 $ 9,000 

1974-75 Academic Rate 9 5,451 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCSI 1214) 

Change of S t a t u s  
100. Matthew Vanwinkle 

To: Henry D. Beckman 
Professor  (Tenure) 

Professor  Emeritus 
(Non- t enure) 

From: Henry D. Beckrnan 
P ro fes so r  (Tenure) 

(RBCS! 1392, 1393) 

C i v i l  Engineering 

Appointment 
Adjunct Associa te  Professor  

101. L i a l  F. T i s c h l e r  (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 12.5 9 17,500 
( M a /  1541) 

E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 

Trans fe r  Between Diss imi lar  Appropriat ions 
102. Amount of Transfer  - $ 5,756 

To: C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel 

From: Maintenance and Operat ion 

To r e t u r n  t o  t h e  C l a s s i f i e d  Personnel  account funds previous ly  t r a n s f e r r e d  
t o  t h e  Maintenance and Operat ion account i n  e r r o r .  

(RBCf! 1377) 

Sa la ry  Inc rease  
Lecturer  

103. Tapas Mukumonti (Non-tenure) 

To: 911 - 1/15  33 9 22,518 

From: 911 - 1/15  33 9 21,066 

To conform D r .  Mukumonti's 
academic r a t e  t o  t h e  equiva- 
l e n t  of h i s  12 months r a t e  i n  
t h e  Fusion Research Center.  

Concurrent Employment: 
Fusion Research Center 

Research Engineer 
(RBCI~ 1542) 



Full- t ime Sa la ry  
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, T i t l e ,  Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF ENGINEEKENG (Continued) 

E l e c t r i c a l  engineer in^ and 
Mechanical Engineering 

Appointment and Sa la ry  Inc rease  
104. Mircea D. Driga (Non-tenure) 

E l e c t r i c a l  Engineering 
Lecturer  911 - 10131 33 9 $ 17,440 

l1/1 - 5/31 33 9 18,500 

Mechanical Engineering - 
EPRI Contract  Funds 

Research Engineer (Faculty)  911 - 10131 67 9 17,440 
11/1 - 12/31 67 9 18,500 

Rate Inc rease  
(RBCSk 1250, 579, 209, 1428) 

Petroleum Ennineering and 
Center f o r  Energy Studies  

Appointment 
105. Claude R. Hocott (Non-tenure) 

Petroleum Engineering 
V i s i t i n g  Professor  

Center f o r  Energy Studies  
Research Engineer (Faculty)  911 - 5/31 25 9 

Source of Funds: Cen te r ' s  
Energy Development Program 
Account. 

(RBCfk 80, 699, 1266, 1267) 



Full-time Salary 
Periodof % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Nainc Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS 

Office of the Dean 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
106. Amount of Transfer - $1,300 

To: Office of the Dean - Maintenance and Operation 
From: Art Teaching Gallery - Maintenance and Operation ($2,000) 

Drama - Maintenance and Operation ($1,000) 
To provide for expenses of operating the Graphic Design 
Laboratory and Office. 
(RBC# 1436, 1381) 

Art - 
Transfer of Funds 
107. Amount of Transfer - $5,000 

To: Art - Faculty Salaries 
From: Unallocated Teaching Salaries 

Funds are needed for the salaries of two Instructors for 
sophomore studio classes during the Spring Semester. 

(RBCij 1561) 

Drama 

Transfer of Funds 
108. Amount of Transfer - $3,125 

To: Drama - Faculty Salaries 
From: Dean's Reserve for Faculty Salaries 

To provide salary funds needed for an instructor for a section 
of FA 313 for the Spring Semester. 

( R B C ~ ~  1418) 

Music 

Reappointment 
Instructor 
109. Gaby G. Fulda (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 $ 11,066 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 
(RBCIk 1568) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS (Continued) 

Student Opera Productions 

Transfer of Funds 
110. Amount of Transfer - $1,449 

To: Student Opera Productions - Maintenance and Operation 
From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

Transfer to the Student Opera Productions Maintenance and 
Operation account an amount equal to the box office receipts 
from ticket sales for the opera "Ariadne on Naxos". These 
funds were deposited to General Budget Income, but are needed 
now to defray expenses incurred by the production of the opera. 
(RBC1k 1416) 

SCHOOL OF LAW 

Appointment 
111. Randall R. McCathren (Non-tenure) 

Lecturer 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 $ 15,000 

Coordinator - HEW Office of 
Human Development Grant Funds 1111 - 1/15 100 12 20,000 

1/16 - 5/31 50 
(RBG~! 1360, 1372, 1373) 

Reappointment 
Vinson, Elkins, Searls, Connally, 
and Smith Professor 
112. Robert W. Hamilton (Tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 33,966 

Source of Funds: School of Law - 
Academic Development Funds 

Concurrent Employment: 
School of Law - General Budget - 
Faculty Salaries Account 
Vinson, Elkins, Searls, 
Connally and Smith Professor 1/16 - 5/31 50 9 33,966 
(RBd! 1546) 

GWUATE SCHOOL OF LIBRARY SCIENCE 

Reappointment 
~nitructor 
113. Shirley H. Lukenbill (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 33 9 11,000 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 
(RBC~! 1488) 



Item, Department, Title, Name 

COLLEGE OF PHARMACY 

Change of Status 
Assistant Professor 
114. Unamarie Clibon (Non-tenure) 

To: 

From: 

Sources of Funds: 
General Budget Funds 

Current Restricted - Pharma- 
ceutical Foundation 

Government Contract - USPHS 
1096, 1196, 1202) 

Period of 
Appointment 

Full-time Salary 
% NO. 
Time Mos. -- Rate 

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF SOCLAL WORK 

Appointment 
Lecturer 
115. Herman B. Steingraph (Non-tenure) 1/16 - 5/31 --- 9 (20,316) 

Concurrent Employment: 
Center for Social Work Research 
Senior Research Associate for 
Program Design 911 - 6/30 100 12 27,088 
(RBdk 1523) 

Change of Status 
116. Rodolfo Arevalo (Non-tenure) 

Assistant Professor 

To: 

From: 911 - 5/31 16 9 14,859 

Source of Funds: Transfer 
from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 

Concurrent Employment: 
Office of the Dean of Students 
Assistant Dean of Students 911 - 5/31 67 9 14,859 
(RBdk 1526, 1531, 1524) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

LAPSE OF FACULTY SALARIES ACCOUNTS 

115. Amount of Transfer - $781,942 
In accordance with the 1975-76 Budget Rules and Procedures, the unused 
balances in the following Faculty Salaries accounts have been lapsed to 
the institutional Unallocated Teaching Salaries account for realloca- 
tion to the teaching departments, as needed, for the Spring Semester: 

School of Architecture 

College of Humanities 
Classics 
English 
Germanic Languages 
Philosophy 

Sub-total 

College of Social and 
Anthropology 
Economics 
Geography 
Government 
History 
Linguistics 
Psychology 
Sociology 

Sub-total 

Behavioral Sciences 
$ 3,082 

41,449 
6,226 

100,070 
19,816 
7,877 
9.833 

College of Natural Sciences 
Astronomy 
Botany 
Chemistry 
Computer Sciences 
Geological Sciences 
Home Economics 
Microbiology 
Physics 
Zoology 

Sub-total 

Division of General and Comparative Studies 
Comparative Studies $ 4,808 
American Studies 9,980 
African and Afro-American Studies 4,621 
Mexican-American Studies 18,423 
Asian Studies 2,500 
Latin American Studies 200 

Sub-total 40,532 

College of Business Administration 
Finance $ 20,808 
General Business 36,575 
Management 28,885 
Marketing Administration 18,601 

Sub-total 104,869 

School of Communication 
Advertising $ 5,538 
Journalism 9,288 
Radio-TV-Film 

Sub-total 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment w e  & Rate 

LAPSE OF FACULTY SALARIES ACCOUNTS 
(Continued) 

College of Education 
Curriculum and Instruction 
Educational Administration 
Educational Psychology 
Health, Physical Education, and 
Recreation 

Special Education 
Sub-total 

College of Engineering 
Aerospace Engineering and Engineering 
Mechanics 

Chemical Engineering 
Civil Engineering 
Electrical Engineering 
Mechanical Engineering 
Petroleum Engineering 

Sub-total 

College of Fine Arts 
Art 
Music 

Sub-total 

School of Law 

Graduate School of Library Science 

College of Pharmacy 

Graduate School of Social Work 

TOTAL 
(RBC~I'S 1444, 1217, 1120, 594, 1445, 1446, 

CaMMUNICATION CENTER 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
118. Amount of Transfer - $12,576 

To: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

From: Classified Personnel 

Transfer to the appropriate account salary funds for Mr. Thomas J. 
Dvorak whose position has been changed from Classified Personnel 
to Administrative and Professional. See U. T. Austin Docket for 
December 12, 1975 Board Meeting, Page A-97, Item No. 389. 
(RBCII 1218) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

MEASUREMENT AND EVALUATION CENTER 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
119. Amount of Transfer - $3,772 

To: Wages 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Funds available due to changes in time assignments of two members 
of the professional staff were needed for temporary assistants in 
the Evaluation Studies and Course-Instructor Surveys areas. 
(RBCI/ 1509) 

LIBRARY 

Appointment 
Assistant Director for Branch Services 
120. Virginia Phillips 1211 - 8/31 100 12 $ 22,000 

(RBCjk 1482) 

Salary Increase 
Librarian, Cataloging Department 
121. Ana Salinas 

From: 

Rate Increase 
(RBC?! 1421) 

Assistant to the Director, Staff 
and Fiscal Services 
122. Leroy W. Hellis 

From: 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 1423) 

Librarian, Bibliography Section, 
Collection Development Division 
123. Richard A. Holland 

From: 

Rate Increase 
(RBCfk 1422) 



Full-time Salary 
Periodof % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

LIBRARY (Continued) 

Salary Increase 
Head Librarian, Acquisitions, 
Collection Development Division 
124. Lynne E. Gamble 

To: 

From: 

Rate Increase 
(RBCI! 1424) 

Librarian, Bibliography Section, 
Collection Development Division 
125. Raymond G. Bishop 

From: 

Rate Increase 
(RBCl/ 1426) 

Librarian, ~ibliography Section, 
Collection Development Division 
126. Mary H. Brennan 

From: 

Rate Increase 
(RBCik 1425) 

Salary Increase and Change of Status 
127. Lynne M. Brody 

To: Librarian, Reference 
Department 9/1 - 10112 100 12 14,340 

Librarian, Undergraduate 
Library 10113 - 8/31 100 12 15,000 

From: Librarian, Reference 
Department 911 - 8/31 100 12 14,340 

Rate Increase 
(RBC~~ 1245) 

Leave of Absence 
Librarian, Latin American Collection 
128. Donald L. Gibbs 9/1 - 8/31 100 12 12,633 

Term of Leave 
(RBCI! 1480) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

LIBRARY (Continued) 

Resignation 
professional Librarian 
129. Robert W. Tissing, Jr. 

Date of Resignation 
(RBC?~? 1199) 

Law Library 

Appointment 
Professional Librarian 
130. Deborah D. Brorm 

(RBC?~? 1236, 1483) 

Change of Status 
131. Ronald E. Day 

To: Professional Librarian 
(Head, Acquisitions 
~epartment) 911 - 11/30 100 12 12,000 

Professional Librarian 
(Serials Librarian) 1211 - 8/31 100 12 10,308 

From: Professional Librarian 
(Head, Acquisitions 
Department) 911 - 8/31 100 12 12,000 

(RBCII 1500) 

Transfer of Funds 
132. Amount of Transfer - $26,303 

To: Law Library - Classified Personnel ($20,380) 
Maintenance and Operation ($5,923) 

From: Law Library - Books, Periodicals and Bindings ($11,923) 
Administrative and Professional Salaries ($7,000) 

Unallocated Classified Salaries ($7,380) 

Classified Salaries funds are needed to establish a new position of 
Accounting Clerk 111 and for other classified personnel needs. 
Maintenance and Operation funds are needed for expenses incurred in 
the operation of the OCLC Terminal which were not provided for in 
the Original 1975-76 Operating Budget. 
(RBCik 1535, 1536, 1537, 1339) 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

Research in Texas History 

Change of Status 
Director 
133. Joe B. Frantz 

From: 

Academic Status: Professor 
(History) and (Management) 
(RBC# 1551, 1552) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate - 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued) 

Research in Texas History (Continued) 

Change of Status 
Assistant Director 
134. L. Tuffly Ellis 

From: 

Concurrent Employment: 
History 
Lecturer 
(RBd! 1553) 

Center for Relativity Theory 

Transfer Between  iss similar Appropriations 
135. Amount of Transfer - $1,000 

To: Maintenance and Operation 

From: Computer Rental and Purchased Services 

Reallocation of funds to provide for operating expenses. 
(RBC# 1383) 

Center for Teaching Effectiveness 

Transfer of Funds 
136. Amount of Transfer - $2,000 

To: Center for Teaching Effectiveness - Administrative and 
Professional Salaries 

From: Unallocated Maintenance and Operation 

Funds are needed to provide the Center with the services of a 
consultant for the Spring Semester. 
(RBCI'I 1513) 

Council for Advanced Transportation Studies 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
137. Amount of Transfer - $1,500 

To: Maintenance, Operation, and Equipment 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Funds are needed to purchase equipment to be used in conjunction 
with a recently awarded contract and for which no contract funds 
were provided. 
(RBCI! 1471) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (Continued) 

Institute of Latin American Studies 

Appointment 
Consultant 
138. Henry A. Dietz 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Professor (Govemnent) 

Academic Rate - $15,494 
(RBCB 1321) 

Change of Status 
Consultant 
139. Richard Symanski 

From: 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Professor (Geography) 
(RBCi! 1517, 1516) 

University Research Institute and Botany 

Change of Status and Appointment 
140. Tom J. Mabry 

Change of Status: 

University Research Institute 
Professor (Botany) 
Faculty Research Assignment 

TO: 

From: 

Appointment: 

Botany - NSF Grant Funds 
Director (Faculty) 
(RBC# 1412, 1413) 

PHYSICAL PLANT 

Interdepartmental Transfer 
141. Amount of Transfer - $6,123 

Classified Personnel funds are being transferred between the various 
areas of Physical Plant to permit merit increases as follows: 

To: Balcones Research Center - Administration $1,164 
Transportation 1,836 
Furniture and Furnishings Shop 1,926 
Lock and Key Service 1,197 

From: Balcones Research Center - General Services 7 00 
Balcones Research Center - Building Maintenance 464 
Office of the Superintendent of Buildings and 
Grounds 4,959 

(RBCtk 1417, 1441, 1442, 1443) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

PHYSICAL PLANT (Continued) 

Communications and Projections 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
142. Amount of Transfer - $10,000 

To: Wages 

From: Maintenance and Operation 

To provide for current and anticipated wages expenditures. 
(RBC~~ 1403) 

SPECIAL ITEMS 

Center for African and Afro-American Studies 

Transfer of Funds 
143. Amount of Transfer - $10,000 

To: Center for African and Afro-American Studies - Academic 
Development Program 

From: Unallocated Academic Development Fund 

To prwide academic development funds for use by the Center for 
African and Afro-American Studies. 
(RBCji 1224) 

Center for Mexican-American Studies 

Transfer of Funds 
144. Amount of Transfer - $10,000 

To: Center for Mexican-American Studies - Academic 
Development Program 

From: Unallocated Academic Development Fund 

To provide academic development funds for use by the Center for 
Mexican-American Studies. 
(RBCIb 1223) 

LBJ School of Public Affairs 

Appointment 
Dean Rusk Professor 
145. Sidney Weintraub (Tenure) 

Sources of Funds: General Budget 
Funds (25%) and Current Restricted - 
Dean Rusk Chair Funds (75%) 
(RBCSi 1564, 1565) 

Salary Increase 
Frofessional Librarian 
146. Linda H. Thompson 

From: 

Rate Increase 
(RBCik 1550) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time & Rate 

SPECIAL ITEMS (Continued) 

LBJ School of Public Affairs (Continued) 

Salary Increase 
Acting Director, Office of Research 
147. Robert B. Lovelace, Jr, 

To: 

From: 

Rate Increase 
(RBCII 1549) 

Director of Operations 
148. Angel D. Leshikar 

From: 

Rate Increase 
(RBCI! 1548) 

Resignation 
149. William B. Cannon (Tenure) 

Dean 

Professor 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCI 1485, 1484) 

Transfer Between Dissimilar Appropriations 
150. Amount of Transfer - $17,500 

To: Library Acquisitions ($7,500) 
Travel ($10,000) 

From: Administrative and Professional Salaries 

Reallocation of funds to provide for expenses incurred. 
(RBCI! 1492) 

Marine Science Institute 

Transfer of Funds 
151. Amount of Transfer - $52,861 

To: Marine Science Institute - Budgetary Adjustment Fund 
From: Unallocated Faculty Salaries 

To reimburse the ~nstitute's Budgetary Adjustment Fund in the 
amuunt of that transferred out for the salary of the Director, 
Creighton Burk. 
(RBa! 1233) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

SPECIAL ITEXS (Continued) 

Marine Science institute - Galveston 
Appointment 
Research Associate 
152. Syed A. Ali 

(RBCI) 1498) 

McDonald Observatory 

Transfer of Funds 
153. Amount of Transfer - $50,079 

To: Classified Personnel ($34,452) 
Administrative and Professional Salaries ($15,627) 

From: McEonald Observatory Services 

Additional funds are needed for research personnel. 
(RBC# 1351, 1352) 

UNALLOCATED TEACHING EQUIPMENT AND UNALLOCATED TEACHING AND RESEARCH EQUIPMEh'T 

Transfer of Funds 
154. Amount of Transfer - $297,685 

Funds were transferred from the Unallocated Teaching Equipment and 
Unallocated Teaching and Research Equipment Accounts to Special Equipment 
Accounts as follows: 

Special Equipment Accounts 

College of Humanities 
Classics 
English 
French and Italian 
Germanic Languages 
Language Laboratory 
Oriental and African Languages 
and Literatures 

Spanish and Portuguese 

College of Social 
Anthropology 
Economics 
Geography 
Government 
History 
Linguistics 
Psychology 
Sociology 

From 
Unailocated 

Unallocated Teaching 
Teaching and Research 
Equipment Equipment 

and Behavioral Sciences 
4,695 
118 

1,232 
141 
305 
226 

4,250 
135 



Full-time Salary 
Periodof % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

UNALLOCATED TEACHING EQUIPMENT AND UNALLOCATED TEACHING AND RESEARCH EQUIPMENT 
(Continued) 

Transfer of Funds (Continued) 

Special Equipment Accounts 

College of Natural Sciences 
Astronomy 
Biological Sciences 
Botany 
Chemistry 
Computer Sciences 
Mathematics 
Microbiology 
Zoology 

Division of General and Comparative 
Studies 
Office of the Dean 
American Studies 
Ethnic Studies: Mexican-American 
Language and Area Center for Latin 
American Studies 

Center for Middle Eastern Studies 

College of Business Administration 
Office of the Dean 
Accounting 
Finance 
General Business 
Marketing Administration 

School of Comnication 
Advertising 
Journalism 
Radio-TV-Film 
Speech Communication 

College of Education 
Curriculum and Instruction 
Educational Psychology 
Health? Physical Education, 
and Recreation 

College of Engineering 
Aerospace Engineering and Engineering 
Mechanics 

Chemical Engineering 
Civil Engineering 
Mechanical Engineering 
Petroleum Engineering 

From 
Unallocated 

Unallocated Teaching 
Teaching and Research 
Equipment Equipment 



Full- time Salary 
Periodof % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

UNALLOCATED TEACHING EQUIPPENT AND UNALLOCATED TEACHING AND RESEARCH EQUIPEBNT 
(Continued) 

Transfer of Funds (Continued) 

To From 
Unallocated 

Unallocated Teaching 
Teaching and Research 

Special Equipment Accounts Equipment Equipment 

College of Fine Arts 
Office of the Dean 
Art 
Drama 

School of Law $ 675 

Graduate School of Library Science 1,120 

College of Pharmacy 1,240 

Graduate School of Social Work 1,971 

Communication Center 4,010 

Organized Research 
Science Education Center 

Special Items 
LBJ School of Public Affairs 3,700 
Marine Science Institute - Port 
Aransas 6,000 

TOTAL $ 173.222 $ 124.463 

REVOLVING FUNDS 

Computation Center 

Transfer of Funds 
155. Amount of Transfer - $22,950 

To: Computation Center - Special Equipment Revolving Fund 
From: Computation Center Revolving Fund 

Transfer to the Computation Center's Special Equipment account an 
amount equal to the proceeds from the sale of several items of 
equipment in 1974-75; which funds were carried over in the 1975-76 
Budget in the Center's Revolving Fund account but are needed now 
for the purchase of special equipment. 
(RBCl 1555) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos . Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS 

Astronomy 

Appointment 
2esearch Scientist (Faculty) 
156. Marie-IIelene Ulrich 

Source of Funds: NSF Grant 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Professor (Astronomy) 
(RBC# 1465) 

Keappointment 
Research Scientist (Non-faculty) 
157. Robert G. Tull 

Sources of Funds: 
NSF Grant 
NASA Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
McDonald Observatory 
Research Scientist (Non-faculty) 911 - 8/31 50 12 26,351 
(RBc?! 1519, 1520) 

Research Scientist (Non-faculty) 
158. J. Derral Mulholland 

Source of Funds: NASA Contract 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 
(RBCi/ 1521) 

Government 

Reappointment 
Social Science Research 
Associate (Faculty) 
159. Oran R. Young 

Source of Funds: Rockefeller 
Foundation Grant 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 

Academic Status: Professor 
(Government) 
(RBCI! 1522) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mos. -- Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Special Education and Educational 
Administration 

Appointment and Salary Increase 
Instructor 
160. James E. Gilliam 

Special Education - Office of 
Education Contract Funds 9/1 - 9/30 86 9 $ 12,500 

10/1 - 10/31 100 9 12,500 
11/1 - 5/31 100 9 13,500 

Academic Rate Increase 2 $ 1,000 

Educational Administration - 
Office of Education Contract Funds 9/1 - 9/30 14 9 12,500 
(RBCfk 691, 692, 1270, 1333) 

Electrical Engineering 

Appointment 
Research Engineer (Faculty) 
161. Athanasios J. Syllaios 

Source of Funds: U. S. Navj 
Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
Electrical Engineering 
Assistant Professor 
(MC# 1466) 

Center for Research in Water Resources 

Change of Status 
Technical Director 
162. Leo R. Beard 

From: 9/1 - 1/15 26 12 33,169 

Source of Funds: U. S, Department 
of Interior Contract 

Concurrent Employment: 
Center for Research in Water 
Resources - General Budget Funds 
Technical Director 911 - 8/31 40 12 33,169 

Civil Engineering 
Lecturer 
(MCik 1371) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Center for the Study of Human Resources 

Appointment 
Social Science Research 
Associate (Faculty) 
163. Allan S. Mandel 

Sources of Funds: Southern 
Regional Council Grant and 
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation 

Concurrent Employment: 
Economics 
Assistant Professor 

LBS School of Public Affairs 
Assistant Professor 
(RBC?! 1515, 1366) 

Reappointment 
Project Director 
164. F. Ray Marshall 

Source of Funds: Southern 
Regional Council Grant 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 

Academic Status: Professor 
(Economics) on Leave from 
Economics Department, Fall 
Semester. 
(RBCI! 1375, 1367, 1464) 

Fusion Research Center 

Appointment 
Research Engineer 
165. Otto M. Freidrich, Jr. 

911 - 5/31 25 9 16,118 

9/1 - 5/31 LWOP 9 (16,118) 

Source of Funds: Texas Atomic 
Energy Research Foundation Funds 

Concurrent Employment: 
Applied Research Laboratories 
Research Engineer 911 - 9/30 50 12 23,894 

10/1 - 8/31 LWOP 
(RBC~! 681, 1269, 1368, 1369) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

SPONSORED PROJECTS (Continued) 

Fusion Research Center (Continued) 

Reappointment 
iiesearch Coordinator 
166. Clif W. Drumond 1111 - 12/31 100 12 $ 28,840 

Source of Funds: Texas Atomic 
Energy Research Foundation Funds 

Previous appointment was at the 
same rate. 
(RBCI/ 1370) 

Texas Area Learning Resource Center 

Reappointment and Salary Increase 
Assistant Professor 
167. Margaret H. Booker 

Source of Funds: Interagency 
Contract 

Academic Rate Increase 

Academic Status: Assistant 
Professor (Special Education) 
(RBCB 1334, 1410) 

Marine Science Institute - Galveston 
Appointment 
Research Associate (Non-faculty) 
168. Abou-Bakr Ibrahim 11/10 - 1/31 100 12 19,500 

Source of Funds: NASA Contract 
(RBC# 1514) 

Resignation 
Research Scientist 
169. Frederick K .  Duennebier 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCI~ 1408, 1409) 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISES 

Student Health Center 

Salary Increase 
Physician, Specialist, Psychiatry 
170. Edwin H. Gray 

To: 

From: 

Rate Increase 
(RBCIk 1581) 



Full-time Salary 
Period of % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment Time Mas. Rate 

AUXILIARY ENTEPSRISES (continued) 

Student Health Center (Continued) 

Salary Increase 
Physician, Specialist, Psychiatry 
171. James M. Shultz 

From: 

Rate Increase 
(RBC# 1580) 

Student Government 

Appointment 
Administrative Assistant to 
Student Government 
172. Paul B. Mayfield 

(RBC# 1530) 

Resignation 
Administrative Assistant to 
Student Government 
173. Roy R. Hale 

Date of Resignation 
(RBCI! 1376) 

Stipend 

1214 - 3/31 27 $ 488 

Jester Center Halls 

Transfer of Funds 
174. Amount of Transfer - $50,184 

To: Jester Center Halls 

From: Reserve - University Housing System Gross Revenue Fund 
Funds allocated in the 1974-75 Budget for rekeying the lock system 
on doors and mailboxes in Jester Center Halls were not used as labor 
difficulties at the Sargent Company delayed the deliver of locks un- 
til October, 1975. This transfer is to appropriate these funds in 
the 1975-76 Budget in order that the planned improvements may be 
made. 
(RBC# 1382) 

Taylor "T" Room Improvements 

Transfer of Funds 
175. Amount of Transfer - $5,900 

To: Taylor "T" Room Improvements 

From: Special Concessions - Special Projects 
Funds are needed to purchase chairs, paint walls, and install 
acoustical tile in the Taylor "T" Room. 
(RBC8 1282) 



Full-time Salary 
Periodof % No. 

Item, Department, Title, Name Appointment -- Time Mos. Rate 

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS 

I-logg Foundation for Hental Health 

Transfer of Funds 
176. Amount of Transfer - $5,000 

To: Hogg Foundation for Xental Health - Clerical Assistants 
From: W. C. Hogg Fund - Unallotted 
To provide funds needed for additional part-time employees. 
(RBCB 1398) 

Sidney E. Mezes Fund 

Transfer of Funds 
177. Amount of Transfer - $1,000 

To: Sidney E, Mezes Fund 

From: president's Associates 

To provide additional support for the Sidney E. Mezes Fund from 
which faculty donations are made. 
(RBCI~ 1434) 

PLANT FUNDS 

Repair and Remodeling Projects 

Transfer of Funds 
178. Amount of Transfer - $63,000 

To: Biological Laboratories - Repair of Fire Damage, 
Suite 219 ($25,000) 

Bellmont Hall - Acoustical Treatment for Room 302 ($5,000) 
Drama Building - Replacement of Wire and Connectors ($10,000) 
Purchase and Installation of Five Traffic Control Stations 

($23,000) 

From: Plant Projects - Available University Fund - Allotment 
Account ($30,000) 

Capital Improvements - Available University Fund ($33,000) 
( R B ~  1238, 1350, 1402, 1437) 



1975-76 B U D G E  
SALARY RATE JiVCREASES OF $2,000 OR MORE INVOLVING APPOINTMENTS 

TO A DIFFERENT POSITION ATYD N&W AND DIFFERENT DUTIES 

Source of Funds: Departmental S a l a r i e s  un le s s  otherwise s p e c i f i e d .  

E f f e c t i v e  
Item No. and Explanation Present  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

1. Susan R. Beck 

Library 

Salary liate 
(RBCjF 1378) 

2. S t e l l a  W. Chiang 
(Non- t enure) 

Law Library 

Library  P ro fes s iona l  
Ass i s t an t  I1 L i b r a r i a n ,  HRC 

Cataloging 
Department 
(Temporary) 

P ro fes s iona l  Associa te  Law 
L ib ra r i an  L i b r a r i a n  
(F.T.) (90% T) 

(F.T.) 

Sa lary  Rate - 12 mos. $ 13,823 $ 17,000 

School of Law 

Academic Rate - 9 nos. 10.367 

3.  Dwight E. Deal 

Division of Natura l  
Resources and 
Environment Consultant 

Sa la ry  Rate - 9 mos. $ 11,600 
(1974-75) 

- 12 mos. 15,467 
(equiv. ) 

I n s t r u c t o r  
(10% T) 

Research Program 
Manager 

Source of Funds: I n t e r -  
agency c o n t r a c t  - Texas 
Parks and W i l d l i f e  

(RBCfF 1511) 



Item No. and Explanation 

4.  Michael K .  Wager 

Applied Research 
Labora tor ies  

Sa la ry  Rate 

* Includes 25% 
d i f f e r e n t i a l  f o r  
assignment i n  
An ta rc t i ca .  

Source of Funds: 
Government Contract  - 
Payrol l  Clear ing  
Account 

(R3Ci i  1268) 

5. Morris S. kfahlab 
(Non- t enure) 

Physics 

Academic Rate 
(RBC# 1556) 

6. William G .  Mallard 

Chemistry 

Sa la ry  Rate 

Source of Funds: 
U .  S. Army Contract  

(RBC# 1203) 

7 .  Thomas J .  Montemayor 

McDonald Observatory 

Salary  Rate 

E f f e c t i v e  
Present  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

Laboratory Technical  S t a f f  
Research Ass i s t an t  I11 
Ass i s t an t  I 

Teaching I n s t r u c t o r  
A s s i s t a n t  (318 T) (Spring Semester, 

Only) (F.T.) 

$ 8,000 $ l0,OOO 

Research Research 
S c i e n t i s t  S c i e n t i s t  
Associa te  111 Associa te  V 
(57.5% T) (37.5% T) 

Laboratory Computer 
Research P rogramer  
Ass i s t an t  I1 A s s i s t a n t  I1 
(55% T) (62.5% T) 

$ 6,456 $ 9,336 

Source of Funds: 
Current Res t r i c t ed  - 
McDonald Observatory 
Shop Funds 

(RBC# 1495) 



E f f e c t i v e  
Item No. and Explanation Present  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

8. C u r t i s  G .  Ohlendori 

Data Processing 
Division 

Salary  Kate 
(RBCI: 1404) 

9. Adreain A. Ross 

Systems Analyst I Systems Analyst I1 

$ 14,868 $ 17,004 

Hogg Foundation f o r  
Hental  Health Senior  Sec re t a ry  S o c i a l  Science 

Research 
Associa te  N 

Salary  Rate 

Source of Funds : 
Current Res t r i c t ed  - 
W. C.  Hogg Fund: 
Program Support 

(RBC# 1329) 

10. Harry Eldon Sutton 
(Tenure) 

Off i c e  of t h e  Vice 
Pres ident  and Dean of 
Graduate S tud ie s  - 
Research Division Associa te  Dean 

(1/2T) 

O f f i c e  of t h e  Vice 
Pres ident  f o r  Research Vice Pres ident  

f o r  Research 
(F.T.) 

Sa la ry  Rate - 12 mos. $ 39,867 (equiv.) $ 42,000 11/25/75 

Zoo logy P ro fes so r  (1/2T) Professor  (--T) 

Academic Rate - 9 mos. 29,900 31,500 11/25/75 

Source of Funds: 
Transfer  from O f f i c e  of 
t h e  Vice Pres ident  and 
Dean of Graduate S tudies  - 
Research Divis ion  - 
Adminis t ra t ive  and 
P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  
account and from 
Unallocated Facul ty  
S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC$ 1472, 1473, 1474, 1475, 1574, 1575, 1576, 1577, 1578) 



E f f e c t i v e  
I tem No. and Explanat ion P resen t  S t a t u s  Proposed S t a t u s  Dates 

11. Kenneth W. Tolo (Tenure) 

L B J  School of Publ ic  
A f f a i r s  Assoc ia t e  Dean Acting Dean (F.T.) 

(1/2 T) 

Sa lary  Rate - 12 mos. $ 27,885 $ 30,000 1 /1 /76  

Assoc ia te  Assoc ia te  
Professor  (112 T) Professor  (--T) 

Academic Rate - 9 mos. 20,914 22,500 1/1/76 
(RBC# 1571, 1572, 1573) 



44"'-a 2 
9 

THE UWIWERSBTY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

January 9, 1976 

Deputy Chancellor E .  D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Deputy Chancellor Walker: 

The docket of the February 13, 1976 meeting of the 

Board of Regents is submitted for your recommendation 

and presentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 

BJ/km 
Attachment 

Bryce Jordan 
President 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GIFTS 

The fol lowing g i f t s  have been received and I recommend acceptance by t h e  

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS AMOUNT 
Oil  

1. Dal l a s  C iv i t an  Open Golf C a l l i e r  Center f o r  Coq ' i ca t ion  $23,000.00 
Executives,  Inc.  Disorders  

1966 Inwood 
Da l l a s ,  Texas 75235 

2. Mr. & Mrs. H. Harold To e s t a b l i s h  a P h i l a t e l i c  $29,653.56 
Wineburgh Co l l ec t ion  

ABSENCE FROM USUAL AND REGULAR DUTIES P% 
I n  accordance wi th  P a r t  Two, Chapter 111, Sec t ion  13 ,  of t h e  Rules and 
Regulat ions of t h e  Board of Regents of The Unive r s i ty  of Texas System, I 
recommend, and t h e  Chancel lor ' s  Of f i ce  has  approved, t h e  fol lowing r eques t s  
f o r  absence from usua l  and r e g u l a r  d u t i e s :  

P 
1. J. David Winningham f o r  t h e  per iod  November 1 4 ,  1975 through December 5, 

1975 t o  t r a v e l  t o  Cape Par ry ,  Canada t o  launch rocket  i n  c o l l a b o r a t i o n  wi th  
t h e  c o n t r a c t  between The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  Dal las  and t h e  Los Alamos 
S c i e n t i f i c  Laboratory. No s t a t e  funds a r e  involved. 

2. M. Yaqub Mirza f o r  t h e  per iod  November 30, 1975 through January 3 ,  1976 t o  
t r a v e l  t o  Asia t o  v i s i t  Dr. Ishaq Mirza, Senior  S c i e n t i f i c  Of f i ce r ;  SUPARCO, 
Pak i s t an  and t o  v i s i t  Department of Phys ics ,  Univers i ty  of Karachi,  
Pak i s t an  and King Abdul Aziz Un ive r s i ty  of Saudi,  Arabia by a s p e c i a l  
i n v i t a t i o n .  Upon a p p r o p r i a t e  v i s a  arrangements once i n  Pak i s t an ,  he  w i l l  
a l s o  v i s i t  t h e  Univers i ty  of Bucharest i n  Romania i n  conjunct ion wi th  t h e  
U. S./Romanian S c i e n t i s t  Exchange Program. No s t a t e  funds a r e  involved. 

3. A. B. Chris tensen f o r  t h e  per iod  November 30, 1975 through approximately 
December 13,  1975 t o  t r a v e l  t o  Fa i rbanks ,  Alaska t o  c a r r y  o u t  obse rva t ion  
and then t o  San Francisco ,  C a l i f o r n i a  t o  a r t end  t h e  American Geophysical 
Union meeting. No s t a t e  funds a r e  involved. 

4. C. B. C o l l i n s  f o r  t h e  per iod  December 20, 1975 through January 10 ,  1976 t o  
t r a v e l  t o  t h e  I n s t i t u t e  of Physics  i n  Bucharest,  Romania t o  cont inue  
c o l l a b o r a t i v e  program i n  atomic and plasma phys ics  which i s  requi red  by 
t h e  National  Science Foundation. No s t a t e  funds a r e  involved. 

5. LeRoy Anshutz f o r  t h e  period January 11, 1976 through February 6, 1976 t o  
t r a v e l  t o  Goddard Space F l i g h t  Center i n  Washington, D . C .  f o r  i n t e g r a t i o n  
of rocket  payload, NASA 21.003UI which w i l l  be launched i n  March, 1976. No 
s t a t e  funds a r e  involved. 

6. Nick Eaker f o r  t h e  per iod  January 11, 1976 through February 6 ,  1976 t o  
t r a v e l  t o  Goddard Space F l i g h t  Center i n  Washington, D.C. f o r  i n t e g r a t i o n  
of rocket  payload, NASA 21.003UI which w i l l  be launched i n  March, 1976. 
No s t a t e  funds a r e  involved. 

7. C. R. Thompson f o r  t h e  per iod  January 11 ,  1976 through February 6, 1976 t o  
t r a v e l  t o  Goddard Space F l i g h t  Center i n  Washington, D.C .  f o r  i n t e g r a t i o n  
of rocket  payload, NASA 21.003UI which w i l l  be launched i n  March, 1976. No 
s t a t e  funds a r e  involved. 



TEE UNIVERSLTY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GWYTS, CONTRACTS fiND AGREElLiENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) 

The f o l l o w i n g  g r a n t s  have been execu ted  by t h e  a p p r o p r i a t e  o f f i c i a l ,  and I 
recommend r a t i f i c a t i o n :  

1. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds : 
Date:  
D e s c r i p t i o n :  

County of 
Expend i tu re :  

The Rober t  A.  Welch Foundat ion 
AT-480, Renewal (E1676) 

H. Werbin 
$45,000 
J u n e  1, 1976 th rough  May 31,  1979 
Chemical and P h y s i c a l  S t u d i e s  on t h e  Nechanism of  DNA 
P h o t o l y a s e  Ac t ion :  An Enzyme R e p a i r i n g  S u n l i g h t  Induced 
Les ions  i n  C e l l u l a r  DNA 

2. Agency: The Rober t  A. Welch Foundat ion 
Grant  No. : AT-464, Renewal (E1682) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  D .  Rapp 
New Funds : $45,000 
Da te :  June  1, 1976 th rough  May 31,  1979 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  V a r i a t i o n a l  Treatment  of Ion-Atom C o l l i s i o n s  
County of  
Expend i tu re :  D a l l a s / C o l l i n  

3 ,  Agency: The Rober t  A. Welch Founda t ion  
Grant No. : AT-503, Renewal (E1304) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  3 .  ?I. Gray 
New Funds : $45,000 
Date:  June  1, 1976 th rough  May 31,  1979 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  The Conformations o f  Double-Stranded D N A ' s  i n  S o l u t i o n  
County of  
Expend i tu re :  D a l l a s / C o l l i n  

4. Agency: The Rober t  A. Welch Foundat ion 
Grant  No. : AT-532, Renewal (E1321) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  R. A. Caldwel l  
New Funds : $54,000 
Da te :  June  1, 1976 th rough  May 31, 1979 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  Exc ip lex  I n t e r m e d i a t e s  i n  (2i-2) P h o t o c y c l o a d d i t i o n s  
County of  
Expend i tu re :  D a l l a s / C o l l i n  

5 .  Agency: The Rober t  A. 'Welch Founda t ion  
Grant  No. : AT-646 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  J. P. F e r r a r i s  
New Funds : $45,000 
Date :  June  1, 1976 th rough  May 31,  1979 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  The Organic  N e t a l s  - C o n d u c t i v i t y  i n  Covalent  Compounds 
County of  
Expend i tu re :  D a l l a s / C o l l i n  



,-, , - i l , L  UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GPANTS , CONTRACTS AND AGKEEHENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) (con t inued)  

6 .  Agency: The Robert  A .  hielch Foundat ion 
Grant  No. : AT-663 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  W .  R. Thompson 
New Funds: $45,000 
Da te :  June  1, 1976 th rough  Hay 31, 1979 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  P u r i f i c a t i o n  of Hydrophobic P r o t e i n s  
County of  
Expend i tu re :  D a l l a s / C o l l i n  



THE USTVERSLTY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

G W T S ,  CONTRACTS AND AGREENENTS (FEDERAL) 

BOtlRD OF REGENTS WETING - FEBRUARY 13, 1976 

The following contracts, grants and amendments have been signed by the 
appropriate official upon the recommendation of the respective technical 
directors, fiscal officers, and the Director of the Office of Sponsored 
Projects. 

Expenditures from these contracts and grants will be made in accordance with 
regular University operating procedures and contractual limitations. Personnel 
appointments and changes will be in accordance with University salary rates and 
approvals. Travel and purchasing conform to established procedures. 

1. Agency: Air Force Systems Command, Electronic Systems Division 
Contract No. : F19028-76-C-0005, Modification No. PO0001 (E1362-02) 
Principal 
Investigator: J. D. Winningham 
New Funds : None 
Date: August 1, 1975 
Description: ISIS-I1 Data Analysis 
County of 
Expenditure: Dallas/Collin 

2. Agency: 

Contract No.: 
l'rinc ipal 
Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Date: 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

Department of the Amy/Waterways Experiment Station 
Corps of Engineers 
DACW39-75-C-0102, Modification No. PO01 (E1373-01) 

C. F. Lee 
$12,000 
February 1, 1975 
Sample Collection and Development of Dredged Material 
Disposal Criteria 

3. Agency: Environmental Protection Agency 
Grant No. : R803187-01-2 Amendment No. 2 (E1357) 
Principal 
Investigator: G. F. Lee 
New Funds : None 
Date: July 1, 1974 through October 31, 1975 
Description: An Evaluation of Hazardous Chemicals in the Great Lakes 
County of 
Expenditure : DallasICollin 

4. Agency: 

Grant Pio. : 
Coordinator: 
New Funds : 
Date: 
Description: 
County of 
Expenditure: 

Law Enforcement Assistance Administration 
U. S. Department of Justice 
DC 76-0209 (1396-02) 
G. L. Matney 
$9,570 
July 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976 
Law Enforcement Education Program 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEW,NTS (FEDEIWI.) ( c o n t i n u e d )  -- - 

5 .  Agency: NASA/Ames Research Cen te r  
C o n t r a c t  So . :  NAS2-8802, X o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 4 (E1380) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  John H. Hoffman 
New Funds : $200,000 
Date :  J u n e  26,  1975 th rough  November 30,  1975 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  Pioneer-Venus Large  Probe  N e u t r a l  ?lass Spec t romete r  
County of 
Expend i tu re :  D a l l a s / C o L l i n  

6. Agency: NASA, Ames Research C e n t e r  
C o n t r a c t  No.: NAS 2-8802, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No, 5  (Ei38C) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  John H. Hoffman 
n'ew Funds : $180,000 
Date:  June  26, 1975 th rough  December 31,  1975 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  Pioneer-Venus Large  Probe  N e u t r a l  Mass Spec t romete r  
CounLy 01 
Cxpendi t i i re  : D a l l a s I C o l l i n  

7.  Agency: NASAIGoddard Space F l i g h t  Cen te r  
Grant  No. : NSG 5087 (E1369-02) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  J .  H. Hoffman 
New Funds : $30,000 
Date :  December 1, 1975 th rough  November 30,  1976 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  Ion  Composit ion Resea rch  - ISIS-2 
County of 
Expend i tu re :  D a l l a s I C o l l i n  

8. Agency: NASAILangley Research C e n t e r  
C o n t r a c t  No.: NAS 1-9699, M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. 1 6  (E1665) 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  W. B. Hanson 
N e w  Funds: $15,000 
Date :  A p r i l  8 ,  1970 th rough  J u n e  30,  1976 
D e s c r i p t i o n :  S c i e n c e  P l a n n i n g  f o r  Vik ing  1975 Miss ions  (En t ry  S c i e n c e )  
County of 
Expend i tu re :  D a l l a s / C o l l i n  

Agency: 
Grant  No. : 
P r i n c i p a l  
I n v e s t i g a t o r :  
New Funds: 
Date :  
D e s c r i p t i o n :  

County of  
Expend i tu re :  

N a t i o n a l  I n s t i t u t e  of Genera l  Medical  S c i e n c e s ,  DHEW 
5  KO3 GM34964-10 (E1494-10) 

D.  A. Lang 
$28,890 
J a n u a r y  1, 1976 t h r o u g h  December 31, 1976 
Q u a n t i t a t i v e  Morphology of Nuc le ic  Acids  
(Caree r  Development Award) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) (continued) 

10. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Date: 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

11. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds: 
Date: 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

12. Agency: 
Grant No. : 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Date: 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

National Science Foundation 
iER75-23619 (E1534-01) 

Ronald W. Ward 
$45,800 
January 1, 1976 through June 30, 1977 
Geothermal Seismic Noise Anomaly Verification 
and Reservoir Evaluation 

National Science Foundation 
ATM75-19199 (E1390-01) 

B. A. Tinsley 
$16,200 
December 15, 1975 through May 31, 1977 
Ground-Eased Measurement of Emissions from 
Equatorial Particle Precipitation 

National Science Foundation 
SER74-03709, Amendment No. A02 (E1350) 

R. E. Fielder 
None 
May 1, 1974 through March 31, 1976 
Restructuring the Undergraduate Learning 
Environment (RULE) 

3 3 .  Agency: Office of Education, DHEW 
Contract No.: 300750289 (E1539-02) 
Principal 
investigator: E. W. Hammer 
New Funds : None 
Date: June 19, 1975 
Description: Centers and Services for Deaf-Blind Children 
County of 
Expenditure: Dallas/Collin 

Agency: 
Contract No.: 
Principal 
Investigator: 
New Funds : 
Date: 
Description: 

County of 
Expenditure: 

U. S. Energy Research and Development Administration 
E(40-1)-3530, Modification No. 9 (E1604-10) 

H. Werbin 
$25,000 
November 10, 1975 through July 31, 1976 
The Mechanism of Photorepair of UV-Damage 
to DNA by Photolyase 



TFiE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

MU!:NDMENTS TO THE 1974175 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS XEETING - February 13,1976 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

Office of the Vice President for Business Affairs 

1. Transfer of Funds 

Amount of Transfer - $390,407 

From: Office of the President Classified Salaries $ 928 
Office of the President Capital Outlay 750 
Student Services Administrative and Professional 
Salaries 1,268 
Student Services Classified Salaries 3,975 
Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs 
Classified Salaries 1,580 
Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs 
Travel 1,811 

Admissions and Registration Classified Salaries 1,958 
Admissions and Registration Travel 898 
Admissions Counselors Classified Salaries 1,930 
Institutional Research Classified Salaries 1,716 
Institutional Research Wages 954 
Institutional Research Capital Outlay 614 
Administrative Data Processing Staff Services 2,349 
Accounting Classified Salaries 9,966 
Accounting Wages 1,500 
Purchasing & Receiving Classified Salaries 1,488 
Purchasing & Receiving Travel 737 
Unallocated General Administration Maintenance and 
Operation 11,070 

Unallocated General Administration Travel 5,000 
information and Referral Services Staff Services 1,802 
Mail and Supply Service Classified Salaries 1,436 
Telephone Service Classified Salaries 3,733 
Accreditation Classified Salaries 2,655 
Accreditation Maintenance and Operation 3,275 
Accreditation Travel 624 
Group Insurance Premiums Maintenance and Operation 11,919 
Unemployment Comp. Insurance Maintenance and 
Operation 866 
Office of the Undergraduate Dean Administrative and 
Professional Salaries 3,480 
Office of the Undergraduate Dean Travel 1,664 
Office of Graduate Dean Maintenance and Operation 1,672 
Office of Graduate Dean Travel 1,598 
Faculty Recruitment Expense Travel 9,383 
Graduate Program in Biology Maintenance and 
Operation 1,479 
Graduate Program in Chemistry Computer Services 952 
Graduate Program in Chemistry - Sumrer - Faculty 
Salaries 907 
Graduate Program in Geosciences Faculty Salaries 7,488 
Graduate Program in Geosciences Capital Outlay 857 
Graduate Program in Geosciences Travel 3,583 



TI-IE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDmNTS TO THE 1974/75 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

GENERAL ADMLNISTRATION (continued) 

Office of the Vice President for Business Affairs (continued) 

1. (continued) 

From: Graduate Program in Management Science Computer $ 2,117 
Graduate Program in Mathematical Science 
Computer Services 2,989 
Graduate Program in Mathematical Science Travel 8 69 
Graduate Program in Mathematical Science - Summer - 
Lecturer 2,727 
Graduate Program in Physics Faculty Salaries 77,312 
Graduate Program in Physics Computer Services 863 
Graduate Program in Physics Maintenance and 
Operation 2,576 
Graduate Program in Science Education Computer 
Services 1,000 
Graduate Program in Science Education - Summer - 
Lecturer 1,128 
Undergraduate Colleges Faculty Salaries 6,302 
Undergraduate Colleges Classified Salaries 2,768 
Undergraduate Coil-eges Computer Services 1,995 
Unallocated Resident Instruction Lecturers 15,915 
Cnallocated Resident Instruction Haintenance and 
Operation 6,096 
Institute for Chemical Sciences Research Assistants 2,858 
Institute for Environmental Sciences Research 
Assistants 1,047 
Institute for Geological Sciences Administrative and 
Professional Salaries 1,551 
Institute for Geological Sciences Research 
Assistants 6,079 
Institute for Geological Sciences Maintenance and 
Operation 6,396 
Institute for Management Sciences Research 
Assista~lts 1,797 
Institute for Molecular Biology Research Assistants 5,623 
Institute for Molecular Biology Computer Services 2,166 
Institute for Physical Sciences Classified Salaries 1,315 
Institute for Physical Sciences Maintenance and 
Operation 24,395 
Institute for Physical Sciences Travel 2,861 
Institute for Special Programs Computer Services 1,987 
Unallocated Organized Research, Research Assistants 3,022 
Unallocated Organized Research Computer Services 2,200 
Physical Plant Wages 4,610 
Physical Plant Classified Salaries 9,808 
Physical Plant Travel 5 01 
Physical Plant Maintenance and Operation 2,019 
Unallocated Physical Plant Wages 2,574 
Unallocated Physical Plant Maintenance and 
Operation 10,323 
Campus Security Classified Salaries 6,482 
Campus Security Maintenance and Operation 3,286 



THE LWIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

LYENDMESTS TO THE 1974175 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

GENERAL ADMIhTSTRA'IION (continued) 

Office of the Vice President for Business Affairs (continued) 

1. (continued) 

From: University Library Administrative and 
Professional Salaries $ 3,403 
University Library Classified Salaries 3,3C)G 
University Library Wages 731 
Unallocated General Funds Maintenance and 
Operat ion 2 , 6 2 4  
Unallocated General Funds Capital Outlay 4 2 , 9 2 7  

To: Office of President Maintenance and Operation 
Office of President Travel 
Student Services Maintenance and Operation 
Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs 
Maintenance and Operation 
Admissions and Registration Computer Services 
Admissions and Registration Staff Services 
Institutional Research Maintenance and Operation 
Administrative Data Processing Computer Services 
Accounting Computer Services 
Purchasing and Receiving Maintenance and Operation 
Personnel Maintenance and Operation 
Personnel Travel 
Development and University Relations Maintenance 
and Operation 
Development and University Relations Travel 
Continuing Education Travel 
Mail and Supply Maintenance and Operation 
Mail and Supply Capital Outlay 
Regional Computer Center Computer Services 
Campus Planning Maintenance and Operation 
Official Publications Maintenance and Operation 
Official Publications Staff Services 
OASI Maintenance and Operation 
Office of Undergraduate Dean Maintenance and 
Operation 
Office of Undergraduate Dean Staff Services 
Office of Graduate Dean Staff Services 
Faculty Recruitment Expense Staff Services 
Graduate Program in Biology Faculty Salaries 
Graduate Program in Chemistry Faculty Salaries 
Graduate Program in Chemistry Maintenance and 
Operation 
Graduate Program in Chemistry Travel 
Graduate Program in Environmental Sciences Faculty 
Salaries 
Graduate Program in Environmental Sciences 
Maintenance and Operation 
Graduate Program in Environmental Sciences Travel 
Graduate Program in Geosciences Maintenance and 
Operation 
Graduate Program in Management Sciences Travel 



THE LfIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AmNDMEXTS TO THE 1974175 OPERATING SUDGET (continued) 

GENERiL ADMIKISTIV.TION (continued) 

Office of the Vice President for Eusiness Affairs (continued) 

1. (continued) 

To: Graduate Program in Management Sciences Faculty $ 10,701 
Salaries 
Graduate Program in Management Sciences 
Maintenance and Operation 1,858 
Graduate Program in Math Sciences Faculty Salaries 43,893 
Graduate Program in Math Sciences Maintenance and 
Operation 2,404 

Undergraduate Colleges Travel 1,139 
Undergraduate Colleges - Summer - Faculty Salaries 9,355 
Academic Program Development Maintenance and 
Operation 8,553 

Academic Program Development Travel 345 
Academic Development Faculty Salaries 4,842 
Unallocated Resident Instruction Faculty Salaries 5,693 
Institute. for Chemical Sciences Maintenance and 
Operation 1,926 
Institute for Environmental Sciences Travel 734 
Institute for Molecular Eiology Maintenance and 
Operation 1,139 
Institute for Physical Sciences Computer Services 1,978 
Physical. Plant Wages 5,949 
Physical Plant Computer Services 1,172 
Physical. Plant Maintenance and Operation 8,872 
Physical Plant Travel 311 
University Library Computer Services 1,265 
University Library Maintenance and Operation 2,583 
Unallocated General Funds Wages 3,377 



TEE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AWNDMENTS TO THE -- 1475176 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 13. 1976 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIOK 

Office of the Vice President for Academic Affairs 

1. Revise annual salary rate for Alexander L. Clark, Vice President for 
Academic Affairs--Class Code 1000, from $41,000 to $42,000 effective 
1/1/75 Additional funds available from Unallocated General 
Administration Maintenance and Operation. (D173) 

GENERAL INSTITUTIONAL 

Developmenxd University Relations 

2. Appoint Millicent Green, Director News and Information--Class Code 1000, 
to Development and University Relations, 100% time for the period 
10/15/75 thru 8/31/70, annual salary rate $13,000. Funds for this 
appointment available from Unallocated General Administration Maintenance 
and Operation. (0124) 

Mail Services 

3. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 3,840 

From: Unallocated General Administration Maintenance 
and Operation $ 3,840 

, , Lo: Classified Salaries $ 3,840 

To provide funds for a Mail Clerk position. (D130) 

Supply Room 

4. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $4,170 

From: Unallocated General Administration Maintenance 
and Operation $ 4,170 

To: Classified Salaries $ 4,170 

To provide funds for a Stores Clerk position. (D131) 

Affirmative Action 

5. Transfer of Funds 
Amount of Transfer - $ 1,000 

From: Unallocated Resident Instruction Computer Time $ 1,000 

To: Computer Time $ 1,000 

To provide computing services for Affirmative Action. (D125) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AYENDMENTS TO TEE 1975176 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

Of f i ce  of Teacher Education 

6. Transfer  of Funds 
Amount of Transfer  - $ 3,773 

From: Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  Maintenance 
and Operation $ 3,773 

To: C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  $ 3,773 

To provide funds f o r  the  establ ishment  of a  c l a s s i f i e d  p o s i t i o n  e n t i t l e d  
'Teacher C e r t i f i c a t i o n  O f f i c e r ' .  (D149) 

Off ice  of  the  Executive Dean f o r  Undergraduate S tudies  

7. Appoint Carole A. D u f f ,  Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  Dean--Class Code 1000, t o  t h e  
Of f i ce  of t h e  Executive Dean f o r  Undergraduate S tud ie s ,  50% time f o r  t h e  
period 9/01/75 th ru  5/31/76, annual s a l a r y  r a t e  $9,600. Funds f o r  t h i s  
appointment a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  Of f i ce  of t h e  Executive Dean f o r  Under- 
graduate S tudies  Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (D52) 

8. Appoint John Cunningham, Ass i s t an t  t o  t h e  Dean--Class Code 1000, t o  t h e  
Off ice  of t h e  Executive Dean f o r  Undergraduate S tud ie s ,  50% time f o r  t h e  
period 9/01/75 th ru  5/31/76, annual s a l a r y  r a t e  $9,600. Funds f o r  t h i s  
appointment a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  Off ice  of t h e  Executive Dean f o r  Under- 
graduate S tudies  Administrat ive and P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s .  (D53) 

School of A r t s  and Humanities 

9. Appoint Albert L .  T rav i s ,  Lecturer  without  tenure ,  t o  t h e  School of A r t s  
and Humanities, 20% time f o r  the  period 9/01/75 th ru  1/15/76,  academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $10,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from the  
School of Ar ts  and Humanities Lecturer  S a l a r i e s .  (D110) 

10. Appoint Gabriel  D i  Piazzo,  Lecturer  withont  tenure ,  t o  the  School of 
Ar ts  and Humanities, 20% time f o r  t h e  period 9/01/75 thru  1/15/76, 
academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $10,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from 
t h e  School of A r t s  and Humanities Lecturer  S a l a r i e s .  (D111) 

11. Appoint Mary E .  Antahades, Lec turer  without  tenure ,  t o  t h e  School of A r t s  
and Humanities, 40% time f o r  t h e  per iod  9/01/75 t h r u  1/15/76, academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $10,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  
School of A r t s  and Humanities Lecturer  S a l a r i e s .  (D114) 

12. Appoint Kenji Kondo, Lecturer  without tenure ,  t o  t h e  School of A r t s  and 
Humanities, 25% time f o r  the  period 9/01/75 th ru  1/15/76, academic s a l a r y  
r a t e  $10,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School of 
A r t s  and Humanities Lecturer  S a l a r i e s .  (D119) 

13. Appoint Vernon Ewan, Lecturer  without tenure ,  t o  t h e  School of A r t s  and 
Humanities, 20% time f o r  t h e  period 9/01/75 th ru  1/15/76, academic s a l a r y  
r a t e  $10,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School of 
A r t s  and Humanities Lecturer  S a l a r i e s .  (D139) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

,QiEXDPENTS TO THE 1975/76 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTIOh (continued) 

School of A r t s A H u m a n i t i e s  (continued) 

14. Appoint Yac Guderian, Lecturer  without  t enure ,  t o  t h e  School of A r t s  and 
Humanities, 5% time f o r  t h e  period 9/01/75 th ru  1/15/76, academic s a l a r y  
r a t e  $10,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School of 
Ar ts  and Humanities Lecturer  S a l a r i e s .  (D140) 

15. Appoint Larry Binford, Lecturer  without tenure ,  t o  t h e  School of A r t s  
and Humanities, 5% time f o r  the  period 9/01/75 th ru  1/15/76, academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $10,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  
School of A r t s  and Rumanities Lecturer  S a l a r i e s .  (D141) 

16. Appoint Arkady Fomin, Lecturer  without tenure ,  t o  t h e  School of A r t s  and 
Humanities, 5% time f o r  the  period 9/01/75 th ru  1/15/76, academic s a l a r y  
r a t e  $10,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School of 
A r t s  and Humanities Lecturer  S a l a r i e s .  (0146) 

17. Revise pcrcent of time f o r  Mary E .  Antahades, Lecturer  without tenure ,  
i.n the  School of A r t s  & Humanities from 40% time t o  60% time f o r  t h e  
period 9/01/75 th ru  1/15/76. Addi t ional  funds a v a i l a b l e  from A r t s  & 
Humanities Lecturer  S a l a r i e s .  (D172) 

School of Human Developme& 

18. Appoint John C. Campbell, Lecturer  without  tenure ,  t o  t h e  School of 
Human Development, 10% time f o r  the  per iod  9/01/75 t h r u  5/31/76, academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $9126. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School 
of Human Development Lecturer  S a l a r i e s .  (D133) 

19. Appoint Sharon M. Richardson, Lecturer  without t e n u r e , m  t h e  School of 
Human Development, 10% time f o r  t h e  per iod  9/01/75 t h r u  5/31/76, academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $10,089. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  
School of Human Development Lecturer  S a l a r i e s .  (D134) 

20. Appoint James 0. Wilson, Lecturer  without  t enure ,  t o  t h e  School of Human 
Development, 25% time f o r  t h e  period 9/01/75 t h r u  1/15/76, academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $10,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  
School of Human Development Lecturer  S a l a r i e s .  (D142) 

21. Appoint Michael F. Romaine, Lecturer  without tenure ,  t o  t h e  School of 
Human Development, 25% time f o r  t h e  period 9/01/75 th ru  1/15/76, academic 
s a l a r y  r a t e  $10,000. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  
School of Human Development Lecturer  S a l a r i e s .  (D143) 

School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics 

22. Delete  Daniel L. Har r i s ,  Professor  wi th  t enure ,  Natural  Sciences and 
Mathematics, from t h e  1975-76 Budget. (D128) 

23. Appoint Beverly McMahon, Lecturer  without  tenure ,  t o  t h e  School of 
Natural  Sciences and Mathematics, 25% time f o r  t h e  period 10/09/75 th ru  
1/15/76, academic s a l a r y  r a t e  $9,600. Funds f o r  t h i s  appointment 
a v a i l a b l e  from t h e  School of Natural  Sciences and Mathematics Lecturer  
S a l a r i e s .  (D137) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975176 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION (continued) 

School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics (continued) 

24. Revise academic salary rate for James B. Combs, Associate Professor 
without tenure in the School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics, from 
$17,200 to $19,000, effective 11/1/75. Funds for this appointmeot 
available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (D153,D145) 

25. Revise title for Claud S. Rupert, School of Natural Sciences and 
Mathematics, from Professor with tenure and Acting Dean to Professor 
with tenure and Dean with no change in salary rate. (D150) 

26. Revise appointment date for Joe Moore, Professor without tenure and 
Program Head, in the School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics from 
10/15/75 to 11/9/75. (D151) 

27. Promote Ivor Robinson, in the School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics, 
from Professor with tenure to Professor with tenure and Master, effective 
9/1/75 with no change in salary rate. (0154) 

28. Revise academic salary rate for Dean C. Presnall, Associate Professor 
with tenure, in the School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics, from 
$17,000 to $18,000. Additional funds .available from Unallocated 
Faculty Salaries. (0155) 

29. Revise academic salary rate for William I. Manton, Associate Professor 
with tenure, in the School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics, from 
$17,000 to $18,000 effective 11/1/75. Additional funds available from 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (D156) 

30. Revise academic salary rate for Mark Landisman, Professor with tenure, 
in the School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics, from $23,500 to 
$25,000 effective 11/1/75. Additional funds available from Unallocated 
Faculty Salaries. (D158) 

31. Promote Richard M. Mitterer, School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics, 
from Associate Professor with tenure, academic salary rate $16,500, to 
Associate Professor with tenure and Acting Program Head, academic 
salary rate $18,000, effective 11/1/75. Additional funds available 
from Unallocated Resident Instruction Faculty Salaries. (D159) 

32. Revise academic salary rate for James B. Urban, Associate Professor with 
tenure and Program Head, in the School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics, 
from $17,000 to $18,000, effective 11/1/75. Additional funds available 
from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (D160) 

31. Revise academic salary rate for Ronald W. Ward, Assistant Professor 
without tenure, in the School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics, 
from $17,300 to $18,000, effective 11/1/75. Additional funds available 
from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (D163) 

34. Revise academic salary rate for Frederick L. Fifer, Assistant Professor 
without tenure, in the School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics, from 
$13,500 to $14,000, effective 11/1/75. Additional funds available from 
Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (D164) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS Al' DALLAS 

AqXDPGXTS iO Tt-iE 1975176 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

RESIDENT IXSTRUCTION (continued) 

School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics (continued) 

35. Revise academic salary rate for David E. Eby, Instructor without tenure, 
in the School of Natural Sciences and Xathematics, from $14,000 to 
$14,500 effective 11/1/75. Additional funds available from Unnllocated 
Faculty Salaries. (Dl65) 

36. Appoint John G. Fish, Lecturer without tenure, to the School of Natural 
Sciences and Mathematics, 25% time for the period 1/16/76 thru 5/31/76, 
academic salary rate $9,600. Funds for this appointment available from 
Onallocated Resident Instruction Faculty Salaries. (D179) 

37. Appoint Jaroslav Pachner, Lecturer without tenure, to the School of 
Katural Sciences and Mathematics, 25% time for the period 10/26/75 thru 
1/15/76, academic salary rate $9600. Funds for this appointment 
available Eroni the School of Natural Sciences and Mathematics Lecturer 
Salaries. (01.82) 

3 8 .  Transfer o f  Funds 

Amount of Transfer - Si21,300 

Frun :  Onallocated Resident & Instruction - 
Xaintenance O Operation $121,300 

To: Claszitied Saiaries 
Maintenance 6 Operation 
Travel 

To provide. for additional departmental operating expense needs 
dc:tcm.ined after preparation of the original budget. (D126) 

School ot Social Sciences 

39. Revise academic salary rate for Alexander L. Clark, Professor with tenure, 
in the School of Social Sciences, from $30,750 to $31,500 effective 11/1/75. 
Additional funds available from Unallocated Faculty Salaries. (D173) 

Downtom Center --- 

40. Transfer of funds 

.haunt of Transfer - $7,733 

From: Yaintenance. 6 Operation 

.fi> : Classified Salaries 

10 provide funds for a secretarial position. (0132) 



MlEND?ENTS 'to . ..~. . !HE 1975176 OPEIWIZNC EUDGET (continued) 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH 

Center for Environmental Studies 

41. Transfer of funds 

..i.mount of Transfer - $16,300 

Fron: Unallocated Organized Research Maintenance 
& Operation $16,300 

To: Administrative & Professional Salaries 
Classified Sa1ari.e~ 
Research Assistant 
Xaintenance & Operation 

To provide for the support of the research program in the Center 
for Environmental Studies. (D144) 

Center for (juantum  electronic^ 

42. Transfer of funds 

Amount of transfer - $18,005 

From: Individual Research Project Allocation 
Maintenance & Operation 
Unallocated Organized Research Maintenance & 
Operation 

To: Classified Salaries 

To provide funds for four classified positions. (D148) 

43. 'Tri~nsfer of funds 

Aw.ount of transfer - $1,025 

From: Unallocated Organized Research Maintenance & 
Operation $1,025 

To: Maintenance & Operation $1,025 

To provide for administrative office expenses associated with 
the operation of the Center for Quantum Electronics. (D168) 

Center for Space Studies 

44. Transfer of funds 

Amount of transfer - $7,992 

From: Unallocated Organized Research Maintenance & 
Operat ion $7,992 

To: Classified Salaries $7,992 

To provide funds for a Computer Operator Position. (Dl52) 



THE UNiVERSlTY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

MEWD?EIENTS TO THE 1975/76 OPERATING EUDGET (continued) 

ORGANIZED RESEARCH (continued) 

Natural Sciences & Mathemati.cs 

45. Transfer of funds 

Amount of Transfer - Sl60,000 

From: Individual Research Project Allocation - Wages $ 35,000 
Individual Research Project Allocation - 
Classified Salaries 55,000 

Individual Research Project Allocation - 
Research Assistants 70,000 

rn LO: Classified Salaries 
Research Assistants 
Maintenance & Operation 

To provide for the establishment of organized research projects 
to support graduate programs in the School of Natural Sciences 
& >lathematics. (0129) 

UNIVERSITY I.IBFL4RY 

Information Services 

46. Appoint Peter Wolfsehr, Reference Librarian--Class Code 0080, to the 
Library Information Services, 100% time for the period 10/6/75 thru 
8/31/76, annual salary rate $10,500. Funds for this appointment 
available from Administrative and Professional Salaries, Classified 
Salaries and Wages. (D121) 

CONTRACTS lUD GIXVTS - 

Center for Env.ironmenta1 Stu- 

47. Appoint Xargaret C. blcDonald, Research Associate--Class Code 1000, to the 
Center for Environmental Studies, 1004 time for the period 12/1/75 thru 
1/31/76, annual salary rate $12,000. Funds for this appointment 
available from Contracts 6 Grants. (D181) 

Human Development - 

48. Revise percent of tinie for Katherine Simpkins, Research Scientist--Class 
Code 1000, Human Development Contracts and Grants, from 50% time to 60% 
time for the period 10/1/75 thru 10/31/75, and from 602 to 100% time 
for the period 11/1/75 thru 5/31/76. Additional funds available from 
Contracts and Grants. (D127, D171) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AIYENDMENTS SO TUE 1975176 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) 

CONTKACTS AiD G M T S  (continued) 

Human Development (continued) 

49. Reappoint Allel L. Rupert, Research Scientist--Class Code 1000, Human 
Development, 1.00% time for the period 6/01/76 thru 8/31/76, annual salary 
rate $21,333.33. Funds for this appointment available from Contracts 
and Grants. (D175) 

50. Reappoint Jeanne P. Deschner, Research Scientist--Class Code 1000, Human 
Development Contracts and Grants, 100% time for the period 6/01/76 thru 
6130176, annual salary rate $21,333. Funds for this appointment 
available from Contracts and Grants. (D176) 

51. Reappoint George W. Moushegian, Research Scientist--Class Code 1000, 
Human Development, 100% time for the period 6/01/76 thru 8/31/76, annual 
salary rate $33,600. Funds for this appointment available from Contracts 
and Grants. (Dl771 

52. Reappoint George M. Gerken, Research Scientist--Class Code 1000, Human 
Development, 100% time for the period 6/01/76 thru 8/31/76, annual 
salary rate $26,533. Funds for this appointment available from Contracts 
and Grants. (D180) 

Natural Sciences and Mathematics 

53. Appoint Ewin Buck, Research Associate--Class Code 1000, Natural. Sciences 
and Xatilematics, 100% time for the period 10/01/75 thru 8/31/76, annual 
salary rate $9,300. Funds for this appointment available from Contracts 
and Grants. (D138) 

54. Revise title for Daniel S. Liu, Natural Sciences and Mathematics Contracts 
and Grants, from Research Associate (Classified)-- Class Code 4410 to 
Research Associate (Unclassified)--Class Code 1000, effective 11/1/75 with 
no change in salary rate. (D147) 

55. Reappoint Ryland 1;. Young, Research Associate--Class Code 1000, Natural 
Sciences and Mathematics, 100% time for the period 12/01/75 thru 1/31/76, 
annual salary rate $11,268. Funds for this appointment available from 
Contracts and Grants. (D178) 

56. Revise annual salary rate for James 5 .  Combs, Research Scientist--Class 
Code 1000, in Natural Sciences and Mathematics Contracts and Grants from 
$22,933.33 to $25,333.33, effective 11/1/75. Additional funds available 
from Contracts and Grants. (D145, D153) 

Center for Quantum Electronics 

57. Promote Ioan Baltog form Research Technician 111--Class Code 4421, annual 
salary rate $8,724, to Research Associate--Class Code 4410, annual salary 
rate $11,016, in the Center for Quantum Electronics effective 11/1/75. 
Funds for this appointment available from Contracts and Grants. (D174) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975176 OPERATING EUDGET (continued) 

CONTRACTS AND GRANTS (continued) 

Callier Center Deaf-Blind Region Program 

58. Promote Laura L. Ludyig, Callier Center Deaf-Blind Region Program, from 
Administrative Clerk--Class Code 9069, annual salzry rate $8,724 to 
Audio Visual Education Specialist I--Class Code 8556, annual salary rate 
$11,388, effective 11/1/75. Funds available from Contracts and Grants. 
(Dl661 

OTHER F I S C A Z , B  

Schedule of Additional or Changes in 
Funding of Construction Projects 

Project Source of Funds 
Number Project Title From To Amount 

302-310 Outdoor Athletics Facilities and 
Parking (Transfer to 302-344) TRB $400,000 

302-344 Additional Furniture, Furnishings, 
Equipment and Plant Modifications 
(Transfer from 302-310) (a) TRE $500,000 

TRB $400,000 (a) 
Other 
Sources $ 73,500 

Legend: TRB - General. Tuition Revenue Bonds 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TE2LIS AT EL PASO 
El  Paso. Texas 

January 8 ,  1 9 7 6  

Deputy Chancellor E. D .  Walker 
T:ic Universi ty of Texas System 
601 Colorado 
:lustin,  Texas 78701 

near  Deputy Chancellor Walker: 

The docket f o r  t h e  February 13, 1976  meeting of t h e  Board of Regents is 

submitted f o r  your recornendat ion and p resen ta t ion  t o  t h e  Board. 

I recommend approval.  n 
1 

Pres iden t  



THE UNIVERSITY - OF TEXAS AT EL FASO - 
E l  Paso ,  Texas  

Docket f o r  M e s i n g  February  1 3 ,  1975 

BUSINESS CONTRACT ITENS 
I recornend a p p r o v a l  of t h e  f o l l o w i n g  contr:rct: 

C o n t r a c t  between t h e  N a t i o n a i  Labor R e l a t i o n s  Board and t h e  U n i v e r s i t y  f o r  a  
Coopera t ive  Educa t ion  Program i n v o l v i n g  a l t e r n a t e  p e r i o d s  of p lanned work 
e x p e r i e n c e  i n  N a t i o n a l  Labor R e l a t i o n s  Board o f f i c e s  and r e l a t e d  s t u d y  a t  t h e  
U n i v e r s i t y  f o r  one  o r  more c o o p e r a t i v e  e d u c a t i o n  s t u d e n t s .  S t u d e n t s  employed 
i n  t h e  program w i l l  b e  compensated by t h e  NLRB a t  t h e  GS-3 l e v e l  of t h e  F e d e r a l  
Pay S c a l e  d u r i n g  t h e i r  f i r s t  t r a i n i n g  p e r i o d  and i f  r e t a i n e d  w i l l  be compensated 
a t  t h e  GS-4 l e v e l  d u r i n g  t h e  second p e r i o d .  S tu i . en t s  t h a t  complete  t h e  program 
and complete  a l l  t h e  r e q u i r e m e n t s  f o r  a  b a c h e l o r ' s  d e g r e e  w i l l  be e l i g i b l e  f o r  
noncompet i t ive  c o n v e r s i o n  t o  a  c a r e e r - c o n d i t i o n a i  appointment  i n  a  GS-5 pro-  
f e s s i o n a l ,  t e c h n i c a l ,  o r  a d m i n i s t r a t i v e  p o s i t i o n  f o r  which t h e y  meet t h e  
q u a l i f i c a t i o n  r e q u i r e m e n t s  i n  t h e  f i e l d .  of  work i n  which t h e y  r e c e i v e d  t h e i r  
t r a i n i n g .  Any s t u d e n t  who i s  e l i g i b l e  f o r  c o n v e r s i o n  a t  a g r a d e  GS-5 o n l y  may 
s e e k  e l i g i b i l i t y  f o r  g r a d e  GS-7 th rough  t h e  c o m p e t i t i v e  p r o c e s s .  The c o n t r a c t  
may be  t e r m i n a t e d  upon s i x  (6)  months advance n o t i c e  by e i t h e r  p a r t y .  

TEXTBOOKS k&D OTHER YiiTERIALS PRESCRIBED FOR TuE -. USE OF STUDENTS 
I recommend a p p r o v a l  f o r  use ,  e f f e c t i v e  w i t h  t h e  S p r i n g  Semester  of  1976,  

of t h e  f o l i o w i n g  manual w r i t t e n  by a  f a c u l - t y  member: ,? 
, . ,>.~.~, 

B a s i c  F i e l d  Resea rch  Methods i n  F i f t e e n  S t e p s 2 1  S t u d e n t  Hanual (Revised)  by '' 

Ellwyn R. S toddard ,  P r o f e s s o r  of  Soc io logy ,  s o l d  i n  t h e  Zooks to re  f o r  $3.00 
w i t h  no r o y a l t y  t o  t h e  a u t h o r .  



THE UNITIERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 "*,~. , . --- 
Grants,  Cont rac ts  and Amendments (Non--Federal) 4.; ,, 

--- - ::;; ~~,.. February 13 ,  I976 . . :? ,. ,,* x 
,I '5% >] \, 

The fol lowing c o n t r a c t s ,  g r a n t s  and anendncnts have been signed.by t h e  appropri- 
a t e  o f f i c i a l  upon t h e  recommendation of t h e  r e s p e c t i v e  t echn ica l  d i r e c t o r s .  
I recornmend approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of )the s igna tu res .  

I. Annual Contract ,  dated October 29, 1975, viiercby the  Administrator ,  GED 
Tes t ing  Serv ice ,  One Dupon~ C i r c l e ,  Washingtoii, fi. C. 20036, renews t h e  annual 
con t rac t  f o r  t h e  opera t ion  of an o f f i c i a l  General Educational Development 
Tes t ing  Serv ice  Center f o r  t h e  period October 1, 1375 through Septenber 30, 
1976, t o  be supervised by a  member of t h e  fac t i l ty  of t h e  Department of 
Educational Psychology and Guidance. No c.ost i.s invol-ged i n  t h i s  c o n t r a c t .  

2 .  Renewal Grant AX-284 by wlnich The Robert A. vi?lch Foundation, Houston, 
Texas, provides an a d d i t i o n a l  sum of $54,000.00 f o r  support  of r e sea rch  e n t i t l e d  
"Molecular S t r u c t u r e  S tudies  by Gas P'nase Elcct:con Dif f rac t ion" .  The g ran t  
renewal i s  e f f e c t i v e  f o r  t h e  period June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979 a t  
$18,000.00 per year .  The research  w i l l  be  under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  Wichael 
I. Davis, Professor  i n  the  Department of Cheni.stry. 

3. Rener+aL Grant .M-Li36 by which The Robert A. Welcli Foundation, Houston, 
Texas, provides an a d d i t i o n a l  sum of $42,000,00 f o r  support of r e sea rch  
e n t i t l e d  "Quantum Chemical S tudies  of Paramagnetic Trans i t i on  Metal Complexes". 
The g ran t  renewal is e f f e c t i v e  Eor t h e  period June 1, 1976 through May 31, 
1979 a t  $14,000.00 per  year .  The r e sea rch  w i l l  be under t h e  d i r e c t i o n  of 
D r .  M. Lawrence El lzey ,  J r . ,  Associa te  P ro fes so r  i n  t h e  Department of Chemistry. 

4. Renewal Grant AtI-461 by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston, 
Texas, provides an a d d i t i o n a l  sum of $42,003.00 f u r  support of r e sea rch  - 
e n t i t l e d  "Physical  P r o p e r t i e s  and Chemica:. Rezc t i i l t y  of Excited S t a t e s  of I i - 
Elec t ron  Heterocycles".  The g r a n t  renewal i s  E E c c t i v e  f o r  t h e  period June 1, 
1976 through May 31, 1979 a t  $14,003.00 pe r  year .  The r e sea rch  w i l l  be under 
the  d i r e c t i o n  of D r .  C y r i i  Parkanyi,  Professor  i n  t h e  Department of Chemistry. 

5. Renewal Grant&-546 by which The Robert A. Welch Foundation, Houston, 
Texas, provides an a d d i t i o n a l  sum oC $42,900.00 f o r  support of research  
e n t i t l e d  "Studies  on Organometailic Chemistry". The grant  renewal i s  e f f e c t i v e  
f o r  t h e  period June 1, i976 t h r m g h  May 31, I979 a t  $14,000.00 per year.  The 
reserach  w i l l  be under t h e  d i r ec%ion  of i l r .  Kei th X.  Pannel l ,  Associate  
Professor  i n  the  Depa.rtmen.t of Chemistry. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT EL PAS0 
C o n t r a c t s ,  G r a n t s  and Amendments (Federal) 

February  1 3 ,  1976 

The f o l l o w i n g  c o n t r a c t s ,  g r a n t s  and amendments have been n e g o t i a t e d  and have 
been s i g n e d  by m e  upon t h e  recommendation of  t h e  d i r e c t o r s  of  t h e  p r o j e c t s .  
I recommend your  a p p r o v a l  and r a t i E i c a t i o n  o f  t h e  s i g n a t u r e s .  

1. L e t t e r  Amendment, d a t e d  J u n e  30 ,  1975 ,  t o  Endowment Gran t  EI-10598-74-385, 
whereby t h e  Chairman, N a t i o n a l  Endowment f o r  t h e  Humani t i e s ,  Washington,  D .  C.  
20506, awards  $109,000.00,  i n c r e a s i n g  t h e  g r a n t  amount from $71,000.00 t o  
$180,000.00, and e x t e n d s  t h e  t e r m i n a t i o n  d a t e  from August 31 ,  1975 t o  August 31,  
1977. The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be  made i n  E l  Paso  
County. 

2. C o n t r a c t  No. SBA 0244-PW-76, d a t e d  August 25,  1975,  whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  
O f f i c e r ,  Smal l  B u s i n e s s  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n ,  1 4 4 1  L. S t r e e t ,  N . W . ,  Washington,  D.  C .  
20416, awards  $7,500.00 s u p p o r t  t o  p r o v i d e  management c o u n s e l i n g  and t e c h n i c a l  
a s s i s t a n c e  t o  Smal l  B u s i n e s s  Concerns  ( 3 0  c a s e s ) ,  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  August 25,  
1975 t h r o u g h  December 31,  1975.  The m a j o r i t y  of t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  
award w i l l  b e  made i n  E l  Paso  County. 

3. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. P00005, d a t e d  September 1, 1975,  t o  C o n t r a c t  No. DAAD07- 
74-C-0103, whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  Procurement  D i r e c t o r a t e ,  STEWS-PR-A, 
B u i l d i n g  1830, White Sands M i s s i l e  Range, New Mexico 88002, e x t e n d s  t h e  per-  
formance t i m e  of  t h e  c o n t r a c t  t o  May 31 ,  1976,  changes  t h e  e s t i m a t e d  l e v e l  of 
e f f o r t ,  a u t h o r i z e s  D r .  T a y l o r  a s  a c o n s u l t a n t ,  and a u t h o r i z e s  t h e  t r a n s f e r  of  
a n  e s t i m a t e d  $3,000.00 from s a l a r i e s  and wages,  f r i n g e  b e n e f i t s ,  and overhead  
t o  a  c o n s u l t a n t  a c c o u n t .  There  i s  no  change  i n  t h e  e s t i m a t e d  c o n t r a c t  amount. 

4. D e l i v e r y  Order R002, d a t e d  October  3 0 ,  1975,  t o  E d u c a t i o n a l  S e r v i c e  Agree- 
ment DAKF19-76-A-0124, whereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  Procurement  D i v i s i o n ,  
D I O ,  P. 0. Box 9174, F o r t  R i l e y ,  Kansas 66442, a u t h o r i z e s  32 named s t u d e n t s  
t o  a t t e n d  t h e  S p r i n g  Semes te r ,  1976 f o r  a n  e s t i m a t e d  t o t a l  c o s t  o f  $6,848.00. 
The m a j o r i t y  o f  t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award w i l l  be  made i n  E l  Paso  
County. 

5. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. DAKF19-76-A-0124-B003-02, d a t e d  October  30,  1975,  t o  
Order  No. B003, t o  E d u c a t i o n a l  S e r v i c e  Agreement No. DAKF19-76-A-0124, whereby 
t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  Procurement  D i v i s i o n ,  D I O ,  P.  0 .  Box 9174, F o r t  
R i l e y ,  Kansas 66442, a d d s  two named s t u d e n t s  and i n c r e a s e s  t h e  e s t i m a t e d  amount 
by $372.00, from $1,894.00 t o  $2,266.00. The m a j o r i t y  of  t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from 
t h i s  award w i l l  be  made i n  E l  Paso  County. 

6. M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. ~AK~19-76-~-0124-B004-02, d a t e d  October  30,  1975,  t o  Order  
No. B004, t o  E d u c a t i o n a l  S e r v i c e  Agreement No. DAKF19-76-A-0124, whereby t h e  
C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  Procurement  D i v i s i o n ,  D I O ,  P. 0. Box 9174, F o r t  R i l e y ,  
Kansas 66442, a d d s  two named s t u d e n t s  and i n c r e a s e s  t h e  t o t a l  e s t i m a t e d  amount 
by $160.00 from $658.00 t o  $818.00. The m a j o r i t y  o f  t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from 
t h i s  award w i l l  be  made i n  E l  Paso  County.  

7 .  M o d i f i c a t i o n  No. DAKFl9-76-A-0124-B003-03, d a t e d  November 1 7 ,  1975 t o  
Order  No. B003, t o  E d u c a t i o n a l  S e r v i c e  Agreement No. DAKF19-76-A-0124, whereby 
t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  Procurement  D i v i s i o n ,  D I O ,  P.  0. Box 9174, F o r t  
R i l e y ,  Kansas 66442, a d d s  one named s t u d e n t  and i n c r e a s e s  t h e  e s t i m a t e d  amount 
by $728.00, from $2,266.00 t o  $2,994.00. The m a j o r i t y  of  t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  
from t h i s  award w i l l  b e  made i n  E l  Paso  County.  



8. M o d i f i c a t i o n  X O ,  D-LKF19-76-A-0124-B004-03, d a t e _ :  'go-genber l 7 ,  1975 t o  
Order  No. B004, t o  E d u c a t i o n a l  S e r v i c e  Lgreenen t  Ys, Dali?1.9-76-A-0124, whereby 
t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  Procurei leni  D .v i . s ion ,  310, P ,  0. Box 9174, F o r t  R i l e y ,  
Kansas 66442, adds  one named s t u d e n t  ::n2 i u c r e a s e s  t h e  e s t i m a t e d  amount by 
$291,00 from $818.00 t o  $1,109.30.  The n a j o r i t y  cE t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from 
t h i s  a!,rard w i i l  be made i n  E l  '7ai.o Count:!. 

9. Order WJ. DkBT31-7-D-2420, date i .  Xovenber :7? :i?75, t o  B a s i c  Agreement No. 
DhBD07-71-A-0032 rgiereby t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  O f f i c e r ,  ?r.i;cirrercent D i v i s i o n ,  D I O ,  

J;>LJO, r e q u e s t s  t h b t  44 s t u d e n t s  be  e n r o l l e d  P. 0. Box 6078, F o r t  B l i s s ,  Texas '"''^" . . f o r  311 ~ r e i l l t  h o u r s  i n  t h e  on-campl.~s progran. I::?:i~g ?:hc Fa11 Semester ,  1975,  
f o r  which t h e  Governinent iii.der::akes t h e  t o t a l .  obl~igati : :r i  o f  S1,654,50. The 
m a j o r i t y  of  t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e s  from t h i s  award wili he :nade i n  E l  Paso County. 

10.  Order No. DiUT5i-764-2657, d a t e d  Decen.ber 3 ,  1975,  t o  B a s i c  Agreement No. 
DABD07-71-A-0002, whereby t h e  Contr:lciing O f f i c e r ?  Procurenen t  D i v i s i o n ,  D I O ,  
P. 0. Box 5078, F o r t  B l i s s ,  Texas 79906, r e q u e s t s  '::?at one named s t u d e n t  be  
e n r o l l e d  f o r  1.2 c r e d i t  h o u r s  i n  th.e on-campus prx<ram d u r i n g  t h e  Fa11 Semes te r ,  
1975,  f o r  which t h e  Government u n d e r t a k e s  t h e  tolral. obi-igation of $37.50, 
The m a j o r i t y  of  t h e  e x p e d i t u r e s  irom this award .:jj.il be  made i n  E l  Paso County 

11. Act ion  No. 33,  d a t e d  Decmber  9, I S = ,  .to Gran t  No. 60568 G 74 ,  whereby 
t h e  C o n t r a c t i n g  OEfice.:r, OEf!.ce of > :a t iona l  P r o g r a n s ,  Di.vision of  C o n t r a c t i n g  

? S e r v i c e s ,  U. S. Department ox Labor,  :%anpower A d n i n i s t r a t i o n ,  Washington, D .  C.  
20210, e x t e n d s  t h e  p e r i o d  &&ring w!3ici? f u n d s  may be  expended irorn t h i s  g r a n t ,  
from November 30, 1974,  t o  a  f i n d  g r a n t  e x p i r a t i o n  d a t e  of December 31,  1975. 
Xo a d d i t i o n a L  c o s t  is  invo lved  i n  t h i s  Ac t ion .  

12. Nodif ica t io i? .  N o .  A00001, d a t e d  December 1 2 ,  ,1975, t o  E d u c a t i o n a l  S e r v i c e  
~ tg reement  011B'T5l-71.-~1-'390!r, t3hereb:y !:is C o n t r a c t i n g  C.?.?ic?r, Procurement 
D i ~ v i s i o n ,  D I G ,  ?. C.  Zox 6073, Foot Bl iss ,  Texas ?P9?b7 t i : . r ? ina tes  t h i s  
v o d u c a t i o n a i  Ser-<ice Agreexent f o r  t h e  conven ience  C E  ::5c ilovernment s i n c e  t h e  
l idmin i s t e r  C o l l e g e  Le-"-el Esaminat ion Program <CT..):P' ,::, , c o  l o n g e r  i n  e f f e c t ,  
T h i s  M o d i f i c a t i o n  does  n o t  i n v o l v e  m y  c o s e .  



TKE WIVERSZTY OF TEXAS AT EL P m  
Amendments t o  197'-75 ,3 Opera t inq  Budget 

February  1 3 ,  1976 

EDUCATIONAL A??D GENE?? 
RESIDENT INSTRUCTiON 
COLLEGE OF EXGIXEERING 
E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  
1. Change "ie s t a t u s  of Zoser,'? Ii. P i e r l u i s s i  ! tenure)  from A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  - 
(Fu l l - t ime)  t o  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (415 T h e )  f f ; e c t i v e  October  1, 1975 f o r  t h e  
remainder  of t h e  i975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  and 1 a p e  t o  Una i loca ted  S a l a r i e s  - 
F a c u l t y  $3,191.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  Ze x.:r111 a l s o  s e r v e  a s  Research 
Engineer  (115 Time) i n  C o n t r a c t  DLBAL3-76-C-0019 - Purchase  D e s c r i p t i o n  f o r  
Atmospheric T r a n s m i t t a n c e  Stody.  (RSC 241) 

COLLEGE OF LIBEUL . A R B  
E n g l i s h  
2. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of  Hec to r  M. S e r r a n o  (nos - t enure )  from I n s t r u c t o r  ( F u l l -  
t iwe)  t o  I n s t r u c t o r  (3/L Time) e f f e c t i v e  Septer,ber l ,  1975 f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long 
S e s s i o n ,  and l a p s e  t o  UnalLocated S a l a r i e s  - F--,- '+ di,dA-y $2,633.00 budgeted f o r  t h i s  
p o s i t i o n .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  ( l / 4  Tim.e) i n  Gran t  El-10598-74-385 
- Humanities Program i n  Border S t u d i e s  I T .  (RBC 24.3) 

t i i s t o r y  
3. Promote Oscar J. Mart inez  (non- tecure)  f r o n  I n s t r u c t o r  t o  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975,  a t n o  i n c r e a s e  i n  h i s  nine-months r a t e  of  $13,758.00. 
(RBC 226) 

. . 4.  A p ~ o i n f l q u i n  Ba1.r:: (non- tenure)  a s  I n s t r u c c o - r  (?.I70 T ine )  e f f e c t i v e  October  
1, 1975 f o r  7.he remainder  of t h e  i975-76 Long S e s s i o n ,  a t  a f u l l - t i m e  n i n e -  
months r a t e  of $8,000.GO w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  :.n l i ?  amount of  $711.12 t o  
come fron! t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s ,  P a r t - t i m e .  (RSC 220) 

Ph i losophy  
5.  T r a n s f e r  of Funds: 

Fron: :Maintenance and O p e r a t i c n  S 1,900.00 
To: Wages 1,900.00 

F T r a n s f e r  betweeri d i s sL! i l ; r  a p p r c p r i a : i m s  
t o  a l l o x  t h e  depar tment  t o  s e r v i c e  i t s  
- %,,-ds ,> a more e f f e c t i v e l y .  (RBC 225) 

P o l i t i c a l  Scie i lcc  
. . 6 .  AppoiGr J o n a t h a n  R. C u n n ~ i z ; i a n  (non- , t e rn re )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  (114 Time) 

.. - 
e f f e c t i v e  September 1, !.~/5 f o r  t h e  1975 F a l l  Semes te r ,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  n i n e -  
months r a t e  of  $8,000.00 x i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $1,000.00 t o  
come from tihe appropr ia t r ion f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  p o s i t i o n  o f  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  i n  
t h e  amoun.C o :  $14,000.00 and l a p s e  t h e  unused $13,000.00 t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  
F a c u l t y .  (RBC 221) 

COI,LECE Ci;' SC]:ENCE .- 
G i o l o r i c a l  S c i e n c e s  
7.  Lapse t o  Una1Located S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  t h e  u n f i l l e d  l i n e - i t e m  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  
.- " - L , d ~  P r o f e s s o r  (113 Time) i n  rbe  amount of $7,750.00 i n  compliance w i t h  I t e m  
3 .d .  of  3udget. Rules  and Procedrrres ,  1975-76. (KBC 246) 

G e o l o r i c a i  S c i e n c e s  
~ p ~ e  .to Una l ioca ted  S a l a r i e s  - F a c u l t y  t h e  u n f i l l e d  1-ine-i tem a p p r o p r i a t i o n  8. 1;'. .- 

for  ~ ~ ~ i - , . ~ , . ~ ~  P r o f e s s o r  i n  t h e  amou-t of .$13,000.00 i n  compliance w i t h  I t e m  
3 , d "  of Budget Rules  and P r o c e d u r e s ,  1975-76, (RBC 246) 



LIERARY 
9. Appoint  C a r o l  E .  Wat t s  a s  Bead, Documents S e c t i o n  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 5 ,  
1975 through August  31,  1976,  a t  an  a n n u a l  r a t e  o: $10,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $9,611.07 t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  v a c a n t  
p o s i t i o n  of Head, Documents S e c t i o n  i n  t h e  amocnt 3 f  $iC,000.00 and l a p s e  t h e  
unused $388.93 t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - Ocher.  (9BC 17'5) 

10.  T r a n s f e r  of  Funds: - ?%om: Books, P e r i o d i c a i s  and Bind ing  $ 9,216,00 
To: W.2ge.s 9,216.00 

For:  T r a n s f e r  between d i s s i m i i a r  a p p r o p r i a t i o n s  
t o  a.1low t h e  depar tment  t o  s e r v i c e  i t s  
needs  more e f f e c t i v e l y .  (RBC 222) 

11. Grant  l e a v e  of  absence t o  L i n d a  S i l e r - R e g a n ,  Read, Documents, Microforms 
and Maps Department,  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1975 through f iugust  31,  1976,  and 
l a p s e  t o i a a g e s  $1,028.08 and Una l loca ted  S a i a r i c s  - Other  $9,252.74 budgeted 
f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 240) 

OPERATION .AN2 ."3.IhTENhlUCE OF PZYSICLL PLAX 
Genera1 S e r v i c e s  
i 2 .  Remove froir. t h e  budget  t h e  name of Mark i?. Niemann, D i r e c t o r  of  P h y s i c a l  
P l a n t .  N r .  Nienann d i e d  September i ,  1.975. Voucher che e s t a t e  f o r  60 h o u r s  
v a c a t i o n  and 8 hours  h o l i d a y ,  l a p s i n g  t o  U n a i l c c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - Other  $21,764.2& 
budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 245) 

13.  Appoint  C h a r l e s  C a n t r e l i  a s  D i r e c t o r  of P h y s i c a l  P l a n t  e f f e c t i v e  December 
10,  1975 through August 31,  1976,  a t  an  annua l  r a t e  of  $22,500.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  in t h e  amount of $15,330.65 t o  come from U n a l l o c a t e d  S a l a r i e s  - 
Other .  (R:I!C 249) 

SPECIAL ITCXS 
.. 

P e e r  Couns-g - U n i v e r s i t y  Resource  C e n t e r  
14.  Anooint  Pfichael J .  XcCann a s  Graduate  Teach in r  A s s o c i a t e  (112 Time) 

L. ~. 
e f f e c t i v e  S e p t e a b e r  l ,  1975 th rough  May 31 ,  1976,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months 
r a t e  of  $6,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  :funds i n  h e  amount of $3,000.00 t o  come 
from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  Wages. (RBC 227) 

15.  Appoint  James I.. Stowe a s  Graduate  .Teaching A s s o c i a t e  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 through ?tay 31,  1976,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  o f  
$6,000.00 w i t h  the  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $3,000.00 t o  come from t h e  
appropriati-,::  s r  Wages. ( X 1 . X  228) 

i 6 .  A p p o i ~ i t  Rober t  Sanchez a s  Crad~ua te  Teach ing  A s s o c i a t e  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1, 1975 through :!"fay 31,  1.976, a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of  
$6,000.00 w i t h  t h e  nr:cess,:ry funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $3,000.00 t o  come from t h e  
a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  W&ges. (RdG 229) 

17.  Appoint. Jaime Gs l indo  a s  Graduate  Teaching A s s o c i a t e  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
Septe.r!ber I , 197.5 :-' ia rough - May 31,  1.976, a t  a  full . - t ime nine-months r a t e  o f  
$6,000.00 \,qitii t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of $3,000.00 t o  come from t h e  
a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  Wages. (RBC 230) 

1 8 ,  App;$.nt i!:Lorence N. F'etrofes a s  Gradua te  Teaching A s s o c i a t e  (112 Time) 
e f f e c t i v e  Septer.her 1, 1975 through May 3 1 ,  1976,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months 
r a t e  o f  56,000.00 r i i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  am.ount of $3,000.00 t o  come 
from. t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  Wages. (RBC 231) 

19.  Appoint  Mi ld red  >!.I. Brady a s  Gradua te  A s s i s t a n t  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1975 through J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1976,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of 
$6,000.00 r r i th  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount of $750.00 t o  come from t h e  
appropr ia t i .on .  f o r  Wages. (RBC 236) 



SPECIAL ITEMS (Cont inued)  
Geothermal E x p l o r a t i o n  
20. T r a n s f e r  of  Funds: 

From: Geothermal E x p l o r a t i o n  $63,932.00 
To: C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  29,062.00 

Wages 3,265.00 
Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  2 5 , 8 5 5 . 0 0  
T r a v e l  5,750.00 

For:  To s e t  up budget  a c c o u n t s  f o r  t h i s  
depar tment .  (RBC 232) 

CONTRACT RESEARCH AND SERVICES 
U. S .  Army M a t e r i e l  Command C o n t r a c t  DAAD07-74-C-0103 - Data  C o l l e c t i o n  and 
A n a l y s i s  Development 
21. Reappoint  F r e d r i c k  J. T a y l o r  a s  Resea rch  Eng ineer  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 -9 ,  1975,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months  r a t e  o f  $17,793.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $148.28 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  
c o n t r a c t .  (RBC 184) 

U. S.  A r m y  M a t e r i e l  Command C o n t r a c t  DAAD07-74-C-0263 - Upper Atmospher ic  
R e s e a r c h  111 
22. Appoin t  Shyue-Wun A. S h i h  a s  Resea rch  A s s o c i a t e  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September I ,  1975 th rough  May 31,  1976, a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months  r a t e  of  
$6,000.00 a s  Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t  i n  E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $1,500.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  
c o n t r a c t ,  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  Teach ing  A s s i s t a n t  (114 Time) i n  t h e  Department 
of  E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n .  (RBC 223) 

23. Accept  t h e  r e s i g n a t i o n  of  R ichard  S.  S a g a r ,  Resea rch  A s s o c i a t e  (114 Time) ,  
e f f e c t i v e  November 30 ,  1975,  and l a p s e  t o  unencumbered s a l a r i e s  $1,207.32 
budgeted f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 247) 

U .  S. Army M a t e r i e l  Command C o n t r a c t  DACW47-75-C-0037 - A r c h e o l o g i c a l  
I n v e s t i g a t i o n  Phase  I ,  F t .  B l i s s  Maneuver Area  I1 
24. Reappo in t  Michae l  E. Whalen a s  P r o j e c t  A r c h e o l o g i s t  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 th rough  J u n e  1 7 ,  1976,  a t  h i s  a n n u a l  r a t e  of  $15,000.00 w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $11,958.28 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  
c o n t r a c t .  (RBC 189) 

U.  S .  Department o f  Army C o n t r a c t  DAEA18-76-C-0019 - Purchase  D e s c r i p t i o n  f o r  
Atmospher ic  T r a n s m i t t a n c e  S t u d y  
25. Appoin t  J o s e p h  H. P i e r l u i s s i  a s  Resea rch  Eng ineer  (115 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
Oc tober  1, 1975 th rough  May 31 ,  1976,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months  r a t e  o f  
$17,951.00 a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  of  E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  
funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $3,191.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  
c o n t r a c t .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (415 Time) i n  t h e  Department 
o f  E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g .  (RBC 242) 

N a t i o n a l  S c i e n c e  Foundat ion G r a n t  NSF ENG75-10641 - Subson ic  Gerd ien  Condenser 
Exper iment  
26. Appoin t  R ichard  S.  S a g a r  a s  Resea rch  A s s o c i a t e  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  December 
I ,  1975 th rough  May 31,  1976,  a t  h i s  f u l l - t i m e  a n n u a l  r a t e  of $7,245.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $1,207.32 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  
t h i s  g r a n t .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  T e a c h i n g  A s s i s t a n t  (114 Time) i n  t h e  Department 
o f  E l e c t r i c a l  E n g i n e e r i n g .  (RBC 248) 

HEW G r a n t  GO07501784 - Teacher  Corps ,  1 0 t h  C y c l e ,  1st  Year  
27. Appoint  F r a n c i s c o  G u r r o l a  a s  S p a n i s h  Teacher  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  Oc tober  1 
th rough  December 20 ,  1975,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  annua l  r a t e  of  $10,656.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $587.23 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  
g r a n t .  (RBC 237) 



CONTRACT RESE/iRCH BNE SERVICES {Continued) - 
HEX Grant  GO07501016 - Performance "use53 P r e - S e r v i c e  Elementary  Teacher  
T r a i n i n g  Program 
28. Appoint  Al fonso  Xuiz a s  Research A s s o c i a t e  (114 Time) e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 

. -  1975 through J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1 ~ 7 6 ,  a t  h i s  full . - t ime nine-months r a t e  of  $5,000.00 
a s  Teaching A s s i s t a n t  i n  Cur r i cu lum and I n s t r u c t i o n  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  
t h e  amount of $486.04 t o  corn from budgeted s a l n - i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  He w i l l  
a l s o  s e r v e  a s  Teaching Assisi-an: (114 Time) i n  t h e  Department o f  Cur r i cu lum and 
I n s t r u c t i o n  f o r  t h e  3.975-76 :Lo~-is S e s s i o n ,  (RBC 235) 

HEW Gran t  G0075071ii-2 - Bi1ingua1&11icatioa T r a i n i n m o r t u n i C i e s  
29. Appoint  J ,  P a u l  T a y l o r  a s  L e c t u r e r  ( ' J i s i t ing)  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975 through J a n u a r y  1 5 %  :975 a t  a f u l l - t i m e  annua l  r a t e  o f  $10,200.00 w i t h  
t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount of  $1,913.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  
f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  {RBC 224; 

30. Appoint  R ichard  A. Chapman as S p a n i s h  Teacher  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  September 
2 2 ,  1975 through Nay 1 4 ,  1976,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  anau.sl r z t e  of  $6,480.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  Zn t h e  amount o f  $2,092.93 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  
t h i s  g r a n t .  (RBC 234) 

U. S .  D e e m l e n t  of  I n t e r i o r  Gi2.n~ 9 1  GO254013 - X i n e r a l s  A v a i l a b i l i t y  
31. Accept t h e  r e s i g n a t i o i i  05 Thomas G l o v e r ,  Research A s s i s t a n t  (112 Time),  
effective October  31 ,  1975; and Lapse t o  unencus:~bered s a l a r i e s  $900.00 budgeted 
f o r  t h i s  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC 238j  

32. Appoint  Dennis L. K ~ h f a l  a s  Research A s s i s t a n t  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  November 
1, 1975 th rough  J a n u a r y  32,  1976,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  annua l  r a t e  o f  $7,200.00 w i t h  
t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  anouc t  of $900.00 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  
t h i s  g r a n t ,  (RBC 2393 

Natf-onal  Zndoiment f o r  FIunanities-Grant Zl-:.0598.-74-_1_85 - Rumani t ies  Program i n  
'dorder S t u d i e s  I1 
33. Appoint  IIector. M. S e r r a n o  a s  I ~ l s t r u c t o r  (114 T h r e j  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975 through May 31, 1976, a!: h i s  f u l l - t i m e  n i n e - n s n t h s  r a t e  of $10,533.00 a s  
I n s t r u c t o r  of E n g l i s h  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  i n  t h e  amount o f  $2,633.00 t o  
come from budgeted s s l a r i e s  f o r  t h i s  g r a n t .  He w i l l  a l s o  s e r v e  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  
(314 Time) i n  t h e  13epartnent of  E n g l i s h  f o r  t h e  1975-76 Long S e s s i o n .  (RBC 244) 

AZXILIP3.Y EhTEXFRIS'S3 
I n t e r c o l l e g i a t e  A t h l e t i c s  
34. Ao9oin.t Zdward F, KcZaue'r?in a s  A s s i s t a n t  Track Coach e f f e c t i v e  S e ~ t e m b e r  . ~ ., 
1 0 ;  1975 t h r m g i i  Juiy 37.: :1976, i ? ~  an a n n u a l  r a t e  of $11,093.00 w i t h  t h e  
n e c e s s a r y  funds  i.n sthe ami>i!z: ,)f $??891.25 t o  come from budgeted s a l a r i e s  f o r  
t h i s  depar tment .  (RBC 170j  

35. Appoint  Horace $;. h k e  as Graduate  Teaching A s s o c i a t e  (112 Time) e f f e c t i v e  
September I, 1975 to rcugh  Xay 3 1 ,  1976,  a t  a  f u l l - t i m e  nine-months r a t e  of 
$6,000.00 %j i th  t h e  : ? c c e s s a r y  funds i n  t h e  amount of $3,000.00 t o  come from 
budgeted wages f o r  t h i s  depar tment .  (RBC 233) 

S  t d e n t s  A=!:i:oi;n.e~y 
. . 35. Chanse che t i t l e  of  t h i s  deoar tment  from S t u d e n t s  S t t o r n e v  t o  S t u d e n t  L e a a l  - 

Advisor c.Efcctl-ge Sepremher 1, 1975. Appoint  Ronald B. W i l i e t t  a s  S t u d e n t  Lega l  
Advisor  ~ E f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 th rough  August 3 i ,  1976,  a t  an  annua l  r a t e  
of $ l 1 , 5 0 0 . 0 0  w i t h  t h e  n e c e s s a r y  funds  t o  come from t h e  a p p r o p r i a t i o n  f o r  t h e  
v a c a n t  p o s i t i o . 5  of A t t o r n e y  i:! t h e  amount of $12,000.00 and l a p s e  t h e  unused 
$500.00 t o  Unencumbered S a l a r i e s .  (RBC 180) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMtAN BASiN 
Odessa. Texas 79762 

January 14, 1976 

Mr. E.  D. Walker 
Deputy Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Mr. Walker: 

The docket for the February 13, 1976, meeting of the 

Board of Regents is submitted for your recommendation and 

presentation to the Board, 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, / 

President i 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 
February 13, 1976 Neeting 

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 

I recommend approval of acceptance of rhe following gift: 

DONOR PURPOSE AND CONDITIONS fXYOUNT 

1. *Mr. Rodney Robinson Gift of an Interdata Model $23,380 
Wall Towers East, 4 mini-computer and support- 
Suite 403 ing equipment and software 
Midland, Texas 79701 to be used as a laboratory 

and instructional tool in 
the College of Science and 
Engineering. 

*No letter of transmittal received from the donor. ,,,. , : 

The following grant has been executed in behalf of The University of 
Texas of the Permian Basin by the appropriate official. I recommend 
approval and ratification. 

1. Grant award dated November 12, 1975, by which Rand McNally and 
Company, Chicago, Illinois, provides $2,700 for support of a project 
entitled "implementation of Awareness, ~nservice, and Demonstrative 
Schools for DEVELOPING MATHEMATICAL PROCESSES". The award is for 
the period September, 1975 through June, 1976 and will be under the 
direction of Dr. R. Scott Irwin, Associate Professor of Pedagogical 
Studies. The initial payment of $1,350 was received November 12, 
1975, and the remaining payment of $1,350 will be received in 
January, 1976. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERMIAN BASIN 
February 13, 1976 Meeting 

RECOL%YENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET 

GENEXAL INSTITUTIONAL EXPENSE: 

News and Information 

1. Terminate Sarah Crowe as Director of News and Information 
(Code 1000), News and Information effective noon 11/21/75" 
(RBC 855) 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION: 

Office of the Dean, College of Management 

2, Appoint Eugene Nini as Acting Dean of Management (Code l000), 
Office of the Dean, College of Management at -3333 time for the 
period 9/25/75 - 5/31/75 and 1.0000 time for the period 6/1/76 - 
8/32/76 at an annual salary rate of $33,000. Source of Funds: 
Administrative Salaries, Office of the Dean, College of Manage- 
ment. NOTE: Dr. Nini has a concurrent appointment as Professor 
and Chairman of Accountancy and Information Systems (term tenure), 
Faculty, College of Management at -6667 time for the period 
9/25/75 - 5/31/76 at an academic salary rate of $24,000. It is 
recognized and intended that the rate of pay for his services as 
Professor and Chairman of Accountancy and Information Systems is 
different from his rate of pay as Acting Dean of the College of 
Management. (RBC 849 Revised) 

Faculty, College of Management 

3. Change the status of Eugene Nini (term tenure), Professor and 
Chairman of Accountancy and Information Systems (Code OOlO), 
College of Management for the period 9/25/75 - 5/31/76 from 1,0000 
time to -6667 time at an academic salary rate of $24,000. Source 
of Funds: Faculty Salaries. NOTE: Dr. Nini has a concurrent 
appointment as Acting Dean, College of Management at -3333 time 
for the period 9/25/75 - 5/31/76 and 1.0000 time for the period 
6/l/76 - 8/31/76 at an annual salary rate of $33,000. It is 
recognized and intended that the rate of pay for his services as 
Acting Dean of the College of Management is different from his 
rate of pay as Professor and Chairman of Accountancy and Informa- 
tion Systems. (RBC 848 Revised) 

Faculty, College of Science and Engineering 

4. Appoint Robert G. Volkmann (without tenure) as Lecturer of 
Earth Science (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Science and Fngi- 
neering at "1250 time at an academic salary rate of $i2,000 for 
nine months for the period 1/16/76 - 5/31/76. Source of Funds: 
Faculty Salaries, Faculty, Colleqe of Science and Engineering. 
(RBC #57) 

5, Change the status of William Hackos, Jr. (without tenure), 
from Lecturer of Computer Science (Code 0050), at .2500 time at 
an academic salary rate of $12,000 for nine months to Lecturer of 
Computer Science and Physics (without tenure), Faculty, College 
of Science and Engineering (Code 0050), at .5000 time at an aca- 
demic salary rate of $9,000 for nine months for the period 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PERNiIAN BASIN 
February 13, 1976 Meeting 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET (cont.) 

Faculty, College of Science and Engineering (cant,) 

11/17/75 - 5/31/76. Source of Funds: $500 encumbered in present 
position and $2733.35 from Faculty Salaries, Faculty, College of 
Science and Engineering, NOTE: Dr. Hackos has a concurrent 
appointment as Supervisor of User Services (Code 1000), Computer 
Services Division at .5000 time at an annual salary rate of 
$12,000 for the period 11/17/75 - 8/31/76, (RBC 858) 

6. Appoint Cyril J. Perusek (without tenure) as Lecturer of Earth 
Science (Code 0050), Faculty, College of Science and Engineering 
at .1250 time at an academic salary rate of $12,000 for nine 
months for the period 1/16/76 - 5/31/76. Source of Funds: 
Faculty Salaries, Faculty, College of Science and Engineering. 
(RBC 850) 

7. Appoint M. Ray Johnson (without tenure) as Associate Professor 
of Engineering (Code 0020), Faculty, College of Science and Engi- 
neering at 1.0000 time at an academic salary rate of $17,250 for 
nine months for the period 12/23/75 - 5/31/76. Source of Funds: 
Faculty Salaries, Faculty, College of Science and Engineering. 
(RBC #61) 

Faculty, College of Arts and Education 

8. Appoint Clark Johnson (without tenure) as Associate Professor 
of Behavioral Science (Code 0020), Faculty, College of Arts and 
e ducat ion at .2500 for nine months at an academic salary rate of 
$16,125 for the period 9/27/75 - 5/31/76. Source of Funds: Fac- 
ulty Salaries, Faculty, College of Arts and Education. NOTE: 
Dr. Johnson has a concurrent appointment as Director (Code 1000), 
Human Potentials Center at .7500 time at an annual salary rate of 
$21,500 for the period 9/27/75 - 8/31/76. (RBC 853) 

PHYSICAL PLANT OPERATION: 

Police Department 

9. Transfer of Funds: 

From: Wages, Police Department $160 
To: Administrative Salaries, 

Police Department $160 
For: To provide longevity pay 

for Dr. James Love, 
Chief of Police. (RBC 856) 

SERVICE DEPARTMENTS: 

Computer Services Division 

10. Appoint William Hackos, Jr., as Supervisor of User Services 
(Code 1000), Computer Services Division at .5000 time at an annual 
salary rate of $12,000 for the period 11/17/75 - 8/31/76. Source 
of Funds: Maintenance and Operation, Computer Services Division. 
NOTE: Dr. Wackos has a concurrent appointment (without tenure) 
as Lecturer of Computer Science and Physics (Code 00501, Faculty, 
College of Science and Engineering at .5000 time at an academic 
salary rate of $9,000 for nine months for the period 11/17/75 - 
5/31/76. (RBC #59) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS OF THE PEMIAN BASIN 
F e b r u a r y  1 3 ,  1916 Meeting 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET ( c o n t . )  

CURRENT RESTRICTED FUNDS: 

Human P o t e n t i a l s  C e n t e r  

11, Appoint  C l a r k  Johnson as D i r e c t o r  (Code 1 0 0 0 ) ,  Human P o t e n t i a l s  
Cen te r  a t  .7500 t i m e  a t  a n  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $21,500 f o r  t h e  
p e r i o d  9/27/75 - 8/31/76. Source  o f  Funds: A ? . m i n i s t r a t i v e  S a l a r i e s ,  
Human P o t e n t i a l s  C e n t e r ,  Hogg Founda t ion .  NOTE: D r .  Johnson h a s  a  
c o n c u r r e n t  appo in tmen t  ( w i t h o u t  t e n u r e )  as A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  o f  
B e h a v i o r a l  S c i e n c e  (Code 0 0 2 0 ) ,  F a c u l t y ,  C o l l e g e  o f  A r t s  and Educa- 
t i o n  a t  .2500 t i m e  a t  an  academic s a l a r y  rate o f  $16,125 f o r  t h e  
p e r i o d  9/27/75 - 5/31/76. (RBC #54)  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
Off ice  of t h e  Pres ident  

January 16 ,  1976 

Deputy Chancellor E .  D. Walker 
The Univers i ty  of Texas System 
601 Colorado S t r e e t  
Aust in,  Texas 78701 

Dear Deputy Chancellor Walker: 

The docket f o r  t h e  February 13, 1976 meeting 
of t h e  Board of Regents is submitted t o  you 
f o r  recommendation and p resen ta t ion  t o  t h e  
Board. 

SA-I 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 13, 1976 Meeting 

TRAVEL FOR FACULTY AND STAFF: The following travel is reported in accordance with 
Section 13.35 of Chapter 111, Part Two of the Regents' Rules and Regulations for 
government of The University of Texas: 

1. Dr. Chia Shun Shih, Professor, Division of Environmental Studies, December 11, 
1975 through December 25, 1975, to New Delhi, India, to be a U. S. represen- 
tative to the Second World Congress on Water Resources. Also, to present a 
research paper entitled "Stochastic Quality Management Methodology for Region- 
al River Basin Systems." Expenses in the approximate amount of $600.00 to be 
paid from research grant TAMU-B-192-TEX. 

2. Dr. Helen Cronenberger, Assistant Professor, Division of Allied Health and 
Life Sciences, December 2, 1975 through December 19, 1975, to Miami, Florida, 
to attend a workshop on teaching allied health sciences; to Gainesville, Flor- 
ida, Durham, North Carolina, and Washington, D. C., to discuss allied health 
science careers, integrated curriculums, and funding with officials of the 
Veterans Administration. Expenses in the approximate amount of $1,048.00 to 
be paid from Division of Allied Health and Life Sciences, Travel account. 

USE OF TEXTBOOKS WRITTEN BY FACULTY: In accordance with Chapter 11, Section 24 of 
Part One of the Regents' Rules and Regulations for the government of The University, 
of Texas, approval is recommended for use of the following faculty authored publi- ;"'< 
cations as textbooks for the 1975-76 fiscal year: i: 

> ~ : .  

Title 

Per Volume 
Cost Royalty 

Author To Student To Author 

1. Laboratory Manual for General R. Fuerst and $7.95 $0.54 
Microbiology H. Oujesky 

2. Study Guide for Math 1011 David Tabor $1.00 None 



TKE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL) 

FEBRUARY 13, 1976 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTMCTS, AND AGREBYENTS (FEDERAL): Approval is  requested f o r  t h e  f o l -  
lowing: 

Department of Heal th,  Education, and Welfare 
Off ice  of Education 
Equal Education and Compensatory Branch 
Washington, D. C .  20202 

1. Revision No. 1 ,  Grant GO07507161 
Network f o r  B i c u l t u r a l  Dissemination and Assessment 
This program provides funds f o r  t h e  assessment of b i c u l t u r a l  educat ion materi-  
a l s .  
Change P ro jec t  D i rec to r  t o  D r .  Joseph Michel 
No change i n  period of p ro jec t  
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds 
Bexar County, Texas 

Department of Agr icul ture  
S o i l  Conservation Serv ice  
P. 0. Box 648 
Temple, Texas 76501 

2. Purchase Order No. 135-TX-SCS-76 (Sub. iil) 
Tes t ing  and Studying of Ten Archaeological S i t e s ,  Upper Cibolo Creek 
This  purchase order  i s  f o r  fu rn i sh ing  equipment, l abor ,  and a l l  work necessary 
t o  perform f u r t h e r  a rchaeologica l  s tudy,  t o  inc lude  one a d d i t i o n a l  s i t e  ( t o t a l  
of t e n  s i t e s ) ,  a t  S i t e  1, Upper Cibolo Creek Watershed t o  determine t h e  impor- 
tance  of t h e  watershed and t o  determine whether f u r t h e r  excavat ion and/or re- 
covery w i l l  be required.  
D r .  Thomas R. Hes ter ,  P ro jec t  D i rec to r  
Dated November, 1975 
Increase  amount by $282.00 (New t o t a l  $4,496.00) 
Bexar County, Texas 

Department of J u s t i c e  
Law Enforcement Ass is tance  Administrat ion 
Regional O f f i c e  
S u i t e  313C 500 S. Ervay S t r e e t  
Dal las ,  Texas 75201 

3. Amendment t o  Grant No. 76-LP-06-0129/010115 
Law Enforcement Education Prooram 
This program provides grant  funds f o r  t u i t i o n  and books t o  s tuden t s  i n  law en- 
forcement programs. 
M r .  Salvador H. Gomez, D i rec to r  of Student  F inanc ia l  Aid 
Grant ending d a t e  extended from June 30, 1976 t o  J u l y  31, 1976 
No a d d i t i o n a l  funds 
Bexar County, Texas 

Department of t h e  A i r  Force 
Aerospace Medical Division 
Brooks AFB, Texas 

4. Cooperative Education Program Agreement involving a l t e r n a t i n g  periods of plan- 
ned work experience f o r  UTSA s tuden t s  and r e l a t e d  s tudy i n  a cooperat ive cur- 
riculum i n  which t h e  work experience i s  c lose ly  r e l a t e d  t o  t h e  s t u d e n t ' s  cur- 
r iculum and/or ca ree r  goals .  The p o s i t i o n s  covered by t h i s  agreement a r e  f u l l -  
time p o s i t i o n s  f i l l e d  by two s tuden t s  on an a l t e r n a t i n g  bas i s .  This agreement 
was s igned by Vice Pres ident  E. M. Mahon on November 5, 1975. 



,'f 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO ),r '. 

GRAIVTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) I ak >A 

' ,  ; 
February 13, 1976 Meeting 

,, ~., 
; 'va 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): Approval is requested for the follow- 
ing : 

1. Interagency Contract (76-77)-0655 between North Texas State University and 
The University of Texas at San Antonio (Institute of Texan Cultures), signed 
by Vice President E. M. Mahon, whereby The University of Texas at San Antonio 
agrees to provide visual instruction films, slides and tapes and other instruc- 
tional aids for purchase. The amount of the contract shall not exceed $1,000.00 
beginning November 1, 1975 through August 31, 1977. 

2. Interagency Contract (76-77)-0737 between the American Revolution Bicentennial 
Commission of Texas and The University of Texas at San Antonio (Institute of 
Texan Cultures), signed by Vice President E. M. Mahon, whereby The University 
of Texas at San Antonio agrees to prepare photographic and miscellaneous mate- 
rials for publication by the American Revolution Bicentennial Commission of 
Texas. The amount of the contract shall not exceed $200.00 beginning Novem- 
ber 25, 1975 through August 31, 1977. 

3. Interagency Contract (76-77)-0778 between The University of Texas at San Antonio 
and The University of Texas System (Office of Facilities Planning and Construc- 
tion), signed by Vice President E. M. Mahon, whereby The University of Texas 
System agrees to provide the necessary professional, technical and administra- 
tive services for management of the design, construction and furnishing or equip- 
ping of the project known as Phase I1 Building (Classroom/Office Building and 
Addition to Fine Arts Building) - No. 401-334, to be located on the campus of 
The University of Texas at San Antonio. The amount of the contract shall not 
exceed $251,641.00 beginning December 16, 1975 through August 31, 1977. 

Texas Education Agency 
Department of Occupational Education 
and Technology 

201 East Eleventh Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

4. Contract No. 62350191 
Occupational Analysis of Day Care Workers and Supervisors in the State of 
Texas 

This project will study and analyze tasks performed by child care workers and 
will determine competencies and training needs of various stages of career deve- 
lopment. 
Dr. Robert T. Alciatore, Director 
Project ending date extended from October 31, 1975 to December 31, 1975 
No additional funds 
Bexar County, Texas 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER GOVERNMENTAL) 

February 13 ,  1976 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (OTHER GOVERNMENTAL): Approval i s  requested fo r  
t h e  fol lowing:  

Ci ty  of San Antonio 
Convention Center F a c i l i t i e s  
P. 0 .  Box 9066 
San Antonio, Texas 78285 

1. Lease Agreement between The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  San Antonio ( I n s t i t u t e  of 
Texan Cul tures)  and t h e  City of San Antonio (Convention Center F a c i l i t i e s ) ,  
s igned by M r .  R. L. Anderson, Comptroller,  The Universi ty of Texas System, 
whereby t h e  Ci ty  of San Antonio agrees t o  provide space needed t o  r e g i s t e r  
out-of-town p a r t i c i p a n t s  of t h e  F o l k l i f e  F e s t i v a l .  The amount of the  l e a s e  i s  
$175.00; per iod  beginning August 2,  1976 through August 8 ,  1976. Lease 1105434. 

Ci ty  of San Antonio 
600 HemisFair Way 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 

2. Lease Agreement between The Univers i ty  of Texas a t  San Antonio and t h e  Ci ty  of 
San Antonio, s igned by M r .  R. L. Anderson, Comptroller,  The Univers i ty  of Texas 
System, whereby t h e  Ci ty  of San Antonio agrees  t o  provide Building 11204 i n  
HemisFair P laza ,  cons i s t ing  of approximately 2,500 square f e e t  f o r  the  sum of 
$1.00 per  annum, and $513.88 per  month. The period of t h e  l e a s e  is October 1, 
1975 through September 30, 1976. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) 

4 
February 13 ,  1976 Meeting "' +>/ *.: 

>+' -'- i. - " i 
v .  :. 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): Approval is requested f o r  
t h e  following: 

Greater  San Antonio Bui lders  Associat ion 
8925 N. W. I n t e r s t a t e  10 
San Antonio, Texas 78230 

1. Agreement between The Greater  San Antonio Builders  Associa t ion  and The Univer- 
s i t y  of Texas a t  San Antonio, s igned by Pres ident  P e t e r  T. Flawn, whereby The 
Univers i ty  of Texas a t  San Antonio agrees  t o  provide t h e  p ro fes s iona l  s e r v i c e s  
of t h e  Center f o r  S tudies  i n  Business,  Economics and Human Resources t o  do a 
p i l o t  research  p r o j e c t  on t h e  San Antonio Housing Indus t ry .  
D r .  Antonio Furino, P ro jec t  D i rec to r  
September 1, 1975 through February 29, 1976 
$4,120.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Tennessee Valley Authori ty 
Knoxville,  Tennessee 47901 

2. F i r s t  Supplemental Contract ,  No. TV-42018A 
Tennessee Valley Authori ty Archaeological I n v e s t i g a t i o n  
To amend con t rac t  f o r  a rchaeologica l  i n v e s t i g a t i o n  t o  inc lude  reimbursement f a r  
f r i n g e  b e n e f i t s  a t  t h e  r a t e  of 6.4 percent  of compensation paid f o r  s a l a r i e s .  
D r .  Thomas R. Hester ,  P ro jec t  D i rec to r  
January 31, 1975 through January 30, 1976 
Bexar County, Texas 

Bethel  Neighborhood Council, Inc. 
227 S. Acme Road 
San Antonio, Texas 78237 

3. Off-Campus Agreement, College Work Study Program 
The purpose of t h i s  agreement i s  t o  provide work t o  s tuden t s  e l i g i b l e  t o  p a r t i -  - - - - 
c i p a t e  i n  t h e  College Work Study Program and t h e  form of t h e  agreement has  been 
previous ly  approved by UT System Administration. 
Signed by Vice Pres ident  E. M. Mahon 
November 15 ,  1975 through August 31, 1976 
Hourly wage f o r  undergraduate s tuden t s  s h a l l  no t  exceed $2.46 
Hourly wage f o r  graduate s tuden t s  s h a l l  no t  exceed $2.90 
Bexar County, Texas 

Northwest Y. M. C. A. 
435 Sunshine Drive 
San Antonio, Texas 78228 

4 .  Off-Campus Agreement, College Work Study Program 
The nurpose of t h i s  agreement is t o  provide work t o  s tuden t s  e l i g i b l e  t o  p a r t i -  . . - - 
c i p a t e  i n  t h e  College Work Study Program and t h e  form of the  agreement has been 
previous ly  approved by UT System Administration. 
Signed by Vice Pres ident  E. M. Mahon 
November 15, 1975 through August 31, 1976 
Hourly wage f o r  undergraduate s tuden t s  s h a l l  no t  exceed $2.46 
Hourly wage f o r  graduate  s tuden t s  s h a l l  no t  exceed $2.90 
Bexar County, Texas 

SA- 6 



THE UNIVERSbTY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 13, 1976 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): (continued) 

Southwest Craft Center 
Old Ursuline Academy 
300 Augusta Street 
San Antonio, Texas 78205 

Grant for archaeological investigation and excavations at Old Ursuline Academy 59 - 
(Southwest Craft Center). 
Dr. Thomas R. Hester, Project Director 
October 1, 1975 through October 1, 1976 
$1,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Southwest Foundation for Research 
and Education 

P. 0. Box 28147 
San Antonio, Texas 78284 

6. Letter of Agreement between The University of Texas at San Antonio and South- 
west Foundation for Research and Education, signed by Vice President E. M. 
Mahon, whereby Southwest Foundation for Research and Education agrees to pro- 
vide funds necessary for supplementary salary and fellowships for a project 
entitled Quinuclidine Compounds, Efficient New Syntheses of Hypotensives, Anti- 
malarials, and Antiarrhythlics. 
Dr. Philip Lo Stotter, Project Director 
$9,193.00 
October 1, 1975 through September 30, 1976 
Bexar County, Texas 

Sid W. Richardson Foundation 
Fort Worth National Bank Building 
Fort Worth, Texas 76102 

Grant for ethnohistorical and archaeological research into the 18th century 7- - 
mission area of Guerrero (San Juan Bautista), Coahuila, Mexico. File No. 75- 
237. 
Dr. Richard E. W. Adams, Project Director 
April 1, 1976 through May 31, 1976 
$4,694.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
2010 Bank of the Southwest Building 
Houston, Texas 77002 

8. Renewal Grant No. AX-637 
Total Synthesis of Terpenoid Compounds and Prostaglandin Analogs 
The purpose of this grant is to study several synthetic approaches to a variety 
of terpenoid natural products, and prostagalandin analogs will be investigated 
with the aim of completing total synthesis of these materials. 
Dr. Philip L. Stotter, Project Director 
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979 
$42,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

SA- 7 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 13 ,  1976 Meeting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL): (continued) 

The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
2010 Bank of t h e  Southwest Building 
Houston, Texas 77002 

9. Grant No. AX-662 
E lec t ron ic  S t r u c t u r e  and Chemical Binding of Lanthanides 
Quantum-mechanical c a l c u l a t i o n s  f o r  l a s e r - a c t i v e  ions  of r a r e  ea r ths .  
D r .  Mike Synek, P ro jec t  D i rec to r  
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979 
$48,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

10. Grant No. AX-664 
Elec t ron  Impact Induced Behavior of Aryl Alkyl Sulfones 
Study of t h e  e f f e c t  of ca t ion ,  l i g a n t  and so lven t  upon the  so lva t ion  number 
change equi l ibr ium.  
D r .  B. S. Thyagarajan, P ro jec t  D i rec to r  
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979 
$45,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

11. Grant No. AX-659 
Ul t r a son ic  Relaxat ion Inves t iga t ions  of Lanthanide Com&exationReactions 
Inves t iga t ion  of i n t e r a c t i o n s  between t h e  r a r e  e a r t h  ions  in water  and o the r  
so lven t  systems using rapid  r e a c t i o n  techniques.  
D r .  Herbert  B. S i l b e r ,  P ro jec t  D i rec to r  
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979 
Bexar County, Texas 

Truck  rivers' Local Union No. 807 
32-43 49th S t r e e t  
Long I s l and  C i ty ,  New York 11103 

12. Check No. 6479 received from Truck s rivers' Local Union No. 807. Funds re-  
ceived w i l l  be s e t  up i n  an agency fund account and handled by The Univers i ty  
of Texas a t  San Antonio a s  an agent f o r  t h e  Truck Dr ivers '  Local Union No. 
807. M r .  Salvador H. Gomez, Direc tor  of Student F inanc ia l  Aid is  i n  charge of 
adminis te r ing  t h e  $90.00 scholarsh ip  f o r  M s .  Maria Quagliani.  

SA- 8 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 BUDGET 

February 13, 1976 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Business 

Division of Accounting and Business Data Systems 

1. Appoint Dr. Harold E. Livings (non-tenure) as Lecturer (25% time) at an 
academic nine month rate of $8,000.00 for the period January 16, 1976 
through May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are to be transferred 
from Unallocated - Faculty Salaries. (RBC 124) 

Division of Economics and Finance 

2. Appoint Mr. Laurence R. Beneke (non-tenure) as Lecturer (20% time) at an 
academic nine month rate of $10,000.00 for the period January 16, 1976 
through May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are to be transferred 
from Unallocated - Faculty Salaries. (RBC 120) 

3. Reappoint Mr. Daniel D. Howell (non-tenure) as Lecturer (22% time) at an 
academic nine month rate of $13,500.00 for the period January 16, 1976 
through May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are to be transferred 
from Unallocated - Faculty Salaries. (RBC 121) 

4. Reappoint Dr. Richard Zock (non-tenure) as Lecturer (33% time) at an aca- 
demic nine month rate of $8,700.00 for the period January 16, 1976 through 
May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are to come from Unallocated - 
Faculty Salaries. (RBC 122) 

5. Reappoint Dr. Linda E. B. Sorber (non-tenure) as Lecturer (67% time) at an 
academic nine month rate of $6,600.00 for the period January 16, 1976 
through May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are to be transferred 
from Unallocated - Faculty Salaries. (RBC 125) 

6. Reappoint Mr. Wesley R. Williams (non-tenure) as Lecturer (25% time) at an 
academic nine month rate of $8,800.00 for the period January 16, 1976 
through May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are to be transferred 
from Unallocated - Faculty Salaries. (RBC 126) 

7. Reappoint Mr. Wade R. Kilbride (non-tenure) as Lecturer (33% time) at an 
academic nine month rate of $7,200.00 for the period January 16, 1976 
through May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are to be transferred 
from Unallocated - Faculty Salaries. (RBC 127) 

8. Reappoint Mr. Robert B. Dallin (non-tenure) as Lecturer (33% time) at an 
academic nine month rate of $6,000.00 for the period January 16, 1976 
through May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are to be transferred 
from Unallocated - Faculty Salaries. (RBC 128) 

9. Reappoint Dr. Jon M. Knight (non-tenure) as Lecturer (67% time) at an aca- 
demic nine month rate of $7,200.00 for the period January 16, 1976 through 
May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are to be transferred from Un- 
allocated - Faculty Salaries. (RBC 130) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAn' ANTONIO 
February 13, 1976 Meeting 

RESIDENT INSTRUCTION 

College of Business (continued) 

Division of Management 

10. Appoint Dr. William B. Pope (non-tenure) as Lecturer (67% time) at an 
academic nine month rate of $7,200.00 for the period January 16, 1976 
through May 31, 1970. Funds for this appointment are available in the 
division's Faculty Salaries account, (RBC 108) 

11. Reappoint Ms. Maureen N. Haff (non-tenure) as Lecturer (75% time) at an 
academic nine month rate of $8,000.00 for the period January 16, 1976 
through May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are available in the 
division's Faculty Salaries account. (RBC 111) 

12. Reappoint Dr. James L. Quinn (non-tenure) as Lecturer (75% time) at an 
academic nine month rate of $10,400.00 for the period January 16, 1976 
through May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are available in the 
division's Faculty Salaries account. (RBC 112) 

13. Reappoint Dr. David E. Redman (non-tenure) as Lecturer (33% time) at an 
academic nine month rate of $7,200.00 for the period January 16, 1976 
through May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are available in the 
division's Faculty Salaries account. (RBC 113) 

College of Humanities and Social Sciences 

Division of English, Classics and Philosophy 

14. Reappoint Dr. Dewey Faulkner (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor at an 
academic nine month rate of $15,000.00 for the period January 16, 1976 
through May 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are to be transferred 
from Unallocated - Faculty Salaries. (RBC 129) 

College of Multidisciplinary Studies 

Division of Education 

15. Reappoint Dr. Michael A. Zaccaria (non-tenure) as Faculty Associate (60% 
time) at an academic nine month rate of $19,566.00 for the period Novem- 
ber 1, 1975 through December 31, 1975. Funds for this appointment are to 
come from the division's Faculty Salaries account and from a Texas Educa- 
tion Grant. (RBC 107) 

Division of Bicultural-Bilingual Studies 

16. Appoint Ms. Maria del Refugio Saucedo as Specialist (Test Design) at an 
annual twelve month rate of $14,000.00 for the period December 8, 1975 
through June 30, 1976. Funds for this appointment are to come from HEW - 
Office of Education Grant. (RBC 118) 

College of Sciences and Mathematics 

Division of Allied Health and Life Sciences 

17. Cancel the second year leave of absence, and resign Dr. J. Homer Ferguson 
(tenure), effective December 1, 1975. Dr. Ferguson has declined reappoint- 
ment. (RBC 119) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 13, 1976 Meeting 

SPECIAL ITEMS 

Institute of Texan Cultures 

Administration and General Services 

18. Appoint Mr. Jack R. Maguire as Executive Director at an annual twelve 
month rate of $38,000.00 for the period January 15, 1976 through August 31, 
1976. Funds for this appointment are available in the department's Admin- 
istrative and Professional Salaries. (RBC 109) 

19. Appoint Ms. Patsy 3. Maguire as Publications Advisor (50% time) at an an- 
nual twelve month rate of $16,000.00 for the period January 15, 1976 
through August 31, 1976. Funds for this appointment are available in the 
department's Administrative and Professional Salaries. (RBC 123) 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of Funds 

20. Amount of Transfer: $16,500.00 

From: Unallocated - General Institutional Expense, 
Maintenance and Operation 

Division of Art and Design, Travel 

To: General Institutional Expense, 
Maintenance and Operation 

Office of the Dean, College of Fine and 
Applied Arts, Maintenance and Operation 

For: To transfer funds to the above accounts to enable 
them to meet their operational needs. (RBC 104) 

21. Amount of Transfer: $17,085.05 

From: Unallocated - General Administration and 
Student Services, Classified Salaries 

Unallocated - General Institutional Expense, 
Maintenance and Operation 

Unallocated - Departmental Operation Expense, 
Classified Salaries 

Unallocated - Organized Activities Related to 
Instruction, Maintenance and Operation 

Library, Administrative and Professional Salaries 
Unallocated (ITC), Maintenance and Operation 

To: Office of the Director of Accounting, Wages 
Purchasing, Wages 
News and Information Office, Wages 
Central Services, 
Classified Salaries 
Wages 

Division of English, Classics and Philosophy, 
Classified Salaries 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 13, 1976 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer  of Funds 

21. To: (continued) 

Divis ion  of Education, C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Division of Bicul tura l -Bi l ingual  S tud ie s ,  

C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Lutcher Center,  Wages 
Library,  C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  
Research (ITC) , Wages 
Univers i ty  P o l i c e  (ITC), C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

For: To provide s t a f f i n g  funds t o  t h e  above departments. 
(RBC 105) 

22. Amount of Transfer :  $10,000.00 

From: Unallocated - General Administrat ion and 
Student Serv ices ,  Maintenance and Operation 

Unallocated - General I n s t i t u t i o n a l  Expense, 
Maintenance and Operation 

To: Off ice  of t h e  Di rec to r  of Accounting, 
Maintenance and Operation 

Purchasing, Maintenance and Operation 
Diplomas and Commencement, Maintenance 

and Operation 

For: To provide funds necessary t o  departments 
opera t ion .  (RBC 106) 

23. Amount of Transfer :  $162,229.48 

From: Divis ion  of Accounting and Business Data Systems, 
Faculty S a l a r i e s  

Divis ion  of Economics and Finance, Faculty 
S a l a r i e s  

Divis ion  of Management, Facul ty S a l a r i e s  
Division of Music, Facul ty S a l a r i e s  
Division of English, C l a s s i c s  and Philosophy, 

Faculty S a l a r i e s  
Divis ion  of Foreign Languages, Facul ty S a l a r i e s  
Division of Education, Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  
Division of B i m l t u r a l - B i l i n g u a l  S tudies ,  

Facul ty S a l a r i e s  
Division of Environmental S tudies ,  Facul ty 

S a l a r i e s  
Division of Al l ied  Health and L i f e  Sciences,  

Facul ty S a l a r i e s  
Division of Ear th  and Phys ica l  Sciences, 

Facul ty S a l a r i e s  

To: Unallocated - Facul ty  S a l a r i e s  $162,229.48 

For: To l apse  unused, unencumbered Faculty S a l a r i e s  
t o  Unallocated. (RBC 110) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 
February 13, 1976 Meeting 

BUDGET TRANSFERS 

Transfer of Funds 

24. Amount of Transfer: $10,381.26 

From: Unallocated - General Administration, 
Maintenance and Operation 

Unallocated - General Institutional Expense, 
Classified Salaries 

Unallocated - Instructional Administration, 
Maintenance and Operation 

Unallocated (ITC), Maintenance and Operation 

To: Office of Director of Accounting, Wages 
Purchasing, Wages 
Office of the Dean of Students, Classified Salaries 
News and Information, Classified Salaries 
Office of the Dean, College of Business, 
Maintenance and Operation 

Research (ITC), Wages 

For: To provide funds necessary for departments to 
meet staffing and operational needs. (RBC 114) 

25. Amount of Transfer: $937.50 

From: Division of Mathematics, Computer Sciences and 
Systems Design, Wages 

To: Division of Mathematics, Computer Sciences and 
Systems Design, Teaching Assistant Salaries 

For: To establish a Teaching Assistant Salaries account 
in the division and to provide the funds necessary 
for the employment of part-time teaching assistants. 
(RBC 115) 

26. Amount of Transfer: $10,000.00 

From: General Stores Services, Unallocated 
Print Shop Services, Unallocated 

To: General Stores Services, Wages 
Print Shop Services, Maintenance and 
Operation 

For: To provide these departments with funds necessary 
to meet their staffing and operational needs. 
(RBC 116) 



- 
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT SAN ANTONIO 

OTHER FISCAL ITEM3 

Schedule of Additional o r  Changes i n  
Funding of Construction Projects  

Project  Source of Funds 
Number Project  T i t l e  From To Amount 

401-153 Phase I Buildings, U t i l i t i e s  and 
S i t e  Development 

Legend: TRB ., General Tuition Revenue Bonds 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard, Dallas, Texas 75235 

January 14, 1976 

Deputy Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Mr. Walker: 

The docket for the February 13, 1976 meeting of the Board of 

Regents is submitted for your recommendation and presentation to 

the Board. 

I recommend approval, 

Sincerely, 

& Charles C. @*% Sp gu M.D. 

President 

HD- I 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 13, 1976 

TRAVEL 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Rene Frenkel, Ph.D., Associate Professor, Department of Biochemistry, to 
travel to Madrid, Spain for Faculty Development Leave for the period of February 
10, 1976 to August 10, 1976; expenses will be paid from Virginia Lazenby OfHara 
account. 

GIFTS 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

Donor Amount - 

Hoblitzelle Foundation 
2522 Republic Bank Building 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

1. Purpose and Condition. General support, primarily 
to help accomplish the purposes of Mrs. McDermott as 
outlined during the last meeting of the Board of 
Directors for the purchase of art work. 

Journal of Clinical Investigation 
5323 Harry Hines Boulevard 
Dallas, Texas 75235 

2. Purpose and Condition. Bi-annual payment for The 
Journal of Clinical Investigation account. 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

American Diabetes Association 
North Texas Affiliate, Inc. 
5415 Maple, Suite 210 
Dallas, Texas 75235 

* 1. Purpose and Condition. Funds for research being done 
by Dr. Holbrooke Seltzer, Department of Internal 
Medicine, for islet transplant research. $ 5,209.32 

The Burn Treatment Skin Bank, Inc. 
2430 E. Washington Street 
Phoenix, Arizona 85034 

* 2. Purpose and Condition. Contribution to the Skin 
Transplant Center. 

Circus Circus of Dallas, Inc. 
1100 First National Bank Building 
Dallas, Texas 75202 

* 3. Purpose and Condition. Funds to further the research 
activity of the Cancer Center. $22,423.00 

* No Award Letter Received 

HD- 2 



GIFTS - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Donor Amount 

The Heddens-Good Foundation 
10 Plateau Circle 
Bronxville, New York 10708 

4. Purpose and Condition. Funds to be used by Dr. 
Eugene Frenkel, Department of Internal Medicine, for , 
cancer research. $ 5,300.00 

Morgan-Good Foundation 
First National Bank in Dallas 
P. 0. Box 6031 
Dallas, Texas 75283 

5. Purpose and Condition. Funds for the continuation 
of medical research by students at Southwestern 
Medical School. 

Mrs. Richard M. Smith 
6016 Dublin, Apt. 3114 
Dallas, Texas 75205 

6. Purpose and Condition. Dr. Richard Mays Smith 
Scholarship Fund which will be used to provide a 
$500.00 scholarship for a junior or senior student 
in the field of internal medicine. 

Southwestern Medical Foundation 
1601 Republic National Bank Building 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

7. Purpose and Condition. Funds for support of 
construction of additional space for the anes- 
thesiology laboratories of Dr. M. T. Jenkins at 
Parkland Memorial Hospital. 

8. Purpose and Condition. Support of the Human 
Growth and Development Program of the Department - 
of Pediatrics under the direction of Dr. Heinz 
Eichenwald. 

9. Purpose and Condition. Transfer of income from 
the Virginai Lazenby O'Hara Fund for research in 
Biochemistry by supporting a symposium on "The 
Molecular and Cellular Aspects of Sickle Cell 
Disease." 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) i 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

1. Letter of agreement between The University of Texas Health Science Center at 
Dallas and Industrial Properties Corporation which permits the Health Science 
Center's students to use a vacant tract of land adjacent to the Stemmons Towers 
for recreational purposes at no cost to the Health Science Center. 

2. Letter of agreement between The University of Texas Health Science Center at 
Dallas, the University Affiliated Center, and the Dallas Independent School 
District whereby the Roles and Functions are outlined for UAC and DISD. 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

American Cancer Society, Inc. 
777 Third Avenue 
New York, New York 10017 

1. Research Grant BC-215 
"Mechanism of Antitumor Effects of Diphtheria Toxin." Objective of 
study is to identify and to characterize the specific receptor(s) 
for diphtheria toxin on the plasma membranes of human cells. 
Randall K. Holmes. M.D., Ph.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1977 
$75,000.00 

2. Research Grant PDT-35 
"Newly Identified Polypeptides from Intestine and Lung: Role in 
Paraneoplastic Syndrome." This study will deal with the incidence of 
VIP hypersecretion in paraneoplastic syndromes consistent with the 
presence of this peptide. 
Sami I. Said, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1977 
$55,239.00 

3. Research Grant BC-153A 
1 1  The Microsomal Metabolism of Carcinogenic Hydrazines." The objective 
of this research is to study the metabolism of hydrazine derivatives 
and to relate their metabolism to known liver microsomal mixed-function 
oxidase enzyme systems. 
Russell A. Prough, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976 
$28,511.00 

Bristol Laboratories 
P. 0. Box 657 
Syracuse, New York 13201 

4. Research Grant 
"Kanamycin in Children: Pharmacology and Toxicity of an Increased 
Dosage Regimen." A drug study. 
John D. Nelson, M.D., Department of Pediatrics 
$13,200.00 

CIBA-GEIGY Corporation 
Ardsley, New York 10502 

5. Research Grant 
"Diabetes Research." Additional income on a grant. 
Roger H. Unger, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$4,000.00 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

The Parker B. Francis Foundation 
Room 618 Remsen Building 
Dartmouth Medical School 
Hanover, New Hampshire 03755 

6. Research Grant 
"Pulmonary Research Training Program." Will provide two types of 
training for pulmonary academicians. 
Alan K. Pierce, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$35,000.00 

International Research and Exchanges Board 
110 East Fifty-Ninth Street 
New York, New York 10022 

* 7. Research Grant 
Award for consumable supplies in behalf of Dr. Stanislav Rosypal, an 
exchange scholar. 
Eugene D. Rosenblum, Ph.D., Department of Microbiology 
$950.00 

Ives Laboratories, Inc. 
685 Third Avenue 
New York, New York 10017 

* 8. Research Grant 
"Sublingual Isordil in Patients with Acute Myocardial Infarction." 
Additional income. 
James T. Willerson, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$6,000.00 

Lilly Research Laboratories 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46206 

9. Research Grant 6422D 
"Center for Evaluation of Antimicrobials in Pediatric Patients." 
Support for Pediatric Pharmacology Center. 
George H. McCracken, Jr., M.D., Department of Pediatrics 
$19,155.00 

10. Research Grant 6423D 
"Concentrations of Erythromycin in Tonsillar and Adenoid Tissue After 
Oral Administration of the Estolate and Ethylsuccinate Salts." A 
drug study. 
George M. McCracken, Jr., M.D., Department of Pediatrics 
$6,644.00 

Mallinckrodt, Inc. 
Mallinckrodt and Second Streets 
St. Louis, Missouri 63147 

** 11. Clinical Study No. 720 
"Clinical Evaluation of 99m-Tc Stannous Pyrophospate as a Myocardial 
Imaging Agent." Additional income. 
Robert W. Parkey, M.D., Department of Radiology 
$10,473.70 

* No Award Letter Received 
** Original Award Letter Not Received 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Muscular Dystrophy Association, Inc. 
810 Seventh Avenue 
New York, New York 10019 

12. Research Grant 
"The Biochemical Genetics of Inherited Disorders of Muscle." The 
genetic defects characteristic of certain muscle diseases will be 
analyzed by new techniques. 
Howard Feit, M.D., Ph.D., Department of Neurology 
January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976 
$20,000.00 

The National Foundation 
March of Dimes 
1275 Mamaroneck Avenue 
White Plains, New York 10605 

13. Research Grant C-134 
"Birth Defects Medical Service Program." A continuation grant. 
Jorge E. Howard, Sr., M.D., Department of Pediatrics 
January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976 
$46,333.00 

Parke, Davis & Company 
2800 Plymouth Road 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106 

14. Research Grant 
"Use of CI-583 (Na Meclofenamate) in Juvenile Rheumatoid Arthritis." 
A drug study. - 
Chester W. Fink, M.D., Department of Pediatrics 
$8,244.00 

Parke, Davis & Company 
Joseph Campau at the River 
Detroit, Michigan 48232 

15. Research Grant 
"Triazure Phase IV Study." A drug study. 
James H. Herndon, Jr., M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 

A. H. Robins Company 
1407 Cummings Drive 
Richmond , Virginia 23220 

16. Research Grant AHR-3070 Studv 0901 
"Treatment of Post-Vagotomy Gastric Emptying Disorder with Meto- 
clopramide." A drug study. 
Robert N. McCleLland, M.D., Department of Surgery 

Southwestern Medical Foundation 
1601 Republic National Bank Building 
Dallas, Texas 75201 

17. Grant 
Grant from Southwestern Medical Foundation's Roberta Coke Camp Fund to 
aid in the purchase of the portable Gamma camera and Data Processing 
device. 
$50,000.00 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued - 

The Upjohn Company 
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001 

18. Research Grant 
"Education Research Fund for Study of U-26, 697A, Phase 11-111, 
Protocol 005." Additional income. 
Daniel W. Foster, M.D.. Department of Internal Medicine 

* 19. Research Grant 
"Metabolic Section Upjohn Drug Study of U-26, 5978 Phase 11-111, 
Protocol 005." Additional income. 
Daniel W. Foster, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine 
$2,920.00 

The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
2010 Bank of the Southwest Building 
Houston, Texas 77002 

20. Research Grant No. 1-642 
"The Mechanism of Macromolecular Transport Across Membranes." The 
mechanism of transport of macromolecules and, in particular, proteins 
across membranes will be investigated. 
Ronald A. Butow, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979 
$45,000.00 

21. Research Grant No. 1-453 
"The Mechanism of Electron Transport in the Multi-Enzyme Systems of 
Liver and Kidney Microsomes via NADPH-Cytochrome c (P-450) Reductase." 
A renewal grant. 
Bettie Sue Masters, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979 
$45,000.00 

22. Research Grant No. 1-405 
"Chemical Mechanism of Cytochrome P-450 Catalyzed Hydrocarbon 
Oxidation Reactions." A renewal grant. 
Julian A. Peterson, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistrv 
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979 
$45,000.00 

23. Research Grant No. 1-334 
I ,  Chemical Factors in Immune Stimulation of Tumor Growth." A renewal 
grant. 
Morton D. Prager, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry (and Surgery) 
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979 
$45,000.00 

24. Research Grant No. 1-38] 
"The Chemistry and Mechanism of Enzymic Phosphoryl Transfer Reactions." 
A renewal grant. 
Gene Larry Cottam, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979 
$45,000.00 

* Original Award Letter Shown as Support for Item 18, HD-7 

HD-7 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

The Robert A. Welch Foundation 
2010 Bank of the Southwest Building 
Houston, Texas 77002 

25. Research Grant No. 1-385 
"Metabolism and Regulation of Carnitine." A renewal grant. 
Rene Frenkel, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979 
$45,000.00 

26. Research Grant No. 1-391 
"The Use of Deazaflavins to Study Flavoprotein Catalysis." A renewal 
grant. 
Louis B. Hersh, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979 
$45,000.00 

27. Research Grant No. 1-454 
"Lipid Chemistry of Cellular Organelles and Membranes." A renewal 
grant. 
Charles E. Mize, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry and Pediatrics 
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979 
$45,000.00 

28. Research Grant No. 1-510 
"Oxidative Decarboxylation of -Ketoglutarate." A renewal grant. 
Tracy C. Linn, Ph.D., Department of Biochemistry 
June 1, 1976 through May 31, 1979 
$42,000.00 

29. Contract of Services No. HD-751101 whereby The University of Texas Health 
Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Anesthesiol- 
ogy agrees to provide professional anesthesiology services to the Texas Scottish 
Rite Hospital for Crippled Children for the period of October 1, 1975 through 
September 30, 1976, with remuneration not to exceed $48,000. 

30. Contract of Services No. HD-751003 whereby The University of Texas Health 
Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Psychiatry, 
agrees to provide psychiatric emergency room coverage for Dallas County Hospital 
District during certain hours for the period of September 1, 1975 through August 
31, 1976, with remuneration not to exceed $70,008. 

31. Contract of Services No. HD-751004 whereby The University of Texas Health 
Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Physical 
Medicine & Rehabilitation, agrees to provide a speech therapist for at least 
fourteen (14) hours per week for the Dallas County Hospital District for the 
period of November 1, 1975 through October 31, 1976, with remuneration not to 
exceed $4,680. 

32.  A lease agreement whereby The University of Texas Health Science Center at s: <,' 
*\.,&{.j Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, ,1 

,8, . . .  agrees to lease 2,200 square feet of space located at 1516 Hall Street, Dallas, .,: ,. i f ., 
' '5 -'.,' 

Texas, from John 0. Woodard, Jr. and J. 0. Woodard for a 40-month term commencing " % 

on January 1, 1976 and ending April 30, 1979 at a rental rate of $500.00 per 'a. 

month. This space will be used as a Maternal Health and Family Planning Clinic. 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGRICEMENTS (NON-GOVIillNMI:NTAl,) -- - c o n t i n u e d  

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - c o n t i n u e d  

33. A l e a s e  agreement  whereby The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas t l e a l t h  S c i e n c e  Cen te r  a t  
D a l l a s ,  Sou thwes te rn  Medical  Schoo l ,  Department of  O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology, 
a g r e e s  t o  l e a s e  4 ,186 s q u a r e  f e e t  of p a r k i n g  s p a c e  l o c a t e d  a t  t h e  r e a r  of  3308-10 
and 3312 San J a c i n t o  S t r e e t ,  D a l l a s ,  Texas f o r  John 0. Woodard, Jr .  and J .  0 .  
Woodard f o r  a 40-month t e rm b e g i n n i n g  J a n u a r y  1, 1976 and end ing  A p r i l  30 ,  1979 
a t  a  r e n t a l  r a t e  of  $150.00 p e r  month. T h i s  s p a c e  w i l l  be  used a s  p a r k i n g  s p a c e  
f o r  employees of  t h e  M a t e r n a l  H e a l t h  and Family  P l a n n i n g  C l i n i c .  

34. A l e a s e  agreement  whereby The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas H e a l t h  S c i e n c e  C e n t e r  a t  
D a l l a s ,  Sou thwes te rn  Medical  Schoo l ,  Department of  O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology, 
a g r e e s  t o  l e a s e  2 ,941  s q u a r e  f e e t  of  s p a c e  l o c a t e d  a t  301 L a n c a s t e r - K i e s t  Shop- 
p i n g  C e n t e r ,  D a l l a s ,  Texas from L & N P r o p e r t i e s ,  I n c . ,  f o r  a  40-month term 
b e g i n n i n g  J a n u a r y  1, 1976 and end ing  A p r i l  30 ,  1979 a t  a  r e n t a l  r a t e  of  $665.00 
p e r  month. T h i s  s p a c e  w i l l  be  used  f o r  a  f a m i l y  p l a n n i n g  p r o j e c t .  

GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

1. I n t e r a g e n c y  C o o p e r a t i o n  C o n t r a c t  IAC(76-77)-0777 whereby The U n i v e r s i t y  of 
Texas H e a l t h  S c i e n c e  C e n t e r  a t  D a l l a s  a g r e e s  t o  p r o v i d e  v e t e r i n a r y  c a r e  th rough  
i ts  Animal Resources  Cen te r  f o r  The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas a t  D a l l a s  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  
of  December %5, 1975 th rough  August 31,  1976,  w i t h  r e m u n e r a t i o n  n o t  t o  exceed 
$1,000.  

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Baylor  C o l l e g e  of Medicine  
Texas  Medica l  C e n t e r  
Houston,  Texas 77025 

1. Regiona l  Medica l  Program of Texas  C o n t r a c t  No. 75-106, Amendment No. 1 
,l Development of  a n  Oroan H a r v e s t i n g  Program." Amendment t o  s u b c o n t r a c t  
t o  ex tend  t h e  p e r i o d  o f  performance t o  August 31,  1975.  
M a r t i n  G.  White,  M . D . ,  Department of  I n t e r n a l  Medic ine  
February  1, 1975 th rough  August  31, 1975 
$13,063.00 

R e g i o n a l  Medical  Program of Texas 
Texas Reg iona l  Medical  Program, I n c .  
4200 North  Lamar, S u i t e  200 
A u s t i n ,  Texas 78756 

2. Reg iona l  Medica l  Program of  Texas  C o n t r a c t  No. 76-213G, Amendment No. 
2,  under  Grant  No. 5  GO3 RM 00007-07 
" P i l o t  Coord ina ted  A r t h r i t i s  Program." Amendment e s t a b l i s h e s  a 
t e r m i n a t i o n  d a t e  of  December 31,  1975,  and r e d u c e s  t h e  amount of  t h e  
c o n t r a c t  by $12,855 t o  make t h e  new c o n t r a c t  anlouot $16,637.  
M o r r i s  Z i f f ,  M . D . ,  Department of  I n t e r n a l  Medic ine  
September 1, 1975 th rough  December 31,  1975 
$16,637.00 

3. I n t e r a g e n c y  Coopera t ion  C o n t r a c t  IAC(76-77)-615 whereby The U n i v e r s i t y  of 
Texas H e a l t h  S c i e n c e  C e n t e r  a t  D a l l a s ,  S o u t l ~ w e s t e r n  N e d i c a l  Schoo l ,  Department 
of  P a t h o l o g y ,  a g r e e s  t o  p r o v i d e  examina t ion  of  C e r v i c a l  Cytology Smears a s  
a u t h o r i z e d  by t h e  D i r e c t o r  of  Mate rna l  and Chi ld  t l e a l t h ,  Texas Department of  
H e a l t h  Resources  f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  of Scptcmber 1, 1975 th rough  August 31,  1976,  w i t h  
remunera t ion  n o t  t o  exceed $18,000.  T h i s  i s  a  renewal  of  p r i o r  c o n t r a c t  No. 
IAC(74-75)-1213. 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS, AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

4. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(76-771-0669 whereby The University of 
Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, agrees to 
provide vocational rehabilitation services in behalf of the Texas State Commission 
for the Blind to eligible individuals for the period of September 1, 1975 through 
August 31, 1976, with remuneration not to exceed $150,000. This is a renewal of 
prior contract no. IAC(74-75)-1328. 

5. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(76-77)-0712 between The University of 
Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, and the 
Texas Department of Health Resources whereby Southwestern Medical School agrees 
to provide the services of James Atkins, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine, 
or his designated representative, for making presentations to an Emergency 
Medical Services Systems meeting during the period of October 1, 1975 through 
June 30, 1976, with remuneration not to exceed $10,427. 

6. Interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(76-77)-0713 between the University of 
Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, and the 
Texas Department of Health Resources whereby Southwestern Medical School. a, wrees 
to provide the services of James Atkins, M.D., Department of Internal Medicine, 
or his designated representative, for evaluation of the Emergency Medical Ser- 
vices Systems in the West Central Texas Region and Lower Rio Grande Valley 
Region during the period of October 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976, with remuner- 
ation not to exceed $8,323. 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

1. Contract between the State Department of Public Welfare and The University % 

of Texas Health Science Center at Dallas, School of Allied Health Sciences, 
Department of Health Care Sciences, for "A Training Project for Long-Term Care" 
under the direction of Meral Loewus, Associate Professor, for the period of 
October 1, 1975 through September 30, 1976, with remuneration of said contract 
to be $52,042. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING - FEBRUARY 13, 1976 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Department of Health Education and Welfare 
Publ ic  Heal th Serv ice  

1. Research Grant 2 R01 AM16386-04 
"Mechanisms of Fat and Stero id  Absorption by t h e  Gut." A rev ised  
award. 
John M. Dietschy, M . D . ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976 
$21,144.00 (an a d d i t i o n a l  award of $10,594 t o  t h e  o r i g i n a l  award of 
$10,550) 
Dal las  County 

2. Research Grant 2 R01 AM06506-14 
1 ,  Water and Solu te  Movement i n  t h e  Human I n t e s t i n e . "  A revised award. 
John S. Fordtran,  M . D . ,  Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine 
September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976 
$45,956.00 (an a d d i t i o n a l  award of $25,956 t o  the  o r i g i n a l  award of 
$20,000) 
Dal las  County 

3 .  Research Grant 5 P40 RR00890-03 
"Support f o r  Animal Care F a c i l i t y . "  A cont inuat ion  g ran t .  
John A.  Shadduck, D .V .M. ,  Department of Comparative Medicine 
January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976 
$49,991.00 
Dal las  County 

4. I n s t i t u t i o n  Allowance, Fellowship Number 5 F22 HL00643-02 
Allowance awarded t o  D r .  E .  G.  Erdos, Department of Pharmacology, a s  
sponsor of a pos tdoctora l  fe l low,  D r .  P a t r i c k  E .  Ward. 
November 1, 1975 through October 31, 1976 
$3,000.00 
Dal las  County 

5. Research Grant 5 R01 ES00822-02 
"Heavy Metals and t h e  Developing Nephron." A cont inuat ion  grant  
Howard G .  Worthen, Ph.D., Department of P e d i a t r i c s  
January 1 ,  1976 through December 31, 1976 
$21,000.00 
Dal las  County 

6. Research Grant 5 R01 AM03612-17 
"Thyroid Function and Iodine  Metabolism." A cont inuat ion  g ran t .  
Alvin M. Taurog, Ph.D., Department of Pharmacology 
December 1 ,  1975 through ~ovember  30, 1976 
$70,678.00 
Dal las  County 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Veterans Administration 

7. Research Grant 2 B (74) V-44 0071-02A1 
"Grants to Affiliated Medical Schools." Amendment to grant award 
#2 B (74) V-44 0071-02 to adjust the unobligated balance of funds 
remaining from the 01 award period as reported on the Financial 
Status Report dated October 6, 1975. Additional funds in the amount 
of $27,468 have been added to the original award of $704,798 for a 
total award of $732,266 for the 02 year. 
Dr. Frederick J. Bonte, M.D., Dean 
July 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976 
$732,266.00 
Dallas County 

Department of Health Education and Welfare 
Public Health Service 

8. Contract No. N01-CM-53767, Modification No. 1 
"Development of Biological System for Evaluation of Antitumor 
Agents." Supplemental agreement which provides for quarterly billings 
under Letter of Credit in lieu of monthly billings and provides for 
the correct institution name to be added. 
Roger Rosenberg, M.D., Department of Neurology 
No additional funds have been awarded by this action. 
Dallas County 

Department of Health Education and Welfare 
Office of Education 

9. An agreement whereby the University of Texas Health Science Center 
at Dallas, Southwestern Medical School, agrees to comply with the 
regulations regarding institutional participation in the Guaranteed 
Student Loan Program. This agreement will be in effect from August 
1, 1975 through July 31, 1977. 
Dallas County 

n / 
I*,., 

. *: .,. ' '...,, 
DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL , .  - , a,. 

: .\% 

Veterans Administration 

1. Research Grant 2 C (74) V-44 0072-02A1 
"Grants to Assist in the Education & Training of Professional and 
Technical Allied Health Manpower." Amendment to grant award 112 C 
(74) V-44 0072-02 to adjust the unobligated balance of funds remaining 
from the 01 award period as reported on the Financial Status Report 
dated October 13, 1975. A reduction of funds in the amount of $6,534 
have been taken from the original award of $156,794 for a total award 
of $150,260 for the 02 year. 
John W. Schermerhorn, Ph.D., Dean 
July 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976 
$150,260.00 
Dallas County 

Office of Education 

2. An agreement whereby the University of Texas Health Science Center at 
Dallas, School of Allied Health Sciences, agrees to comply with the 
regulations regarding institutional participation in the Guaranteed 
Student Loan Program. This agreement will be in effect from August 1, 
1975 through July 31, 1977. 
Dallas County 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT DALLAS 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARD OF REGENTS E3ETING - FEBRUARY 13, 1976 

DALLAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER 

Office of Purchasing Agent 
1. Change the status and increase the annual compensation rate of Joy V. Lane 
(non-tenure), effective October 27, 1975, as follows: 

From: Clerk-Typist at an annual compensation rate of $5,832 payable from 
Office of Purchasing Agent budget 

To: Senior Secretary at an annual compensation rate of $8,160 to be 
paid from available funds in Office of Purchasing Agent budget. 
(RBC No. 287) 

Office of Administrative Data Processing 
2. Change the status and increase the annual compensation rate of Kenton E. 
Rudicel (non-tenure), effective November 10, 1975, as follows: 

From: Mail Clerk I at an annual compensation rate of $6,063 payable from 
Mail Service budget 

To: Computer Programmer Assistant I at an annual compensation rate of 
$8,160 to be paid from available funds in Office of Administrative 
Data Processing budget. (RBC No. 302) 

Instructional Communications 
3. Appoint Carol H. Udel (non-tenure), Instructor in Instructional Communica- 
tions & Instructional Media Technology, effective September 8, 1975, at an 
annual compensation rate of $15,900 payable from Instructional Communications 
budget. (RBC No. 170) 

Continuing Education 
4. Accept the resignation of Dewey W. Johnston (non-tenure), Assistant to 
Associate Dean, 5%, effective October 31, 1975. Dr. Johnston is budgeted at 
an annual compensation rate of $22,920 payable from Continuing Education 
budget. (RBC No. 310) 

Physical Plant 
5. Change the status and increase the annual compensation rate of Thurman - 
Jones (non-tenure), effective October 15, 1975, as follows: 

From: Maintenance Worker I at an annual compensation rate of $7,896 
payable from Physical Plant Building Maintenance budget 

To: Plumber at an annual compensation rate of $10,656 to be paid from 
available funds in Physical Plant Building Maintenance budget. 
(RBC No. 301) 

6. Change the status and increase the annual compensation rate of Charles E. 
Underwood (non-tenure), effective October 15, 1975, as follows: 

From: Maintenance Worker I at an annual compensation rate of $7,896 
payable from Physical Plant Utilities budget 

To: Technical Staff Assistant IV at an annual compensation rate of 
$9,972 to be paid from available funds in Physical Plant Utilities 
budget. (RBC No. 300) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL 

Anesthesiology 
1. Increase the annual compensation rate of Robert G. Wheatlev (non-tenure), . . 
Visiting Assistant Professor, effective November 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $22,541 payable $7,357 from 
Anesthesiology budget and $15,184 from Department Trust Fund 

To: An annual compensation rate of $23,700 payable $7,357 from 
Anesthesiology budget and $16,343 from Department Trust Fund 
(RBC No. 298) 

Biochemistry 
2. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,333.28 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Biochemistry Teaching Salaries and change the status and increase the annual 
compensation rate of Brenda W. Griffin (non-tenure), effective January 1, 1976, 
as follows: 

From: Instructor at an annual compensation rate of $16,500 payable 
$13,500 from Biochemistry budget and $3,000 from Graduate Program 
in Biochemistry budget 

To: Assistant Professor at an annual compensation rate of $18,500 
payable $15,500 from Biochemistry budget and $3,000 from Graduate 
Program in Biochemistry budget. (RBC No. 299) 

Cell Biolopy 
3. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,750 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Cell Biology Teaching Salaries and change the source of compensation of 
Rupert E. Billingham (tenure), Professor and Chairman, effective November 1, 
1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $47,342 payable $33,354 from Cell 
Biology budget, $4,500 from NIH 5 R01 AIl0678, $5,000 from South- 
western Medical Foundation, and $4,488 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $47,342 payable $37,854 from Cell 
Biology budget, $5,000 from Southwestern Medical Foundation, and 
$4,488 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 286) 

4. Transfer funds in the amount of $4,958.30 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Cell Biology Teaching Salaries and increase the annual compensation rate and 
change the source of compensation of Jacob W. Streilein (tenure), Professor of 
Cell Biology and Associate Professor of Internal Medicine, effective November 
1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $40,500 payable $19,047 from Cell 
Biology budget, $5,000 from Graduate Program in Anatomy budget, 
$1,667 from Graduate Program in Immunology budget, $5,736 from 
NIH 06 S 000174, $8,000 from NIH 5 R01 AI10678, and $1,050 annual 
augmentat ion 

To: An annual compensation rate of $42,450 payable $24,997 from Cell 
Biology budget, $5,000 from Graduate Program in Anatomy budget, 
$1,667 from Graduate Program in Immunology budget, $5,736 from NIH 
06 S 000174, $4,000 from NIH 5 R01 AI10678, and $1,050 annual 
augmentation. (RBC No. 284) 

5. Transfer funds in the amount of $33,916.67 from Unallocated Faculty Sala- 
ries to Cell Biology Teaching Salaries and appoint Donald J. Woodward (tenure), 
Professor of Cell Biology and Physiology, effective October 1, 1975, at an 
annual compensation rate of $37,000 payable from Cell Biology budget. (RBC 
No. 238) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Cell Biology - continued 
6. Transfer funds in the amount of $3,333.30 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Cell Biology Teaching Salaries and change the source of compensation of Alan 
E. Beer (tenure), Associate Professor of Cell Biology and Obstetrics and Gyne- 
cology, effective November 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $40,500 payable $19,507 from Cell 
Biology budget, $5,000 from Obstetrics & Gynecology budget, $1,667 
from Graduate Program in Immunology budget, $8,000 from NIH 5 R01 
A110678 and $6,326 from annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $40,500 payable $23,507 from Cell 
Biology budget, $5,000 from Obstetrics & Gynecology budget, $1,667 
from Graduate Program in Immunology budget, $4,000 from NIH 5 R01 
A110678 and $6,326 from annual augmentation. (RBC No. 285) 

7. Appoint William S. Konetzki (non-tenure), Instructor, for the period 
November 1, 1975 thru February 29, 1976, at an annual compensation rate of 
$14,500 payable $10,000 from NIH 5 R01 A110678 and $4,500 to be paid from 
available funds in Cell Biology Trainee Stipends budget. (RBC No. 297) 

8. Transfer funds in the amount of $10,656 from Unallocated Classified 
Salaries to Cell Biology Classified Salaries. The purpose of these funds is 
for a new classified position of Anatomical Embalmer. (RBC No. 313) 

Environmental and Community Health 
9. Transfer funds in the amount of $13,639.09 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Family Practice Training Program, Environmental - Community Health 
Teaching Salaries and appoint Roger S. Blair (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, 
45%, effective October 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $33,064 
payable from Family Practice Training Program, Environmental - Community Health 
budget. (RBC No. 280) 

Internal Medicine 
10. Transfer funds in the amount of $4,000.37 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries and change the source of 
compensation of Donald W. Seldin (tenure), William Buchanan Professor of 
Medicine and Chairman, effective October 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $66,500 payable $42,400 from Internal 
Medicine budget, $600 from Southwestern Medical Foundation, and 
$23,500 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $66,500 payable $46,764 from Internal 
Medicine budget and $19,736 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 260) 

11. Transfer funds in the amount of $1,833.33 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries and change the source of com- 
pensation of Daniel W. Foster (tenure), Professor, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $47,500 payable $43,000 from Internal 
Medicine budget, $2,000 from NIB 5 R01 CA08269, and $2,500 annual 
augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $47,500 payable $45,000 from Internal 
Medicine budget and $2,500 annual augmentation for the period 
October 1, 1975 thru October 31, 1975 

From: An annual compensation rate of $50,500 payable $43,000 from Internal 
Medicine budget, $2,000 from NIH 5 R01 CA08269, and $5,500 annual 
augmentation for the period November 1, 1975 thru August 31, 1976 
(RBC 58) 

To: An annual compensation rate of $50,500 payable $45,000 from Internal 
Medicine budget and $5,500 annual augmentation for the period 
November 1, 1975 thru August 31, 1976. (RBC No. 262) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Internal Medicine - continued 
12. Transfer funds in the amount of $6,460.63 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries and change the source of compensation of 
Morris Ziff (tenure), Professor, effective October 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $50,000 payable $13,283 from Internal 
Medicine budget, $25,000 from NIH 5 KO6 AM14155, and $11,717 annual 
augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $50,000 payable $20,331 from Internal 
Medicine budget, $24,669 from NIH 5 KO6 AM14155, and $5,000 annual 
augmentation. (RBC No. 265) 

13. Transfer funds in the amount of $6,875 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries and change the source of compensation of 
Hugo E. Jasin (tenure), Professor, effective October 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $37,000 payable $4,500 from Internal 
Medicine budget, $25,000 from NTH 5 KO4 AM70297, and $7,500 from 
Arthritis Foundation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $37,000 payable $12,000 from Internal 
Medicine budget, and $25,000 from NIH 5 KO4 AM70297. (RBC No. 268) 

14. Transfer funds in the amount of $5,635.63 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Internal Medicine Teaching Salaries and change the source of compensation of 
James T. Willerson (tenure), Associate Professor, effective October 1, 1975, as 
follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $44,000 payable $7,852 from Internal 
Medicine budget, $606 from NIH 06 S 000174, $5,542 from Harry S. 
Moss Heart Center, $4,000 annual augmentation, and $26,000 paid 
direct by American Heart Association 

To: An annual compensation rate of $44,000 payable $14,000 from Internal 
Medicine budget, $4,000 annual augmentation, and $26,000 paid direct 
by American Heart Association. (RBC No. 264) 

15. Change the status of Mario Andreis (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, for 
the period October 1, 1975 thru August 31, 1976, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $26,500 payable $2,120 from Internal. 
Medicine budget, $11,500 from Arthritis Foundation, $6,064 from 
Veterans Administration IB 74V 44 0071, and $6,816 from USPHS 
AM09989 

To: Leave of absence without pay. (RBC No. 279) 

16. Change the status of James Barnhart (non-tenure), effective October 1, 
1975, as follows: 

From: Instructor in Internal Medicine 
To: Instructor in Internal Medicine and Physiology with no change in 

compensation. 
Dr. Barnhart is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $17,593 payable from 
NIH 2 KO1 AM13757. (RBC No. 271) 

Medical Computer Science 
17. Change the status of Jerome Eisenfeld (non-tenure), effective September 1, 
1975, as follows: 

From: Visiting Associate Professor, 50%, at an annual compensation rate 
of $26,104 payable $19,894 from Medical Computer Science budget and 
$6,210 from Graduate Program in Mathematical Science budget 

To: Visiting Associate Professor, 50%, at an annual compensation rate 
of $25,787 payable from IAC (76-77) 0345 via University of Texas at 
Arlington. (RBC No. 196) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Obstetrics and Gynecology 
18. Accept the resignation of Nira Ben-Jonathan (non-tenure), Assistant 
Professor of Obstetrics and Gynecology and Physiology, effective November 30, 
1975. Dr. Ben-Jonathan is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $23,500 
payable from Obstetrics and Gynecology budget. (RBC No. 303) 

19. Transfer funds in the amount of $19,397.81 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Obstetrics & Gynecology Teaching Salaries and appoint Charles M. 
Oliver (non-tenure), Visiting Assistant Professor, effective October 14, 1975, 
at an annual compensation rate of $22,000 payable from Obstetrics & Gynecology 
budget. (RBC No. 282) 

20. Accept the resignation of Robert H. Bolen (non-tenure), Fiscal Maflagement 
Officer Maternal Health and Family Planning, effective October 15, 1975. Mr. 
Bolen is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $25,404 payable from NIH 06 
H 000074. (RBC No. 291) 

21. Appoint Jack R. Gregg (non-tenure), Executive Assistant for Management 
and Development in Obstetrics & Gynecology, effective November 1, 1975, at an 
annual compensation rate of $27,000 payable from NIB 06 H 000074. (RBC No. 312) 

Ophthalmology 
22. Delete Peter R. Bringewald (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, from the 
budget effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Bringewald is budgeted at an annual 
compensation rate of $42,000 payable $17,750 from Ophthalmology budget, $17,750 
from NIH 06 S 000174, and $6,500 annual augmentation. Dr. Bringewald resigned 
prior to August 31, 1975. (RBC No. 242) 

23. Transfer funds in the amount of $794.97 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Ophthalmology Teaching Salaries and appoint Weldon W. Wright (non-tenure), 
Assistant Instructor, 5%, effective October 1, 1975, at an annual compensation 
rate of $17,345 payable from Ophthalmology budget. (RBC No. 288) 

Pathology 
24. Change the status of Ross E. Zumwalt (non-tenure), effective November I, 
1975, as follows: 

From: Instructor at an annual compensation rate of $24,000 payable from 
Department Trust Fund 

To: Unpaid Faculty. (RBC No. 311) 

Pediatrics 
25. Appoint Ronald K. James (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective 
October 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $22,000 payable from Univer- 
sity Affiliated Center. (RBC No. 270) 

26. Change the name of: 
From: Phuangnoi Phitaksphraiwan, Instructor (non-tenure) 
To: Phuangnoi P. Yontwises, Instructor (non-tenure). 

Dr. Yontwises is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $27,000 payable 
from NIH MCT 002000. (RBC 176) (RBC No. 281) 

27. Appoint Anamaria G. Balbona (non-tenure), Assistant Instructor, 80%, 
effective October 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $14,375 payable 
from NIH MCT 002000. (RBC No. 269) 

28. Appoint Beulah M. Sgitcovich (non-tenure), Assistant Instructor, effective 
November 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of $18,180 payable from 
University Affiliated Center. (RBC No. 309) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Pediatrics - continued 
29. Appoint Fran 0. McEwen (non-tenure), Assistant Instructor, 75%, for the 
period November 1, 1975 thru February 29, 1976, at an annual compensation rate 
of $16,000 payable from University Affiliated Center. (RBC No. 315) 

30. Transfer funds in the amount of $4,444 from Unallocated Classified Salaries 
to Pediatrics Wages. These funds are needed for support of Marian Troup, 
Administrative Secretary. (RBC No. 292) 

Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation 
31. Appoint Sharon L. Doss (non-tenure), Instructor, effective November I, 
1975, at an annual compensation rate of $13,000 payable $3,300 from NIH NO1 CN 
45133, $5,395 from SRS 44 P 3006416, and $4,305 from Parkland Hospital. (RBC 
No. 308) 

Physiology 
32. Increase the annual compensation rate and change the source of compensation 
of Robert M. Lebovitz (tenure), Associate Professor, effective November 1, 1975, 
as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $29,000 payable $25,500 from Physiol- 
ogy budget and $3,500 from Graduate Program in Physiology budget 

To: An annual compensation rate of $30,950 payable $25,500 from Physiol- 
ogy budget, $3,500 from Graduate Program in Physiology budget, and 
$1,950 from NIH 2 R01 NS09975. (RBC No. 305) 

33. Accept the resignation of Keith J. Cooper (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, 
effective October 23, 1975. Dr. Coo~er is budgeted at an annual comoensation - 
rate of $19,454 payable $14,306 from'~hysio1o~~ budget and $5,148 frbm NIH 5 
R01 HD05151. (RBC No. 290) 

Psychiatry 
34. Change the status of K. Steven Staneff (non-tenure), Clinical Assistant 
Professor, 40%, for the period October 14, 1975 thru August 31, 1976, as 
follows : 

From: An annual compensation rate of $34,000 payable from Psychiatry 
budget 

To: Leave of absence without pay. (RBC No. 239) 

35. Accept the resignation of Sydney K. Farrier (non-tenure), Instructor, 
effective October 15, 1975. Mrs. Farrier is budgeted at an annual compensation 
rate of $14,036 payable $1,872 from Psychiatry budget, $5,782 from NIH 5 TO1 
Mfi06528, $5,782 from NIH 5 TO2 MH5928, and $600 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 
289) 

Radiology 
36. Increase the annual compensation rate of William J. Kilman (non-tenure), 
Associate Professor, effective November 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $39,888 payable $29,999 from Veterans 
Administration IB 74V 44 0071 and $9,889 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $41,788 payable $31,899 from Veterans 
Administration IB 74V 44 0071 and $9,889 annual augmentation. (RBC 
No. 294) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Radiology - continued 
37. Increase the annual compensation rate and change the source of compensation 
of Geral W. Dietz (non-tenure), Assistant Professor, effective November 1, 1975, 
as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $35,267 payable $6,717 from Radiology 
budget, $21,272 from Parkland Hospital, and $7,278 annual augmenta- 
tion 

To: An annual compensation rate of $37,167 payable $6,717 from Radiology 
budget, $21,272 from Parkland Hospital, $1,900 from Department Trust 
Fund, and $7,278 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 296) 

Surgery 
38. Increase the compensation rate of Ronald C. Jones (tenure), Professor and 
Acting Chairman, effective December 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $67,000 payable $37,084 from Surgery 
budget, $1,918 from NIH 06 S 000174, $5,500 from Southwestern Medical 
Foundation, and $22,498 annual augmentation 

To: An annual compensation rate of $68,000 payable $37,084 from Surgery 
budget, $1,918 from NIH 06 S 000174, $5,500 from Southwestern Medical 
Foundation, and $23,498 annual augmentation. (RBC No. 341) 

39. Increase the compensation rate of Morton D. Prager (tenure), Professor of 
Surgery and Biochemistry, effective December 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $33,429 payable $31,838 from Surgery 
budget and $1,591 from NIH 06 S 000174 

To: An annual compensation rate of $34,429 payable $31,838 from Surgery 
budget, $1,591 from NIH 06 S 000174, and $1,000 from Departmental 
Trust Fund. (RBC No. 346) 

40. Increase the compensation rate of Frank S. Baechtel (non-tenure), Assis- 
tant Professor, effective December 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $17,192 payable from NIH 5 R01 CA 
11113 

To: An annual compensation rate of $18,192 payable $17,192 from NIH 5 
R01 CA 11113 and $1,000 from Departmental Trust Fund. (RBC No. 345) 

41. Increase the compensation rate of Michael C. Grogan, Executive Assistant 
to the Department Chairman, effective December 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $20,814 payable from Surgery budget 
To: An annual compensation rate of $21,814 payable $20,814 from Surgery 

budget and $1,000 from Departmental Trust Fund. (RBC No. 348) 

Medical Art and Visual Education 
42. Chanee the status of William R. Christensen (non-tenure), effective - 
September 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: Assistant Professor and Co-Chairman of Medical Art and Visual Edu- 
cation and Assistant Professor of Instructional Media Technology 

To: Assistant Professor and Chairman of Medical Art and Visual Education, 
Director of Medical Art Service Center, Director of Biomedical 
Illustration Graduate Studies and Assistant Professor of Instruc- 
tional Media Technology with no change in compensation. 

Dr. Christensen is budgeted at an annual compensation rate of $20,600 payable 
from Medical Art and Visual Education budget. (RBC No. 224) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 

Medical Art and Visual Education - continued 
43. Transfer funds in the amount of $320.76 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Medical Art & Visual Education Teaching Salaries and increase the annual 
compensation rate of George W. Gramley (non-tenure), Assistant Instructor in 
Medical Art & Visual Education and Instructional Media Technology, effective 
November 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $15,900 payable from Medical Art & 
Visual Education budget 

To: An annual compensation rate of $16,285 payable from Medical Art & 
Visual Education budget. (RBC No. 314) 

44. Reappoint, increase the annual compensation rate, and change the source of 
compensation of Daniel Barsotti (non-tenure), Assistant Instructor, effective 
September I,, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $10,200 payable from NTH 5 E03 PE- 
000174 

To: An annual compensation rate of $10,200 payable from Medical Art & 
Visual Education budget for the period September 1, 1975 thru 
September 30, 1975 

To: An annual compensation rate of $10,745 payable from Medical Art 6 
Visual Education budget for the period October 1, 1975 thru August 
31, 1976. (RBC No. 225) 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL 

Physical Therapy 
1. Transfer funds in the amount of $12,724.19 from Unallocated Faculty 
Salaries to Physical Therapy Teaching Salaries and appoint Thomas M. Pogue 
(non-tenure), Instructor, effective October 20, 1975, at an annual compensation 
rate of $14,700 payable from Physical Therapy budget. (RBC No. 277) 

Education and Instructional Media 
2. Appoint James E. Nunnally (non-tenure), Instructor, 12%, for the period 
September 1, 1975 thru December 31, 1975, at an annual compensation rate of 
$20,000 payable from Veterans Administration 2C 74V 44 0072. (RBC No. 278) 

Health Care Sciences 
3. Change the source of compensation of Barry E. Buschmann (non-tenure), 
Instructor, effective November 1, 1975, as follows: 

From: An annual compensation rate of $15,100 payable $12,082 from Health 
Care Sciences budget and $3,018 from DHEW 296 74 0013 

To: An annual compensation rate of $15,100 payable from Veterans Admin- 
istration 2C 74V 44 0072. (RBC No. 272) 

4. Transfer funds in the amount of $13,750.00 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Health Care Sciences Teaching Salaries and appoint Danson R. Jones (non- 
tenure), Instructor, effective October 1, 1975, at an annual compensation rate 
of $15,000 payable from Health Care Sciences budget. (RBC No. 283) 

5. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,406.25 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Health Care Sciences Teaching Salaries and appoint Milton L. Blettel (non- 
tenure), Assistant Instructor, 20%, effective October 1, 1975, at an annual 
comperlsation rate of $13,125 payable from Health Care Sciences budget. (RBC 
No. 273) 



AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET - continued 

DALLAS ALLIED HEALTH SCIENCES SCHOOL - continued 

Health Care Sciences - continued 
6. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,406.25 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Health Care Sciences Teaching Salaries and appoint Gertrude E. Butsch (non- 
tenure), Assistant Instructor, 20%, effective October 1, 1975, at an annual 
compensation rate of $13,125 payable from Health Care Sciences budget. (RBC 
No. 275) 

7. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,406.25 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Health Care Sciences Teaching Salaries and appoint Garry D. Fincher (non- 
tenure), Assistant Instructor, 20% effective October 1, 1975, at an annual 
compensation rate of $13,125 payable from Health Care Sciences budget. (RBC 
No. 274) 

8. Transfer funds in the amount of $2,406.25 from Unallocated Faculty Salaries 
to Health Care Sciences Teaching Salaries and appoint Deborah H. Lawrason (non- 
tenure), Assistant Instructor, 20%, effective October 1, 1975, at an annual 
compensation rate of $13,125 payable from Health Care Sciences budget. (RBC 
No. 276) 



T?B UNIVEXSITY OF TEAS MEDICAL BXANCH AT GALVESTON 

January 12, 1976 

Deputy Chancellor %. D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Deputy Chancellor Walker: 

m e  docket for the Febmary 13, 1976 meeting of the Board of Regents 

is submitted for your recommendation and presentation to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

. . . 
t i  C. Levin: M.D. 
President 



m UNIVERSITY -- OF TEXAS MEDICAL BF~AIKB AT - G A L ~ T O N  

INSTITUTIOIUI DOCKET 

BOARD OF REGENTS' MEETING FBRUmY 13, 1976 -- - -  

.4?POINTMXNE -- TO AND CIImGES -- OF SWFF STATUS -- ON T I  YS3ilICPI, STBF OF T-kE ~ ~ ~ I I I I I  
OF TFXAS MEDICAL BMiCH AT GALVESTON. On t h e  reconimendation of t h e  Executive -- 
Committee of t h e  MedicalTta??, approval of the  following recownendations i s  
respec t fu l ly  requested: 

1. Appoint Sidney A. Smith: M.D.,  I n s t r u c t o r ,  Department of Anesthesiology, t o  
F u l l  Time Attending Membership on t h e  Med.ical S ta f f  with p r i v a t e  p a t i e n t  
p r iv i l eges .  

2 .  Change the  s t a f f  s t a t u s  of Arthur B, Chausmer, M.D.,  Ass is tant  I%-ofessor, 
Department of I n t e r n a l  Medicine, from F u l l  Time Associate Membership on t h e  
Medical S ta f f  with p r iva te  pa t i en t  r e s t r i c t i o n s  t o  F u l l  Time P.ttending Hemkership 
on the  Medical S t a f f  with p r iva te  p a t i e n t  p r iv i l eges ,  

3. Change the  s t a f f  s t a t u s  of Stephen R .  Ne-mark, M.D., Ass is tant  Professor, 
Department of In te rna l  Medicine, from F u l l  Time Associate Menbership on the  
Medical Staff with p r iva te  pa t i en t  r e s t r i c t i o n s  t o  F u l l  Time Attending Member- 
ship  on the  Medical Staf f  with p r iva te  p a t i e n t  pr iv i leges .  

4. Appoint Frank H, Gardner, M . D . ,  Professor,  Department of In te rna l  Medicine, 
t o  F u l l  Time A-ttending Me~bership on t h e  Medical Staf f  with p r iva te  p a t i e n t  
p r iv i l eges .  

5. Appoint Linda Jane Smith, M . D . ,  Ass is tant  Professor, Department of Neurology, 
t o  Full Time Attending Men-bership on t h e  Medical Staf f  with p r iva te  p a t i e n t  
pr iv i leges .  

6. Appoint James A. Allms, M . D . ,  C l in ica l  Assistant  Professor, Department of 
Surgery, Division of Thoracic Surgery, t o  Par t  Time Courtesy Membership on the  
Medical Staff with p r iva te  pa t i en t  r e s t r i c t i o n s .  

TRAVEL I N  MCFSS OF 29 DAYS. In  compliance with Section 13:33 of Chapter I11 
fi --- 

of P a r t y ~  of the  Rules and Regulations of t h e  Board of Regents f o r  the  [ 
Government of The University of Texas System, I recommend approval of the  3% ~ 

.f I 1 

following t r a v e l  requests : * a  

1. D r .  R.  Gibson Parr ish ,  Associate Professor,  Department of Anesthesiology, 
t o  t r a v e l  t o  Corpus Christi: Texas, f o r  the  period September 1, 1975 through 
October 31, 1975 t o  supervise The Universi ty of Texas Medical Branch a t  
Galveston's anesthesiology res ident  assigned t o  Dr i sco l l  Foundation Children's 
Hospital and t o  carry  out teaching and se rv ice  requirements. D r .  P a r r i s i ? ' ~  
expenses a r e  t o  came from the  MSRDP - Anesthesiology accouEt. 

2. D r .  Harvey C. Slocum, Professor, Department of Anesthesiolom, t o  t r a v e l  t o  
Corpus Chr i s t i ,  Texas, f o r  the  period November 1, 1975 through December 31, 1 y 5  
t o  supervise The University of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston's anesthesiology 
res ident  assigned t o  the  Driscol l  Foundation Children's Hospital and t o  carry out 
teaching an' service assignments. Dr. Slocum's expenses a r e  t o  come from the  
MSRDP - Anesthesiology account. 

3. Ms. Karin Werrback, Medical Technician, the  Marine Biomedical I n s t i t u t e ,  t o  
t r a v e l  t o  Austin, Texas, f o r  the  period October 8, 1975 through November 8, 1975 
t o  work on collaborat ive s tudies  with D r .  Xegino Perez-Polo, Department of Zoology, 
'The University of Texas. This work has t o  do with the  research b e i q  done on Pro- 
.Ject V I .  M s .  Werrback's e q e n s e s  a r e  t o  come from the  DIIEW Program Project  V I  funds. 



TB23 UNImSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL SMCB AT GAL-TESTON 
SCHOOL OF MEDICIKE 

Changes t o  be made i n  the  1975-1977 School of Medicine Catalog 

Page 53 : Health Requirements 

A medical health data fo-m t o  be f i l l e d  out by the  applicant (a&.-a-hisensed 
~ e e ' s e ~ - e $ - ~ e d i e & a e ~ )  m.ust be submitted as p a r t  of the  normal application,  Forms 
t o  'oe used for  t h i s  pxcose  w i l l  be  furnished with the application blank, 

Page 58: Application Procedure 

(3) A health data form t o  be completed by the  applicant. ( a d - a - a i e e ~ e e ~ i  
physieia~,)  

Page 71: Absence and Withdrawals 

Students who have been promoted t o  the next year in the School of Medicine and 
wish t o  withdraw t o  enrol l  i n  the Graduate School a t  the Medical Branch or i n  
another recognized graduate school, must submit a writ ten request t o  the Office 
of Admissions and Student Personnel Services. I f  the  request i s  approved by the 
Dean of Medicine or his  designated representative, the  student may delay his  
reg is t ra t ion  in  the School of Medicine f o r  one calendar year. Each student must 
submit a writ ten request for  readnission and must furnish evidence sat isfactory 
t o  the  Dean of Medicine or his  designated representative tha t  he i s  ready t o  
resume medical studies. The request for  readnission must be f i l e d  a t  l e a s t  one 
zonth pr ior  t o  the proposed date of reent-T in to  the School of Medicine. 

Page 78: Scholarship, Grading and Promotion 

The exact mechanism of grading (vaalme-&mes-ef) examinations and (ee) personal - 
performance varies am-ore the separate departments and course committees. 
('seaeke~s-a~d-&heee-6s-ne-se&-pa&&ean~) The f i n a l  grade for  a reportable period 
i s  determined by the ma;ority opinion of t he  facul tx  (&eaehe~e)  involved i n  the 
presentation of the  course. KLl. f i n a l  grades a r e  reported t o  the Office of 
Student Personnel Services for  posting on the  permanent record and for  release 
t o  the student. Grades are reported as follows: 

Page 79: Scholarship, Grading and &motion 

national Board Examinations Parts I and I1 a re  required of a l l  students and 
scores are  posted on the o f f i c i a l  t ranscr ipt .  Scores a r e  taken in to  consideration 
i n  determining a student's f i n a l  grade i n  some ( ~ . - ~ i v e ~ )  subjects and &P) - 
e l i g i b i l i t y  for  graduation. The f i n a l  grades i n  each grading sequence are  
presented t o  an evaluation c m i t t e e  which determines i f  the respective student 
i s  e l ig ib le  for  promotion t o  the next grading sequence. The following grading 
and promotions regulations have been adopted by the Faculty of Medicine: 

2. In  order t o  be e l ig ib le  for  promotion t o  the  Basic Science Core, Phase 11, or 
the Cl inical  Science Core, a student must have achieved an overall  average of a t  
l e a s t  74 and. cannot have more than one "D" grade. If more than one "D" i s  
recorded dwing a grading sequence, the appropriate Evaluation Co~mittee + r i l l  
designate which "D" or "D's" must be removed via reexamination or other require- 
ment. The proper sequencing of make-up work and examinations w i l l  be the 
responsibil i ty of the  Office of the Dean of Nedicine i n  cooperation w i t h  the 
appropriate departnent o r  course co-mmittee. 



3.  I n  order t o  b e  e l ig ib le  for  gradxation or assignment t o  t he  Track Program, 2 

student must achieve a grade of a t  l e a s t  "G" (74) i n  each Cl inical  Science Core 
cowse and clerkship. If a student achieves a "D" or  "D's" during the Cl inical  
Science Core, remedialiiork i n  deficient courses w i l l  be scheduled during the 
f i r s t  few teno,s of the  Track Program. Coordination of t he  re red ia l  work w i l l  ?oe 
the responsibi l i ty  of the  selected. t rack coordinator m d . t h e  Office of the  Dean 
of Meciicine. 

4. (27) Any studedc who repeats the  Sasic Science Core or any gradin4 sequence - ,. h e r e i n  may repeat the  Clinical  Core or Track 3ogrm.  only if reco-mended by the 
respective eiraluation cosmittee and approvedby the Dean of Medicine; haiever, no 
student may repeat more tnan one gradin4 seq.ence i n  tlke Basic Science Core or 
one phase of c l i n i ca l  studies nor may he repeat a given gradin4 sequence more 
than one time, 

Page 80: Degree of Doctor of Medicine 

The degree of Doctor of Medicine i s  awarded upon sat isfactory completion of the  
prescribed e~rricdw. i n  the School of Medicine, reeomnenbtion of the  Faculty of 
Medicine and cer t i f ica t ion  by the Board of Regents. Candidates must (I) be a t  
l e a s t  18 years of age a t  the time the degree i s  =warded; ( 2 )  present evidence of 
good moral character; (3) offer satisfactory. evid.ence of having properly f u l f i l l e d  
a l l  academic curricula inclwSng acce table  (aaesiag) performaxe on Parts I and 
II of National Board Z x a m i n a t i o n ~ ~ c & p l y  with a l l  necessaq- l ega l  and 
n .  ~ x n a c c i a l  r eq~ i r eaen t s .  

Page 82: Curriculm 

Page 84: Cwericuium 

9. (lQv) In s m ~ a - 3 ,  it i s  the goal of t he  Faculty of Medicine t o  orovide the - 
environment which w i l l  bes t  help students t o  learn,  



Page 84: Basic Science Core 

The ( ~ e w )  curr icular  pat tern consists of tkee major divisions,  the  Basic Science 
Core, Cl inical  Science Core and. the  Track Program. The Basic Science Core 
consists of Gross Anatoq Worjology, Micromatomy, Neuroscience, Biochem- 
i s t r y ,  Cell  Biology, PPhysiology, M i C r ~ b i ~ l ~ @ j ,  Endocrinolo,Kf, Lntroduction t o  
Patient Evaluation, Pathology, Phha~ma~olog?~, Integrated Functional Laboram-9, 
Preventive Medicine and Cor,rn:&nity Health, Introduction t o  Cl inical  Medicin3 
Radiology, and Medical Ethics. (&he-basie-seie~ee-sdwjee&s-fem-e%&y-&a~h*-ip. 
k'oe-$irsk-&iie-geaz~-a~-kke-~e&ea&-e~rie&~-pl~s-&heee-aew-eewees~-~~~~e~i~0&- 
eg~T-Ge~-3ie&egg-~d.-Newe~e&e~eeT-as&-a-~a&$e~&-~e&a&ed-eewseT-iI~&i.e~~.e&&0n 
Se-Pa&ie~&-Zws&aaijiea=) (%w5-&ke) - Tine student has pa t ien t  contact during h i s  
i n i t i a l  period of training.  Tne Basic Science Core i s  scheduled i n  4 f i f teen-  
week (pes iede-e~)  terms - . (wi&k-~ern-&&&-a~d- TBBB-~-beirg-~epazaijed-b~-a-&~w 
week-vaeakisn-pez%e&~) Immediately following Term IV of the Basic Science 
Core i s  a ten-week (bhek-af -&he- *e* -a -ee~ee~&~a&e&)  course i n  Introduction t o  
Cl inical  Medicine during which the student ro ta tes  throwh various c l i n i ca l  
services, perfects h i s  s k i l l s  i n  performing a physical examination, - and learns 
the ruditents of diagnosis. (ae&-&ke-epe~akie~s-ef-&ke-~e&e&-~~meh-~espl&ahe~ 
The-&e~-week-eewse-i~) - Th.e Introduction t o  Cl inical  Medicine Course f a c i l i t a t e s  
the  t rans i t ion  of the  student from the  Basic Science Core t o  the  Cl inical  Science 
Core. (See examples of weekly schedules on pages 

Page 86: Clinical  Science Core 

Courses of instruction i n  Anesthesiology, Dermatology, Medical Jurisprudence, 
Neurology, Ophthalmology and Otolaryngology are  presented during eight m.onths 
of the Clinical  Science year. (See exanple of annual schedule.) m i n g  the 
Cl inical  Science Core, a student must decide whether or not he desires t o  
graduate "allowing the Clinical  Core, A student who elects  t o  graduate following 
L  he Clinical  Science Core, -dho i s  academically and personally qualif ied as 
determined by a (&he-~espeeB&ve) Faculty ( G P R & ~ R ~ - ~ B ~ - * ~ B & I ~ R ~ )  Committee, and 
who obtains an approved university internship or residency tkmugh the National 
Lrtern and Resident Matching Program or  thrwlgh individual arrangements, w i l l  - 
be permitted t o  graduate ard t o  enter postgraiuate training ra ther  than' t o  
enrol l  for the Track Progrm.. 

A student who does not e lec t  t o  graduate a f t e r  the  Clinical  Science Core or who 
f a i l s  t o  quaZify for  graduation a t  t h i s  time w i l l ,  i f  he progresses normally, 
enrol l  fo r  the  Track Program. .. :;Ssses&i&yT-&ke) Tie Track Progrm. i s  a k8- - 
week elective period in  which the student se lec t s  from among specialty tracks in 
accordance with his  career goals, These tracks permit the  student t o  plan his  
program i n  association with faculty counselors. The Track Program i s  (will-be) - 
suff ic ient ly  f lexible  t o  permit the student t o  concentrate his  studies in  a 
given discipl ine or t o  explore the  various c l i n i ca l  services or basic science 
programs. Each medical and surgical  specialty has a track which includes 
obligatory (kzaeli-segwea&s) and elective segments, Wacks are  a lso available i n  
the basic  sciences and permit a student t o  work t m a r d  a Master of Arts or 
Doctor of Philosophy degree i n  addition t o  the  Doctor of Medicine degree. 



Page 87: Basic Science Core-Phase I and Clinical  Science Core 

BASIC SCmCE CORE 

PHASE I--Terms 1, 2,  and 3 

Clock 
uours 

........................................... Gross Anatomy and Ehnbryology m a a 0 1 9 5  ............................................................... Microanatomy 45 
Neuroscience .......................o..eo~......... -5 ............................................................... ~iochemis t ry  105 ............................................................... Cell ~ i o l o g y  60 
P'n3isiolo@j ..............................................................*.. 90 .............................................................. Hicrobiology .I65 .............................................................. Endocrinology 75 
Introduction t o  Patient Waluation ......................................... 150 
Medical Ethics ............................................................. 10 

CLINICAL SCIENCE CORE 

Clock 
Hours 

............................................................ Pediatrics a 0 0 0 e 3 5 2  
Neuropsychiatry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . e e e . + e . . o . ~ . e e o . . . e e . . . . + a . . . . .  0 0 0 3  52 
Obstetrics-Gynecology .................................................. * . .*3  52 
Internal  Medicine ......................................................... .528 
Slurgery ................................................................... -528 
Anesthesiology ............................................................. 10 
Otolaryngology ............................................................. 10 
Neurology .................................................................. 17  
Opthalmology ............................................................... XL 
Dermatology ................................................................ 20 
Medical Jurisprudence ................................................ 10 

Page 88: Track Program 

The Track Program does not lend i t s e l f  t o  a general l i s t i n g  of clock-hour 
requirements. Tracks inay vary i n  s t ructure  according t o  the courses planned 
by the students. In general, the Track Progra! consists of forty-eight weeks 
(slx-8-week-pe~ie&-e~-&e=.s) of a minimum of 40 hours/week. Eight of the 
forty-eight weeks i s  a f ree  e lect ive,  par t  or all of which maybe taken as a 
vacation. However, eight of the forty-eight weeks may be taken as a vacation 
and the student .my spend 2,500 clock hours on the basis  of a 40 hour week 
schedule. 

Page 96: Interdisciplinary Courses 



give~-$e-'ee~aviei.a&-a~eae-~~ePe-e~k~~-aerrss-a~e-freq~e~f&y-eea~~ed-wt~k 
se~ea$ifie-~aeBT--A-&ibe~ai-~ee-ef-is9e~a&-aid.s-a~e-b~i&B-in~e-Bke-@tli.i.ie&~-iu 
aa-effei.$-~e-~&e-&ke-~ake~ia&-g~eaes~ed-~eie-sa~B-&e-&ke-p~ae%~ee-e~-~ed6eiaet 
Tl~e-ee8rse-is-m&&idisei~hi_ea~;b-a~d-i~~e&~efi-eliai8al-fa0~&y-a6-we&&-as 
'e ekavieral- eeieaf ists, ) 

Introduction t o  Patient Evaluation.--This interdisciwlinarv course i s  conducted 
by t he  Departments of Psychiatry, Mer?.icine, Surgery, Pediatr ics ,  (aud.) 
Cbstetrics and Gynecolo&y, ( )  Family Medicine, and Preventive gedicine and 
Community Xealth. It i s  F u i l t  around the study and pract ice  of the  a r t  of 
intervieriim vat ients  t o  determire t h e i r  emotional and vhvsical health.  Several - A - " 

videotapes are  made of each student as he intervievrs a pat ient .  By t h i s  means, 
the  student studies and improves h i s  om interviewing tecThnia_ile. The course 
a l so  includes year-long weekly seminars of t en  students and two facul ty  members, 
as well as whole c lass  lectures on the psychological development of the  human 
from infancy t o  old age. 'i%e l a t t e r  par t  of the course i s  devoted t o  the study- 
of human sexuality. 

Page 97: Interdisciplinary Courses 

Medical Ethics.--An introductory course designed t o  acquaint students with the 
nature of e th ica l  confl ic ts  among pny . . s lc ians ,  pat ients ,  and c o m i t y  groups. 
Ehphasis i s  placed on h is tor ica l  and philosophical analyses. Students meet 
i n  small groups t o  discuss p'rqsician oaths. codes of medical e thics ,  t radi t ions  
and reforms i n  professional ethics,  euthanasia, abortion, informed consent, and 
other significant legacies and problems i n  medical ethics.  The course i s  
conducted by an in t e rd i sc ip l inaq  course com?ittee. 

Medical 3urisprudence.--Conducted by 'alveston la%yers and meabers of the Ins t i -  
~ u t e  for  the  Medical iiuianities, t h i s  l ec ture  course introduces students t o  the 
rn   or en sic and lega l  problems of red ica l  pract ice ,  including expert testLmony and 
malpractice. , ... 

i. 
: ,r 

,,.̂ 

GIFTS. In  compliance with Section 1, S~bsec t ion  1.3, of Chapter I of Part  Bro ;<?,.\, - 
of the U e s  and Regulations of the Boar3 of 3egents f o r  the  Goverrment of %.e ' 
gniversity of Texas S y s t s ~ :  1 reco.mend approval for  the acceptance of the 
following g i f t s :  

DOEOR ANE ADDRESS PliRPCSE ATT CONDITIOES MOUNT 

1. M r .  and Mrs. George 2. GYosofi G i f t  t o  be used for  develop- $10,000.00 
P. 0. BOX 2296 ment 3urposes a t  the Galveston 
Midland, Texas 79701 Medical 3ranch. 

2. Mr. Edward Sinms Kitchen G i f t  t o  be used for  the $15,000.00 
c/o r Bernard Z. Lee developaent of the  Multi- 
Seidman & Seih-an, CPA disciplinary Research Progrm 
700 Dresser Tower in  Mental Health. (By 
Houston, Texas 77002 request of the donor, t h i s  

contribution was made more 
or l e s s  anonymously and, i n  
any event, without any 
p ~ b l i c i t y .  ) 

3. *The Rockwell Fund, Inc. G i f t  t o  be added t o  the 
c/o Texas Limited James Wade Rockvell 
P. 0. Box 52548 Ehdmment Fund. 
.. Rous t on, Texas 77052 

+No l e t t e r  of transmittal  received from the donor. 



GNTS , CONTRACTS - & AGRED43WS ( N O R - G O ~ E N ~ )  - : 

1. *Bristol Laboratories 
Division of Br i s to l  Myers 
Syracuse, Ne-w York 1320i 

Research Project  - The Evaluation of t he  Effectiveness of the  New Drug - 
Butorphanol 
$2 : 600 
December 1, 1975 through (Cpen) 
D r .  John J, Costanzi 

2. Cystic Fibrosis Foundation 
3379 Peachtree Road. N.E. 
Atlanta, Georgia 30326 

Research Grant - Quantitation -- of the C& Cil iary Inhibitor Fractionated 
f r o ~  Fibroblast Culture Hedia 
$30,000 
January 1, 1976 through Decenioer 31, 1976 
D r .  Don R. Barnett 
This i s  a continuation of an ongoing project .  

3.wThe Dow Chemical Compmy 
Dmr Chec-ical U.S .A. - Texas Division 
Freeport, Texas 77541 

Research Project - Stu* of the Effect of Organic Compounds Used i n  the --- --- 
Manufacture - of Plast ics  - or, Irnmu.nologica~Respoo.ses In  Vitro -- 
$50,665 
n'ovexber 1; 1975 through October 31, 1976 
ah-. A l l a n  L o  Goldstein ar,d i)r. Gary B. Tb~rnian 

4. Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. 
Nutley, New Jersey 07110 

Research Grant - Research on Thynosin. This award provides addit ional 
support f o r  the c l i n i ca l  t z d s  of thynosin. 
$138,000 
February 1, 1976 tinrough January 31, 1977 
D r .  Allan L. Goldstein 
This i s  a continuation of an ongoing project .  

5. Wead Johnson Research Center 
Evansville, Indiana 47721 

Research Grant - Phase I1 Clinical  Tr ia l ,  Ifosfamide for  the  Treatment -- - -- 
of Lung Cancer ax.r . . -  
D r .  John J. CostaRzi 
This i s  the  second payment for  continued support of an ongoing project .  

*No l e t t e r  of transmittal  received from the donor. 

"Originally signed award l e t t e r  not received. 



GwTS, CONTRACTS - MXD AGREEMEQTS (WON-GOVERIWEXTAL) - - continued 

6. The M i r i a m  Hospital - Frivate Donor 
164 Summit Avenue 
Providence, shade Island 02906 

Support for  research., t ra ining,  education and faculty recruitment for  
the Genetic Research Laboratory 
$4,000 
January 1, 1976 through (Open) 
D r .  Varvin S. Legator 

7. Tne National Foundation - March of Dimes 
1275 Mamaroneck Avenue 
White Plains,  New York 10605 

C-rant Noo C-129 
Medical Service Program Grant 
$ico,ooo 
January 1, 1 9 6  through Decenbe:? 31, 1976 
D r .  Gerald F. Powell (Fomerly D r .  C. W. ~aeschner )  
This is a continuation of an ongoing project .  

8. *The Perry Foundation 
Robstown, Texas 78380 

Research Project - - The Immu.?ological Response - of Bovine Lymphocytes 
From Cattle Infected with Brucella Abortus 
$2,500 

- 
, .- 
Noverber 1, 3.975 through ( ~ ~ e n )  
D r .  John A. Hooper 

9. Th-e Regional Medical Program of Texas 
Texas Regional Medical Program, Incorporated 
4200 North Lamar, Suite  200 
Austin, Texas 78756 

Amendment No. 3 t o  W T  Contract No, 75-1123 
Statewide Per inatal  P r o g r a  
No new funds involved 
October 1, 197k through December 31, 1975 
D r .  C. Joan Richardson 
This amendment provides for  formal termination of the  contract between 
The Regional Medical Program of Texas and The University of Texas Medical 
Branch a t  Galvestcn. 

10. The Regional Medical Program of Texas 
Texas Regional. Medical ?rogram, Incorporated 
4200 North Lamar, Suite 200 
Austin, Texas 78756 

Amendment No. 4 t o  W T  Contract No. 75-ll3B 
P i lo t  Coordinated Ar thr i t i s  Program - 
No new flu& involved 
September 15 ,  1974 through December 31, 1975 
D r .  Frank E. Emery 
This amendment extends the contract performance period through 
December 31, 1975, without additional f inds.  

-*No l e t t e r  of transmittal  received from the donor. 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS - & AGREENE3TTS (RON-GoVEOT~IEL~UTAL) - - continued 

ll. Smith, Kline & French Laboratories 
1500 Spring Garden S t ree t  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania l 9 l O l  

Continuation of Research Project - Study of the  Effect of Cimetidine - 
( s ~  92334) - on Active kodena l  Peptic Ulcer Disease 
$10,000 
July 1, 1975 through (men)  
D r  W i l l i a m  S. Hughes 

Z?.**Texas Lions League for  Crippled Children, Inc. 
Box 247 
Xerrville, Texas 78028 

Medical Programming Contract Grant for  the  Texas Lions Camp f o r  
iliabetic Chil&en en t i t l ed  Comprehensive Medical Care and Medical -- 
Education f o r  Diabetic Children W i n g  Summer C a m p ~ ~  Sessions of - - 
1976. 
S21.969 , ,- - 
January 1, 1976 throwh December 31, 1976 
D r .  Luther B, Davis  

13. Warner-Lambert Research Ins t i t u t e  
Morris Plains,  Nex Jersey 07950 

Continuation of Research Grant - Clinical  Evaluation of L-Bunolol - 
$9,230 .,/ 

D r .  John M. Wallace ,/ ,. . 
,' , . I . . 

,*. 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS & A G R ~ W E  (STATE) : 
/ ..* - i.* 

1 <A 

1. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. ~ ~ ~ ( 7 6 - 7 7 ) - 0 5 8 4  between the Texas 
Department of riealth Resources The University of Texas Medical Branch 
a t  Galveston, wherein the Texas Department of Health Resources provides 
$36,902.00, for  the  period September l1 1975 through A w s t  31, 1976, for  
a board e l ig ib le  or board ce r t i f i ed  obstetrician-eynecologist from the 
Department of Ckstetrics and Gynecology of The University of Texas Medical 
Branch a t  Galveston t o  serve as --%me medical director of the 
comprehensive family p l a r n i ~ &  services i n  the Counties of Cameron, Hidalgo 
and Starr .  This i s  a renewal of pr ior  Contract No. iP.~<74-75)-~43.  The 
contract was signed on 'behalf of The University of Texas Medical Branch 
a t  Galveston by D r .  W. C. Levin, President. The contract was signed by the 
State  Board of Control on Segtember 1, 1975. 

2. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(76-77)-0662 between the S ta te  
Department of f i b l i e  Welfare and The {Jniversity of Texas Medical Branch a t  
Galveston, wherein the State  Department of Fublic Welfare provides $3,640.00, 
for  the period September 1, 1975 through August 31, 1977, for  certain services 
performed by the Gdveston Medical Sranch t o  f a c i l i t a t e  the administration 
of Ti t le  X M ,  Medical Assistance Act. m i s  i s  a renewal of pr ior  Contract 
No. ~~(74-751-0336 .  The contra'ct was signed on behalf of The University 
of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston by M r .  V. E. Thompson, Vice-President 
for Business and Hospital Affairs. The contract was signed by the State  
Board of Control on September 1: 1975. 

"Originally signed award l e t t e r  not received. 



GRANTS, CONTRACTS - & AGREEMEXTS (STATE) - continued - 

3. Interagency Cooperation Contract No. IAC(76-77)-0694 between The University 
of Texas Medical Branch a t  Galveston and the Texas Rehabilitation Commission 
by which the Texas Rehabilitation Commission provides $500,000.00, for  the  
period. Rovember 1, 1975 throv.gh August 31, 1976, f o r  the  use of the Galveston 
Medical Branch's f a c i l i t i e s  and professional services f o r  the  diagnosis, 
treatment and hospitalization for  pat ients  authorized by the Texas 
Rehabilitation Commission, and t o  furnish the Commission with t h e l y  writ ten 
reports of a l l  such diagnoses, treatments and/or procedures through i t s  
various c l i n i ca l  departments and/or divisions. This i s  a renewal of p r ior  
Contract No. ~ ~ ( 7 6 - 7 7 ) - 0 4 8 0 .  The contract was signed on behalf of The 
University of Texas Medical Sranch a t  Galveston by M r .  V. E. Thompson, 
Vice-President for  Business and Hospital Affairs. The contract was signed 
by the S t a t e  Board of Control on October 31, 1975. 



1. Department of Healt'n, Education, and Welfare 
Healt'n Resources Administration 
Sweau of Health Resouzces Development 

Modification No. 12 to Contract NoJo. 801-MB-24391 
No new funds involved 
September 30, 1972 through September 30, 1977 
&a - Health Education Center. %i_s contract establishes cooperative 
education programs in t'ne health sciences with several colleges and 
health facilities in Central and South Texas. 
Dr. William Walter Schottstaedt 
The purpose of this modification is to update the 04 year Scope of Work 
to incorporate several mifior changes in termTnology and to correct 
several tnograghical errors. 
Various counties in Texas 

2. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Healt'n 
National Cancer Institute 

Research Grant Xo* 1 R01 CA 16663-01 
No new funds involved 
June 15, 1975 thro-lgh August 31, 1976 
Cell Cycle 8: Response of Cells to Chemotherapy. EYe purpose of the - 
study is to evaluate several oroblems in cancer cell biology and to 
orovide informati~n useps?. in the treatnent of cancer. - - - 
Dr. Jeffrey P. Chang 
The grant period is extended for three months without additional h-ds, 
Galveston County 

3. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Xealt'n 
Xational Institute of Allergy and I3fectious Diseases 

Modification No. 7 to Research Contract No. NO1 A1 02101 
$95,75!: 
November 27, 1975 through Novaber 26, 1976 , -~ - 
Study of Cholera Toxoids in 3umaix Vol'kteers 
Dr. Johnv W. Peterson 

~ ~ ~~" 
This modification increases the contract award in the amount of $95,754 
-king the total contract award $315,061, and extends the contract 
perfonnance period for ore additional year. 
Galveston County 

4. National Aeronautics and Space ad mini st ratio^ 

14odification No. 4s to Research Contract No. NAS 9-13102 
No new funds involved 
July 1, 1972 through June 30, 1976 
Cytogenetic Stuciies of the Blood. me purpose of this contract is to 
acquire data that will acd to the ffiridings of Skylab biomedical e~eriments 
to yield a greater understandixg of the effects of space travel on man. 
Dr. L i i a n .  bckhart 
This modification extends the contract performance period without 
additional fwds. 
&lveston Comty 



~~ CONTXACTS MD GRABTS - continued - 

5. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
national Institutes of Health 
National Institute of Elera and Infectious Diseases 

Modification No. 2 to Research Contract No* KOl AI 52504 
$22,&13 
December 29, 1975 through Decaiber 28, 1976 
Evalu.ation - of Histocompati'oility Matching -- in Renal Transplantation 
Dr. Gerald A. Seathard 
%is modification extelds the contract perfo_rma,nce period and increases 
the contract costs in the amount of $22,?il3, making the total cost of 
the contract $38,363. 
Galveston County 

6. *Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Iiealth 
National Heart and Gmg Tnstitute 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 FA 16445-03 
$26,941 plus indirect costs 
January. 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976 
Studies on the Reedation of Fibrinogen Biosynthesis. The overall objective -- 
of this research is to elucidate the molecular processes in-u'olved in 
bios~pthesis and ass-ably of fibrinogen. 
Dr. *raid M. Fuller 
This is tine third year of an ongoing project. 
Galveston Co~~rity 

7. Department of 3ealth, Education, arnd Welfare 
National Institates of Health 
national Institute of Ne.xologicai and Communicative Disorders and Stroke 

Research Grat no. % F.01 NS 09018-06 
Uo new funds involved 
Jmuary 1, 1975 throw\ P ~ w s t  31, 1976 
Viscero-Somatic interaction in the Lumbar Spinal Cord. !?his study will -- 
conti-v~.e the effort to dete-rmhne the central effects of activity in 
visceral afferer.ts. 
Dr. Kichael 5 .  Fancock 
The grant period is extended for eight months, without additional xfds. 
Galveston County 

8. Department of Health,  cation, and Welfare 
Rational Institutes of Heale? 
National Cancer Institute 

Research Grant No. 5 ROl CPLk525-04 
$46,370 plus indirect costs 
January 1, 1976 throitgh December 31, 1976 
3ioc'neristry of Soma1 and ~ ~ e m i c  IUrmp hocytes. The objective of this 
research proposal is to delineate differences in the redation of cell - 
division betweer. lmhoejrles obtained from healthy donors and from patients 
with chronic lyqhoc-fiic Le~kemia. 
Dr. Creed W. Abell 
This is the fourth year of zn ongoing project. 
Galveston Comtj- 

* Originally signed award letter not received. 



FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND - GRANTS - continued 

9. *Department of Health, Education, 2nd Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
Division of Research Resources 

Research Grant No* 5 SO1 FB05h27-14 
No new funds involved 
January 1, 1975 through March 31, 1976 
General Research Support Grant 
Dr. Edward N, Srandt, Jr. 
Galvestan County 

10. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Rational Institutes of Health 
National Cancer Institute 

Research Grant 110. 5 ?LO CA 03096-19 
$81,454 plus indirect costs 
January 1, 1976 through December 31, i976 
Southwest Cancer Cherootheracy Study Groiq. This is a national collaborative 
project to stu* tbe effect of rev &ugs on cancer. 
Dr. John J, Costanzi 
This award is for the 19-ch year of an ongoing project. 
Galve s ton County 

11. Department of Health, Education, and Welfare 
Rational Institutes of Eealth 
Rational Institute of Cflild Health and H~J3r.an Development 

Modification TJo. 5 to Research Contract So. ~01-3~-2-2728 
No new funds involved 
>me 30, 1975 through >me 30, 1976 
To Study ~ndogenous-and Exogenous Sex Steroids and Nutritional Status - - - - 
Dr. William J. McGanitv 
mis modification extends the contract ~erforma.ce period, without 
additional fmds . 
Galveston Corn-ty 

2 Department of Health, Educatian, and Welfare 
National Institutes of Health 
National Institute of ~Iewological and Communicative Disorders and Stroke 

Research Grant No. 5 R01 ~S10161-06 
$33,057 plus indirect costs 
January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976 - individual Neurons - -  in a Simple Nervous System. This project is for study 
of simple model systems that will lead to general insight into netsral 
function. 
Dr. Richard E. Coggeshall 
This is the sixth year o: an ongoing project. 
Galveston County 

* Originally signed award letter not received. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH GALVESTON - -- 

mamms TO EE 1975-1976 OBMTING BUDGET ---- 
B O A ~  OF .~GENTS~ ~ T I N G  ~ R U A W  13, 1976 -- 

MEDICAL SCHOOL 
Office of the Dean of Medic2ne ---- 
1. Appoint kk. William R. C-ombeski, Jr., as Evaluation Specialist at a salary 
rate of $12,000 for twelve months, effective November 1, 1975. Funds needed . . 
are to come from ~01-MB-24391. (kc 311) 

2. Chznge the title only of Yzir. Fernando M. Tre-rino from Assistant Coordinator, 
Minority Student Program to Co-Coordinator, Office of Special Programs at 
the same salary rate of $15,000 for twelve months, effective September 1, 1975. 
(mc 329) 

Office of Research &Medical Education 
3. ~ p ~ x n t  Dr. Billy U. Wilips, Jr., as Senior Associate (part-time), without 
salary, effective September 1, 1975. Dr. Philips also serves as Assistant 
Professor at a salary of $15,000 for twelve months ($10,000 from General Budget 
and $5,000 from N01-MB-24391 in the Department of Preventive Medicine and 
Community Health. (RBc 276) 

4. Appoint Dr. James M, Mahan as Senior Associate (part-time), without salary, 
effective September 1, 1975. Dr, Maban also serves as Senior Associate at a 
salary rate of $20,500 for twelve months in the Department of Internal Medicine 
and as Assistant Professor (oart-time), without salary, in the Department of 
Preventive Medicine and Commity Health. (BC 277) 

Anatomy 
5. Appoint Dr. William B. KWnall, Jr.,   on-Tenure) as Instructor (part-time) 
at a salary of $2,524 for twelve months for the period September 1, 1975 
through December 12, 1975. Funds needed are to come fron? Ui-.allocated Appropria- 
tions - Ir.stmctiond. (FBC 176) 

psthesiology 
Correct the effective date of the appointment of Dr. Giuseppe Sant'Ambrogio 

(Non-Teniue), Associate Professor (one-half time) at a salary of $1j,000 for 
twelve months, to read October 6, 1975 instead of September 1, 1975. 
Dr. SanteAmbrogio also serves as Associate Professor (one-half time) at a 
salary of $15,000 in xhe Deoariaent of ?hysiology and Biophysics. Total salary 
for twelve aonths, $30,000. (RBC 292) 

Human Biological Chemistry - and Genetics 
7. &crease the salary rate of Mr. Curtis W. Lambert, Assistant to the Chairman, 
from $20,600 to $22,000 for twelve months, effective October 1, 1975. Additional 
funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional, 
(RBC 263) 

8. Accept the resignation of Dr. Manley McGill  on-~enure), Instructor at a 
salary rate of $19,000 for %-elve months, effective November 30, 1975. (RBc 343) 

Internal Medicine 
9. Increase the compensation of Dr. Ethel V. Patten   on-~enure), Assistant 
Professor, from $32,700 ($28,300 salary from General Budget and $4,400 
germissive augplentation from MSR3P - Internal ~edicine) to $33,700 for twelve 
months ($29,300 salary from ,General Budget and $4,400 permissive augplentation 
from IGFZIP - Internal Medicine), effective October 1, 1975. Aclditional General 
Budget funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. 
(R~C 220) 



AImmmNTS ---- TO THE 1975-1976 OPE_RATING BUDGZT - continued 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Internal  Medicine - continued 
10. Correct the effective date of the appointment of D r .  Franlk H. GarLner (Tenure), 
Professor, t o  read October 1, 1975 instead of September 1, 1975, and increase 
h i s  compensation from a salary of $45,000 t o  $67,500 for  twelve months ($45,000 - 

salary. from Ceneral Budget and $22,50C permissive augmentation from MSmP - 
Internal  K e d i ~ ~ e ) .  (RBC 233) 

11. Increase the salary of Yr- John S. Stephens, Assistant t o  the  Chairman, 
rom MSRDP - Internal  from $23,500 ($11,100 from General Budget and $12,400 :'- 

Medicine) t o  $24,500 for  twelve months ($11,600 from General Budget azd $12,900 
from MSmP - ?Internal Medicine), effective October 1, 1975. Ad"litiona1 
General Budget funds needed are  t o  come from Lkallocated Appropriations - 
Instructional.  (BC 279) 

2 Reappoint D r .  Johx Dn.  Bell  (yon-~enure) a s  Assistant Inst ructor  (par t - tb -e ) ,  
without salary, effective October i, 1975. (RBc 323) 

13. Reappoint and change the stabs of D r .  William R. Kincaid (Non-~enure), 
Assistant, h s t r ~ c t o r  (par t - t ine) ,  from without salary t o  a sa la r?~  of $1,550 
for  twelve months, effect ive Segtember 1, 1975. needed are  t o  come from 
the departmental teaching sa la r ies  budget. (RBc 324) 

14. C%ange t:le s ta tus  of D r .  A~~&wst R. Remers, Jr., ('Tenure), Professor, from 
54$ tirr.e i n  Internal  Medicine a t  a $20,019 salary from General Budget and 
$15,3CQ permissive aup.entation from MSRDP - in te rna l  Medicine t o  full-tL?ie 
a t  a cozensat ion of $52,600 for twelve months ($37,300 salary from General 
Budget and $15,300 pe.missive aupenta t ion  from MSRD? - Inte-mal ~ e d i c i n e ) ,  
effective October 1, 1975. Additional General Budget flmds needed are t o  
come from 'Jnallocated Appropriations - Instmct ional .  D r .  Remers i s  resigning 
from mroric  Home Dialysis Program. There i s  no change i n  t o t a l  compensation. 
( 3 3 ~  341) 

15.  Change the s ta tus  of D r .  a . Sarles (Tenure), Professor, from 75$ 
t k e  in I r t e rna l  Medicine a t  a $28,13i salary from General Sudget and 
$15,300 permissive augmentation From YS.wP - Internal Medicine t o  fu l l - t ke  
a t  a cozensat ion of $52,600 for  brel-~e m0ntr.s ($37,300 salary from k n e r a l  
%&get a~ .d  $15,300 >emissive a,~,gnentatim from MSRDP - Internal  ~ e d i c i n e ) ,  
effecti7ie October 1, 1975. Additional Ceneral Budget f.jr.&s needed are  t o  come 
&, . - .?om Unellocated Appropriatiors - Lrs t r -~c t iona l ,  D r .  Sarles i s  resiming 
irom Chronic Home Dialysis ProgrL~ and from Renal Transplant Center. m.ere 
i s  no change i n  t o t a l  coqensation.  (FBc 347) 

Nicrobiolo 
16. Appoiri?Dr. Jerry C.  Dar:iels (yon-Tenure) as  Assistant Professor (?art-time), 
with0u.t salary,  effective Kovember 10, 1975. D r .  Daniels also serves as  
A s s i s t a ~ t  2rofessor a t  a conpensation of $30,300 ($27,300 salary and $3,000 
permissive augmentation) i n  the Department of Intern,& Medicine. (.BC 359) 

Psychiatry 
17. Increase the compensation of D r .  Ronald A, Mann (Non-Teme), Assistant 
Professor, from $24,172 ($19,812 salary from General Budget and $4,360 
permissive augmentation from 1v!SIII)P - Psychiatry) t o  $25,500 for  t-"~elve months 
($20,900 salary from Ceneral and $4,600 permissive aupenta t ion  from 
MSRDP - Psychiatry-), effective October 1, 2.975. Additional General Budget 
f.=\ds needed are  t o  cop.* fron W.allocated A~ropr ia t ic rns  - l!?structional. 
(WC 262) 



A?hiDN!?XTS M TIIE 1975-1976 OPERATING BBIJDGET - continued ---- 

MEDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Chtinge the stat7us of Mrs. Margaret A. Sheelv  on-Tenure) from Faculty - - " .  

Associate (part-tjme) at a salary of $10,600 for twelve months ($9,600 frim 
General Budget and $1,000 from Galveston County Health - Mental Retardation 
Center) to Clinical Fac~dtjr Associate (part-time), without salary, effective 
October 11, 1975. (RBC 302) 

19. Increase the salary of Dr. Mary E. budson   on-Tenure), Assistant Professor, 
from $16,200 from Shrine Affiliation Agreement to $18,000 for twelve months 
($16,200 from Shrine Affiliation Agreement and $1,800 from Galveston County 
Health - Mental Retardatim Center, effective November 1, 1975. (RSC 339) 

Neurology 
20. Change the status of Dr. Linda-Jane M t h  (Non-Tenure) from Faculty Associate 
at a salary rate of $19,000 from Genera1 Budget to Assistant Professor at a 
compensation of $36,300 for twelve months ($27,300 salary from General Budget 
and $9,000 permissive augnenktion fron: VGRDP - Neurology), effective November 11, 
1975. Additional Ceneral Budget 1"un.d~ needed are to come from the departmental 
teaching salaries budget. (BBC 309) 

Obstetrics - and Gy-necolo 
21. Accept the resignat% of Dr. Jess 0.  Bryant  on-Tenure), Assistwt Professor 
at a compensation of $43,000 for twelve months ($33,500 salary ($27,000 from 
General Budget and $6,500 from D m  Grant 06~-000084-06-0) and $9.500 oe~ssive - . . ,.,. - 
augmentation from MSRDP - Obstetrics and Gynecology), effective October 31, 1975. 
(RBC 281) 

Ophthalmology 
22. Change the title only of Dr. Malcolm L. Mazo~ ($Ton-Tenure) from Clinical 
Assistant Professor (part-the) to Clinical Associate Professor (part-time) at 
me sane salary of 52,256 for tweive months, effective November 1, 1975. (RBC 321) 

Pathology 
23. Appoint Dr. Alvin 3 .  Rodin   on-Tenure) as Visiting Professor at a salary 
rate of $37,200 for twelve months for the period October 8, 1975 through October 17, 
1975. Fmds needed are to come from t'ne deparkental teaching salaries budget. 
(BBC 257) 

24. Accept the resignation of Dr. Richard B. 14arshall (Tenure), Professor at a 
compensation of $48,120 for twelve months ($32,600 salary from Ceneral Budget and 
$15,520 permissive augmentation from MSmP - Pathology), effective October 22, 
l975+ (BBc 298) 

Pediatrics 
25. Accept the resignation of MIS. Kathleen M. Kennedy, Associate Project 
Director at a salary rate of $13,003 for twelve months, effective October 3, 
1975. (RBC 261) 

26. Xncrease and change the source of fhds for Mr. Donald D. Uran, Assistant 
to the Chairman and Associate Project Director - Administration, from $20,400 
for twelve months ($19,380 from Department of Health IAC and $1,020 from VSRDP - 
Pediatrics) to $21,500 for twelve months ($11,735 from Department of Health 
IAC, $1,096 from MsPDP - Pediatrics, $1,097 from M.D. Anderson Foundation 
Grant, ad. $7,572 from General Budget), effective October 1, 1975. General 
Budget funds needed are to come from Unallocated Appropriations - Instructional. 
(RBC 266) 



AMEXDMEXTS ---- TO THE 1975-1976 O-PERATIi\lG BUDGET - continued 

lrlElDICAL SCHOOL - continued 
Pediatr ics  - continued 
27. Appoint D r .  J a k  Jaramillo (Non-Ten~re) as  Cl inical  Assistant l rofessor  

nn (part-time), without salary,  e i ~ e c t i v e  October 1, 1975. D r .  Jaramillo a lso 
serves as  Cl inical  Assistant l-rofessor (part-time), without salary,  2n tne 
Department of Psychiatry. (%C 29b) 

28. Appoint D r .  Nelson Ceballos (NO=-~enure) as Clinical  Assistant Professor 
( p a r t - t h e ) ,  withou",alary, effective October 1, 1975, D r .  Ceballos a lso 
serves as  Cl inical  Assistant Frofessor (part-time), without salary,  i n  the 
Department of Psychiatry. (5%' 296) 

29. Appoint D r .  John A. Boston, Jr., ef on-e em re) as  Cl inical  Associate 
Professor without salary, effect ive October 1, 1975. D r .  Boston 
also serves as  Clinical  Associate Professor (part-time), without sala-T, i n  the 
Department of Psychiatry, (BC 297) 

30. Change the t i t l e  only of D r .  Clinton E. Craven (Non-  em re ) from Clinical  
Ass i s tmt  Professor (par t - t i re )  t o  Clinical  Associate Professor (part-time), 
w i t h o ~ t  salary,  effect ive October 1, 1975. (RBC 300) 

31. Change the t i t l e  only of D r .  Rafael DekCruz  on-Tenwe) from Clinical  
Assis tant  Professor t o  Cl inical  Associate i?rofessor (part-time), 
effect ive October 1, 1975. ( F 3 C  301) 

32. Change the t i t l e  only of D r .  Stephen R .  Griggs (Non-Tenure) from Clinical  
Instructor (part-time) t o  Clinical  Assistant Professor ( p a r t - t h e ) ,  without 
salary, effect ive Octcber 1, 1975. (PBC 303) 

33. Change the t i t l e  only o.fDr. Wii1i.m J. Halden  on-~en~e) from Clinical 
Associate Professor (part-time) t o  Clinical  Professor (part-time), without 
salary-, effect ive October 1; 1975. ( F ~ c  304) 

3 Change the t i t l e  only of D r .  Richard M. Holt (Non-~enure) from Clinical  
Instructor (oart-tLne) t o  Clinical  Assistant Professor  art-the), without 
salary-, effective October 1, 1975. (RBc 305) 

35. Cha~ge the t i t l e  only of D r .  Thomas Hughes (Nm-Tenme) from Clinical  . . Instructor ( g z r t - t i ~ e )  t o  C l ~ n ~ c a l  Assistant Professor ( p a r t - t h e ) ,  without 
salary,  effect ive October 1, 197% (?3C 307) 

-. . 36. Delete the name of D r .  w1lX.m L. e m  J r . ,  (Non-Tenure), Clinical  
Ins tmctor  withe;% salary.  D r .  Glenn did not accept h i s  
1975-1976 reappointment. (RBC 317) 

37. Appoint D r .  Patrick S. Brosnan (Non-Tenwe) as Clinical  Assistant Professor 
( p a r t - t k e ) ,  without salary,  effective November 1, 1975. (RBC 348) 

38. Appoint D r .  Juan A. & ~ i l e r a  (Nan-Tenure) as Clinical  I n s t r ~ c t o r  ( p a r t - t h e ) ;  
without salary,  effect ive Xovember 1, 1975. (RBC 349) 

Inysiology - and Biophysics 
39. Correct the effective date of the appointaent of D r .  Giuseppe Sant'hbrogio 
(Non-Tenure), A-ssociate Professor (one-half time) a t  a salary of $15,000 
for  twelve months, t o  read October 6, 1975 instead of Septedber 1, 1975. 
Dr. Sant 'hbrogio also serves as Associate Professor (one-half time) a t  a 
salary of $15,000 i n  t i e  Degartnent of fhes thes io lo~ ,  Total salary- for  twelve 
months, $30,000. (JPBC 293) 



m m m T S  TO Tm 1975-1976 OXRATII\iC- BUDGET - continued ---- 

MEDICAL SCIiOOL - contiilued 
Pki siology a d  Biophysics - conthu-ed 
t Floyd He Tdeg,  Jr., (Nm-Tenure) as  Research Sc ien t i s t  - Faculty 
(part-time) a t  a salary of $7,800 for  t+rel-ve months, effect ive October 1, 1975. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come from t:?e departmental teaching sa la r ies .  (mC 310) 

41. Appoint D r .  Salah Ayachi  on-~en~re) as  Teaching Associate (part-time) 
a t  a salairy of $2,200 for  twelve months, effect ive October 1, 1975. hmds 
reeded are t o  come from the deoartmental teaching sa la r ies  budget. (RBc 315) 

Preventive Medicine and Comm3~nity Health - 
42. Accept the res ip-a t ion  of D r .  Iudwik Anigstei?.   on-~enure), Professor 
&neritus (part-time), without salary, effect ive October 31, 1975, the date of 
h i s  death. (RBC 316) 

113. Appoint D r .  Joyce L. &ery   on-  en we) as Instructor (part-time), without 
sala-ry, effective No-"-ember i, 1975. ( P 3 C  332) 

Radi oio 
d n t  D r .  Awn E.  Wright   on-Ten-sre) as  Associate Professor a t  a compensation 
of $42>500 for  twelve months ($28,334 salary from General Budget and $14,166 
permissive augmentation fror: N~3DP - Radiology), effective Ifovember 16, 1975. 
General Budget fmds  needed are t o  come from the deparLm.ental teac:i2ng sa la r ies  
budget. (?3C 314) 

.. . 45, Iacrease the salary of Mz, i:lrm. M.  Clark, Assistant t o  the 3.aim.an 
(one-half time): from $11,050 t o  $11,426 for  h e l v e  mont'ns, effect ive l'ovember 1, 
1975. Additional fmds  .needed are t o  come from ErS?WP - Radisiogy. ?4re Cla,rk 

/ also serves as Assistant t c  t're Chairmar. \one-half t h e )  a t  a salary of $1: - 2  L26 . 
i n   radial,^ Seeni-lce, Total salary for  twelve months, $22;852. ( ' B C  3 2 5 )  

S x g e r -  
d n g e  the smGrce of i'mds for  D r .  Charles A. Sooks (Tenwe), Associate 
professor a t  a compensatim of $35,000 for  -tjielve m r t h s ,  f r ~ m  $23,664 salary 
from Cer.era1 ~ u d g e t  and $11,336 pe-missi-<e augenta t ion  f ro3  ?@PxP - S;~rge_ry 
t o  $25,000 sala.qi from Ceneral B.~dget and .$10,000 -,emissii-e au,yr.entatior. from 
YSmP - S.s,rger;j, effective October 1, 1975. Additiocal Ceneral Budget P ~ i d s  
ceeded are ", come from G~al located P.pproyietions - 1nstructior;al. (?3C 259) 

47. Incre-ise the compensation of Dr. Horace G. b v e ,  Jr., (Eon-Tenure), Associate 
Professor from $40,028 ($32,028 salary from General 3udget &?d $8,000 from 
MSm? - Slr3erji) t o  $41,978 for  twelve mor.t?s ($32,028 salary frm. General 
3-tdget a d  59,950 pe-mi.ssive augentat ion f r 3 m  YSmP - ~ u r g e r y ) ,  effective 
October 1, 1975. D r .  Love also ser-ves as  >-.?jw.ct Member (part-time), wit'nout 
salary,  i.2 me Marine Biomedical h s t i t u t e .  (R3C 278) 

48. Change the s t a k ~ s  of D r .  Jay C.  Fish (;?enure), Professor 94% time i n  Surgery 
a t  a $0,332 saxam- from Gmeral &&get and $21,750 pemissi-ve augmentation 
from Y&?W? - surgery) t o  f u l l - t h e  a t  a compensaticr: of $65,250 for  txelve 
months ($113,500 salary from 5er.erai Budget m d  $21,750 permissi-ve augmentation 
m irom MSPJP - surgery),  effecti-ye >Ioi3iiernber 1, 1975. Additional Ceneral Budget - 
f>mds needed are  t o  come from ijllallocated A ~ r o p r i a t i o n s  - instructional.  
D r .  Fish i s  resi&~.ing from Chronic Home Dialysis Progrm. ?'?ere :.s no change 
i r x  t o t a l  compensation. (WC 3L0) 

49. Appoint D r .  t n i 1  Konturek (~on-~env.?e)  as  Visiting Professor 
( p r t - t i m e ) ,  without s a l a ~ j ;  for  the period fiovember 5, 1975 throu.?!? .. February 3, 
1976. (RSC 342) 



~ ~ T S  TO TXE 1975-1976 OF'EETING SUDGET - continued ---- 

Health Care Sciences 
51. Change the s t a tu s  of Mrs. Margaret A. Sheely (Non-Tenure) from Faculty 
Associate (part-time) a t  a s a l a r x ~ o f  $9,000 t o  inst ructor  (part-time) a t  a 
salary of $9,432 for  twelve montlns, effect ive October 12, 1975. Additional 
funds needed are t o  come from NOl-b~-24118. MLsa Sheely a lso serves a s  Cl inical  
"aculty Associate (part-time), without salary-, i n  the  Department of Psychiat-ry. 
(mc 334) 

Physical Therapy 
52. Accept the  r e s i p a t i o n  of Miss Madeline A. Baker  on-yenure), Adjunct 
Instructor (par t - t i as ) ,  without sala-ry, effective September 30, 1975. (RBC 283) 

53. Accept the resignation of MJS. Olivia A. Blessing  on-Tenure), Adjunct 
Instructor (part-time), without salary, effect ive September 30, 1975. (KBc 284) 

54. Accegt the  resignation of PIrs. Kathleen J. Johnson (?$on-Tenure), Adjunct 
Instructor (part-time), wit'nout salary9 effect ive September 30, 1975. (RBc 285) 

55. Accept the resignatior. 05 Mrs. Carol-p. L. Koontz (?Ton-Teme), Adjunct 
Instruc5or (part-t ime),  without salary, effective September 30, 1975. (RsC 286) 

56. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Els ie  B. Seely (Non-Tenwe), Adjunct 
Instructor (par t - th .e) ,  without salary,  effective September 30, 1975. (RBc 287) 

57. Accept the resip.ation of ?4r. Gilbert Sosa (Non-~en,ure), Adjunct 3 s t r u c t o r  
(part-time), without salary, effect ive September 30, 1975. (BC 288) 

58. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Maq- J. Wolff (Non-Tenure) , Adjmct Instructor 
(part-tLxe ) , without salary,  effective Septm-ber 30, 1975. ( B C  289) 

59. Appoint Ms. Margaret L. Mansfield (Non-~enure) as  Adjunct Instructor (par t -  
1. bme), without salary, effect ive ?iovember 1, 1975. (mc 312) 

60. Appoint &-. W i l l i a m .  C .  Moore (>ion-~enure) as  Adjunct Instructor (part-time), 
wit'nout salary,  effect ive November 1, 1975. (IBc 313) 

61. Appoint Ms. Edith K. Youens (Non-Tenm-e) as  Adjunct instructor (part-time), 
without salary,  effective November 1, 1975. ( R ~ c  318) 

62. Appoint Ms. Farrela Ade2mii.n t on-Tenure) as  Adjmct Instructor (part-time), 
without salary,  effectixre November 1, 1975. (RBC 320) 

63. Appoint YAss Martha E. ScUlenbeck (Non-Tenure) as Adj-m-ct Instructor 
(part-tLae), without salary,  effective November 1, 1975. (FBC 330) 

64. Appoint Miss Joyce McDowell (Non-Tenure) as  Adjmct Instructor ( g a r t - t h e ) ,  
without salary, effective N9-rember 1, 1975. (RBC 331) 

rnIrnRSIrn HOSPImm 
Bursing Service - Administration - 55. Appoint Mrs. isabel 3'. Walsh as Assistant Director of Nursing a t  a salary 
r a t e  of $13,908 for  twelve months, erfective October 20, 1975. Fii17.d~ needed 
are t o  come from the departn.enta1 non-teachlng salar ies .  (mc 346) 



AJG&D?mJTS TO ?El?;: 1975-1976 OF%IIATIKG BUDGET - continued ---- 

C1lr.ica.l I&orator- 
E i n t  Ylss d n a  R. Hercher a s  Administrative Coordinator a t  a salary r a t e  
of $1 j ,801~ for  t~welve months, effecti-fe Novmber 15, 1975. Fwds needed a re  
t o  cone from t'ne depar tmeta l  non-teachi~g sa la r ies .  (XBC 319) 

67. Accept the res igna t im of Piir'. Willim. G. Pouncey, Jr., Administrative 
Coordinator a t  a salary r a t e  of $16,771 for  twelve months, effect ive November 114 ,  
1975. ( m ~  322) 

Yadi olo S e r x ~ c e  
d a s e  the salary of N l e  Hirm M. Clark, Assistant t o  the  Chairman 
(one-half t i n e )  from $11,050 t o  $11,426 f o r  twelve months, effect ive Eovmber 1, 
1975. Additional fmds needed are  t o  cone from Unallocated Appropriations - 
Xospitals. 'Mr. Clark also serves as  Assistant t o  t'ne Chairman (one-half time) 
a t  a salary of $ll,426 i n  Ync Department of Radiology. Total sa lary for  brelve 
months, $22,852. (%c 326: 

School S e r ~ i c e  - f o r  Pediatric snd Psychiatric Patients - 
App01:lt Pks. Clara 3. Bosshart as  School Teacher (one-half t h e )  a t  a salary 

r a t e  of $6,972 for  txel-fe months; efi'ective September 1, 19'75. For the  period 
Seat&-ber 1, 1975 through October 10, 2.975 her salary w i l l  be paid from Ceneral 
B:~dget. Zffecti-fe October 11, l975 the salary 7:riI . l  be paid from Ti t le  I ,T@. 
Pro3ect 65-20lOSS. Ceneral Yudget f u d s  needed are  t o  come from Unallocated 
A-ppropria~ions - iiospitals . (RBC 295) 

Chronic - Home Dialysis Progrm. 
70. Accept the resigcation of D r .  Jay C.  Fish, Surgeon ( p a r t - t h e )  a t  a salary 

I T T . .  of $2o,aoo for  twelve months, effect ive October 31, 1975. (RSC 350) 

71. Accept the resignation of D r .  kdgust R. Remers, Jr., Program Director 
(part-time) a t  a salary of $17,281 for  twelve nonths, effect ive October 1, 1975. 
( R ~ C  351: 

72. Accept the res ig-a t ion  of D r ,  irarry R. Sarles,  Assistant Program Director 
( p a r t - t ~ ~ e ) ,  a t  a salary of $5,995 for  twelve months, effect ive Septe~ber  30, 
1975. ( w C  352) 

Renal Transulant Center 
73. Accer;; the resignation of D r .  iiarry I?. Sarles,  Project Director (part-time) 
a t  a salary of $3,174 for  twelve months, effect ive September 30, 1975. (FBC 353) 

TEE WSYI>G SiOWEDICAL IKSTIFUTZ - 
Tne Marice Biomedical In s t i t u t e  

Appoint D r .  G. ~redn-  en we) as  Adjunct Member (part-time), without 
salary,  er'fective September 1, 1975. (RSC 345) 

Medical Branch Library 
75. Change the t i t l e  only of Yeir. Gary C.  Rasm~~ssen from Catalog Librariaz to  
Chief Cataloger a t  the sane salary r a t e  of $i7,000 for  twelve months, effective 
PJovernber 1, 1975. ( I B C  327) 

76. Change t'ne t i t l e  only of M r .  Jobn S.  Taber from Assistant Librarian t o  
Ser ia ls  Llbrarizn a t  the same salary r a t e  of $12,600 for  twelve montns, 
e f f ec t i~ i e  I!Jcvember 1, 1975. (3BC 328) 

77. Increase the salary r a t e  of Mzs. Barbara I3. Kelso, Reference >;brarim, 
from $14,300 t o  $15,200 for  twelve months effective November 1, 1975. ( F S C  335) 



~~~S --- TO V E  1975-1976 OPEBATING RUTGET - continued 

LIBRARZS - continued 
Medical Sranch Library - contiilued 
7 8 . 1 n c r e  the salary r a t e  of Mlss Mary M. Asbell, Extension Librarian, from 
$12,200 t o  $12,600 for  twelve months effect ive November 1, 1975. (RBc 336) 

79. Increase the salary r a t e  of ?ks .  Darlene S. Flack, Reference Librarian, 
from $12,800 t o  $13,200 for  twelve mo2ths effect ive November 1, 1975. (E3C 337) 

80. Increase tlie salary r a t e  of M r .  John S, Taber, Ser ia l s  Librarian, from 
$12,600 t o  $13,500 f o r  twelve montlis eTfective november 1, 1975. (RSC 338) 

msm OF m s  
7- -- 81. From: ~ a l l o c a t e d  Appropriations - Instruct ional  

To: Hwan Sioiogical. Fneds t ry  and Genetics 
Classified Saiar ies  $9,481.45 

For: %is  t ransfer  w i l l  provide rUllds f o r  a new 
posit ion of Secretary 111 ( p a r t - t h e )  a t  a 
sala.ry of $4,286 for  twelve months, effect ive 
October 1, 1975, and a Clerk-Typist 11 a t  a 
salary r a t e  of $6,240 for  .tr~elve months, 
effect ive October 11, 1975. 

(mc 265) 

82. From: iJnallocated Appropriations - Instructional 

To: Internal  Medicine 
Classified Salaries 

For: Tnis t ransfer  w i l l  provide D~nds f o r  t'ne 
chtinge ic source of h d s  f o r  an Administrative 
Assistant I (par t - t -he)  a t  a salary of $5,062 
f o r  brel-ie mmtlas for  the period September 1, - - 
1975 through December 31, 1975. 

(-WC 268) 

83. From: Vnallocated fippropriations - Instructional 

To: Internal  Nedicine 
Classified Salaries 

For: This t ransfer  w i l l  pro:r;de m d s  for  the 
creation of a new posit ion of Research 
Techniciar. a t  a salary ra-te of $9,648 for  
k e l v e  montns, effec-live December 15, 1975. 

(mc 344) 

84. From: &allocated Appropriations - Instructional 

To: Microbiology 
Classified Salaries 

For: This t ransfer  w i l l  provide f'unds f o r  the  
creation of a new position of Research 
Technician a t  a salary r a t e  of $9,648 for  
hrel-re months, effective Octcber 30, 1975. 

(IISC 306) 



To: Microbiology 
Classified Salar ies  

For: This t ransfer  w i l l  wro33de P a d s  for  the  creation 
of a ne-YT posit ion of Clerk-Tmist LI a t  a s a l a q  
r a t e  of $6,240 for  twel-V-e norths, effect ive 
Vovedoer 4, 1975. 

(mc 354) 

.. - 86. From: mallocated i ippro~ria t ions  - mstrv.ctiona1 

3 13: Otolai-y.?gologj- 
ClassiSieS Salar ies  

v ?or :  Tnis transfer w i l l .  provide Pmds f o r  the 
creation of a new posit ion of C l e r k - m i s t  I 
/ - a - t - t~9e )  i-i - a", salapy of $4,37!+ for  eflel?re 
ao?ltln.s, effective 3ctober l? 1975. 

(BC 264) 

87. From: -h&located Ap2rosriations - D.structiona1 

To: Ped-iatrics 
Classified Saiaries 

- &or:  This t ransfer  w i l l  oroviLde f i~nds f o r  the  
creation of a new posit ion of Research 
8r iechnician a t  a salary r a t e  of $10,308 for  

*#el-ge rcorS:?s, e f fec t i -~e  Xoii@mFer l 2 ,  1975. 
(mc 333) 

To : Fna~-nacclc~-  
Classified Salaries 

n t o r :  This t r a l s f e r  w i I I  orovide Pmds for  the creation 
of a ?lev position of Zesearch Tec:mician 
(one-half t ~ . e )  a", salary r a t e  of $9,648 
for  t%-e:ve mo~~ths  for  tine weriod October 27. 

-. 89. From: ~mallocated Appropriations - Instructional 

To: Gut-Patiezt Clinics 
Classified Salaries 

For: Tnis t ransfer  w i l l  provide funds for  the 
creat ior  of a net; ~ ; o s i t i o n  of Clerk I a t  a 
salary ra te  of $li-,9bL for twelve months, 
ef fecti-V-e Xovember 1.8: 1975. 

( F ~ C  356) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS KEDICAL BRANCH AT GALVESTON 

AMENDMiTNTS TO TIE 1975-1976 OEPATING BUDGET - continued ---- 

TRANSFER OF m D S  - continued -- 
90. From: Unallocated Appropriations - Hospitals 

To: Blood Bank 
Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will provide f'unds for the 
creation of a new position of Laboratory 
Technical Assistant I1 at a salary rate 
of $7,896 fop twelve months, effective 
November 17, 1975. 

(RBC 355) 

91, From: Unallocated Appropriations .- Hospitals 

To: Radiology Service 
Classified Salaries 

For: This transfer will provide funds for a 
new position of Cl.erk-Typist 111 (part-time) 
at a salary of $6,324 for twelve months, 
effective October 1, 1975. 

(EBc 299) 

OTHER FISCAL ITEMS - 
Schedule of Additional or Changes in .,.. 
Funding of Construction Projects %\ 

...,, '...,, 
',.. 

Project Source of Funds 
.. 

Number - Project Title From To Amount 

Remodeling of Emergency Room Other 
Sources PUF $200,000 

601-321. Addition to Animal Facility PUF Other 
Sources $200,000 

Legend: PUF - Permanent University Fund Bond Proceeds 



P. 0. Box 20036 
11W Holcombe Boulevard 
Houston, Texas 77025 
171 3) 7924975 

Charla A. Bsrw, M.D., M.P.H. 
Prsrid8nt 

January 14, 1976 

Mr. E .  D .  Walker 
Deputy Chancel l o r  
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado S t ree t  
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Deputy Chancellor Walker: 

The docket fo r  the February 13, 1976 meeting of the Board of 

Regents i s  submitted f o r  your recommendation and presentation t o  

the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Sincerely, 

Char1 es A. Berry, M . D . ,  M. P .  H .  
President 

4 Schml .Dental Bramh.Graduats School of Biomedical Ssiences*Allisd Health ScienceaSchml .Public Hs.lthSchool .S-h nnd H.arin) lnnituro .DirX.n of a n t i n u b  E d u r h n  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

Docket ;r 
;"" ,, . % 

Board of Regents' Meeting February 13, 1976 ?, -:A> ,?-.* aa --. 
'..," *> Vi 

y \*..% 

GIFTS: Approval i s  respectfully requested fo r  the acceptance of the following 
gifts. 

Donor Purpose and Condition Amount 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1. Mrs. P.  E. Turner To a s s i s t  in  the  renovation and re- 595 shares of 
950 Houston C l u b  equipping of the  Neonatal Unit of $7 PV Capital 
Building Annex Hermann Hospital and The University Stock of the  

Houston, Texas 77002 of Texas Medical School a t  Houston. Exxon Corp. 
(This i s  the  th i rd  yearly i n s t a l l -  
ment toward a $500,000 commitment.) 

Value of stock a t  close of market $ 51,281.56 
on date  of g i f t ,  November 28, 1975. 

2. M. D. Anderson This g i f t  will be established a s  an $200,000.00 
Foundation endowment and i t s  income used fo r  

F i r s t  City National unrestricted purposes. (This i s  the 
Bank Building th i rd  installment of an $800,000 

P. 0. Box 809 comi tment t o  the  Medical School. ) 
Houston, Texas 77001 
Mr. John H .  Freeman, 
Trustee 

3 .  Houston Endowment, Inc. To support Medical School a c t i v i t i e s  $150,000.00 
P .  0. Box 52338 in  trauma, par t i cu la r ly  i n  neuro- 
Houston, Texas 77052 surgery. (This is  the f ina l  payment 
Mr. J .  H. Creekmore, toward a $300,000 commitment. ) 

President 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

1 Houston Endowment, inc. To provide funding fo r  shell  con- $250,000.00 
P .  0. Box 52338 s t ruc t ion  of f loors  8-10 of the  
Houston, Texas 77052 Public Health School, Phase I1 
Mr. J .  H .  Creekmore, Building. (This i s  the  f ina l  pay- 

President ment toward a $500,000 commitment. 
See Houston Health Science Center 
December 13, 1974, Docket, Page 
HH-2, Item 2 . )  



GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (NON-GOVERNMENTAL) : Approval i s  respectfully 
requested fo r  the fo l l  owi ng grants and agreements. 

1.  Cooperative Agreement between The University of Texas Health Science Center 
and The Londrina S ta te  University of Brazil f o r  the development and furtherance 
of a broad program of collaboration in the  f i e l d s  of Public Health, Medical 
Care, Human Ecology, Environmental Health, Epidemiology, Biometry, Nutrition 
and a l l  other aspects of health sciences. The timing and the  extent of ac t iv i -  
t i e s  shal l  be determined by funds avai lable  a t  both Ins t i tu t ions  and by the 
financial  contributions which may be obtained from other sources. Termination 
may be effected by e i t he r  party ceasing i t s  va l id i ty  a t  the end of s i x  months, 
s t a r t i ng  from the date i n  which the  interes ted University will notify the  other,  
i n  writing, of i t s  intention.  This agreement was signed on behalf of the  
Houston Health Science Center by Charles A. Berry, M . D . ,  M.P.H., President. 

2. Cooperative Agreement between The University of Texas Health Science Center 
and The Autonomous University of Nuevo Leon, Monterrey, N.L. ,  Mexico f o r  the 
development and furtherance of a broad program of collaboration in  the f i e ld s  
of Public Health, Medical Care, Human Ecology, Environmental Health, Epide- 
miology, Biometry, Nutri t ion,  Human Genetics, Health Education, Bio-medical 
Sciences and a l l  other aspects of health sciences. The timing and the extent 
of a c t i v i t i e s  shall  be determined by funds available a t  both Ins t i tu t ions  and 
by the  financial  contributions which may be obtained from other sources. This 
agreement shal l  commence on June 1 ,  1975, and shal l  remain i n  e f f ec t  f o r  a one- 
year period thereaf te r .  Extension of the  agreement fo r  additional one-year 
periods will be considered upon recommendation from the coordinators of the 
two in s t i t u t i ons .  This agreement was signed on behalf of the  Houston Health 
Science Center by Charles A.  Berry, M . D . ,  M . P . H . ,  President. 

3. Aff i l i a t ion  Agreement between The University of Texas Health Science Center 
a t  Houston, School of Allied Health Sciences, and The Hermann Hospital, Depart- 
ment of Pathology, fo r  the establishment and operation of a Clinical Education 
Program. The agreement was executed on November 1 ,  1975, and shal l  remain 
e f fec t ive  fo r  one year and continue thereaf te r  from year t o  year unless termi- 
nated by e i t he r  party upon giving s i x  months advance writ ten notice t o  the other 
party by ce r t i f i ed  mail. This agreement was signed on behalf of the Houston 
Health Science Center by Charles A. Berry, M . D . ,  M.P.H.,  President. 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1 .  Grant by which Pf izer  Inc., 235 East 42nd S t ree t ,  New York, New York 10017, 
provides $37,170, including ind i rec t  cos t s ,  f o r  the  period December 1 ,  1975, 
through November 30, 1976, t o  support research en t i t l ed ,  "Comparative Study of 
Minizide vs. Combipres in  Essential ~ypertension"' .  The purpose of t h i s  project  
i s  t o  compare the  efficacy of clonidine hydrochloride w i t h  t ha t  of prazosin 
hydrochloride in the treatment of essent ia l  hypertension and t o  compare the  
efficacy of minizide (prazosinlpolythiazide) with t h a t  of combipres (clonidinel  
chlorthalidone) in the treatment of essent ia l  hypertension not controlled with 
prazosin or  clonidine alone, respectively. Walter M .  Kirkendall, M.D., Pro- 
fessor and Director i n  the Program in  Internal Medicine, i s  Principal Investi- 
gator.  The majority of expenditures from t h i s  award will be made i n  Harris 
County. 



2. Grant by which the American Cancer Society9 Inc., 219 East 42nd S t r ee t ,  
New York, New York 10017, provides $6,000 f o r  the  period July 1 ,  1975, through 
June 30, 1976, t o  award a Junior Faculty Clinical Fellowship t o  i n s t i t u t i ons  
fo r  t ra ining of c l in ic ians  t o  improve the diagnosis and treatment of cancer. 
The Fellowship will be under the direct ion of Stanley J .  Dudrick, M.D. ,  Pro- 
fessor  and Director of the Program i n  Surgery. The grant was made on behalf 
of the American Cancer Society, Inc.,  by Sidney L .  Arje, M . D . ,  Vice President 
f o r  Professional Education. This grant i s  f o r  use of the Health Science Center 
i n  connection with the  research of Bruce V .  MacFadyen, J r . ,  M.D. ,  Fellow. 
The majority of expenditures from t h i s  award will be made in  Harris County. 

3.  Letter  of Agreement between The University of Texas Health Science Center 
a t  Houston, Medical School , and Development Associates, Inc.,  Management and 
Governmental Consultants, 1521 New Hampshire Avenue, N . W . ,  Washington, D.C. 
20036, wherein Development Associates, inc. ,  provides $10,800 fo r  the period 
November 3, 1975, through Oecember 12, 1975, f o r  continuation of the in- 
service t ra ining of s i x  nurse-midwives from Latin America in  family planning 
techniques, theory, and practice.  Berel Held, M . D . ,  Professor and Director 
of the  Medical School, Department of Obstetrics and Gynecology, i s  Program 
Director. The agreement was signed on behalf of the  Houston Health Science 
Center by Edward J. McLaughlin, Ph.D.,  Vice President fo r  Operations and 
Planning. The majority of expenditures from t h i s  award will be made in  Harris 
County. 

4. Grant by which Eaton Laboratories, Division of Morton-Norwich Products, 
Inc., 13-27 Eaton Avenue, Norwich, New York 13815, provides $25,300, including 
ind i rec t  cos t s ,  t o  support research e n t i t l e d ,  "Comparison of the  Efficacy of 
Pepto-Bismol, Lomotil, a Purgative, and a Placebo i n  the Treatment of Acute 
Diarrhea in a Young Adult Population of Americans i n  Mexico". The purpose of 
t h i s  project  i s  t o  compare the efficacy of Pepto-Bismol t o  t ha t  of Lomotil 
( d i  phenoxylate and atropine) , a widely used para1 y t i c  anti  -diarrheal agent, t o  
t ha t  of a purgative (castor  o i l )  and t o  t h a t  of a placebo preparation. Herbert L .  
DuPont, M . D . ,  Professor and Director in  the  Department of Infectious Diseases - 
Clinical Microbiology, i s  the Principal Investigator.  

5. Renewal Grant AU-570 by which The Robert A.  Welch Foundation, 2010 Bank of 
the Southwest Building, Houston, Texas 77002, provides $45,000 ($15,000 per year)  
fo r  the period June 1 ,  1976, through May 31, 1979, t o  support research en t i t l ed ,  
"Assembly of a Molybdoprotein, Nitrate Reductase". In these s tudies ,  the  path- 
way of molybdenum metabolism and the molecular mechanism involved in  the forma- 
t ion of act ive  molybdo-enzymes a re  being investigated.  John A .  DeMoss, P h . D . ,  
Professor and Director in the Department of Biochemistry, i s  Principal Investi - 
gator.  The grant was made on behalf of The Robert A. Welch Foundation by 
Jack S. Josey, President. The majority of expenditures from t h i s  award will be 
made i n  Harris County. 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

1.  Let ter  of Agreement between The University of Texas Health Science Center 
a t  Houston, School of Public Health, and Southwest Center fo r  Urban Research, 
1200 Southmore, Houston, Texas 77004, wherein Southwest Center fo r  Urban 
Research provides $1,281.89 additional sa la ry  support f o r  Charles W .  Boes fo r  
the  period November 15, 1975, through December 31, 1975. The Letter  of 
Agreement was accepted on behalf of the  Houston Health Science Center by 
Edward J .  McLaughlin, P h . D . ,  Vice President fo r  Operations and Planning. 



2. Grant by which The Kelsey and Leary Foundation, 6624 Fannin, Houston, Texas 
77025, provides $10,400 fo r  the period January 1 ,  1976, through December 31, 
1976, t o  support the deve?opment of an approved residency training program in  
occupational medicine. The purpose of t h i s  program i s  t o  r ec ru i t  and t r a i n  two 
physicians in occupationai medicine and f ind ways of making th i s  program s e l f -  
sustaining. Marcus M .  Key, M . D . ,  Professor of Occupational Medicine, i s  
Program Director. The majority of expenditures from t h i s  award will be made i n  
Harris County. 

3. Grant by which The Weight Watchers F'oundation, Inc., 800 Community Drive, 
Manhasset, New York 11030, provides $10,000 fo r  the period December 1 ,  1975, 
through November 30, 1976, t o  support research en t i t l ed ,  "Diet, Physical Activity 
and Body Composition in  Children". The purpose of this study i s  t o  co l l ec t  i n -  
formation on the d i f fe renr  factors  t h a t  determine the amount of body f a t  i n  
children as i t  relaxes t o  the development of obesity. Jose A. Riumallo, M . D . ,  
Assistant Professor of Nutrition, i s  Principal Investigator.  The majority 
of expenditures from t h i s  award will be made i n  Harris County. 

.J 
di ,. ,;. 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (STATE): Approval i s  respectfully requested R- :. 
fo r  the following contracts .  <. 

\~ 

i 

1. Amendment t o  Lease US-6530-L between The University of Texas Health Science 
Center a t  Houston and Hermann Hospital Estate whereby the Houston Health ip 

Science Center provides an additional $1,220.40 per month f o r  the leasing of i n  ., ..,, 
additional 2,034 square f ee t  of classroom space located in the Hermann Pro- >.. .:\, 

fessional Building, 6410 Fannin, Houston, Harris County, Texas effect ive  *\-. 

December 1 ,  1975, through August 31, 1977, making a to ta l  of 12,531 square f e e t  "'. 

of space a t  $7,518.60 per month. The original  lease was signed on behalf of 
the Houston Health Science Center by Mr. E .  D .  Walker, Deputy Chancellor, and 
t h i s  amendment was approved by the  S ta te  Board of Control on November 21, 1975. 

2. Lease US-6616-L between The University of Texas Health Science Center a t  . . " '  

Houston and the Holcombe Fanniii Corporation, whereby The University of Texas ~%$ib ....,, 
Health Science Center a t  Houston provides $1,067.00 per month fo r  the period 
October 1 ,  1975, through August 31, 1977, fo r  the leasing of 1,940 square f e e t  '~, ,.... 

of space located i n  the Houston Siteman Building, 6900 Fannin, Houston, Texas, 
fo r  use by the Division of Continuing Education. The lease was signed on 
behalf of the Houston Health Science Center by Mr. R .  L .  Anderson, Comptroller, 
The University of Texas System, and was approved by the  S ta te  Board of Control 
on October 1 , 1975. ,', 

i 
/ 2. >..,, 

SPEECH AND HEARING INSTITUTE j . ,  &; i .~ .., 

1.  interagency Cooperation Contract IAC(76-77) - 0756 between The University of 
Texas Health Science Center a t  Houston, Speech and Hearing In s t i t u t e  (Performing 
Agency) and The Richmond S ta te  School of The Texas Department of Mental Health 
and Mental Retardation (Receiving Agency) whereby the Performing Agency pro- 
vides technical assistance and materials f o r  the  audiological assessment of The 
Richmond S ta te  School mu1 t i  handi capped population. Receiving Agency will pro- 
vide a t o t a l  contract  amount of $5,500 fo r  the period November 25, 1975, 
through June 30, 1976. The contract  was signed on behalf of the  Houston Health 
Science Center by Edward 3 .  Mciaughlin, P h . D . ,  Vice President fo r  Operations 
and Planning, and was approved by the S ta te  Board of Control on November 25, 
1975. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS A N D  AGREEMENTS ( F E D E R A L )  
L ?* a 

Board of Regents' Meeting February 13, 1976 '.. . .+,. 
:,. .< 

., .9 
li ; > 

The following grants and contracts have been approved by the Chief Adminis- 
t r a t i v e  Officer and are hereby submitted f o r  r a t i f i c a t i on  by the Board of 
Regents. 

HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

1 ,  Grant's R01 DA-00744-03 by which the Department of Health Education and 
Welfare, National I n s t i t u t e  on Drug Abuse, provides $53,054, including ind i rec t  
costs ,  f o r  the period December 1 ,  1975, through November 30, 1976, t o  continue 
support of research e n t i t l e d ,  "Narcotic Addiction i n  Relation t o  Hormone Action". 
The objectives of this research a re  t o  understand the mechanism of action of 
narcotic analgesics and the biochemical basis of narcotic addiction. George A. 
Robison, P h . D . ,  Professor in the Medical School, Department of Pharmacology, 
i s  Principal Investigator.  The majority of expenditures from th i s  award will 
be made in Harris County. 

2. Ins t i tu t ion  Allowance under Research Fellowship Award 5 F22 CA-02140-02 by 
which the  Department of Health, Education and Welfare, National Cancer In s t i t u t e ,  
provides $3,000 fo r  the  period July 1 ,  1975, through June 30, 1976, fo r  use by 
the Health Science Center in  connection with the research of Willis A. Kirkland, 
P h . D . ,  Fellow. This Ins t i tu t ion  Allowance has been revised t o  r e f l e c t  a reduc- 
t ion in  the amount t o  $1,500 fo r  the period July 1 ,  1975, through September 30, 
1975, because of the  resignation of Dr. Kirkland. The research objective of 
t h i s  work i s  t o  learn by what mechanism hormones control the growth of estrogen- 
dependent tumors. David A .  Sirbasku, P h . D . ,  Assistant Professor in  the Depart- 
ment of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology, i s  Sponsor. The majority of 
expenditures from t h i s  allowance will be made in  Harris County. 

3. Grant 5 R01 NS10326-04, by which the Department of Health, Education and 
blelfare, National In s t i t u t e  on Neurological and Comunicative Disorders and 
Stroke, provides a revised amount of $42,076, plus applicable ind i rec t  costs ,  
f o r  the  period September 1 ,  1975, through August 31, 1976, t o  continue support 
of research en t i t l ed ,  "Cytochemical Investigations of Adrenergic Neurons". This 
investigation will continue the local izat ion of the bio enic amines (BA), 
dopami ne ( D A )  , norepinephrine (NE) , and 5-Hydroxytryptami *t ne the 
electron microscopic level .  Joe G .  Wood, Ph .D. ,  Professor and Chairman of the 
Program in Neurostructure and Function, i s  Principal Investigator. The majority 
of expenditures from t h i s  award will be made in  Harris County. 

4. Grant 5 R01 OA-00877-03, by which the  Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, National I n s t i t u t e  on Drug Abuse, provides $38,503, including ind i rec t  
costs ,  f o r  the  period December 1 ,  1975, through November 30, 1976, t o  continue 
support of research en t i t l ed ,  " In tes t ina l  Actions of Narcotic Drugs". The 
objectives of this research a re  t o  understand the  mechanisms by which the opiate 
and opioid drugs produce t h e i r  mot i l i ty  e f f ec t  on the gast rointes t inal  t r a c t .  
Thomas F. Burks, P h . D . ,  Associate Professor of Pharmacology, i s  Principal 
Investigator.  The majority of expenditures from t h i s  award will be made i n  
Harris County. 



&.. ,. 
i - .;> 

,? , 
# 

HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES 

1 .  Grant 5 R01 GM-20293-03, by which the  Department of Health, Education and 
Welfare, Nationai In s t i t u t e  of General Medical Sciences, extends the current 
budget period fo r  e ight  months t o  August 31, 1976. The to ta l  project  period i s  
now September 1 ,  1972, through August 31, 1976, and Masatoshi Nei, P h . D . ,  Pro- 
fessor  i n  the Graduate School Center f o r  Demographic and Population Genetics, 
i s  Principal Investigator.  

2 ,  International Research Fellowship Award 5 F05 TW02199-02, by which the 
Department of Health, Education and Welfare, National Ins t i tu tes  of Health, 
Fogarty International Center, provides $14,600 f o r  the period December 9, 1975, 
through December 8 ,  1976, t o  Fanny I .  Yen, M . D . ,  (Recipient) ,  from the Univer- 
s i t y  of San Marcos, I n s t i t u t e  of Andean Biology, Lima, Peru. Dr. Yen will 
continue the study en t i t l ed ,  "Population Genetics in  Hypoxic Aedes Aegypti", 
under the sponsorship of William J .  Schull,  P h . D . ,  Professor and Director of 
the Graduate School Center fo r  Demographic and Population Genetics. The 
majority of expenditures from t h i s  fellowship will be made i n  Harris County. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS HEALTH SCIENCE CENTER AT HOUSTON 

Amendments t o  the 1975-76 Operating Budget 
Board of Regents' Meeting February 13, 1976 

Approval i s  respectfully requested fo r  the  following amendments t o  the  1975-76 
Operating Budget .  

Office of the President 

1 .  Create the position of Secretary I in  the Health Science Center - General, 
Office of the  P r e s i d e n t a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $7,140.00 e f fec t ive  
November 1 ,  1975. Funds needed are t o  come from Health Science Center - 
General , Unal 1 ocated Ciassi f ied Sa la r ies .  (RBC-264) 

Vice President fo r  Professional and Developmental Affairs 

2 .  Appoint Lysle H .  Peterson as Vice President fo r  Professional and Develop- 
mental Affairs in  the Heaith Science Center - General, Office of the Vice 
President fo r  Professional and Developmental Affairs a t  an annual salary r a t e  
of $55,000.00 e f fec t ive  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a re  t o  come from the 
departmental Maintenance and Operation account. (RBC-262) 

Data Processing 

3. Create the position of Computer Programmer I1  in the Health Science Center - 
General, Department of Data Processing a t  an annual sa lary r a t e  of $13,452.00 
e f fec t ive  October 20, ;975. Funds needed are t o  come from the departmental 
Maintenance and Operation account. (RBC-239) 

Personnel 

4 .  Accept the resignation of Robert K .  Gppermann as Personnel Director in the 
Heaith Science Center - General, Department of Personnel a t  an annual salary 
r a t e  of $22,800.00 effect ive  November 21, 1975. (RBC-243) 

Contracts and Grants Management 

5 .  Create the position of Accounting Clerk I I I  in the Health Science Center - 
General, Department of Contracts and Grants Management a t  an annual salary 
r a t e  of $9,024.00 effect ive  November 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a re  t o  come from 
Health Science Center - General, Unallocated Classified Salaries.  (RBC-263) 

Pr int  Shop 

6. Appoint Ralph Horton as Printing Services Manager in the Health Science 
Center - General, Prudential Building Print Shop a t  an annual sa lary r a t e  of 
$15,700.00 e f fec t ive  October 23, 1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from depart- 
mental Administrative and Professional Sa la r ies .  (RBC-240) 

Space Rental 

7. Reappropri a t e  $1 92,000.00 l apsed from the General Funds Space Lease account 
a t  year end. These funds a re  needed, in  addition t o  the amount included i n  the 
1975-76 Budget, t o  cover lease cost  f o r  the  current f i s ca l  year. (RBc-229) 



HOUSTON MEDICAL SCHOOL 

INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTRATION 

Program Planning and Systems Analysis Division 

1 .  Create  t h e  pos i t i on  of Senior  Clerk i n  the Medical School, Program Planning 
and Systems Analysis Division a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $7,140.00 e f f e c t i v e  
November 1 1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental C las s i f i ed  
S a l a r i e s  ($446.00) and Associate  Dean f o r  Health Af fa i r s  and Planning Adminis- 
t r a t i v e  and Professional  S a l a r i e s  ($5,504.00). (RBC-267) 

ANALYTIC SCIENCES 

Biochemistry and Molecular Bioloqy 

2. Cancel t h e  appointment of  George T. Sperl a s  Research Associate  part- t ime 
(28%) i n  the Medical School, Department of Biochemistry and Molecular Biology 
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $12,300.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. (RBC-237) 

Neurostructure and Function 

3. Increase t h e  s a l a r y  of Richard G .  Peterson (non-tenure) ,  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
i n  the Medical School, Department of  Neurostructure and Function, from an annual 
r a t e  of  $21,804.00 t o  an annual r a t e  of  $22,900.00 e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1975. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-24) 

Pharmacology 

4. Appoint Isao Morishima as  Research Fellow i n  t h e  Medical School, Department 
of  Pharmacology a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $10,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from HEW Grant No. HL-16552. (RBC-227) 

5 .  Cancel t h e  appointment of Paul M .  Epstein as  Research Associate  i n  t h e  
Medical School,  Department of  Pharmacology a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$10,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. (Dr. Epstein i s  t r a n s f e r r i n g  t o  
M .  D. Anderson Hospital e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975.) (RBC-238) 

6. Transfer  $8,338.00 from t h e  Medical School, Department o f  Pharmacology - 
C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  t o  Maintenance and Operation t o  provide funds f o r  opera t ing  
expenses during f i s c a l  yea r  1975-76. (RBC-278) 

Physiology 

7. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of Pe te r  J .  Thor as  Research Associate  i n  t h e  
Medical School,  Department of  Physiology a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $9,500.00 
e f f e c t i v e  December 19, 1975. (RBC-281) 

8 .  Appoint Barry L. Tepperman a s  a Teaching Fellow i n  t h e  Medical School, 
Department of  Physiology a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $11,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  
October 15,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Administrat ive 
and Professional  S a l a r i e s  ($5,324.42) and Health Science Center - General, 
Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s  ($4,397.63). (RBC-298) 



CLINICAL SCIENCES 

Anesthesiology 

9. Change t h e  s t a t u s  and increase  t h e  s a l a r y  of Eddie King Shiu Yip (non- 
t enure )  i n  t h e  Medical School , Department of Anesthesi 01 ogy, from Cl in ica l  
Fellow a t  an annual r a t e  of  $20,000.00 t o  I n s t r u c t o r  a t  an annual t o t a l  com- 
pensation r a t e  of $33,000.00 ($22,000.00 MSROP Faculty S a l a r i e s  and $11,000.00 
Permissive Augmentation) e f f e c t i v e  October I ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from MSRDP Anesthesiology - Faculty S a l a r i e s  ($20,166.63) and MSROP - 
Anesthesiology, Permissive Augmentation ($10,083.37). (RBC-225) 

10. Change the s t a t u s  and inc rease  t h e  t o t a l  compensation of Young Hwan Seu 
i n  t h e  Medical School, Department of  Anesthesiology from Cl in ica l  Fellow a t  an 
annual r a t e  of  $20,000.00 t o  I n s t r u c t o r  (non-tenure) a t  an annual r a t e  of  
$34,000.00 ($23,000.00 MSROP iacul  t y  S a l a r i e s  and $11,000.00 Permissive 
Augmentation) e f f e c t i v e  November 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
MSRDP - Anesthesiology, Faculty S a l a r i e s  ($19,166.60) and Permissive Augmenta- 
t i o n  ($9,166.70). (RBC-279) 

11. Appoint Mary E .  Rountree (non-tenure)  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  t h e  
Medical School,  Department of  Anesthesiology a t  an annual t o t a l  compensation 
r a t e  of  $48,000.00 ($32,000.00 Federal Grant funds and $16,000.00 Permissive 
Augmentation) e f f e c t i v e  October 10, 1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from HEW 
Grant No. 06s-000171 ($28,559.20) and MSRDP - Anesthesiology, Permissive 
Augmentation ($14,279.60). (RBC-280) 

In t e rna l  Medicine - General 

12. Create t h e  pos i t i on  of Secre tary  111 i n  t h e  Medical School, Oepartment of 
In t e rna l  Medicine - General a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $8,928.00 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty 
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-246) 

13. Change the s t a t u s  and inc rease  t h e  s a l a r y  of Robert E .  Drui lhe t  i n  t h e  
Medical School,  Department of In terna l  Medicine - General from Research 
Associate  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $12,400.00 t o  Research S c i e n t i s t  a t  an 
annual r a t e  of  $16,500.00 e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  1976. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come from departmental Administrat ive and Professional  S a l a r i e s  ($6,613.28) 
and Renin Assays Administrat ive and Professional  S a l a r i e s  ($4,386.72).  (RBC-270) 

In t e rna l  Medicine - Cardiology 

14. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Evere t t  C .  P r i ce  (non-tenure) i n  t h e  Medical School, 
Department of In terna l  Medicine - Cardiology from Cl in i ca l  Associate  Professor  
without  s a l a r y  t o  C l in i ca i  Associate  Professor  part- t ime (30%) a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $33,500.00 e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-234) 

15. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of Stephen R .  Igo, Senior  Research Associate i n  t h e  
Medical School (113 In t e rna i  Medicine - Cardiology, 113 In terna l  Medicine - 
Pulmonary and 1 /3  Surgery - Thoracic and Cardiac) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  
$16,500.00 ($5,500.00 GRSG In te rna l  Medicine - Cardiology, $5,500.00 GRSG 
In te rna l  Medicine - Pulmonary and $5,500.00 MSRDP - Surgery, Administrat ive 
and Professional  S a l a r i e s )  e f f e c t i v e  November 5,  1975. (RBC-265) 

16. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of Frank 0. Rickman (non-tenure) Cl in ica l  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  par t - t ime (50%) i n  t h e  Medical School, Department of In terna l  
Medicine - Cardiolo y a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $30,400.00 e f f e c t i v e  
November 1 ,  1975. 9 RBC-266) 



Internal Medicine - Gastrointestinal  

17. Appoint K. Ramaswamy as Research Sc i en t i s t  in  the Medical School, Depart- 
ment of Internal Medicine - Gastrointestinal  a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of 
$16,500.00 e f fec t ive  December 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a re  t o  come from Health 
Science Center - General, Unal 1 ocated Faculty Salar ies .  (RBC-205) 

18. Transfer $2,600.00 from Health Science Center - General, Unallocated 
Classified Salar ies  t o  the Medical School, Department of Internal Medicine - 
Gastrointes t inal ,  Classified Salar ies  t o  provide funds f o r  rec lass i f ica t ions  
and pay plan sca le  adjustments d u r i n g  f i s ca l  year 1975-76. (RBC-247) 

Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases 

19. Reappoint Millicent E .  Goldschmidt (non-tenure) a s  Associate Professor 
i n  the Medical School, Department of Internal Medicine - Infectious Diseases 
a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $24.852.00 e f fec t ive  September 1 ,  1975. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come from the Medical School Capitation Grant. Dr. Goldschmidt 
i s  a l so  t o  be appointed as Associate Professor w i t h o u t  sa la ry  and without tenure 
in  the School of Allied Health Sciences, Department of Medical Laboratory 
Sciences Education e f fec t ive  September 1 , 1975. (RBC-150) 

Neurology 

20. Transfer $1,200.00 from Health Science Center - General, Unal located 
Classified Salar ies  t o  the  Medical School, Department of Neurology - Classified 
Salar ies  t o  provide funds fo r  a salary increase and overlapping appointments 
during f i s ca l  year 1975-76. (REC-284) 

21. Accept the resignation of Mary M .  Preslock as Research Associate in the 
Medical School, Department of Neurology a t  an annual sa lary r a t e  of $14,000.00 
e f fec t ive  November 30, 1975. (RBC-288) 

Path01 ogy 

22. Appoint Mitzie Valencia as Clinical Fellow i n  the Medical School, Depart- 
ment of Pathology a t  an annual sa lary r a t e  of $10,020.00 e f fec t ive  October 27, 
1975 through December 31, 1975. Funds needed a re  t o  come from MSRDP - 
Pathology, Administrative and Professional Salar ies .  (RBC-245) 

23. Appoint John J .  Treuting (non-tenure) as Assistant Professor in the 
Medical School, Department of Pathology a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $25,200.00 
e f fec t ive  December 5, 1975. Funds needed a re  t o  come from MSRDP - Pathology, 
Faculty Salar ies .  (RBC-282) 

Pediatrics 

24. Appoint Prentiss E .  Findlay (non-tenure) as Associate Professor i n  the 
Medical School, Department of Pediat r ics  a t  an annual to ta l  compensation r a t e  
of $42,000.00 ($36,000.00 General Budget funds and $6,000.00 Permissive 
Augmentation funds) e f fec t ive  November 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a re  t o  come 
from departmental Faculty Salar ies  ($30,000.00) and MSRDP - Pediatrics - 
Permissive Augmentation ($5,000.00). transfer funds i n  the  amount of 
$5,000.00 t o  Health Science Center - General, Unallocated Faculty Salar ies .  
(RBC-232) 

25. Increase the salary of Susan Ellen Denson, Clinical Fellow in the Medical 
School, Department of Pediat r ics ,  from an annual r a t e  of $11,500.00 t o  an annual 
r a t e  of $12,060.00 e f fec t ive  November 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a re  t o  come from 
the Medical School Capitation Grant. (RBC-253) 



Psychiatry 

26. Transfer  $10,334,00 from Health Science Center - General, Unal loca ted  
Faculty S a l a r i e s  t o  the  Medical School, Department of  Psychiatry,  Faculty 
S a l a r i e s  t o  provide funds f o r  a change i n  source of s a l a r y  support  f o r  a por t ion  
of an Ass i s t an t  P ro fes so r ' s  pos i t i on  from fede ra l  g ran t  funds t o  s t a t e  funds 
during f i s c a l  yea r  1975-75. (RSC-269) 

Radio1 ogyl 

27. Increase t h e  t o t a l  compensation of  John M .  P h i l l i p s  (non-tenure),  Associate  
Professor  i n  t h e  Medical Schooi, Department of Radiology, from an annual r a t e  
of $52,000.00 ($35,800.00 General Budget funds and $1 6,200.00 Permissive Augmen- 
t a t i o n  funds)  t o  an annual r a t e  of  $53,700.00 ($35,800.00 General Budget funds 
and $17,900.00 Permissive Augmentation funds)  e f f e c t i v e  November 1 ,  1975. Addi- 
t i ona l  funds needed a r e  t o  come from MSRDP - Radiology, Permissive Augmentation. 
(RBC-73) 

28. Change t h e  s t a t u s  and inc rease  the t o t a l  compensation of  S tanley  F. Handel 
i n  t h e  Medical School, Department of Radiology, from Ass i s t an t  Professor  (non- 
t enure )  part- t ime (75%) a t  an annual r a t e  of $48,938.00 ($34,088.00 General 
Budget funds and $14,850.00 Permissive Augmentation funds)  t o  Associate  Professor  
( t e n u r e )  part- t ime (75%) a t  an annual r a t e  of  $54,000.00 ($37,000.00 General 
Budget funds and $17,000.00 Permissive Augmentation funds)  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s  ($27,750.00) 
and MSRDP - Radiology, Permissive Augmentation ($16,999.92). Dr. Handel i s  a l s o  
employed part- t ime (25%) a t  M. G .  Anderson Hospital .  (RBC-91) 

29. Accept the re s igna t ion  of John D .  Coan (non-tenure) ,  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  
t h e  Medical School, Department of Radiology, a t  an annual t o t a l  compensation 
r a t e  of $40,000.00 ($30,700.00 MSRDP - Radiology, Faculty S a l a r i e s  and $9,300.00 
Permissive Augmentation) e f f e c t i v e  November 30, 1975. (RBC-231) 

30. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of Robert A .  Perry (non-tenure) as  Ins t ruc to r  i n  t h e  
Medical School, Department of Radiology, a t  an annual t o t a l  compensation r a t e  of 
$32,000.00 ($25,000.00 MSRDP - Radiology, Faculty S a l a r i e s  and $7,000.00 Per- 
missive Augmentation) e f f e c t i v e  October 24, 1975. (RBC-251) 

31. Accept t h e  r e s igna t ion  of Ol iver  P .  Copeland (non-tenure) Ass i s t an t  Pro- 
f e s s o r  i n  t h e  Medical School, Department of Radiology, a t  an annual t o t a l  com- 
pensation r a t e  of $42,000.00 ($33,000.00 Radiology, Faculty S a l a r i e s  and 
$9,000.00 Permissive Augmentation) e f f e c t i v e  October 31, 1975. (RBC-252) 

32. Increase t h e  s a l a r y  of James M .  Hevezi (non-tenure) ,  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  
t h e  Medical School, Department of Radiology, from an annual r a t e  of $23,800.00 
t o  an annual r a t e  of  $25,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  November 1 , 1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come from MSRDP - Radiology, Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-254) 

Reproductive Biology and Reproductive Endocrinology 

33. Transfer  $13,999.92 from t h e  Medical School, Department of Reproductive 
Biology and Reproductive Endocrinology, Faculty S a l a r i e s  t o  Administrat ive and 
Professional  S a l a r i e s  t o  c o r r e c t  the source  of funds f o r  t h e  reappointment of  a 
Cl in ica l  Fel l  ow previous1 y approved on 1975-76 RBC-70. (RBC-277) 

34. Appoint William E .  Findley a s  Research Fellow i n  t h e  Medical School, Depart- 
ment of  Reproductive Biology and Reproductive Endocrinology a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of  $10,200.00 e f f e c t i v e  November 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
NIH Grant 1 PO1 AD-08338-07. (RBC-294) 



35. Appoint Robert J .  Keating a s  Research Fellow i n  t h e  Medical School, Depart- 
ment of Reproductive Biology and Reproductive Endocrinology a t  an annual s a l a r y  
r a t e  of  $10,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  November 24, 1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
NIH Grant 1 PO1 HD-08338-01. (RBC-297) 

Surgery - Urology 

36. Transfer  $1.620.00 from Health Science Center - General,  Unallocated 
C l a s s i f i e d  ~ a l a r j e s  t o  t h e  Medical School,  Department of  surgery  - Urology, 
C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  t o  provide funds f o r  r e c l a s s i f i c a t i o n s  during f i s c a l  yea r  
1975-76. (RBC-248) 

Various 

37. Transfer  $8,000.00 from t h e  Medical School MSRDP Development Fund, Mainte- 
nance and Operati  on t o  MSRDP - Biochemistry and Molecular Biology (Maintenance 
and Operation - $2,000.00), MSRDP - Neurostructure and Function (Maintenance and 
Operation - $2,000.00), MSRDP - Pharmacology (Maintenance and Operation - 
$2,000.00) and MSRDP - Physiology (Maintenance and Operation - $2,000.00) t o  
provide opera t ing  funds f o r  t hese  departments during f i s c a l  yea r  1975-76. 
(RBC-224) 

38. Transfer  $104,499.78 from Health Science Center - General, Unallocated 
Faculty S a l a r i e s  t o  Faculty S a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  Medical School, Departments of 
In terna l  Medicine - Pulmonary ($28,416.63), Surgery - Dental ($29,333.26), 
Surgery - Neurosurgery ($23,833.26) and Biomedical Communications ($22,916.63) 
t o  provide f o r  a change i n  source  of s a l a r y  support  f o r  fou r  f a c u l t y  pos i t i ons  
from Capi ta t ion  Grant funds t o  General Budget funds e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1975 
through August 31, 1976. (RBC-244) 

HOUSTON DENTAL BRANCH 

SCHOOL OF DENTISTRY 

Medicine - Endodonti cs  

1 .  Appoint Joel  B. Alexander (non-tenure)  a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  i n  t h e  Dental 
Branch, Department of  Medicine - Endodontics, a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$24,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  November 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from depar t -  
mental Faculty S a l a r i e s .  Funds i n  the amount of $2,083.34 a r e  t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  
t o  Health Science Center - General,  Unal loca ted  Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-250) 

2. Appoint Daniel V .  Regan (non-tenure) a s  Cl in ica l  Ass i s t an t  Professor  pa r t -  
time (20%) i n  t h e  Dental Branch, Department of Medicine - Endodontics, a t  an 
annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $15,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  
come from departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s .  Funds i n  t h e  amount of $641.67 a r e  
t o  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  Health Science Center - General, Unallocated Faculty 
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-268) 

3. Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Joel B. Alexander (non-tenure) i n  t h e  Dental Branch, 
Department of Medicine - Endodontics, from Ass i s t an t  Professor  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $24,000.00 t o  Cl in ica l  Ass i s t an t  Professor  part- t ime (50%) a t  t h e  
same annual r a t e  e f f e c t i v e  January 1 ,  1976. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from 
departmental Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-296) 



Pathology - Dental Pa tho log~  

4. Transfer $8,799.96 from the Dental Branch, Department of Pathology - Dental 
Pathology, Administrative and Professional Salar ies  t o  Faculty Salar ies  t o  
correct  the  source of sa lary support f o r  the  Professor and Acting Chairman 
(20% time) i n  t h i s  department previously reported on 1975-76 RBC-51. (RBC-276) 

Pathology - General Pathology 

5. Change the  s t a tu s  of George W. Thoma in  the Dental Branch from Professor (non- 
tenure) and Acting Chairman without sa la ry  in  the  Department of Pathology - 
Dental Pathology and Professor (non-tenure) and Chairman part-time (80%) i n  the 
Department of Pathology - General Pathology a t  an annual sa lary r a t e  of 
$44,000.00 t o  Professor ( tenure) and Acting Chairman part-time (20%) i n  the 
Department of Pathology - Dental Pathology and Professor (tenure) and Chairman 
part-time (80%) in  the Department of Pathology - General Pathology a t  the same 
annual r a t e  of $44,000.00 e f fec t ive  September 1 ,  1975. Additional funds needed 
a re  t o  come from Dental Pathology Faculty Salaries.  (RBC-51) 

Physiology - Physiolog 

6. Appoint John P .  Rosborough (non-tenure) as Adjunct Assistant Professor part- 
time (10%) in  the  Dental Branch, Department of Physiology - Physiology a t  an 
annual salary r a t e  of $13,500.00 e f fec t ive  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a re  
t o  come from departmental Faculty Salar ies .  (RBC-235) 

7 .  Cancel the  1975-76 f i s ca l  year appointment of Lee E .  Baker (non-tenure), 
Adjunct Assistant  Professor part-time (10%) i n  the Dental Branch, Department of 
~ h y s i o l o g ~  - Physiology a t  ah annual sa la ry  r a t e  of'  $16,000.00 effect ive  
September 1 ,  1975. (RBC-242) 

Restorative Dentistry - Unit Restorations 

8. Appoint Huynh T. Xuan (non-tenure) a s  Assistant  Professor in  the Dental 
Branch, Department of Restorative Dentistry - Unit Restorations a t  an annual 
sa lary r a t e  of $17,000.00 e f fec t ive  November 15, 1975. Funds needed a re  t o  
come from departmental Faculty Salar ies .  Funds i n  the amount of $3,994.51 a re  
t o  be transferred t o  Health Science Center - General, Unallocated Faculty 
Salar ies .  (RBC-260) 

Technical Service 

9. Transfer $7,632.00 from the Health Science Center - General, Department of 
Custodial Services, Classified Saiar ies  t o  the Dental Branch, Department of  
Technical Service, Classified Salar ies  t o  provide funds fo r  the t ransfe r  of one 
Seamstress position a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $7,632.00 from Custodial 
Services t o  Dental Branch - Technical Service e f fec t ive  September 1 ,  1975. 
(RBC-233) 

SCHOOL OF DENTAL HYGIENE 

10. Appoint Ilena B.  McBurnette (non-tenure) as Clinical Associate Professor 
part-time (60%) in  the Dental Branch, School of Dental Hygiene, a t  an annual 
sa la ry  r a t e  of $15,000.00 effect ive  September 15, 1975 through December 17, 1975. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come from departmental Faculty Salaries.  (RBC-230) 



HOUSTON GRADUATE SCHOOL OF BiOMEDICAi SCIENCES 

INSTRUCTION 

General Instruction 

1 .  Change the  s t a tu s  of Louis S. Meharg, Associate Professor and Assistant Dean 
t o  the  Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences, Department of General Instruction 
a t  an annual sa lary r a t e  of $27,000.00 from "non-tenure" to "tenure" effect ive  
September 1 ,  1975. (RBC-249) 

Demographic and Population Genetics Center 

2. Appoint Francisco Rothhammer (non-tenure) as Visit ing Professor i n  the 
Graduate School of Biomedical Sciences, Demographic and Population Genetics 
Center a t  an annual sa lary r a t e  of $17,500.00 e f fec t ive  October 20, 1975 
through March 20, 1976. Funds needed a r e  t o  come from HEW Grant H L  15614. 
(RBC-223) 

Sensory Sciences Center 

3 .  Accept the resignation of Robert E .  Marc as Research Associate i n  the Graduate 
School of Biomedical Sciences, Sensory Sciences Center a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  
of $10,000.00 e f fec t ive  December 5, 1975. (RBC-289) 

PUBLIC HEALTH SCHOOL 

INSTRUCTIONAL ADMINISTWTION 

Associate Dean fo r  Research 

1. Transfer $1,140.00 from the School of Public Health, Department of Human 
Ecology - Classified Salar ies  t o  the Office of the Associate Dean fo r  Research - 
Classified Salar ies  t o  provide a portion of the  funds fo r  t rans fe r  of a 
Secretary 111 position t o  Associate Dean for  Research from Human Ecology during 
f i sca l  year 1975-76. (RBC-272) 

INSTRUCTION 

Administrative Sciences 

2. Change the  s t a tu s  and increase the  sa la ry  of Irene Easling, M . P . H . ,  i n  the 
School of Public Health, Department of Administrative Sciences from Research 
Associate a t  an annual salary r a t e  of $11,900.00 t o  Faculty Associate (non-tenure) 
a t  an annual r a t e  of $16,700.00 e f fec t ive  October 1, 1975. Funds needed a re  t o  
come from HEW Grant H R A  106-74-29. (RBC-210) 

3. Accept the resignation of Lewis A .  Lefko, M.P.H. ,  as Research Associate i n  
the  School of Public Health, Department of Administrative Sciences, a t  an annual 
sa lary r a t e  of $11,200.00 e f fec t ive  October 31. 1975. (RBC-286) 

Behavioral Sciences 

4. Appoint Celeste M .  Smucker, M.P .H. ,  (non-tenure) as Faculty Associate i n  
Health Economics in the  School of Public Health, Department of Behavioral 
Sciences a t  an annual sa lary r a t e  of $15,000.00 effect ive  December 15, 1975. 
Funds needed a re  t o  come from Formula Grant 5-E02-AH-00016-07. (RBC-287) 



Behavioral Sciences (Conti cued) 

5. Appoint Ronald J .  Lorimor, M.A., a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Behavioral 
Sciences (non-tenure)  i n  t h e  School of Public  Health, Departmentof Behavioral 
Sciences,  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $19,500.00 e f f e c t i v e  November 1 ,  1975. 
Funds needed a r e  t o  come from t h e  School of Public  Health Formuia Grant. 
(RBC-293) 

6.  Transfer  $8,928.00 from t h e  School of  Pub1 i c  Health, Department of Central 
Support Serv ices  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  t o  Behavioral Sciences - Class i f i ed  
S a l a r i e s  to provide funds f o r  a Secre tary  I11 pos i t i on  i n  Behavioral Sciences 
during f i s c a l  year  1975-76. (RBC-301) 

Environmental Sciences 

7.  Reappoint Karen K. Assaf, M.S., as  Research Associate part- t ime (13.3%) i n  
t h e  School of Public  Health, Department of Environmental Sciences a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  of $10,622.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a r e  t o  come 
from the S C U R Program. (RBC-157) 

8.  Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Thomas F.  Gese l l ,  P h . D . ,  i n  t h e  School of Public Health, 
Department of  Environmental Sciences,  from Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Health Physics 
(non-tenure) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of  521,144.00 t o  Associate Professor  of 
Health Physics ( t enure )  a t  an annual r a t e  of $24,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1975. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from School of Public Health Unallo- 
ca ted  Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-166) 

9.  Change t h e  s t a t u s  of Richard K ,  Severs ,  P h . D . ,  i n  t h e  School of  Public Health, 
Department of Environmental Sciences,  from Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Environmental 
Health (non-tenure)  a t a n  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,496.00 t o  Associate  Professor  
of Environmental Health ( t e n u r e )  a t  an annual r a t e  of $24,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  
September 1 ,  1975. Dr. Severs i s  a l s o  t o  be promoted from Ass i s t an t  Professor  
t o  Associate  Professor  without s a l a r y  and without tenure  i n  t h e  I n s t i t u t e  of 
Environmental Health. Additional funds needed a r e  t o  come from School of  
Public  Health Unallocated Faculty S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-180) 

10. Transfer  $4,362.00 from t h e  School of Public  Health, Department of Human 
Ecology - Class i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  t o  Environmental Sciences - Class i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  t o  
provide funds f o r  one-half of  a Secre tary  i I  pos i t i on  i n  Environmental Sciences 
during f i s c a l  yea r  1975-76. (RBC-300) 

Human Ecology 

11. Change t h e  s t a t u s  and inc rease  t h e  s a l a r y  of  John E .  Scanlon, Ph.D., i n  t h e  
School of Public  Health from Professor  o f  Medical Zoology ( t enure )  i n  t h e  Depart- 
ment of Human Ecology a t  an annual r a t e  of $35,800.00 t o  Professor  of Medical 
Zoology ( t e n u r e )  part- t ime (50%) i n  t h e  Department of  Human Ecology and Asso- 
c i a t e  Dean f o r  Research part- t ime (50%) i n  t h e  Off ice  of  t h e  Associate  Dean f o r  
Research a t  an annual r a t e  of $40,000.00 e f f e c t i v e  November 1 ,  1975. Funds 
needed a r e  t o  come from Human Ecology, Faculty S a l a r i e s  ($16,666.65) and Asso- 
c i  a t e  Dean f o r  Research Administrat ive and Professional  S a l a r i e s  ($16,666.65). 
Funds i n  the amount of  $833.35 a r e  t o  be t r ans fe r r ed  from Associate  Dean f o r  
Research Administrat ive and Professional  S a l a r i e s  t o  Health Science Center - 
General,  Unallocated Administrat ive and Professional  S a l a r i e s .  (RBC-290) 

Various 

12. Transfer  $12,453.78 from School of Public Health C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  (Admin- 
i s t r a t i v e  Sciences,  $3,520.26; Biometry, $6,294.84; and Epidemiology, $2,638.68) 
t o  C las s i f i ed  S a l a r i e s  i n  Behavioral Sciences ($2,028.90), Environmental Sciences 
($4,803.48),  Human Ecology ($895.22) and Central Support Services ($4,726.18). 
This t r a n s f e r  i s  requested t o  r e a l l o c a t e  t h e  funds f o r  Research S t a t i s t i c a l  Aide 
pos i t i ons  i n  t h e  School of Public  Health budget f o r  f i s c a l  yea r  1975-76. 
(RBC-228) 



DIVISION OF CONTINUING EDUCATION 

INSTRUCTION 

General Instruction - 

1 .  Appoint Elizabeth A.  Smith as Evaluator and Research Coordinator part-time 
(1/3) i n  the  Division of C o n t i n u i n g  Education, Department of General Instruction,  
a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $24,000.00 e f fec t ive  November 1 ,  1975. Funds needed 
a r e  t o  come from RMPT Contract iY75-i08-0. Dr. Smith i s  a lso  employed part-time 
a t  M .  D .  Anderson Hospital and i s  Associate Professor of Biomedical Comnunica- 
t ions  without sa lary and without tenure in the  School of Allied Health Sciences. 
(RBC-275) 

2. Accept the resignation of Joan P.  Jones as Coordinator i n  the Division of 
Continuing Education, Department of General Instruction,  a t  an annual sa lary 
r a t e  of $16,500.00 e f fec t ive  November 28, 1975. (RBC-283) 

ORGANIZED ACTIVITIES RELATED TO INSTRUCTION 

DENTAL BRANCH EDUCATION AND RESEARCH COMPUTER SERVICES 

1 .  Transfer $1,270.00 from Health Science Center - General, Unallocated Classi- 
f i ed  Salar ies  t o  the  Dental Branch, Department of Education and Research Computer 
Services - Classified Salar ies  t o  orovide funds f o r  rec lass i f ica t ion  of a Pro- 
g ramer  I1 position t o  a ~rogrammer 111 position during f i s ca l  year 1975-76. 
(RBC-274) 

2. Change the s t a tu s  and increase the  sa la ry  of Karl E .  Smith in  the Dental 
Branch, Department of Education and Research Computer Services, from Computer 
Operator I a t  an annual sa la ry  r a t e  of $7,296.00 t o  Computer Programer I part-  
time (50%) a t  an annual r a t e  of $11,388.00 e f fec t ive  September 1 ,  1975. Funds 
needed a re  t o  come from departmental Classified Salar ies .  (RBC-271) 

SCHOOL OF PUBLIC HEALTH EDUCATION AND RESEARCH COMPUTER SERVICES 

3. Transfer $10,920.00 from the School of Public Health, Department of Central 
Support Services - Classified Salar ies  t o  Education and Research Computer 
Services - Classified Salar ies  t o  provide funds for  a Programmer I1 position i n  
Education and Research Computer Services during f i s ca l  year 1975-76. (RBC-273) 

DENTAL SCIENCE INSTITUTE 

DENTAL SCIENCE INSTITUTE 

1.  Increase the  sa la ry  of Kenneth P.  Darling, Assistant t o  the  Director i n  the 
Dental Branch, Dental Science In s t i t u t e ,  from an annual r a t e  of $16,100.00 t o  
an annual r a t e  of $17,592.00 e f fec t ive  December 1 ,  1975. Funds needed a re  t o  
come from Health Science Center - General, Unallocated Administrative and 
Professional Salar ies .  (RBC-261) 



h l CY, i  

The Gniversity of Texas RtB $2 

Health Science Center at San Antonio 

7703 Floyd Curl Drive 
San 4ntoni0, Texas 78284 

-, . .. - . . .  .-----".~-"---- 

Office of the President Phone: (512) 696-61 05 

January 15,  1976 

N r .  E .  D .  Walker 
3ep;ry Chancellor 
The Universi ty of Texas 

System 
601 Colorado S t r e e t  
Aust in,  Texas 73701 

Dear M r .  walker: 

Thc docket f o r  t h e  February 13, 1976 meeting of t h e  Board of Regents 

i s  submitted f o r  your recommendation and p resen ta t ion  t o  t h e  Board. 

I recommend approvai.  

S incere ly ,  

Frank Harrison 
Pres ident  



THE WIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
I-IEWTH SCIENCE CENTER AT SAN ANTONIO 

>'?<. 
.> ., 

GIFTS: Acceptance is recommended for the following gifts which have beer 9.. ;.>. , ?  .. - . ,  ~ > ,  

received : : .',- _ .., 

San Antonio aealth Science Center - -- 

Donor Purpose and Condition - - 

1. Estate o? Catherine M. Gaus Cancer Research by the 
c/o HI. Jason W. Chozick Department of Medicine 
755 GPX South Tower 
800 N.W.  Loop 412 
San Antonio, 'T'e:xas 78216 

2. Frances Barbara Waddell Research and educational 
Educational Trust purposes in Psychiatry 

Dr. Harry 'nrilmer 
Department of Psychiatry 
The University of Texas Health 
Science Center at San Antonio 

3 .  *Dr. Alexis L. Burton Research and education 
536 Mandalay East 
San Antonio, Texas 78212 

4. The Richard Spencer Lewis Medical student loans 6,350.00 
i;en.>rial Foundation 

i .655 Frost Bank Tower 
San Anronio, Texas 78205 

"x,'o 'et+ Ler of transmittal received from donor & 
" J  g: f. 

3 '. . :  '< 
>h, 

G~VLNTS, C:ONTK~CTS W D  AGREE'WNTS (NON-GO~RNLWNTAL) : Approval is requested - -  
for the fcllowing: 

San Antonio Health Science Center -- 

Hoechst--Roussei Pharmaceuticals, Inc 
Route 202-206 North 
Soinerville, New Jersey 08876 

1. Drug Study HP 129/Protocol #214 
A Double-Blind Controlled Study to Determine the Efficacy and Safety - -- 
of H? 129 in Patients with Rheumatoid Arthritis ---- - 
Dr. Robert Fi. Persellin, Department of Medicine 
Sso,ooo.00 
J a n  1 7  1976 - December 31, 1976 

Lincoln Laboratories, Inc. 
Laboratory Park 
Box 1135 
Decatur, Illinois 62525 

2. Subcontract to ComLract N01-CB-43954 
Delayed 3ypersensitivity Skin Test Antigens Adminis.tered with 
Multi-Test Applicator -- 
Dr. William T. Xniker, Department of Pediatrics 
$42,000.00 
July 30, 1975 - July 29, 1976 



San Antonio liealth Science Center - 

GPJUJTS, CONTRACTS AND -- AGRXElKEbITS {NON-GOVEILUNSNTAL) (continued) : -- . 

Nancy 8arbas Associates 
5600 Elisworth West 
Dallas, Texas 75206 

3. Contract - xo:mnulation of l4ethods anci Procedures for E:valuation of ?esearci, - -- - - .- .- 
Ac.rivi.ties Programned for EPSDT Demonstration Project in Dallas, -- - 
.m, .< exaz 
Dr. Harold Dickson, Department o: Psychiatry 
$8,750.00 
December i, 1975 - June 30, 1976 

Commission for Mexican-American Affairs 
Archdiocese of San Antonio 
1514 Buena Vista 
S a n  Antonio, Texas 78203 

4. Agreement 
Evaluation of the Multiple Impact Therapy for Learning Problems -- - 
Project 
Dr. Harold Dickson, Department of Psychiatry 
$2,952.00 
November 1, 1975 - June 30, 1976 

Anerican Issues Forum Committee of San Antonio, Inc. 
P. 0. BOX 897 
San Antonio, Texas 78293 

5. Subqrant X20 
xs ' . .iirror of Yne Past, Window of the Future -- 
Mr. Richard E. Miller, Office of News and Information 
$9~000.00 
December 15, 1975 - June 1, 1976 

The Deafness Research Fo;undation 
366 Madison Avenue 
New York, New York 10017 

6. Grant 

$6,921.00 
January 1, 1976 - December 31, i976 

The Parker 9. Francis Foundation 
Room 618 Rernsen Building 
dartmouth Medical School 
>!anover, New Hqshire 03755 

7. Grant 
Pulmonary Research - and Training 
Dr. W. G. Johanson, Jr., Department of Medicine 



San Antonio Health Science Center - 

GRAVTS , CONTRACTS A I D  :%GF5XTPENTS (NOS-GOVEal\jMENTAL) (continued) : .- a 

The Centra l  Texas Xedical Foundation 
P .  0. Bsx 13023 
Capital  S ta t ion  
Austin, Texas 72711 

8. Agreement 
Acreernen: fo r  larniiy P r a c t i c e  Residence Training Services  
-i____- - --- - -- 
D r .  Herschel L. Douglas, Department of Family P r a c t i c e  
$20,000. no 
September 1, 1975 - August 31, 1976 

GfWNTS, CONTRLCTS AXLI IiGREEMENTS (OTHER) : Approval i s  requested f o r  the  -- - 
following: 

San Antonio Bealth Science Center - 

Bexar County Hospi ta l  D i s t r i c t  
4502 Medical Drive 
San Antonio, Texas 78284 

Change i n  Contract Previously Approved: 
1. Change t h e  amount of BCHD Management Services  Contract #6 from 

$44,000.00 t o  $45,500.00. E f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. 

2. Agreement No. 7 
General Management Services  
D r .  Prank Harrison, Off ice  of t h e  Pres ident  
$45,500.00 
January 1, 1976 - December 31, 1976 

3. Agreement 
Residency Program for Podiatry 
D r .  Frank Harrison,  Off ice  of t h e  Pres ident  
$22,390.00 
September 1, 1975 - Augus~: 31, 1976 

4.  Contract #lG 
Administration, Managemen: - and Supervisory Services  
D r .  Prank Harrison, Office of t h e  Pres ident  
$346,500.00 
January 1, 1976 - December 31, 1976 

GRUUTS, CONTR4CTS AND AGXEE?%NTS (STATE): Approval is requested f o r  t h e  
following: 

Sah Xrtonio Ziealth Science Center - 

Texas S t a t e  Comqission f o r  t h e  Blind 
800 Ci ty  National Bank Building 
101 East  9th S t r e e t  
Austin, Texas 78711 

1. Asreement (76-77) 0670 - 
Provide Voca'cional Rehab i l i t a t ion  Services  t o  E l i g i b l e  Indiv iduals  -- - 
D r .  George Weinstein, Department of Surgery 
$150,000.00 
Septerber  1, I975 - August 31, 1976 



San Antonio Health Science Center - 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS - AND AGREEMENTS (STATE) (continued) : 

State Department of Public Welfare 
P. 0. Box 2410 
San Antonio, Texas 78298 

2. Contract PS-0255 
Evaluate the Long Term Impact of the El Centro Del Barrio Mutual --- --- - 
Aid Self Help Project --- 
Dr. Harold Dickson, Department of Psychiatry 
$79,994.00 
November 1, 1975 - August 31, 1976 

The University of Texas System 
Austin, Texas 78701 

3. Interagency Contract No. (76-77)0779 
The Office of Facilities, Planning and Construction - - - 
Mr. R. B. Price, Office of the Vice President 
$316,760.00 
December 16, 1975 - August 31, 1977 

The University of Texas System 
School of Nursing 
Austin, Texas 

Change in Contract Previously Approved: 
4. Interagency Contract No. (76-77) 0370, Amendment No. 1 

Reimbursement - for additional instructional Services Furnished 
Mr. R. B. Price, Office of the Vice President 
Additional funds of $1,800.00 - $293,259.00 Total Contract 
September 1, 1975 - August 31, 1976 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS - 
HEALTH SCIENCE CEIJTER AT SAN AEITONIO - -- 

FEDERAL CONTRACTS AND GRANTS - - -- 
February 13, 1976 Mefting 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS (FEDERAL): Approval is requested for the 
following: 

San Antonio Health Science Center - 

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 

Public Health Service 

Change in Grant Previously Approved: 
1. Research Grant 2 R01 NS 09356-05 

Chronic Inhibition of Cholinesterase 
Dr. William B. ~tavsoha, Department of Pharmacology 
Extension of time to August 31, 1976 
No additional funds 

Change in Grant Previously Approved: 
2. Grant 5 R01 DA 00083-05 

Study of Addiction Careers of San Antonio Addicts -- -- 
Dr. James F. Maddux, Department of Psychiatry 
Extension of time to April 30, 1976 
No additional funds 

3. Contract NO1 AI52505, Modification No. 1 
Evaluation of Histocompatibility Matching -- in Renal 
Transplantation 
Collection of data, quality control and cell freezing for 
renal transplantation 
Dr. Joseph C. Dougherty, Department of Medicine 
December 29, 1975 - December 28, 1976 
$29,565.00 
Bexar County, Texas 

Department of the Air Force 

4. Blanket Purchase Agreement F41698-76-C-E064 
Procurement of Nonpersonal Services for the Performance -- 
of Urine screen Tests for Hypertensive Drugs -- -- 
Sensitive screening tests will be developed for determining 
Anti-Hypertensive drugs in urine 
Dr. Jack E. Wallace, Department of Pathology 
November 19, 1975 - June 30, 1976 
$8,000.00 maximum 
Bexar County, Texas 

Veterans Administration 

5. Contract V671P-145-76 
Scarce Medical Specialist Service (Radiology) 
To furnish complete professional service of a full-time 
radiologist 
Dr. Malcolm D. Jones, Department of Radiology 
November 4, 1975 - July 31, 1976 
$60,000.00 
Bexar County, Texas 





Sail Patoi?j.o Flezlth Science Center - -- -- 

.QN.END?IENTS TO W E  1.9'75-76 OPERATING BUDGET (continued) - -. -- 

Effec t ive  ,June 1, 1975, D r .  Chatkoff w i l l  r e t u r n  t o  fu l l - t ime s t a t u s  
with The Umiversity 05 'Texas Heaith Science Center a t  San Antonio t o  
be pa id  95% time from Oiistetr ics  & Gynecology Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 
5% time from Graduate School I n s t r u c t i o n  Teaching S a l a r i e s  a t  an annual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  02 $28,000. Transfer  unused teaching s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  
of S4,9LP.47 from Obs te t r i c s  & Gynecology Teaching S a l a r i e s  and i n  t h e  
amount of S337.50 from Graduate School I n s t r u c t i o n  Teachiilg S a l a r i e s  t o  
Unallocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RaC 67) 

-J , Reappoinr D r .  Nichaei 3. Barper (non-tenure) a s  Associate Professor  

a,: an annual. s a i a r y  r a t e  of $32,000 (Paid 50% from teaching s a l a r i e s  
and SO' from Southwest Texas roundation f o r  Researzh and Education) 
etfec-t ive Se-,te&er I ,  3,975. D r .  Harper w i l l  a l s o  be  paid an annual 
permissive augmentation a t  a  r a t e  of $3,000. D r .  Harper w i l l  a l s o  
serve a s  Associate Professor  (without s a l a r y )  i n  t h e  Department of 
Physiology. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  t h e  amount of Sl6,OOO 
w i l l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (Ri3C 96) 

8 .  Reappoint D r .  Bruce H. Thompson (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $31,000 and a t  an annual permissive augmenta- 
t i o n  r a t e  of $7,500 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. (RBC 97) 

9. Rea~-'po;p.t 3r. A n t t i  Talo (non-Tenure) a s  V i s i t i n g  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a t  2x1 a ~ n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,000 (Paid 72% time from Rockefel ler  
Foundation Grant and 28% time from G i f t s  from MSXDPj e f f e c t i v e  September 
1, 1975. (XBC 98) 

10. :Reappoint D r .  Moharrmad A. S a i d i  (non-tenure) a s  C i i .~ i . ca l  I n s t r u c t o r  
(40% time) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,000 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975. D r .  S a i d i  w i l l  a l s o  be pa id  a  permissive augmentation i n  the  
amolxnt of $2,000. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  reappointment i n  the  amount of 
$10,000 i v i i l  be t r a n s f e r r e d  from Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  

99) 

ll. Appoint D r .  Robert S. Marcus (non-tenure) a s  Ass i s t an t  Professor  
a-t an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $29,000 and an annual permissive augmentation 
r a t e  of $5,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1975. Transfer  unused teaching 
s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $2,416.63 t o  Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  
(23C L O O )  

12. Appoint D r .  Jay Pi. Portnow (non-tenure) a s  Specia l  Research 
Coordinator a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $18,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 
1975. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  appointment i n  t h e  amount of $16,500 
w i l l  be t r ans fe r red  t o  Administrat ive and Profess ional  S a l a r i e s  from 
Unallocated Resident Ins t ruc t ion .  (XBC 101) 

13. increase  t h e  permissive augmentation r a t e  of D r .  Richard A.  Eecker 
(non-tenure) a s  I n s t r u c t o r  from $1,000 a s  shown i n  t h e  1975-76 opera t ing  
budget 'co 32,000 e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1975. D r .  Becker w i l l  continue 
.to be pa id  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $22,800 and w i l l  continue t o  
serve  a s  I c s t r u c t o r  (wi'zhout s a l a r y )  i n  t h e  Department of Medicine. 
(me 102) 



PLVIENDYSUTS TO TEE 1075-76 OisERATING BUDGET ( c o n t i n u e d )  - -- - 

1 4 .  Appoint  D r .  Benjamin D.  Fremming (no?-tenure) a s  P r o f e s s o r  ( w i t b o u t  
. . s a l a r y )  e f f e c t i v e  Kovembar i ,  1.975. Cancei  che appoi;:*cmen: o f  D r .  Frttmm~ing 

a s  P r o f e s s o r  ( w i t h o u t  s a l a r y )  i n  t h e  Department o f  Anes thes io iog$  e f f e c t i v e  
+;.- , L A C .  c l o s e  of  b u s i n e s s  October  3 i ,  i 9 7 5 .  D r .  F r e m i n g  w i l l  c o n t i ~ c e  t o  

s e r v e  a s  P r o f e s s o r  (wi th  t enure :  a t  a n  annuai. s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $35,600 
(Pa id  88% from 1,aborat :~ry  Animal Resources  Teaching S a l a r i e s  and i 2 %  from 
Graduate  School  I n s t r u c t i o n  Teaching S a l a r i e s )  and w i l l  c o n t i n u e  t o  be  
p a i d  ail annua i  pe:-nj.ssive augmentat ion of  $3,900. (RBC 164)  

. - 
: -. . Change t h e  2er c e n t  t i m e  and t h e  p e r m i s s i v e  augmenta'cion o f  D r .  
Maihaiilmad H. S a i 6 i  (non-renure)  a s  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  from 40' t i m e  t o  
15% t i n e  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1975, a s  shown below: 

Base S a l a r y  
C u r r e n t  S t a t u s  Revised S t a t u s  

$10,000 $ 3,750 
P e r m i s s i v e  Augmentation 2,CiOO 
T o t a l  Compensation 12 ,000  
O b s t e t r i c s  & Gynecology Ra te  25,000:: 25,0008 

", i r a n s f e r  unused t e a c h i n g  s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of  $5,208.34 t o  Una l ioca ted  
Res iden t  i n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 176)  

"hysiolo .--.A 
i 6 Appoint D r .  Maria A.  Biedenbach (non- tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  

?r zri a n ~ u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $25,000 e f f e c t i v e  Novexher 1, 1975. T r a n s f e r  
... unused t e a c h i n g  s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount o f  $4,166.70 t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  R e s i d e n t  
i n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC-167) 

O r a l  Surpery  - ,-. 
1 7 .  Chanqe t h e  t i t l e  and s o u r c e  of  f u n d s  o f  D r .  Jon T. XcAnear inon- 
~ - -  c u r  from A s s o c i a t e  ? r o f e s s o r  p a i d  100% by t h e  V e t e r a n s  A & ~ i n i s ' c r a t i o n  
.. + - ~ i : i t a l  t o  C l i n i c a l  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  (10% t ime)  p a i d  from O r a l  Surgery  ..<>.._ 

Teaching S a l a r i e s  a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $30,000 e f f e c t i v e  October  l, 
i 9 7 5 .  Ci~ange t h e  t i t l e  o f  D r .  McAnear i n  t h e  Department of Surgery  from 
A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( w i t h o u t  s a l a r y )  t o  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
(7,githout s a l a r y )  e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1975. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change 
Ln t h e  amoiint o f  $2,750 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from l l n a l l o c a t e d  Res iden t  
i n s t r u c t i o ~ .  (RBC i 5 9 )  

p e r i o d o c t i c s  
.- 

18. Cance l  t h e  1975-76 appointment  o f  D r .  Gienn T. Soesbe (ncn- tenure )  
a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ) .  D r .  Soesbe se rved  a s  f u l l - t i m e  
s t a f f  member a t  t h e  V e t e r a n s  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  H o s p i t a l .  (RBC 174)  

p e d i a t r i c s  

!9. Cancel  t h e  1975-76 aoao ic tment  o f  D r .  J i m  B.  Norton ( t e n u r e )  a s  . - . ~ 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $28,100 and an annua l  
, ; cn , i s s i .ve  ai igmentation r a t e  of  $4,500.  T r a n s f e r  unused t e a c h i n g  s a l a r i e s  
. . .  
:i.n r n e  amount o f  $28,100 t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  Elesident i n s t r u c t i o n .  (mC 103)  

:?O. Appoint  D r .  Richard  G. K e i g h t l e y  (non- tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
a': an annual. s z l a r y  ra'ce o f  $32,300 e f f e c t i v e  September 22,  1975.  Funds 
reeded  f o r  t h i s  appointment  i n  t h e  amount of  $133.37 will b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  
-ran vna!.located Resj.dent. I n s t r u c t i o n .  (R3C 164) 

21. Appoint  D r .  Edmond ,-. Sacks  (??on- tenure)  a s  C l i n i c a l  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
(31.257; t i m e )  a t  a n  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  524,000 e f f e c t i v e  September I ;  
' 0 7 5 .  FunAs needed f o r  t h i s  a p p o i n t m ~ n t  i n  t h e  amount o f  $7,500 w i l l  b e  ~L , , 
; r a n s f e r r e d  from Vna i ioca ted  R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 105)  



S;:iri ii!;toni.o i l e a l t h  Scit?!?ce Cen te r  . -- - - - 

Ap!I..:NSp!TTNTS TO THE 1975--7% LIPZWTINCI BUDGET ( c o n t  inucd)  -- - .- 

22. Aspoint  Sir. J o s e  R. Rebol ledo (non-tenure! as: C l i n i c a l  A s s i i t a n t  
> ., - . ? ro fessor  I L L . O +  t ime: a a n  aIY.nuai. s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $24:303 e f f e c t i v e  

Se~>'em3es' c .- - 1, 1975. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  a p p o i n t m ~ n t  i n  t h e  amount 
o f  $3,030 w i i i  h e  z r a n s f e r r e d  from U n a i i o c a t e d  R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  
( m C  l o s j  

,. ~ 

i ; l .  Rer?.ppo:i.nk D:c. 3:d;th K .  t4u l l ins  inon- tenure)  a s  Cli .ni .cai  Ass j . s tant  
P r o f e s s o r  ( i 5 a  t ime)  a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $13,403 e f f e c t i v e  
,.. .- ,.>r,. . t m ~ e r  1 - --' '-' 
-~.. , I S r .  W ~ i l l i n s  w i l l  b e  p a i d  from G i f t s  from ?4SmP. 
( 107) 

24. Reappoint  an2 p r o n o t e  D r .  Aifonso X. Prado (no?.-tenure) from C l i n i c a l  
I n s t r u c t o r  t o  C i i n i c a i  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (33.38 t i m e )  a t  an a n n u a l  
s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $22,200 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. D r .  Prado w i l l  a l s o  
h e  p a i d  a pe_m.issive a u g n e n t z t i o n  i n  t h e  amount of  $600 a n n u a l l y .  Funds 
needed f o r  E'nis r eappo in tment  i n  The amount o f  $7 ,400  w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d .  
From Una i ioca ted  R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (Ri3C 108)  

25 .  I n c r e a s e  t h e  annua l  s a i a r y  r a t e  of D r .  Claude T. Anderson (non- 
tens.*,>! A - ,  i n  t.he 1975-76 o p e r a t i n g  budget  from $10,600 t o  $12,000 a s  

A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t o r  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1975. 3r. Anderson w i l l  be  
p a i d  from t h e  A s t h a  Foundat ion Gran t .  (RBC 109)  

. .. 
zo. Ciange t h e  s a l a r y  i n  tine 1975-76 o g e r a t i n g  budget  of  D r .  J o r g  W. 
:ichberg (non- tenure)  a s  S p e c i a l  Research C o o r d i n a t o r  '63.12% t i n e j  
f ro -  an  annua l  s a l a r y  rate o f  $21,500 to  a n  annua i  s a i a r y  rate o f  $20,800 
n f f e c r i v e  September i ,  1975. D r .  E i c i h e r g  w i l l  be  p a i d  from a D3EW Grant .  
(X3C 112)  

P h y s i c a l  ?fiedicine & " e h a b i l i t a t i o n  -. 
2 .  >.opuint D r .  W i i l i a m  5. Ryan (non- tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  - ~~ 

(wi thou t  s a l a r y )  e f f e c t i v e  Sep tenSer  i ,  1.975. D r .  Ryan w i l i  s e r v e  a s  f u l l -  
+. L..me ; sCaff  mede:: a t  t h e  V e t e r a n s  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  X o s p i t a i .  (.mC 184)  

28 .  R e . z ~ p o i n t  3r. Wiilia:?. T. Blessilm (non- tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
(37.58 tiifit.> i:i t h e  Depar inen t  o f  P n y s i c a l  Medicine & R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  and 
a s  s t a f f  rnerxber (62.5% t ime)  a t  t h e  V e t e r a n s  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  A o s p i t a i  
e f f e c t i v e  S e p t e d e r  i ,  1975,  a s  shown below: 

S a s e  S a l a r y  
V.A.  S a l a r y  
T o t a l  S a l a r y  
Pexmiss ive  Augme?tation 
T o t a l  Compensation 
P h y s i c a l  Medicine & R e h a b i l i t a t i o n  Ra te  
V . A .  Rate  * :  1 2 . 1 )  

29. Change t h e  s o u r c e  o f  f u n d s  o f  M s .  2Jancv J. D r a g o t t a  (non- tenure)  
a s  ~ ~ ~ i ~ t a n t  :nstrcctor (75% +;-:x . )  z t  a n  annua l  s a l a r y  ra:e o f  $14,100 

fro: a 3HEW Grant t o  'l'eaciking S a l a r i e s  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. 
.:>~ ,,rids ., reeded  f o r  th i . s  cl-ancz in t h e  s;i.nov,nt of $10,575 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  

.. 
from u n a l l o c a t e d  Xes iden i  ins ' c ruc t ion .  (PBC 112)  



San Antonio  i j e a l t h  Scieacc: C e n t e r  -- -- 

.WNDlmNTS TO ,THE 1975-75 C?EmTZ?jG BUDGET ( c a n t  inued)  - - -- 

3:;. Rgpnint  D r .  S a r j c r i e  Y .  Newman (non- tenure )  a s  i l s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $30,000 (Paiic 55% t ime  from Teaching Sala : r ies  

45% L ~ ~ ~ -  ,.:--- fro-. 5 e x a r  Co:jnty E o s p i t a l  D i s t r i c t  C o n t r a c t  +$O) e f f e c t i v e  
' ''o--. Se.;tc:mbex i, . L , I> .  Furds  needed f o r  t h i s  appointmen-: i n  t h e  amount o f  

. . C16.5CC vjj..?.i j s z  tra-isfi:yred from U n a i l o c a t e d  R e s i d e n t  ';ns'cr;crron. ., .- , 
; 1 3  2 ) 

- S.eappoii?t 7 c .  l icnald R. Bar; inon- tenure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
(y,,;; .:. '' v i l i  s e r v e  a s  -..noul-. sal.a.ryj s f f e c t i v e  Septemxber 1; 1.975. D r .  B a r t  1'''. 
Ful l - t ime  s t a f f  member i n  t h e  Department o f  P s y c h i a t r y  a t  t h e  V e t e r a n s  
A d m i n i s t r a t i o r  ; :ospi ta l .  (P3C 133)  

3 ? .  a e a p p c i n t  D r .  John I i .  Smith :no>-tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
(wi~hou.:. s a l a r y )  e f f e c t i i i e  Septereber 1, iY75. D r .  Smith w i l i  s e r v e  a s  
Euli- t ime s t a f f  mernher i n  t h e  Depar.tment o f  P s y c h i a t r y  a t  t h e  V e t e r a n s  
A i r t ~ i n i s t r a t i o n  H o s p i t a l .  (XBC l:34) 

33. Appoint  D r .  Lou i s  P.. Zurcher  (non- tenure)  a s  P r o f e s s o r  ( w i t h o u t  
s a l a r y )  e f f e c t i v e  October  1, i975 .  D r .  Zurcher s e r v e s  a s  P r o f e s s o r  i n  
L, i n e  Department o f  Soc io logy  a t  The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  Aus t in .  
( C  135)  

, 
. Xeappolnt D r .  Don E .  F i i n n  ( t e n u r e )  a s  P r o f e s s o r  ( i 2 . 5 %  t i m e )  i n  
t h e  Depar tnen i  o f  P s y c h i a t r y  and a s  s t a f f  inember ( 8 7 . 5 W i i e )  a t  t h e  
Vere rans  Ad~inis t ra1: ion H o s p i t a l  e f f e c t i v e  September i ,  1975,  a s  shown 
belo.#: 

Ailcart -- 
a a s e  Sal-arv $ 5*,2,9( 
V . A .  S a l a r y  31.. ,500 ~.. -- -. - 
T o t a l  S a l a r y  36,500 
Z e r n i s s i v e  Augmentation 8 ,500 --- 
T o t l i .  Compensation 45,030 
n- .-' . *>.,ciatry Ra te  40,  00OX 
V . A .  :Sate 36,000# 

r, . . . f o r  ..- L,2is .~ - - appoint i?ent  i n  t h e  m o u n t  o f  $125 w i l l  be  t r a n s -  
c3 i L r r e d  from j n a l l o c a t e d  R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (E3C 136)  

35. 3eappo in t  D r .  Bruce C.  S t a r t o n  (non- tenure)  as A s s i s t a m t  P r o f e s s o r  
( ' >  , L A _  596 t i m e )  i n  t h e  Department of  P s y c h i a t r y  and a s  s t a f f  medoer (87.5% 
- .  Lime) a t  t h e  Ve te rans  Adnin i . s t r a t ion  Hosp i t a2  e f f e c t i v e  Sep tevher  I ,  

1'375, a s  shown below: 
.3iinount 

Base S a i a r v  $ 3 ,875  
v. ~ . A .  S-l lary  26,115 -- 
T o t a l  S a l a r y  29,990 
F e n x i s s i v e  Augnenta t ion 1, 000 
:>-L-: .- . ..oi:.persation 30,990 
p s y c i i a r r y  sate 31,  000" 
.. u.;. R ~ C S  29,8463 

.- c r a ~ s f e r  unuszd teac:i?.q s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  m o u n t  o f  $6 ,625  t o  Cnali .ocateZ 
Xes izen t  I n s t r ~ u c t i o n .  (XFC 137: 

2 - .,t,,.~:ge c... -. t h e  scsirce o f  funds  ii '-"- ;-- 1975-76 o p e r a t i n g  budqet o f  
- -  . nenni:tk: L. :*:.?:tthewi inon-ten:~:~*) a s  A s s i s t a n t  ? r o f e s s o r  a t  an a^.nsal 

s a ~ 3 a r v  ,. - ~ .  r a t e  o f  $33,900 from 50% t ime  p a i d  from t e a c h i n g  s a i a r i e s  and 
. . 50% time p a i a  f r o 3  Bexar County H o s p i t a l  D i s t r i c t  C o n t r a c t  g9 ; LO 100% 

+ . : - >  . - 
L.,;;Lt L3a:r f ro -  hexaz County i i o s p i i a l  D i s t r i c - i  C o n t r a c t  $9 e f f e c t i v e  
Sep tenber  1, 1975. D r .  ?,!atthews w i l l  5e p a i d  an annua l  p e r m i s s i v e  
s;qnenai;ior: a t  h e  r,a-Le of  $7,300 a n n u a l l y .  T r a n s f e r  unused t e a c h i n q  

.. . s a i a r i ! ? ~  i n  t h e  amount o f  $16,500 t o  Una l loca ted  Xes iden t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  



St : ! ;  Anto:ii.o 1-iealth Sc ience  Cente r  
~ --- -- 

AMEN:>M!.:NTS TO THE lCj75-75 OPEP'TING RIIDGET (continued) 
~ - - 

" - 
.i!. Change t h e  statu:: of D r .  Jacques  C. Ea i i l a rqeon  (noc- tenure )  from 
~ s s i s i a n t  P r o f e s s o r  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $53,000 (Pa id  1 2 . 5 3  t i m e  
from t each ing  s a i a r i e s  and 67.5% time from t h e  V.A. E o s p i t a i )  and an 
arinual pe rmiss ive  augmentation of $2,000 t o  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (~withou'c 
sa!.ary) e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. D r .  Ba i l l a rgeon  w i l l  s e r v e  a s  
f u l l - t i n e  s t a f f  mewber i n  t h e  Department o f  P sych i a t ry  a t  t h e  Vete rans  
ACiministration Hosp i t a l .  T r ans f e r  unused t e ach ing  s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  m o u n t  
of $ 4 , i 2 5  t o  Unai iocated Res iden t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 139)  

38. Change t h e  s t a t u s  o f  D r .  Raymond M. C o s t e l l o  (non-tenure) as  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  from a Hea l th  Sc ience  Center  r a t e  o f  $18,500 (Pa id  50% from 
BCHD Cont rac t  and 50% from BCHD W/MR Agreement) t o  f u l l - t i m e  s t a f f  
member i n  t h e  Department of P sych i a t ry  a t h e  Vete rans  A d n i n i s t r a t i o n  
Hosp i t a l  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. D r .  C o s t e l i o  w i l l  be pa id  a 
permiss ive  augmentation by t h e  Hea l th  Sc ience  Cente r  a t  t h e  annual  r a t e  
o f  $2 ,200 .  iRBC 140)  

39.  Appoint M r .  Gregorio  P ina  !non-tenure) a s  Psychology Res iden t  a t  an  
annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $5,750 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. M r .  P i na  
w i l l  be p a i d  from a DHEW Grant .  (RBC 141)  

40. Appoint D r .  i u i z  N a t a l i c i o  (non-tenure) a s  Psychology Res iden t  a t  
ii:-: anwaal s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $10,00G e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. D r .  
'Xa'iaiicio w i l l  be pa id  from a DHEW Grant .  (RBC 142) 

41. Appoint M r .  Harry W .  Wagner (non-tenure) as Psychology Res iden t  
(37.39% t ime)  a t  an  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $5,750 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
,1975. i?r. Wagner w i l l  b e  p a i d  from a DHEW Grant .  (RBC 143) 

42. A?poin% M r .  Thomas 0. Bonner (non-tenure) as Psychology Resident  
(37.39% t ime)  tit an  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $5,750 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1975. Mr. Bonner w i l l  be p a i d  from DHEW Grant .  (RBC 144) 

43 .  Ap2oint M r .  James X. Gay (non-tenure)  a s  Psychology Res iden t  (37.39% 
t i m e )  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $5,750 e f f e c t i v e  September i ,  1975. 
Xr. Gay w i l l  be pa id  from a DREW Grant .  (RBC i 4 5 )  

44.  Appoint M r .  soward B.  Dan i e l s  (non-tenure) a s  Psychology Res iden t  
(37.39% t ime)  a t  an  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $5,750 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
7975. X r .  Dan i e l s  w i l l  b e  pa i d  from a DFIEW Grant .  (RBC i 4 6 )  - .  

43. Ap,point M r .  Willim, L. Suda (non-tenure)  a s  Psychology Res iden t  
(26.96%tiinej a t  an  annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $5,753 e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 
1075. M r .  Suda w i l l  be pa id  from a DHEW Grant .  (RBC 147) 

. ,.. 
'lo. Ca:?cc1 r h e  i975-76 appointment  of D r .  HabiS Nathan (non-tenure)  
?.s Cl i !? ica l  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (10% t i m e )  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
528,430. D r .  Wathan was t o  have been p a i d  from t h e  Bexar County Hosp i t a l  
3 i s t r i c t  Ccc;:ract. (iBC 148) 

47. c ance l  t h e  1975-76 appoi.ntment o f  D r .  S au l  3 .  Rosenthal  (non-tenure) 
2s C l i n i c a l  Assoc i a t e  2 r o f e s s o r  ( 1 0 e i m e )  a t  an annual  s a l a r y  r a t e  of 
$32,120.  D r .  Rosenthal was t o  have been p a i d  from a DXZW Grant .  
( 149) 

,> :., -a. xeappo i r t  D r .  Carland P. Law1i.s ( t e n u r e )  a s  Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  
. . .  . 
, y ,  ,,,..-ic,,ui . ? - -  s a l a r y )  e f f ec t i . ve  SqEernher 1 ,  1975. Dr. Lawlis  w i l l  a l s o  
serve a* . - f . ~ :  -- 7 - t 4 q e  -., s'aff member i n  'the Department o f  P s y c h i a t r y  a t  t h e  
.. . . . v e ~ e r a n 5  ~ d m i n l s t r a t i o n  nos?ita:. D r .  Lawlis  w i l l  b e  pa id  an  annual  
:.eri~!~ssi.vc! aiigmentation by t h e  Xcalfh Sc ience  Center  i n  t h e  amount o f  
$l,SOC. ! r ? C  i 5 0 )  



San Antonio i-Icalch S c i e n c e  Cen te r  -- -- - 

49. Reappoint  D r .  Xaber'c E .  Bar ton  (nor.- tenure) a s  As::istant P r o f e s s a r  , .> +.: ,w~~. .?oi l t  s a l a r y )  effec-.j.'!e Se.tei?ber 1; 1975. 9:. 3ari:on W j . I . 1  s e r v ?  
m e  V e t e r a n s  as iu.1.l-time s t a f f  medoer i n  t h e  Deparrment of  Psyc5 , i a t ry  a c  ;' 

Admi~: i s t r a t ion  I ? o s p i t a l .  D r . .  Ba r tnn  w i l l  be  p a i d  a  p e r m i s s i v e  augiflentz- 
L .  Lion bv t h e  H e a l t h  Sc ience  C e n t e r  i n  t h e  amount of $60J a n n a a l i  Y .  
(RBC 151)  

50. Rsa?prii-,: D r .  C-raham A .  Rogeness (non- tenure:  a s  P.rsis?:.ant P r o f e s s o r  
a t  a r  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $32,300 (?a id  from a  2i-III.i C-rafit) an2 ar 
Linr:.ia.I permissivi? au$me-.tation r a t e  of  $6,000 e f f e c t i v e  Sep'ceober i ,  1975. 
(2BC 152)  

5 i .  Aupoint  3r. PhiL.1;- 5 .  Nooraa (non- tenure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  Yrofessor  
i a i t > o u z  s a l a r y )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1 4 ,  1975.  D r .  Moorad a i l1  s e r v e  
a s  f u l l - t i m e  s t a f f  merber i n  t h e  DcparLmr-it of  P s y c h i a t r y  a t  t h e  Ve te rans  
A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  H o s p i t a l .  (RBC 1.65) 

52. I n c r e a s e  t h e  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of D r .  James M .  Stedman ( t e n u r e )  
a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  from $24,000 t o  $24,800 (Pa id  38% t ime  from 
Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 62% t ime  froin Bexar County H o s p i t a l  D i s t r i c t  
C o n t r a c t )  e f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1975. D r .  Stedman w i l l  c o n t i n u e  t o  be  
p a i d  a n  annua l  p e r m i s s i v e  a u c p e n t a t i o n  a t  t h e  r a t e  of  $5,000.  Funds 
needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount of $255.80 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  
from Unailocateci  R e s i d e n t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 177: 

:: - . I n c r c a s e  t h e  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Kenneth 3.. 3ovj . l l ion  (non- 
t e n u r e )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  from $16,600 t o  $17,20G (Pa id  75% t i m e  
:?:om t h e  C h i i d r e n s  C e n t e r  of  San Antonio  Grant  and 25% t i m e  from t h e  
3;ixar County Coimmunitjr Gilidance C e n t e r  G r a n t )  e f f e c t i v e  xov-"'--~ . I  l ,  1975. 
D r .  Soui . i1 ion w i l l  c o n t i n u e  t o  b e  p a i d  a  p e r m i s s i v e  augme;.tation a t  t k e  
::-ln;?al r a t e  of  $1,000.  (%C 1 7 8 )  

5 .  increase t h e  a n n u a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  Wayne J. S h r i s n a n  (non- tenure )  
~:%s A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  from $17,800 t o  $18,400 (Pa id  80% t i m e  from t h e  

, hr o n i o  Gran t  2nd. 20' t i n e  from a  DHEW G r a n t )  C1:?-li:rens l i ? n t e r  of  S a r  '.t 
r f f e c t i . v e  ?:ove.&er 1, 1975. D r .  E h r i s n a n  w i l l  c o n t i n u e  t o  be  ?a id  a  

. . 
pcrmxssive  augmenta'cion a t  t h e  a n n u a l  r a t e  o f  33,000.  ( R 3 C  179)  

55. jy,--=.. ~,_<dc.se -- t h e  annua l  s a i a r y  ra,:e of D r .  Thonas Ga ines ,  J r .  (non- 

t e n u r e ;  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  from $16,100 t o  $16,600 (Pa id  103% 
... . ;;me from t h e  Bexar County X o s p i t a i  D i s t r i c t  C o n t r a c t )  e f f e c t i v e  
Xoverber 1, 2.975. D r .  Gaines  w i l l  c o n i n l e  t o  be  p a i d  a  p e r m i s s i v e  
a r g n c n t a t i o n  a t  t 3 e  a a n r a l  r a t e  of $600. (RBC 180)  

. ~ .. >;. .- I n c r e a s e  t'hc! annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  D r .  D o n a 1 . U .  NcCa?n (son- 
r , i )  . : .  a s  A s s i s t a n t  ? r o f c s s c r  from S l h , l 0 0  t o  $16,603 ( P a i d  80% t i ~ e  

:...n7> . .. t h e  C%.ldrens Cen te r  of 3an Antonio  Grant and 20% t ime  from a  DHEP 
Lri*n+) e f f e c t i v e  Novemjer 1, 1975. D r .  :4cCanr will c o n t i a c e  t o  be ?a id  

. . 
!,e.-l;;-L..- ,I ,I, ,, aui;r;enta?i.on a t  t h e  annua l  r a t e  o f  51,000.  (=C 181) 

.~ ,.. : ,?,ocoin~ C r .  C~~n:hiz !.j. !+ar tz-Soloff  (non- tenure)  a s  C l l a i c a l  - ,. 
$,.:i:s . - ? +  5- -.-..Gar.- ' -  . . . .  . . , . . , o r  c,C% t i m e )  a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  528,000 
; f f : i c ~ i v r 2  xov-..b-r 1, 1.375, Dr. : ia r tz-Soloff  1 v i i 1  be  p a j d  froin a  =HE>$ 
"-.n<- 
L;Lu.... B C  182;) 

3 -: ,-,7.3 -:..* A -.., , -.,,.. r,LG: .:.di; of 3r. 3d.,tiard T. K o l l a r  ( t e n u r e )  a s  P r o f e s s o r  
. .- ., . fr.(;v. 1>:& ,::, iz.e ? ~ ~ j . d  ~=?,.- - -  ' . . ,,..\ >>:. u a l v e r s i i i  f u n d s  'cc 12.58 t i n e  p a i d  from - -1 

.. . ~ j n ~ v e r s i t , ,  fucds  2-6 87.5% t ime  o a i d  from t h e  V e t e r a n s  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  
. . .. riospitaL e f f e c t i v e  2 i ) ~ e ~ > c : c  1; 1975, as shown below: 



San Antonio H e a l t h  S c i e n z e  Cen te r  -- 

i ? . t E x ~ ~ z ? : T ~  T3 Ti% :3?5-.jb O?FAA'PIfi(l BUDGET ( c o n t i n u e d )  
.- - -- 

3 a s e  S a l a r y  
v . n .  salar.?. 
II o +.a; S a l a r y  

C u r r e n t  S t a t u s  -- Revised S t a t u s  -. - 
$ 5,595 $ 4 , 7 2 5  

pern.?i 3:; iV<? ?li'~i"" - - - : 
> .G<\LGL;::. 

,I ,(,SO 

T o t s 1  Compensai l o n  5 ,595  32 ,@?o - ,," . a ., + ' - " . .  >.,..a L.L y Rate 3 7 , 3 0 C  37,3(30+ 
L A .  Raie  37 ,. Fjs~r 

. . . . 
?:ci.nsf-ir unusr?i; riiaci,?;;:: s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  anount  o f  5652.W t o  iina1:ocatec 
:?i\sj<li;nt InstrLc+:ion. 192)  

;. ,?.diolo~y 
59. Appoint  D r .  Bernard  S.  E p s t e i n  (non- tenure )  a s  V i s i t i n g  P r o f e s s o r  - ?.. --. an annua l  saLzry  r a t e  o f  $40,000 and  an ar.nual p e r m i s s i v e  augmentat ion 
r:::e of  $10,000 e f f e c t i v e  October  1 5 ,  1975.  T r a n s f e r  unused t e a c b i n g  
s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount ::E $4,838.70 t o  Una l loca ted  Res iden t  X n s t r u c t i o n .  
( C  116)  

5 0 .  Cance l  t h e  1975-76 appointment  of  D r .  Thomas 2. Cody (non- tenure)  
a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  a t  an  anniial  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $24,000 and an annua l  
pem.i:;sive augmentat ion r a t e  o f  $9,000.  T r a n s f e r  unuse2 t e a c h i n g  s a l a r i e s  
i n  tk aamout of  $24,000 t o  U n a l i o c a t e d  R e s i d e n t  i n s t r u c t i o n .  (RBC 117)  

-. 
b.! . .Teaii3~:.::i . . 2 r .  Zrucr? D.  Smith (non- tenure)  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
. . 
( u : : t l ; < i l i t  s a l a r y )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. D r .  Smith w i l l  s e r v e  a s  
-, I"i3-t ime , s t a f f  member i n  t h e  Department of  Radiology a t  t h e  V e t e r a n s  

.":;.ministration H o s p i t a l .  (RBC 1181 

2 .  Xea?poi.nt '3r. S m u e ?  J. ?iicho?s (non- tenure )  a s  Tnsi-r i lctnr iwit:'out 
.. : . .. .... :;,-rv) teffer:t i v e  September 1, 3975. D r .  N icho i s  will s e r z e  a s  ruii- 

+. ,;me : s i a f ?  member i n  t h e  Department o f  Radiology a t  t h e  VeteraAs Adminis- 
". .. ,- : ~ ~ c ~ - ; o n  H o s p i t a l .  (XBC 119)  

, - 
. .>%?point D r .  Z h a r l e s  X ,  X o r r i s  (non- tenure )  a s  2 r o f s s s o r  ( w i t h o u t  
' l i  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1.975. D r .  Mor r i s  w i l l  c o n t i n u e  t o  s e r v e  
., ... 
,x = i,rof c...,... <bo3r ( w i t h  t e n u r e )  and Chairman o f  t h e  Department o f  Diagnos i s  

and Roentgenology a t  an  a n n u a l  s a i a r y  r a t e  o f  $37,500 and  a s  P r o f e s s o r  
(wi?.ho;ct s a l a r y :  i n  c n e  Department of  Surgery .  Cancel  t h e  1975-76 

a;;joLntrnen~ of  D r .  Mor r i s  a s  P r o f e s s o r  ( w i t h o u t  s a l a r y )  i n  t h e  nepar tment  
of 2a tho logy .  ::QC 153)  

6i" Appoint  D r .  Olaf E. Langland (non- tenure)  a s  P r o f e s s o r  ( w i t h o u t  
.;a2 i . ry)  e f f e c t i v e  S e p t e d e r  1, i975 .  D r .  Lang!.and w i l l  c o n t i n u e  t o  
-. :,k.ive .- .,. a s  Professo:c ( w i t h  t e n u r e )  a t  a n  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $35,100 
. . .  
lr: r:.S D e p a r t z e n t  of Diagnos i s  and Roentgenology.  (RBC 154)  

,.. :. . rIppoi:?5; D r .  Johr! w. P r c e c e  (non- tenure )  a s  Associ .ate " r o f e s s o r  
. . .  

j_i . i  -I  ,......... L>V~C s a l a r v )  e f f e c t i v e  September i ,  1975.  D r .  P r e e c e  w i l l  c o n t i n u e  
r.<7 ;erve 2 s  A s s o o i a i e  P r o f e s s o r  ( w i t h  t e n u r e )  a t  ar. anniial  s a l a r y  r a t e  . c3C, ' p "  . ,YJ ,  i n  t i e  Department of  Diagnos i s  and Roentgenology.  (R9C 155: 

Cji:rt:cry 
56. .Xeappo::.nr 3r.  ; a d  . Greer  ( t e n u r e )  as i i s s o c i a t c  P r o f e s s o r  (37 .5% 
tirce:) ia t h e  3e~ar5:nec.;: of S a r g e r y  and 2s s t a f f  member (52 .5% t ime)  a t  
t!?e Vete rans  Adminis t rar i .on  5 o s o l t a i  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975,  a s  
s$oi.m .below : 

V . A .  S a l a r y  
_-._ ._ i Sa1.a-I 1 
" P T ~ .  ,~ - . . . . -. ssiv- Auqnelratioc 

-, _ ,.- ,. ~ o n p e n s a t i o r  
S ">-^. 
i_ \ 

. , ,,! . '4 . 3;iv c: 
(six 113) !IS-3.4 



.- 
: Prorroa;e and change t i e  per  cent  time of  3r. William D. "icinnis 
- r e )  from i n s t r u c t o r  (Paid 37.5% time ?-on Teaching S a i a r i e s  
and 62.5: ri,rce frsi.. f,,- ;.ji. iiosL3jtai) t= r,i --- ;,fLcal AS.-'-' ,,,,-ant. Professor 
(Ps,d lj:. gC6 '~ime from Teacl,ing S a l a r i e s  and, 37.595 t i n e  from t h e  -$.A. 
R~~L, ;$ -~ ; . ; .  ef f e c t i v .  septehex i ,  1975, a s  shown below: 

Operating Budget aevised $.t.3~t7Jj 
, s ~ ! ; ~ ~  ~aizilcc.. $10,162 $ 3,388 

7: ' . , 
. 1 3 a ~ ~ , ~ e  .:.;:i~nenzailoa 2,200 : -.\- ..~ ; L . 2 b  

. . To-tal Compexsat~oz 31,017 15,580 
S-aqery  -?arc 27,100# 27,13C+ 
!,A. kt? 29,846# 29,%46$ 

;?.-.s~,sfer unused teac:iing s a l a r i e s  in -the amount of  $6,774 t o  Unalioca'ied 
.- c ,  i. .,c$.i.lent i n s t r u c t i o n .  (P3C 114) 

68. Promote and increase  " *  L.,e annuai permissive aup.enta.:ioii r a t e  of 
.->.- ! , A .  Morris E .  F r a p i i i n ,  Jr. (non-tenare) from C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  

(Paid 12.5% time from teaching s a l a r i e s  and 37.5% time from t h e  '?.A. 
Hospitai)  t o  C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor (Paid 12.5% time from teaching 
s a l a r i e s  and 37.5% time from the  V.A. a o s p i t a l )  e f f e c t i v e  October 1 ,  1975, 
a s  shown below: 

s a s e  Salary  
V , A .  Sa lary  
Total  Saiarv 

Current S t a t u s  Revised S.iatus 
$ 3,387 $ 3,387 

Pem,issive Huginentation 2,400 
Total  Compensation 17,713 
Surgery Rate 2?,L00# 
\i. A. . h t e  31,806# 

( =,c 1.1- 5 ) 

A"a".omi; . .. 
69. Change t h e  source of funds of D r .  Nobuyoshi tiagino ( tenure)  a s  
i s s o c i a t e  Professor 2 t  an annual s a i a r y  r a t e  of $29,000 from 9G% time 
:>aid from Anatorr,]; Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 10% time paid from Graduzte 
Sl..ooj ,i: . . tFc  . . ,4~.L~--ion .-.* ,-+. .: 'I'eachi-.g S a l a r i e s  t o  30% time paid from Lxatony 
ri~.. ,--c:li.ng , S a l a r i e s ,  l C %  time paid from Graduate School i n s t r u c t i o n  
<, A.eaching S a l a r i e s ,  and 50% time paid from a DBEW Grant e f f e c t i v e  

December 1, 1975. Transfer  unused teaching s a l a r i e s  i n  the  anoun'c of 
$13,050 t o  i 'nallocated Rzsident Ins t ruc t ion .  (RBC 193) 

a'Lociif;i:istry 
-, 
I ! ; .  ~ ? p o i - . t  D r .  Nayne E. %gee (non-tenure) a s  Professor {withou-t 
s a l a r y )  effecci-re SeprePber 1, 1975. D r .  Xagee serves  a s  Professor azd 
? rec to r  of t h e  Division of Ail:,ed Health arid L i fe  Sciences a t  The 
- L>L.Avers i ty  :., i of Texas a-L San -Antonio. (IIBC 120) 

.? 3 . . 
;, . .A;X3o2.Q1: D r .  P h i l i p  L. S t o t t e r  (non-tenure) a s  Associate Professor 
(:.$ithoU; sill;+ryj e f f e c t i v e  Septerriber 1 ,  1975. D r .  S W t t e r  Serves a s  
Associate Pxofessor i n  <:.he Department o f  Chemistry a t  The Universi ty 
of Texas a t  Sa;: .Wjtocio. :wc 1 2 1 )  

Bioengineexi~nc . .- -, ., , . change .:he stat.ls .- -. E T ~ G ,  .' . dr. i ; ~ -  A. roo (non- tenme) ,  Fissistant P ~ o f e s s o r  
an annual r a t e  sf $19,.103, from f u l l - t i m e  (93% Bioengineering 

. a -d  10% Graduate School Lnjyructior) $-a 75?. " '  .. . . ilrne (67.5% S i o e n c i n e e r i n ~  
z.nd '7.5% Graduat? Sc.i?oo; Ins:zruction) f o r  t h e  2eriod Septenber 1 ,  1975 
r;~.roug* mi; 31; 1976, an3 l apse  unused teaching s a l a r y  funds t o  Unaiiocated 
;?eside;?t ;l?st,rsction. D r -  Yoo w i l l  je 4:eachins; 25% time a r  3 .T .  San 
j&?tocio c5~uzing the  nine-::or.ih academic year. (3BC's 66 and 183) 



sar i  j~,-~ton:o i:enlti. S c i e n s  Cen te r  

pvrt \ , .  , .,~:,#~-rp, , 3 . . .  ; , ( c o n t i n u e d )  
.- - - .- .. . -- 

-, . . ,3. .Z!pno;.n-c . .. 3 ~ .  C;eoig-) '4. Ear:lweii (ron-'tenura: .as Assis tant :  P r o f e s s o r  
/.i ,, an  annuti, :salary ::3,,;: cf $20:000 e f f e c t i v e  Decembej: 1. 1375. Funds 
- :!,\...c:,., - , ~ , + - > A  f o r  t 'nis  a??o,intme.:~-? i n  t h e  amour~t of $L3,000.03 wi l l .  b e  t r a n s -  
= , e r r e d  f r o 5  ' j n a l l o c a t e d  X e s i i ' e n ~  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (:-Z 188)  

'?ai:l>o] o:.Y. 
--.--.ii 
75. P .-a.:-<.. .PCO: &%.- ~j;..:.. 1975-76 appointment  o i  D r .  G i L 5 e r t  T. Corr igan  ( t e n u r e )  

a s  .qssociat i? P r o f e s s o r  (62.5% ?i.mc; i r !  i:he Department of  Patkclcicjy and 
a s  s t a f f  meaber (37.55, t ime)  a t  t h e  V e t e r a n s  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  H o s p i t a l  a s  
shown below: 

3 a s e  S a l a r y  
V . 3 .  S a l a r y  __  i . , t a l  S a l a r y  

Amount 
523.500 

P e r m i s s i v e  Avgmentation 5 ,600  
m~ Ai>~ .a l .  L - Compensation 42,600 
~ ~ . t " , ~ l ~ ~ ~  37,600W 
. . v . .. 132 t e 36,  0OOW 

,~. ..ransf;-- u rused  t e a c h i n g  s a l a r i e s  i n  t h e  amount of $23,503 t o  ilna:l.ocated 
Res iden t  I n s t r u c t i o n .  (XBC 122)  

5 .  C:?3ci'l t h e  2975-76 aprgoirtrnent of D r .  Slan1e.i i i e i t z r c r  i<r,~g~j?:.s) a s  
. . 

AS53c'iacr ? r o f e s s o r  i,i2..5?, t i m e )  i n  t h e  Desartment o: parhe;scy and a s  
s k i f  :?eTb@r ! 3 7 . 5 %  t i m e j  a t  t h e  V e t e r a n s  A d m i n i s t r a t i o n  : i o s p i t a l  a s  shown 
5eiow: 

- " .a .  S a l a r y  31,504 - 
T o t a i  S a l a r y  3 6 , i 5 4  
P e r m i s s i v e  Auqxenta t ion 4: 900 
rn .. . . ~ ; . . t a l  C'onn=:-;sarion 01,054 
2a tho logy  Xate 37,200' 
. .. v . j~.. 2,a:ce 3 6 ,  000F 

rr;.<ar. .,-. ,. .. .= . _  ..,..,; ; .:... ><.d teachi-ng sa la i? l i ? s  i n  tlh? anount  of  $4,650 t o  Una l loca ted  
Resider!t I n s r r u c % i o n .  (RBC 123)  

-- . Inc reas t i  t h e  ai~nua!. pe,-ii.ssive a u q . e n t a t i o n  r a t e  of  D r .  George A 
., .. ...-x...Lc~ya:' .. . _ :. .) R e n u r e )  a s  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  Erm $14,000 t o  $?.5,000 

,. e e r r s c t i i . e  Xcvember 1, 1975. D r . .  Dannayan w i l l  con5n ;e  t o  be  p a i d  a t  
L:: znni:ia. sa.iarx7 r a t e  of  $36,000.  (X8C 1 5 8 )  

- ?  , . 
/: . :;>crease t h e  annua l  perm~.ss;.ve x$?.entat ion r a t e  o f  D r .  Lou i s  I;. 
"> - '" .,,ni?or.f (ncr- . teni;xe) a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (12.5% ti.me1 i n  t h e  Depar t -  
ment of  Path,aiogy and  3s  s t a f f  nember (87.54 t ime)  a t  t h e  V e t e r a n s  
hdmin i s t ra t io i ;  ;<cspii:.a!. e f f e c t i v e  Xovenher 1, 1.975, a s  s:?o<xn below: 

C u r r e n t  S t a t u s  Xevised S t a t u s  -- 
$ 4,087 $ 4,087 

. . V.A.  Sa iaxy  ., >P . ,. > nil9 . 
<- l o t a i  S a l a r y  34,535 

p e r m i s s i v e  4;1qi:Lenia.tior. , 3 0 0  
~ o t a i  C m p e ~ ~ s a t i o n  39,535 
Pa.thology Rate  32 ,7008 
V.A. Rate  34,788+ 



Sdn Antonio H e a l t h  S c i e n c e  Cen te r  -- ---- -- 

AKENDbENTS TC T?jE :Q75-76 CPGRATZNG BUDGET ( c o n t i n u e d )  
-. - -- -- .- 

-. ,, 
1 2 .  Change t h e  .;:sdrce o f  funds  o f D r .  Harvey A .  Sc:,?wertner (non- 
t Z r u r e )  a s  p , s s i i t a n ~  i r ~ f ? s s o l  at a.c a n ? ? c a l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  $18,303 from 
603, pait: from Phaimazology Teac:,ing S a l a r i e s ,  20% p a i d  f r o =  a t h o i o g y  
~ i ? a c h i n g  s a l a r j . e s ,  and 20"- p a i d  from t h e  Souths;est Texas F o u n l i t  i o n  f o r  

- ..LL -h & E*i'i ..,>' - -  I'--..- i :+es+i.- . l k . l L ~ . ~ i 2 ,  ,j;;,AL t o  j.3" p a i d  from P : ? a x ~ a o o I o q  -icilc=ling 
~ ~ 1 l a r i e s  53,- pa:.:, from Pa tho logy  Teaching s a l a r i e s  c f f e c t i v c ~  Nov~?mber 
L ;  L975. ?u;,ds nee2'a for  t h i s  change i n  t h e  amount o f  54,500 w i 1 . i  be 
t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  ?;th:>ircjr/ Tsachinq S a l a r i e s  from 2 n a i l i ; c a t d  Resid(3n.t 

' 7 ,  i i :s tr i jct iol ;  ancl i n  t:h:? anount o f  Si,5OO w l i ~  be t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  3nal:ioca':ed 
,Pei;;.dent I n s t r u c t i o i :  f r i m  Pharmacology Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (~=C 160)  

. . 
3 0 .  Change t h e  p e r  c c - t  t i m e  of  M r .  Horacp 13. Ramllton (non- tenure )  
a s  A s s i s t a n t  I n s t r u c t s r  a t  a n  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $19,200 f r o n  100% 
t ime  ( P a i d  88.2% from Teaching S a l a r i e s  and  11.8' frorn a  ESZW G r a n t )  
t o  ?O%time (Pa id  88.2% from Teaching S a l a r i e s  and 1.8% from a  DmW 
G r a n t )  e f f e c t i v e  Decex5er 4 ,  1975.  (XaC 194)  

3; A t i a m a c o l o g y  

81.  Appoint  D r .  2 o b e r t  C. Leonard (non- tenure )  a s  I n s t r u c t o r  ( w i t h o u t  - - 

s a l a r y )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. D r .  Leonard s e r v e s  a s  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  i n  .the C o l l e g e  o f  P n a m a c y  a t  T i e  U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas  a t  A u s t i n .  
( B C  8 5 )  

92. Appoint D r .  Budaiur  S. Thyagarajan (non- tenure)  a s  P r o f e s s o r  
( w i t h o u t  s a l a r y )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. D r .  Thyagarajan s e r v e s  
a s  P r o f e s s o r  i n  t h e  D i v i s i o n  o f  E a r t h  and P h y s i c a l  S c i e n c e s  a t  Tne 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas a t  San Antonio .  (RBC 124)  

33. F,:x,?oint D r .  Z.ouis C. L i t t l e f i e i d  (non- tenure)  a s  1nst;r;;:-.or ( w i t h o u t  
s a l a r y )  e f f e c t i v e  Ssptember 1, 1975. D r .  L i t t l e f i e i d  s e r v e s  a s  A s s i s t a n t  
P r o f e s s o r  i n  t h e  C o l l e g e  o f  Pharmacy a t  The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Tsxas  a t  A u s t i n .  
{'2jiC 125)  

(34. h p p o i n t  . 2 r .  nav id  L a i k a  (non- tenure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (50% 

time: a t  an  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of  $23,500 i n  t h e  Department of  Pharmacology 
and a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  (50% t i m e )  a t  a n  annua l  s a l a r y  rate of  
$23,500 i n  'rihe Department of  Pa tho logy  e f f e c t i v e  Noverloer 1, 1975. 
.?<?ds neede6 f o r  tiiis appointment  i n  t h e  amount of  $9,791.70 w i l l  be  
t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  Pharmacology Teaci!i.ng S a l a r i e s  and i n  t h e  a m o ~ n t  o f  
$9,791.60 w i l l  b e  t r a n s f e r r e d  t a  Pa tho logy  Teaching S a l a r i e s  from 
.. . u i ~ a ~ l o c a t e d  i i e s iden t  ; n s t m c t i o n .  (R3C 1 7 5 )  

,. - 
53. 47:;oini D r .  ;,Ciaus D .  Haegele  (non- tenure )  a s  a s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
(Paid 70% t ime  from Pharmacology Teacninq S a l a r i e s )  and a s  A s s i s t a n t  
I:rzi-essor ( P a i d  302ttLme from t h e  Southwest  Founcat:on f o r  Research 
F~:lL$ ibd,a-_ .; Grant  in t h e  Depar tnen t  of Pa tho logy)  at an annua l  s a l a r y  

- . b ' , - -  , .. , ~.. o f  $24,500 e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1975. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  
aysai:?tment i n  t h c  amount of $12,862.53 w i l l  be  t r a n s f e r r e d  from D n a i l o c a t e d  
R2sident  ::rLs.::ruc'cisr. (RBC 187)  

Physiolog!i 
8(;. asnojL-.,: 3 ~ .  ail.:* ?;. Xaj.3 (non- tenure )  a s  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  a t  a:: 

L - 
annua l  s a l a r y  r a r e  of Bi7,000 e f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1975. T r a n s f e r  
. . -....e 6 -.. LLa,l~lng *: s a i a r l e s  in r h e  a~, .cun.t  o f  $2,250 t o  U n a l l z c a t e d  Residens: 



, j,;?.: $-7fj OPF-W\TINI; RuDPTm 2,yL?JiDpEN1'S TO ''...' - .. .. A 

(continued) 

oean of r3.- ~ e ~ ~ t a l  ~ ~ b ~ ~ 1  
~ 

i??. i>or30L;:t Dr. S i l l  5%. z2'/\.e;r (nor:-ten:ir(:) fi Coord',--"-~ , of "-* . c . . U l t V  .. . 
(rv.it?.out s a l a r y )  e f f ~ ! c t i ~ i e  October 1, 1975. 31:. rlaker wl i1L 

c;,;::i.r:!le ro srrvi: a A:;sociate Professor  ( t enure )  a t  an ancual s a l a r y  
, ,  $ i n  _'-,* ,>t?parm,ent of 3j.agnosi$ aL2d Rc;:~:qc.~,~i.cgy and 

r ,,:.,., ~,. i.," ., ':: -,.. - - % < - -  - ..,,.,..,...,.. .....,..,..,,i (witi%j:t s a l a r y )  i n  t i e  Department cf Zathology. 
( s:Ec j :? :>; 

cL>7:.l.t.17,J7> :ty 3$:n~c:.>;L:z' 9 . . . .. 
8s;. cancer t;>,- 1975-76 appointment of 3s. Catherine E .  s o t r k i  (rion- 

as a -  ,sLi . i.-7.7.? ..c.... ' ;nstructoz ( w i ~ h c u t  sa lary :  . (:=C 127) 

Dia,;nosis a:d F~oentaeni;l.ogy - - - .. ' "  J - -  : - ~  L T . .  . 1p+nAwL .Jr. 3a:coin 5. Jones (nor- tenure)  a s  Professor  (without 
s a i a r y )  e f f e c t i v e  S~-i)terbr 'r  !., i975. D r .  Zones w i l l  cont incc t o  serve 
as professor  (with "--, ~ c n u r e )  ai?oZ Chairman of tne  Department of Radiology a t  
s n  annual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $44,000 and ail annual permissive augmentation 
r a t e  of $21,500. (RBC 1563 

90. Appoint D r .  Robert G .  Waggener (non-tenure) a s  Associate Professor  
(without sa l a ry )  e f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975. D r .  Wsggener w i l l  continue 
t o  serve  a s  Associai.e 2rofessor  (with Tenure) a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  
pi: 5 , 1 0 0  (?aid 50% from Radiology Teaching S a l a r i e s ,  30% from Graduate 
Scnoc.~ Insl-ruction Teaching S a l a r i e s ,  and 20% from I ~ i s t l t u t i o n a l  Safe ty  
Teachici7 S a l a r i e s )  and w i l l  cont inue t o  be paid an annual permissive 
augmenta?.i.o:i i n  t he  amount of $14,400. (RBC 157) 

:;cner:z:. "ac:ice 
- 

1 .  Change t h e  t i t l e  a::d source of funds of D r .  Soel  C .  ;iilr;c?; (non- 
tenure,> from Ass i s t an t  Professor  paid i00% by t h e  Veteraris Adninis t ra t ion  
. . :?ospi tal  t o  C l i n i c a l  Ass is tant  Professor  (10% time) a t  a? annsai  s a l a r y  
r a t e  of $24,000 paid from General P r a c t i c e  Teaching S a l a r i e s  e f f e c t i v e  
October I ,  1975. Funds needed f o r  t h i s  change i n  the  amounr of $2,200 . - .  
w l i ~  be t r ans fe r red  frorr. Unaliocated Resisent  I n s t r u c t i o n .  imC 170) 

2 .  Cancel ri;r 1'375-76 appointmen? of D r .  John I. F!udson (nor--tenure) 
a:; Assisl.anL Professor  (without sa l a ry : .  D r .  Hudson served a s  fu l l - t ime 
s t a f f  member a t  t h e  Vezerans Adninis t ra t ion  Hospi ta i .  (IlaC 1 7 1 )  

..\ - . Cancei the  1975-76 appointment of D r .  Michael 3uggan inon-tenure) 
a s  I n s t r u c t o r  iwi=hout s a l a r y ) .  D r .  Duggan served a s  fu l l - t ime s t a f f  
men23er a t  c.he Veterans Administration Hospital .  (RBC 172) 

94. Caiicsl t h e  1975-76 appointment o f  D r .  Roland C .  Rodr.iguez (non- 
.. :.:.?:re) ., a s  rns;:cuci:or (vjithout s a l a r y ) .  D r .  Rodriquez served a s  f u l l -  
L 2 LLme s t a f f  nenber a t  t he  Veterans Administration Hospitai .  ( B C  173) 

i?rost:,ae?,c;;:.tzics 
.- , 95. pronote acd change cne source of funds of D r .  Stephen 2.3.  Pare l  from 
;,ssis:jnt professor  :w.i:t?out tenuz- e j  paid 100% from the  Veterans A&.i?i.s- 
L. . , ;,cation ~os ,p l ;a l  .to Associate " rofessor  (with t enurs )  paiZ i O C %  from 
~ros ,~ .ho<ont . ics  Teacninq S a l a r i e s  a t  an annual s a l a r y  r a t e  o;? $33,300 anti 

. . . . .  -:. : ) ..,=,-,.-"- ..-., -,.> . . ~ ? " ~ . C > r . ~ ~  -.,- : .~ -..s,L,- :. ,-a=- be. ..... ~L,.o .-.,. o? race  a f  S4*000 e f f e c t i v e  X o ~ e ~ e r  !., 
,;-975. D ~ . G  ,-.L - WLL!. ' - -  ~ 1 5 3  - serve a s  Associate ?rofessn-  .& (h,i.thout s a l a r y )  
. . .  . _., _ ,_>  --,- &--" - , . ' . c ~ ; * , - = ~ ?  jzeaching salar'es in .::he . " 3e ,-.... of s,2;:.5e>:. 

nt of S S , . ~ " , "  ,,,, -- ;.c snal l ,ocat& ;;li?siiei-,t I-struc:ian. (R3C 168) 



- ;an Antonio 4 e a i t h  S c i e n c e  Cen te r  - 

mI,JNDNENTS TO THE 19'7-3-76 OPZilATING BUDGET ( c o n t i n a e d )  - .. - .- 

Dt.-,=a:. LJz4j.ene ":'.uc;'i.~l, -- - --- . .. 
3 ..kc. r. Appoint Xs. J a n e  D. C a r r  !non-?e!?ure! as linl.c!a:l.  A s s i s t a n t  

? z o f  e s s o r  (90% t ime)  a t  a n  annual. s a i a r y  rat,:? of  $11,000 ef"c.ttl.ve 
October  1, 1975. Funds nec3ed f o r  t h i s  appointmerit i n  t h e  moun'i 

5 6 , 3 5 3  will be ;--. Lions fe r red  from U n a l l c c a t e d  Res iden t  i n s t r u c t i c n .  
(RGC :29> 

Dental  Laborai..ory Technology E d u c a t i o c  - - - - -- - . - 
47 .  Appoint ;:.-. William A .  Thonson (non-tenure! a s  A s s i s t a n t  ? r c f e s s c r  
and Coordinate;- r;f De!-,taI L a h o r a t c r y  Technology E d u c a t o .  a t  a n  anr,ual 
s a l a r y  r a t e  02 S1.6,.000 e f f e c t i v e  October  1, 1975.  T r a n s f e r  unused 
- .  Leaching s a l a r i c i ;  i n  t h e  amount of  $2,833.37 t o  U n a l l o c a t e d  Res iden t  
i ! ; s t ruct ior i .  128; 

~ : ? a t r u c t i o x n l  3eve lopnen t  
98. Appoint  D r .  John H. I , i t t l e f i e l B  (non- tenure)  as Evaiuat i .cn  S p e c i a l i s t  
a t  an  ar:nual s a l a r y  r a t e  of $20,000 e f f e c t i v e  Novenber 1 7 ,  1975.  
(N3C 186)  

L i b r a r y  .- 
99. I n c r e a s t  t h e  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  o f  M s .  B e r t h a  R. Almagro (non- 
te:?ure; a s  A s s i s t a n t  D i r e c t o r  f o r  T e c h n i c a l  S e r v i c e s  from $15,800 t o  
Sih,C600 e f f e c t i v e  3eceimbe-r 1, 1975. (RBC 189) 

P n y s i c a l  P l a n t  .- 
100. T r a n s f e r ,  chanqe t h e  t i t l e ,  and i n c r e a s e  a n n c a l  s a l o r v  r a t e  o f  
X r .  Howard C. Dunford (non- tenure)  from t h e  Department of Genera: 
S e r v i c e s  a s  S t o r e s  C l e r k  I a t  a n  annua l  s a l a r y  r a t e  of $6.,455 t c  t h e  
?hysi::al P l a n t  Department Buiiclinq :<a?;r;ter?ar.ce a s  Cabinet;caier  ii-:. a:! 
annua l  s a l a r y  r a r e  of $ i 3 , 3 0 8  e f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1975. (lac i 9 1 )  



sari Antonio IieaLth Scie;:? Center 
.- -- 

A ~ ~ N D ~ ~ N ~ S  TO THE i975-75 gpi3;WTIZG RiiDGET (continued) - - -- . -- -. 

To: Ad;r,ir.istrzrive Comwter Program Deveicpment- 
Naintenance and Operation 

?i.i-.; , . ,,.,.,, ..' ,.,... ..+ra.- L .. l ,I? Conputer Program Cevelopment- 
I:qui?ner!t 

Admir,i.st?carixie Coii.p'rltt Program Devei.opmen"L 
-,... - .,. Cd..,!? L 

.. .Anesth:zs?.ol?gy - wages 

Medici-e - t.:aii:Wenance and Operation 
Anarcmy - '.?eachinq A s s i s t a n t s  
Anatomy - "irintenance and Operation 
Avatoro.y - :.:guLpnent 
Anatomy - Travel 
Pathology - Wages 
"'l J ~ '  - .> ~ o l o g y  - Wages 
Physiology - Naintenance and Operation 
Physiology - E q u i p e n t  
Physiology - Travel  
Per iodont ics  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Graduate Sohooi Tnstruct ion - Teaching Ass i s t an t s  
Crad.j.ii;i.ox School I n s t r u c t i o n  - BioengJ.neering - 

blaincenance and Operation 
I5ui t i d i s c i p l i n e  Teaching Lab - Equipment 
Conputer Serv ices  - Wages 
Our-Patient C l in i c  - Wages 
I, i i>rary - Xquipneni: 
u: . ,versi ty  Po l i ce  - Longevity Pay 

. university Po l i ce  - Computer Servi.ces 

i'rom: zl,-&,in l s L - a ~ l v e  : -+T-  .'- Computer Program Developmen'c 
Cc~npiter  Serv ice  

'nesthesiology - ?4aintenance and Operation 
4natomy - Wages 
7eLthology - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
2?:ysioiogy - Class i f i . ed  S a l a r i e s  
Per iodont ics  - Wages 
Computer Serv ices  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Ou.L ,. TP , , lent - i : Cl in ic  - C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  

%;allocated Resident I n s t r u c t i o n  

t <>.r : ,7>.-- - ; - -nsrer  funds t c  cove-- & .  

:?~c!dii:iona.: hourly paid personnel 
i?,c?d4 .:- iov- : . . 

. id .r .  nt?ac:?~.ilg a s s i s t a n t s  f o r  t h c  Basic Science 
c a r s e s  -. c , s t a b l i s >  bud;etary accounts  f o r  t h e  Administrat i r ie  

: ; > + 1 2 t e r  Oroqrm De\ie.lopmsnt 
Ac,-iiti.onai . - .  oot ~rcv!~ousLy budgeted 

7 1 -," . . . . 
jai U.,.-all account 5 0 r  coxpilance with ;episLat ive 

c,,c, ~,,.l.~,:i ,.A;,- ;?or .- l o n ~ e v i t y  pay f o r  coimissioned p o l i c e  
,.FZirtiTC: <k%C 161) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM 
CANCER CENTER 

Texas ~Yledical Center Houston.  Texas 77025 

R.  Lee Clark,  M . D .  
President 

January 16, 1976 

Mr. E. D. Walker 
Deputy Chancellor 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Mr. Walker: 

The docket for the February 13, 1976 meeting of the Board 

of Regents is submitted for your recommendation and presentation 

to the Board. 

I recommend approval. 

Lee Clark M.D. 
President d' 

RLC : sd 



THE UiiIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CAIJCER CENTER 

DOCKET 

BOARD OF REGENTS MEETING FEBRUARY 1 3 ,  1976 

GIFTS: The following g i f t s  have been rece ived and a r e  submitted f o r  formal approval 
of t h e  Board of Regents. 

Donor Purpose and Explanation Amount 

1. D r .  John E. Healey, Jr. G i f t  of 139 Anatomical P l a t e s  $20,500.00 
Associate  Di rec to r  f o r  t h e  textbook Synopsis of ( ~ s t i n a t e d j  
Divis ion  of Cancer Control  C l i n i c a l  Anatomy 
Univers i ty  of M i a m i  School of 

Medicine 
P. 0 .  Box 520875 
Biscayne Annex 
M i a m i ,  F l o r i d a  33152 

and 

D r .  W i l l i a m  D.  Seybold 
Kelsey-Seybold C l i n i c  
6624 Fannin 
Houston, Texas 77025 

2. H. E. But t  Grocery Company Expansion of M. D.  Anderson 
M r .  Charles C. Butt  Hosp i t a l  
P res iden t  
P. O.  BOX 9216 
Corpus C h r i s t i ,  Texas 78408 

3. Mrs. Anna Mary Spence 
2120 Lane 
Laredo, 'Texas 78040 

4. M r .  C. W. Duncan, S r .  
2318 Transco Tower 
2700 South Post Oak 
Houston, Texas 77027 

Surgery Department 

Expansion of M. D.  Anderson 
Hospi ta l  

5. M r .  and 1 % ~ .  John S. Dunn, Sr .  Expansion of M. D. Anderson 
P. 0. BOX 2766 Hosp i t a l  
Houston, Texas 77001 

6. M s .  Catharine W. Crabtree Expansion of N. D. Anderson 
c /o  J. A. Whittenburg I11 Hospi ta l  
P. 0. Box 2411 
Amarillo, Texas 79105 

7. Mr. and Mrs. Robert Mosbacher Expansion of M. D .  Anderson 
2100 Cap i t a l  National  Bank Bldg. Hospi ta l  
1300 Main 
Houston, Texas 77002 

8. *Mrs. L e i l a  Bauchan Goddard For Cancer Research 
P. 0. Box 949 
Seguin, Texas 78155 

9. Mr. and Mrs. Harold Fincher For Leukemia Research 
c/o The Peoples Bank 
Waldo, Arkansas 71770 



Regents Meeting Sebruary 1 3 ,  1976-Gifts (Cont ' d )  

10. .Mr. and Mrs. Richard Clark For L e u k e ~ i a  Research 
c/o The Peoples Bank 
Waldo, Arkansas 71770 

11. "The Bla f fe r  Foundation For Housing of Indigent  P a t i e n t s  13,000.00 
512 Cap i t a l  National  Bank Bldg. 
1300 Main 
Bouston, Texas 77002 

12. *The Cockre l l  Foundation Expansion of  M. D. Anderson 5,000.00 
Hr. Alf Roark, Pres ident  Hospi ta l  
The Main Building 
S u i t e  999 
Iioi;ston, Texas 77002 

13. "Houston National  Bank Expansion of M. D. Anderson 5,000.00 
At tn :  Plr. H. G. Symonds, Jr. Hospi ta l .  F i n a l  payment on 
>?resident $15,000.00 pledge. 
P. 0. Box 2518 
Houston, Texas 77001 

1 4 .  The Pauline Sterne  Wolff Memorial Expansion of  M. D .  Anderson 10,000.00 
Foundat ion  Hosp i t a l  

At tn :  l k .  Henry J. M. Taub, 
Trustee 

P.  0 .  Box 53568 
Houston, Texas 77052 

15. ?&s. S. W .  ROSS 
P.  0. Box 929 
~ i l g o r e  , Texas 75662 

16. ivliss Carol ine A. Ross 
P. 0.  Box 929 
Ki lgore ,  Texas 75662 

Expansion of M. D. Anderson 
Hosp i t a l  

Expansion of  M. D .  Anderson 
Hosp i t a l  

17. Caneron I ron  Works, Inc.  Expansion of M. D.  Anderson 
Fir. 3 .  E .  Erwin, Zxecutive Vice Hosp i t a l  

Pres ident  
P. 0 .  Box 1212 
Houston, Texas 77001 

18. W s .  Harry C.  Wiess Expansion of  M. D.  Anderson 
3435 Westheimer Apt. 1100 Hosp i t a l  
Houston, Texas 77027 

19.  Cont inenta l  O i l  Company Expansion of M. D. Anderson 
c / o  Tom W .  S i g l e r ,  Vice Pres ident  Hosp i t a l  
P.  0. Box 2197 
Houston, Texas 77001 

20. Robert E. and Evelyn McKee Expansion of M. D. Anderson 
Foundation Hospi ta l .  F i n a l  payment on 

c /o  Mr. John S.  McKee, Pres ident  pledge.  
P. 0 .  Box 20562 
EL Faso,  Texas 79998 

2 Mrs. Harry C .  Hanszen Expansion of M. D.  Anderson 
1534 Chamber of Commerce Bldg. Hosp i t a l  
Houston, Texas 77002 



Regents Meeting February 1 3 ,  1 9 7 6 - ~ i f t s  (Cont 'd)  

22. . Radc l i f f e  Killam Expansion of  M.  D .  Anderson 10,000.00 
P. 0 .  Box 499 Hospi ta l  
Laredo, Texas 7801+0 

.*s. P. E .  Turner 
950 Houston Club Bldg. Annex 
Houston, Texas 77002 

,.. ,.,&-\, . .  , . Sam Les ter  
Vice Pres ident  and Trus t  Of f i ce r  
F i r s t  lqichi ta  National  Bank 
P. 0 .  Box 540 
Wichita F a l l s ,  Texas 76307 

S a l e  of 180 s h m e s  of c a p i t a l  15,162.94 
s tock ,  Exxon Corporation. Expansion 
of M .  D .  Anderson Hospi ta l .  

1975 income d i s t r i b u t i o n  from 50,000.00 
Hubert L. S t r i n g e r  Trus t  t o  be 
added t o  endowment account. f o r  
"2. L. S t r i n g e r  Trus t  Professor-  
ship". Proceeds rece ived  hy 
U.  T. System Off ice .  

25. I d f r .  J .  A. Whittenburg, III Expansion of M. D. P-nderson 
P.  0. Box 2411 Hospi ta l  
Ar,airillo, Texas 7910 5 

*No L e t t e r  of T ransmi t t a l  



QUARTERLY REPORT OF GIFTS OF LESS $5,000.00 

M. D. Anderson 

The quar te r ly  repor t  of g i f t s  of l e s s  than $5,000.00 f o r  t h e  period ending 
November 30, 1975 has been f i l e d  with t h e  Office of t h e  Board of Regents where it 
is ava i l ab le  f o r  reference.  

i 
BUSINESS AGREEMENTS . 2; .*:G~. 

. ' ' P I  

The following agreements have been negotiated by the  Business Manager ii 

been approved by t h e  Deputy Chancellor, and S t a t e  Board of Control where appli'c,a%?.e. .. .~ 
I recommend your approval and r a t i f i c a t i o n  of s ignatures .  i 

\,,, 
. .. 

1. Lease Agreement between Carolyn Grant Fay, Lessor and The Universi ty of Texas 
System Cancer Center, Lessee f o r  1.0000 ac res  of l and  i n  t h e  P. W. Rose Survey, 
Abstract No, 645, City of Houston, Harr is  County, Texas. The term of t h i s  l e a s e  
s h a l l  be  f o r  t h e  period September 12,  1975 through September 11, 1 9 7 7  The cos t  
f o r  t h e  l ease  of  t h i s  property i s  $150.00 per month t o  be paid from a u x i l i a r y  
e n t e r p r i s e  funds of t h e  Anderson-Mayfair. 

2 Lease Agreement between Center Pav i l ion  Hospital ,  I n c . ,  Lessor and The 
Universi ty of Texas System Cancer Center, Lessee f o r  300 square f e e t  of space located 
i n  Houston, Harris County, Texas i n  the  Center Pavi l ion  Hospital  a t  1700 N.  Holcombe 
Boulevard. The term of t h i s  l e a s e  s h a l l  be on a month t o  month b a s i s  not t o  exceed 
24 months f o r  t h e  period beginning November 1, 1975. The cos t  of t h i s  space i s  $.50 
per square foot  per  month f o r  a t o t a l  of $150.00 per month t o  be paid from a Federal  
Contract.  

3. Lease UH-8732-L-Houston between Adams Petroleum Center, Lessor and The 
Universi ty of Texas System Cancer Center, Lessee f o r  2200 square f e e t  of space locateC 
i n  Houston, Harr is  County, Texas loca ted  i n  t h e  Adams Petroleum Center Building, 
6910 Fannin. The term of t h i s  l e a s e  s h a l l  be f o r  24 months beginning t h e  1st day of 
December 1975 through November 30, 1 9 7 7  The cos t  of  t h i s  space i s  $.52 per square 
foot  per  month f o r  a t o t a l  of $1,144.00 p e r  month. 

J . , . ?  ., 
U \ 

SALE TO EMPLOYEE ,. ; .. 
> \ 

Among the  g i f t s  made t o  the  U. T. System Cancer Center by a recent  donor was a 
1974 Fleetwood 4-door Cadil lac.  I n  accordance with the  wishes of the  donor, the  
Cancer Center d e s i r e s  t o  s e l l  the  veh ic le  and apply the  proceeds t o  cancer re- 
search. The high bidder f o r  the  veh ic le  was D r .  Benjamin M. Rigor, Sr . ,  a s t a f f  
member of the  U. T. Health Science Center a t  Houston, with a bid of $7,000. The 
Deputy Chancellor has approved t h i s  s a l e  t o  D r .  Rigor. I n  accordance with P a r t  
Two, Chapter 111, Sect ion V ,  of the  Regents' Rules and Regulations, the  proposed 
s a l e  i s  submitted f o r  approval by the  Board of Regents. 



" - T n  l r . ~  UNIVEZISITY OF TEXAS SYSTZN CANCER CKNTER 

GRANTS &UD CONTRACTS ( NON-GOVERNMENTAL ) 

BOARE OF REGENTS :MEETING FEBBUARY 1 3 ,  1976 

The fol iowing Grants and Contracts  have been awarded and aze submitted f o r  formal 
approval of t h e  Board of Regents. 

. . 
M. D .  Anderson Y '  ,. 

., . :.. 

:? ,.. 
1. Agency: A ~ e r i c a n  Cancer Socie ty  :., 

Grant J o .  : PDT-b1D 

Pro jec t  T i t l e :  Rormone Producing Nonendocrine Tumors 

P r i n c i p a i  Inves t iga to r :  Magaib A. Samaan, fi1.D. 

New Funds : $32,783 

Current Bitdget Period:  January 1, 1976 through December 31,  1976 

To ta l  P ro jec t  Per iod:  January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976 

Descript ion:  To de f ine  t h e  r e l a t i o n s h i p  of p r o l a c t i n  t o  b r e a s t  
cancer .  

County of Expenditure: R a r r i s  

2. Agency: 

Grant No. : 

American Cancer Society 

NP-125B 

Pro jec t  T i t l e :  Charac te r i za t ion  and Transc r ip t iona l  P rope r t i e s  of 
DNA - Dependent RNA Polymerase of Human Leukemic 
Leukocytes 

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Grady F .  Saunders,  Ph.D. 

New Funds : $29,170 

Current Budget Per iod:  J a n  1, 1976 through Decernber 31, 1976 

T o t a l  P ro jec t  Period:  January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976 

Cescr ip t ion:  Tinis proposa l  i s  designed t o  s tudy t h e  r e g u l a t i o n  of 
gene a c t i v i t y  i n  c e l l - f r e e  systems. The s p e c i f i c  
emphasis i s  on t h e  r o l e  of  RIA polymerase i n  t r an -  
s c r i p t i o n a l  c o n t r o l .  

County of Expenditure: Harris 

3. Agency: 

Grant No. : 

Pro jec t  T i t l e  : 

The Kelsey and Leary Foundation 

955 

Chemoimmunotherapy of Malignant Lymphoma 

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  C .  C .  Snul lenberger ,  M.D. 



Regents Meeting February 13 ,  1976-Grants and Cont rac ts  (Non-Governmental ) Cont ' d  

New Funds : $15,000 

Current Budget Period:  November 1, 1975 through October 31, 1976 

To ta l  P ro jec t  Period:  Noverober 1, 1975 through October 31, 1976 

Descr ip t ion:  I n t e n s i f i c i a t i o n  of t h e  p a t i e n t ' s  immune r e a c t i o n s  
d i r e c t e d  t o  neop las t i c  lymphoma c e l l s  by immuno- 
therapy.  I n t e g r a t i o n  of  immunotherapy i n t o  conven- 
t i o n a l  t rea tment  regimens. 

County of Expenditure: H a r r i s  

4. Agency: 

P ro jec t  T i t l e :  

Cont inenta l  O i l  Company 

Research Program i n  Environmental Carcinogenesis 

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Charles R .  Shaw, M.D. 

New Funds : $50,000 

Current Budget Period:  November 1, 197 j through October 31, 1976 

To ta l  P ro jec t  Period:  November 1, 1975 through October 31, 1976 

Descr ip t ion:  Support f o r  r e sea rch  on v i n y l  ch lo r ide  carcinogenesis .  

County of Expenditure: Har r i s  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CAiTCER CENTER 

GMTS ANC CONTRACTS (FEDERAL) 
h 

BOARD OF REGENTS JNEETING FEBRUARY 13 ,  1976 

The fol lowing Grants and Contracts  have been awarded and a re  submitted f o r  formal 
approval of t h e  Board of  Regents. 

M. D. Anderson 

1. Agency: 

Grant No. : 

Pro jec t  T i t l e :  

Department of Heal th,  Education a i d  Welfare 
National  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

5 Rl0 CA03195-19 C C I  

Southwest Oncology Group 

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Raymond Alexanian, M.D. 

New Funds : $26,080 

Current Budget Period:  January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976 

To ta l  P ro jec t  Period:  January 1, 1975 through December 31, 1977 

Descr ip t ion:  Continuat ion of r e sea rch  p r o j e c t  t o  at tempt t o  improve 
t h e  t rea tment  of mul t ip l e  myeloma s o  t h a t  t h i s  d i s e a s e  
no longer  c o n s t i t u t e s  a  major medical problem. 

County of Expenditure: Har r i s  

2. Agency: 

Contract No. : 

Pro jec t  T i t l e :  

The United S t a t e s  of America 
Administrator  Energy Research and Development 
Administrat ion 

~ (40-1 ) -2832 ,  Modif icat ion 16 

Radiat ion and Biophysical  S tud ie s  on Viruses and Ce l l s  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Arthur Cole, Ph.D. 

New Funds : $56,710 

Current Budget Period:  J u l y  1 ,  1975 through June 30, 1976 

T o t a l  P ro jec t  Period:  February 1 5 ,  1972 through June 30, 1976 

Descr ip t ion:  For a d d i t i o n a l  support  f o r  cont inuat ion  of s t u d i e s  
on t h e  s t r u c t u r a l  p r o p e r t i e s  and responses t o  ion iz ing  
r a d i a t i o n s  i n  mammalian chromatin wi th  u s e  of whole 
c e l l s ,  chromosomes, nucleoprote in  and DNA. 

County of Expenditure: Harr i s  

3. Agency: 

Grant No. : 

Department of  Heal th,  Education and Welfare 
National  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

2 POI CA05831-15A1 CAP 



Regents Meeting February 13 ,  1976-Grants and Contracts  ( F e d e r a l ) - ~ o n t '  d 

Projec t  T i t l e  : Cancer C l i n i c a l  Research 

P r i n c i p a l  Inves t iga to r :  R .  Lee Clark ,  M.D. 

New Funds : $766,111 

Current Budget Period:  December 1, 1975 through November 30,  1976 

To ta l  P ro jec t  Per iod:  December 1, 1975 through November 30, 1978 

Descript ion:  For t h e  cont inuat ion  of t h e  conquest of cancer through 
research  ana t h e  app l i ca t ion  of b i o l o g i c a l l y  sound 
p r i n c i p l e s  i n  t r e a t i n g  and preventing these  chal lenging 
d i seases .  

County of Expenditure: i i a r r i s  

4 .  Agency: Department of Health,  Education and Welfare 
National  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

Grant No. : 5 R O l  CA16781-02 PTHB 

Pro jec t  T i t l e :  Relatedness of RNA Tumor Viruses and Human Neoplasia 

P r i n c i p a l  Inves t iga to r :  James L. E a s t ,  Ph.D. 

New Funds : $44,574 

Cwren t  Budget Period:  November 1, 1975 through October 31, 1976 

Tota l  P ro jec t  Period:  November 1, 1974 through October 31, 1977 

Descript ion:  For t h e  cont inuat ion  of t h e  p r o j e c t  designed t o  
measure nucleot ide  sequence r e l a t i o n s h i p s  of mammalian 
XNA tumor v i r u s e s  and t o  search  f o r  RNA tumor ~ r i r u s -  
r e l a t e d  nucleot ide  sequences i n  human neop las t i c  c e l l s  
us ing  molecular hybr id iza t ion  techniques.  

County of Expenditure: Harr i s  

5.  Agency: Department of Health,  Education and Welfare 
National  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

Grant No. : 5 PO1 CA14528-03 CAP 

Pro jec t  T i t l e :  Study of Cancer Chemotherapy 

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Emil 5 F r e i r e i c h ,  M.D. 

New Funds : $201,379 

Current Budget Period:  October 1, 1975 through September 30,  1976 

T o t a l  P ro jec t  Per iod:  June 30, 1973 through September 30, 1976 

Descript ion:  Continuing re sea rch  t o  develop m u l t i d i s c i p l i n a r y ,  
comprehensive program designed t o  improve therapy 
f o r  p a t i e n t s  with var ious  malignant d iseases .  

County of Expenditure: H a r r i s  



Regents Meeting February 1 3 ,  1976-Grants and Cont rac ts  (Federa l  )-Cont ' d 

6. Agency: Depaxtment of Heal th,  Education and Welfare 
National  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

Contract No.: N01-CP-43270, Modif icat ion 3 

P ro jec t  T i t l e :  Non-Histone DNA Binding P ro te ins  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Sidney Ray Grimes, Jr . ,  Pn.D. 

New Funds : None 

To ta l  P ro jec t  Period:  October 25, 1973 through October 26, 1975 

Descr ip t ion:  To change t h e  P r o j e c t  Of f i ce r  t o  D r .  Shen K. Yang 
r ep resen t ing  t h i s  con t r ac t .  

County of  Expenditure: Har r i s  

7 .  Agency: 

Con-tract No. : 

Department of Heal th,  Education and Welfare 
National  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

~01-CB-33888, Modif icat ion 3 

P ro jec t  T i t l e :  Imunotherapy of  Disseminated Human Cancer 

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Jordan U.  Gutterman, M.D. 

New Funds : $409,000 

Current Budget Per iod:  October 24,  1975 through October 24,  1976 

To ta l  P r o j e c t  Per iod:  June 25, 1973 through October 24, 1976 

Descr ip t ion:  For a d d i t i o n a l  funding and extens ion  of  t ime f o r  
cont inuat ion  of  p r o j e c t .  

County of Expenditure: Harr i s  

8. Agency: 

Grant No. : 

Pro jec t  T i t l e :  

Department of  Heal th,  Education and Welfare 
National  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

5 ~ 2 6  CA15458-03 LB 

Adjuvant Immunotherapy t o  Surgery i n  Co lo rec ta l  Cancer 

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Giora M. Mav l ig i t ,  M.D. 

New Funds : $106,563 

Current Budget Period:  January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976 

To ta l  P r o j e c t  Per iod:  January 1, 1974 through December 31, 1978 

Descr ip t ion:  Addi t ional  funding and extens ion  of t ime f o r  t h e  
cont inuat ion  of r e sea rch  program. 

County of Expenditure: Harris 



Regents Meeting February 13,  1976-Grants and Contracts  (Federal)-Cont 'd 

9. Agency: 

Grant No. : 

Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
National  I n s t i t u t e  of Child Health and Human Deve lop  
ment 

5 R O l  HDO7752-03 ALY 

Pro jec t  T i t l e :  C e l l  Membrane Receptors f o r  Maternofetal  Transfer  of 
IGG 

P r i n c i p a l  Inves t iga to r :  Max Schlanowitz, Ph.D. 

New Funds : $24,019 

Current Budget Period:  November 1, 1975 through October 31, 1976 

To ta l  P ro jec t  Period:  November 1, 1973 tivrough October 31, 1976 

Descript ion:  Addit ional  funding and extension of t ime t o  continue 
research  p r o j e c t .  

County of Expenditure: Harr i s  

10. Agency: 

Contract No.: 

Department of Health,  Education and Welfare 
National  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

NOl-CN-45150, Modification 4 

P ro jec t  T i t l e :  Cancer Control  Radiologic Physics Centers 

P r i n c i p a l  Inves t iga to r :  Robert J. Shalek,  Ph.D. 

New Funds : $138,385 

Current Budget Period:  October 24, 1975 through October 30, 1976 

To ta l  P ro jec t  Period:  June 28, 1974 through October 30, 1976 

Descript ion:  For t h e  cont inuat ion  of research  i n  Cancer Control  
Radiologic Physics Centers.  

County of Expenditure: H a r r i s  

11. Agency: 

Grant No. : 

Pro jec t  T i t l e :  

P r i n c i p a l  Inves t iga to r :  

New Funds : 

Current Budget Period:  

To ta l  P ro jec t  Period:  

Descr ip t ion:  

Department o f  Health,  Education and Welfare 
National  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

2 R10 CA.10953-08 C C I  

Radiological  Physics Center 

Robert J .  Shalek, Ph.D. 

$128,745 

November 1, 1975 through August 31, 1976 

November 1, 1975 through August 31,  1978 

For cont inuat ion  of support t o  Radiological  Physics 
Center 

County o f  Expenditure: Harris 



Regents Meeting February 13 ,  1976-Grants and Contracts  (Federal)-Cont 'd 

2 .  Agency: Department o f  Heal th,  Education and Wclfare 
National  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

Grant No. : 3 R10 CA10953-07Sl C C I  

P ro jec t  T i t l e :  Support f o r  Radio logica l  Physics Center 

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  Robert J. Shalek ,  Ph.D. 

New Funds : $26,370 

Current Budget Period:  September 1, 1974 t b o u g h  November 30, 1975 

T o t a l  P ro jec t  Period:  September 1, 1972 through November 30, 1975 

Descript ion:  Increase  i n  funds f o r  a d d i t i o n a l  support and extens ion  
of  t h e .  

County of Expenditure: Har r i s  

13. Agency: Department of  Heal th,  Education and Welfare 
National  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  

Grant No. : j R10 CA03713-19 C C I  

P ro jec t  T i t l e :  Southwest Oncology Group ( P e d i a t r i c )  

P r i n c i p a l  I n v e s t i g a t o r :  'h'atam W. Sutow, M.D.  

>Jew Funds : $95,111 

Current Budget Per iod:  January 1, 1976 through December 31, 1976 

Tot a1 Pro jec t  Period : January 1, 1975 through December 31, 1977 

Descr ip t ion:  I n v e s t i g a t i v e  c l i n i c a l  chemotherapeutic s t u d i e s  i n  
ch i ld ren  wi th  acute  leukemia, malignant lymphoma, 
h i s t i o c y t o s i s  X ,  and malignant s o l i d  tumors. Group 
s tudy mechanism i s  t o  inc rease  s tudy populat ion and 
shor t en  du ra t ion  of s tudy.  

County of Expenditure: Harris 

The fol lowing Agreement has been nego t i a t ed  wit'n a p p r o ~ r i a t e  o f f i c i a l s  and i s  sub- 
mi t t ed  f o r  formal approval  of  t h e  Board of  Regents: 

1. Agency: Department of Health, Education and Welfare 
National  Cancer I n s t i t u t e  
Divis ion  of Career Biology and Diagnosis 
Bureau of In tergoverm-enta l  Personnel Programs 

T i t l e :  Assignment Agreement 

P a r t i c i p a t i n g  Err.ployee: H .  David Kay, Ph.D. 

Period:  October 1, 1975 through September 30, 1977 



Regents Meeting February 13,  1976-Grants and Contracts (Federal)-Cont'd 

Descript ion:  National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  has requested D r .  Kay t o  
be assigned t o  t h e  Laboratory of Immunodiagnosis of 
National Cancer I n s t i t u t e  f o r  a period of 2 years .  
This se rv ice  w i l l  be performed i n  Bethesda, Maryland 
and is  authorized through t h i s  Assignment Agreement 
under t h e  Inter-governmental Personnel Act of 1970. 
National I n s t i t u t e s  of Health w i l l  reimburse The 
Universi ty of Texas System Cancer Center f o r  t h e  salary 
and b e n e f i t s  of D r .  Kay. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM CANCER CE2iTER 

AMEBIDMERTS TO THE 1975-76 OPERATING BUDGET 

BOARC OF REGENTS MEETING FEBRUARY 13, 1976 

M.  C. Anderson 

General P-dministration 

Office of t h e  Di rec to r  

1. Appointment 
Lana R. Moers, C l a s s i f i e d  
Sec re t a ry  I11 
$9,336.00 per  annum, General Funds 
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1975 
Reserve f o r  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
R 3 C  094 

Business Manager's Off ice  

2. Appointment 
J e r r y  A. Engle, C l a s s i f i e d  
Accounting Clerk I1 
$9,024.00 per  amum, General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
Reserve f o r  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
RBC 095 

Business Off ice  - P a t i e n t  Accounts 

3. Appointment 
Robert 3. Melton, Other S taf f  
Ass i s t an t  P a t i e n t  Accounts Supervisor  
$13,000.00 per annum, General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e  September 22, 1975 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Ass i s t an t  P a t i e n t  Accounts Supervisor  
XBC 091 

Business Off ice  - Grants Processing 

4. Change i n  T i t l e  and Sa la ry  
Jonathan M. Logan, Other S t a f f  
From: Accountant 11, Class i f i ed  
To: Ass i s t an t  Supervisor ,  Other S t a f f  
From: $13,908.00 per  annum, General Funds 
" i o :  $15,000.00 pe r  annum, General Funds 

E f f e c t i v e  October 1, 1975 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Ass i s t an t  Supervisor  of Grants Processing 
RBC 098 

Personnel 

5. Appointment 
Anna M. Taylor ,  C l a s s i f i e d  
Sec re t a ry  I1 
$7,632.00 per  annum, General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
Reserve f o r  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
RBC 096 



Regents Meeting February 13 ,  1976-Amendments t o  t h e  1975-76 Budget-Cont'd 

The Tumor I n s t i t u t e  

Medical S taf f  

Pathology 

6. Resignat ion 
Alvaro A. Giraldo,  M . D . ,  Witho7~t Tenure 
Faculty Associate  i n  Pathology 
$20,000.00 pe r  annm 
P'nysicians Refer ra l  Service  Facul ty  Associate  Account 
Ef fec t ive  t h e  l a s t  i ~ o r k i n g  day of December 1 2 ,  1975 
RBC 065 

C l i n i c a l  Chemistry and Laboratory Medicine 

7. Reappointment 
Robert F. McGregor , Ph.D. , 'n'ithout Tenure 
A-ssociate Biochemist and Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Biochemistry 
$27,988.00 pe r  annum, General Funds 
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1975 through September 30, 1975 
Budgeted pos i t ion  f o r  Associate  Biochemist and Assistant Professor  of Bio- 

chemistry 
RBC 079 

8. Reappointment 
Robert F. MeGregor, Ph.D., 'Without Tenure 
Associate Biochemist and Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Biochemistry 
$27,988.00 per  annum, General Funds 
Ef fec t ive  October 1, 1975 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Associate  Biochemist and Ass is tant  Professor  of Bio- 

chemistry 
RBC 104 Revised 

9. Change t h e  name of t h e  fol lowing Budgetary Departments: 
From: C l i n i c a l  Ckemistry and Laboratory Medicine (Page # L O )  
To: Laboratory Medicine 
From: Research C l i n i c a l  Chenistry and Laboratory Medicine (Page #91) 
To: Research Laboratory Medicine 
From: C l i n i c a l  Chemistry and Laboratory Medicine Service  (Page #166) 
To: Laboratory Medicine Service  
RBC 108 

Laboratory Medicine 

10. Appointment 
Kenneth H. Burk, Ph.D., Without Tenure 
To: Research Associate  and I n s t r u c t o r  i n  C e l l  Biology 
$16,000.00 per  annum, Grant 1 R01-Ck-16021 
Ef fec t ive  October 1, 1975 
Available Grant Funds 
RBC 121 

Diagnostic Radiology 

11. Change i n  Salary  and Time Assignment 
J. Barnett  F i n k e l s t e i n ,  M.D., Without Tenure 
Associate  Radiologist  and Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Radiology 
From: 25% time r a t e  of $14,000.00 per  annum, General Funds ( F u l l  t ime r a t e  

$56,oo0.00) 
" LO: F u l l  t ime r a t e  of $35,088.00 pe r  annun, General Funds and $l7,000.00 

per  annum, Permissive Augnentation 
$52,088.00 To ta l  Compensation 



Regents Meeting February 13, 1976-Amendments to the 1975-76 Budget-Cont'd 

September 1, 1975 through February 29, 1976 
Budgeted position for Dr. Finkelstein, Reserve for Professional Salaries 
and PRS Reserve for Augmentation Account 
RBC 093 

12. Change in Title and Salary Adjustment 
Arnold M. Goldman, M.D., Without Tenure 
From: Associate Radiologist and Assistant Professor of Radiology 
To: Associate Radiologist, Part-Time 
Frorn: 25% time rate of $14.000.00 oer annum. General Funds (Full time rate . , 

$jti,ooo.oo) 
To: 25% time rate of $13,022.0C per annum, General Funds (Full time rate 

$52,088.00) 
Effecti~e September 1, 1975 
Budgeted position for Dr. Goldman 
RBC 092 

13. Appointment 
Thomas E. Gillespie, M.D. ,  'Without Tenure 
To: Assistant Radiologist, Part-Time 
20% time rate of $6,600.00 per annum, General Funds 
(Full time rate $33,000.00) 
Effective September 1, 1976 
Badgeted position for Assistant Radiologist and Assistant Professor of 
Radiology and Reserve for Professional Salaries 
RYC 031 

Radiotherapy 

14. Resignation 
Lowell S. Miller, M.D., Without Tenure 
Radiotherapist and Associate Professor of Radiotherapy 
$39,000.00 per annum, Physicians Referral Service-Staff Salaries 
$19,000.00 per annum, P'nysicians Referral Service-Augmentation 
($58,000.00 total compensation) 
Effective the last working day of November 7, 1975 
RSC 127 

Rehabilitation Medicine 

15. Appointment 
Pedro Guana, M.D., Without Tenure 
Assistant Physiatrist and Assistant Professor of Rehabilitation Medicine 
$23,500.00 per annum, General Funds 
and $11,500.00 per annum, Permissive Augmentation 
$35,000.00 total compensation 
Effective October 1, 1975 
Budgeted position for Assistant Physiatrist and Assistant Professor of 
Rehabilitation Medicine and PRS Reserve for Augmentation Account 
RSC 101 

Surgery 

Resignation 
David L. Bowman, D.D.S. , Without Tenure 
From: Assistant Surgeon (Prosthodontics) 
Full time rate of $22,560.00 per annum, Contract ~01-C~-45114 
Effective at the close of business October 13, 1975 
Dr. Bowman bas been paid from Contract N01-C~-45114 
RBC 116 



Regents Meeting February 13,  1976-Amendments t o  t h e  1975-76 Budget-Cont'd 

17. Change i n  T i t l e ,  change i n  Time S t a t u s  and Inc rease  i n  Sa la ry  
M i l a r n  E. Leavens, M . D . ,  Without Tenure 
From: C l i n i c a l  Associate  Surgeon (Neurosurgery) 
To: Associate  Surgeon ( ~ e u r o s u r g e r y )  
From: 25% time r a t e  of  $6,522.00 pe r  annum, Genera1 Funds 
To: F u l l  t ime r a t e  of  $37,000.00 per  annun, General Funds 

and $18,000.00 pe r  annum, Permissive Augmentation, PRS 
(To ta l  Compensation $55,000.00) 

Ef fec t ive  Nover;iber 1, 1975 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  D r .  Leavens, budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Associate  Surgeon 

( ~ e u r o s u r g e r y )  and PRS-Reserve f o r  Augmentation Account 
RBC 110 

Research 

Office of  Research 

18. Appointment 
Katherine J.  P ipe r ,  C l a s s i f i e d  
Secre tary  I11 
$9,136.00 per  annum, Genera1 Funds 
Effec t ive  November 18, 1976 
Reserve f o r  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
RBC 128 

19. Appointment 
Dorothy A. Abernathy, C las s i f i ed  
Administrat ive Ass i s t an t  I 
$13,908.00 pe r  annum, General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e  December 1, 1975 
Reserve f o r  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
RBC 135 

Biochemistry 

20. Reappointment 
David D.  Tsay, Ph.D. , Without Tenure 
Ass i s t an t  Biochemist 
$17,500.00 per  annum, General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Biochemist and Professor  of Biochemistry 
RBC 100 

21. Resignat ion 
Sidney R .  Grimes, J r . ,  Ph.D., Without Tenure 
Research Associa te  
$12,368.00 pe r  ann,um, Contract  N01-CP-43270 
Effec t ive  c lose  of  bus iness  September 30, 1975 
D r .  Grimes has been pa id  from referenced  Contract 
RBC 043 

22. Change i n  Source of Funds 
Wan-Kyng L. Shum, Ph.D. , Wi-thout Tenure 
Associa te  Biochemist and Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Biochemistry 
From: $23,000.00 per  annum Grant 2 R01-AM-9801 
To: $23,000.00 per  annun, Genera1 Funds 
E f f e c t i v e  September 1, 1975 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n s  f o r  Biochemist and Professor  of Biochemistry 
RBC 119 



Regents Meeting February 1 3 ,  1976-Amendments t o  t'ne 1975-76 Budget-Cont'd 

Developmental Therapeutics 

23 - Appointment 
Theociore F. Tencyznski, M.D.,  Without Tenure 
Faculty Associate  i n  Developmental Therapeutics  
$17,500.00 per annum, Contract ~01-CM-57042 
Ef fec t ive  September 19 ,  1975 
Available Contract Funds 
RBC 097 

24. Appointment 
A i  Jeng Lin, Ph.D., Without Tenure 
Ass is tant  ?4edicinal Chemist and Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Developmental 

Therapeutics (Medicinal Chemistry) 
$18,000.00 per  annum, Grant 2 PO2-CA-11520 
Ef fec t ive  October 27, 1975 
Available Grant Funds 
RBC 120 

25. Appointment 
W i l l i a m  X. Plunket t  , Jr. , Ph.D. , Without Tenure 
Ass i s t an t  Biochemist and Ass is tant  Professor  of Biochemistry 
$18,000.00 per  a n n u ,  Grant 1 Pol-CA-16672 
Ef fec t ive  Cecember 1, 1975 
Available Grant Funds 
RBC 136 

26. Increase  i n  Salzs-y 
Katherine Y .  Yeung, 'dithout Tenure 
Research Associate  
From: $l6,000.00 per  annun, Contract N01-CM-53773 
To: $16,400.00 per  an-, Contract N0l-CM-53773 
Effec t ive  November 1, 1975 
Available Contract Funds 
RBC 123 

Epidemiology 

27 - Appointment 
Ora l i a  L. Sul l ivan ,  C lass i f i ed  
Secre tary  I 
$7,140.00 per  annum, General Funds 
Effec t ive  November 20, 1975 
Reserve f o r  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
RBC 132 

Experimental Animals 

28. Appointment 
Kenneth N.  Gray, D .V .M. ,  Without Tenure 
Ass i s t an t  Veter inar ian  and Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Veterinary Medicine and 

Surgery 
$24,000.00 per  annum, C-rant 1 Pol-CA-16672 
Ef fec t ive  November 1, 1975 
Available Grant Funds 
RBC 122 



Regents Meeting February 13, 1976-Amendments to the 1975-76 Budget-Cont'd 

Computer Science Laboratory of the Institute of Biomathematics 

29. Change in Salary 
Birger Jansson, Ph.D., Without Tenure 
Biomathematician and Professor of Biomathematics 
From: 36% time rate of $11,665.00 per annum, General Funds 

and 64% time rate of $20,737.00 per ann3m, Grant 5 R26-CA-14140 
(Total compensation $32,402.00) 

To: 36% time rate of $12,024.00 per annum, Genera1 Funds 
and 64% time rate of $21,376.00 per annum, Grant 5 R26-CA-14140 
(Total Compensation $33,400.00) 

Effective October 1, 1975 
Budgeted position for Dr. Jansson, available Grant Funds, and Reserve for 
Professional Salaries 
RBC 115 

30. Change in Salary 
Barry W. Brown, P'n.D., 7-year term appointment 
Associate Biomathematician and Associate Professor of Biomathematics 
From: 52% time rate of $16,636.00 per annum, Genera1 Funds 

and 48% time rate of $15,510.00 per annum, Grant 5 R01-CA-11430 
(Total Compensation $32,146.00) 

To: 52% time rate of $17,288.00 per annun;, General Furids 
and 48% tine rate of $16,112.00 per annum, Grant 5 R01-CA-11430 
(Total Compensation $33,400.00) 

Effective October 1, 1975 
Budgeted position for Dr. Brown, available Grant Funds, and Reserve 
for Professional Salaries 
RBC 114 

- 
31. increase in Salary 

Howard D. Thanes, Jr., Ph.D., Without Tenure 
Assistant Biomathematician and Assistant Professor of Biomathematics 
From: $23,200.00 per annum, Grant 5 R01-CA-11430 
To: $24,400.00 per annun, Grant 5 R01-CA-11430 
Effective October 1, 1975 
Available Grant Funds 
RBC 113 

32. Increase in Saiary 
Thomas 3. Moon, Ph.D., Without Tenure 
Assistant Biometrician 
From: $22,900.00 per annum, Grant 2 R10-CA-12014 
To: $24,100.00 per annum, Grant 2 R10-CA-12014 
Effective October 1, 1975 
Available Grant Funds 
RBC 112 

33 - Increase in Salary 
Dennis A. Johnston, Ph.D., Without Tenure 
Assistant Biomathematician and Assistant Professor of Biomathematics 
From: $22,600.00 per annum, Grant 5 R01-CA-11430 
To: $23,400.00 per annum, Grant 5 R01-CA-11430 
Effective October 1, 1975 
Availabie Grant Funds 
RBC 111 



Regents !<eeting February 13 ,  1976-knendrnents t o  t h e  1975-76 Badget-Cont'd 

34. Appointment 
j4ary A. Malahy, Without Temre  
Research Associate  and I n s t r u c t o r  of  Biornathematics 
10% t ime r a t e  of $1,500.00 pe r  a n n m ,  General Funds 
90% time r a t e  of $13,500.00 pe r  annum, Grant 5 R26-CA-14140 
("ttel Compensation $15,000.00) 
E f f e c t i v e  September 8 ,  1975 
Reserve f o r  P ro fes s iona l  S a l x i e s  and a v a i l a b l e  Grant f i n d s  
RBC 089 

Virology 

35. Reappointment aEd Change i n  Source of Funds 
El izabeth  S. P r i o r i ,  Ph.D., Without Tenure 
Associate  Vi ro log i s t  and Ass i s t an t  P ro fes so r  of Virology 
m irom: $23,976.00 per  annm,  General Funds 
To: $23,976.00 per  annun, Grant 5 SOL-RR-5511 
Effec t ive  f o r  t h e  s e r i o d  September 1, 1975 through June 30, 1976 
Available Grant f i n d s  
3BC 106 Revised 

36. Reappointment 
Roshi Maruyana, Phh.. , Without Texdre 
Associate  Vi ro log i s t  and Associate  Professor  of Virology 
$26,588.00 pe r  annw., General Funds 
Zffec t ive  f o r  t h e  per iod  October 1, 1975 through October 31, 1975 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Associate  V i r o l o g i s t  and Associate  Professor  of 

Virology 
RBC 107 

37. Reappointment 
Koshi Piaruyama, Pn.D. , Without Tenure 
Associa te  Vi ro log i s t  and Associate  Professor  of Virology 
$26,588.00 per  a.nnun, General Funds 
Ef fec t ive  f o r  t h e  per iod  November 1, 1975 through November 20, 1975 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Associate  V i r o l o g i s t  and Associate  Professor  of 

Virology 
3BC 126 

38. Appointment 
Karion L. Dodson, J r . ,  Ph.D., Without Tenure 
Ass i s t an t  V i ro log i s t  
$15,500.00 pe r  annm,  Grant 1 P01-CA-16672 
Ef fec t ive  November 1, 1975 
Available Grant Funds 
RBC 130 

39. Agpointment 
John E .  Knesek, Ph.3.,  Without Tenure 
Ass i s t an t  V i ro log i s t  
50% t ime r a t e  of $7,750.00 pe r  annum, Grant 1 R01-CA-16781 
50% time r a t e  of  $7,750.00 p e r  annum, Grant 5 R26-CA-15438 
( T o t a l  Compensation $15,500.00) 
E f f e c t i v e  Iiovember 1, 1975 
Avai lab le  Grant Funds 
RBC 131  

40. Reappointment 
Je rzy  A .  Georgiades, i \ i .D . ,  W;thout Tenure 
Ass i s t an t  V i ro log i s t  and Ass i s t an t  Professor  of Virology 
$16,896.00 pe r  a n m ,  Grant 5 Sol-RR-5511 
Ef fec t ive  f o r  t h e  per iod  October 1, 1975 through October 31, 1975 
Available Grant Funds 
RBC 105 



Regents Meeting Februxy 13, 1976-A~encinents to the 1975-76 Budget-Cont'd 

Education 

41. Appointment 
Glenn R. Knotts, Pn.D., Without Tenure 
Editor in Chief 
$35,000.00 per annum, General Funds 
Effective September 1, 1975 
Budgeted position for Editor and Professor of Medical Journalism, and 
Reserve for Professional Salaries 
RBC 069 

Patient Care Activities 

Hospital A&ministration 

42. Resignation 
Ronald 0. Ebersole, Other Staff 
Assistant Administrator 
$23,000.00 per annum, General Funds 
Effective close of business December 2, 1975 
. Ebersole has been paid from Hospital Administration 
RBC 124 

Insurance 

43. Appointment 
Louise R. Munson, Other Staff 
Insurance Supervisor 
$16,j00.00 per ann:um, General finds 
Effective October 27, 1975 
Reserve for Frofessional Salaries 
RBC 118 

Medical Records 

44. Appointment 
Lela M. Maler, Classified 
Administrative Clerk 
$9,024.00 per annum, General Funds 
Effective October 16, 1975 
Reserve for Classified Salaries 
RBC 055 

45. Appointment 
Wanda E. Jordan, Classified 
Administrative Assistant 
$11,388.00 per annum, General Funds 
Effective October 16, 1975 
Reserve for Classified Salaries 
RBC 064 

46. Appointment 
Anna L. Davis, Classified 
Clerk I 
$5,112.00 per annum, General Funds 
Effective October 20, 1975 
Reserve for Classified Salaries 
RBC 117 



Regents Meeting February 13 ,  1976-hendments t o  t h e  1975-76 Budget-Cont'd 

P a t i e n t  Care A c t i v i t i e s  Cont'd 

Anatomical Pathology- Serv ices  

Extended Leave Without Pay 
Ruby F. Samuel, Other S ta f f  
Education and Laboratory Manager 
$ l j , O O O . O O  per  annun, General Funds 
Effec t ive  f o r  t h e  period November 19 ,  1975 through December 31, 1975 
Reserve f o r  P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  
RBC 103 

Appointment 
Ruby M. Bean, C l a s s i f i e d  
Ass i s t an t  Chief Cytotechnologist  
$11,016.00 pe r  annum, General Funds 
Effec t ive  November 16 ,  1975 
Reserve f o r  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
RBC 133 

Diagnost ic  32di010gy Service  

Appointment 
Clare  D.  Fa ix ,  Other S ta f f  
Operatiors Manager 
$24,000.00 per  annum, General Funas 
E f f e c t i v e  September 15 ,  1975 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Operations Manager 
RBC 015 

C l i ~ i c a l  Physics  

50. Increase  i n  Sa la ry  
W i l l i a m  F. Hanson, Pn.D., Without Tenure 
Ass i s t an t  P h y s i c i s t  and Ass i s t an t  Professor  of  Biophysics 
From: $23,500.00 pe r  annum,Grant 2 Rl0-CA-10953 Research Physics  
To: $25,000.00 per  annum, Grant 2 Rl0-CA-10953 C l i n i c a l  Physics  
E f f e c t i v e  November 1, 1975 
Available Grant Funds 
RBC 125 

Nursing Serv ice  - Hospi ta l  

51. Appointment 
P a t r i c i a  A. Tedder, R . N . ,  Other S t a f f  
Associate  Di rec to r  of Nursing Se rv ice  
$22,000.00 per  annum, General Funds 
E f f e c t i v e  September 15,  1975 
Budgeted p o s i t i o n  f o r  Associate  Di rec to r  of Nursing Serv ice  and Reserve f o r  

P ro fes s iona l  S a l a r i e s  
RBC 058 Revised 

General Serv ices  

Information Off ice  

52. Appointment 
James H. Moody, C l a s s i f i e d  
Ass i s t an t  Ed i to r  
$11,016.00 per  annum, General Funds 
Ef fec t ive  September 1, 1975 
Reserve f o r  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
RBC 109 



Regents Meeting February 13, 1976-Amendment s to the 1975-76 Budget-Cont 'd 

Laundry 

Increase in Salary 
Edward H. Munger, Other Staff 
Laundry Manager 
From: $20,160.00 per annum, General Funds 
To: $21,500.00 per annum, General. Funds 
Effective October 1, 1975 
Budgeted position for Laundry Manager and Reserve for Professional Salaries 
RBC 102 

Medical Communications 

Appointment 
Gero S. von le Fort, Other Staff 
Art Section Supervisor 
$16,440.00 per annum, General Funds 
Effective November 1, 1975 
Budgeted position for Art Section Supervisor 
RBC 138 

Physical Plant 

55. Appointment 
Kenneth A. Perkins, Other Staff 
Engineer 
$16,000.00 per annum, General Funds 
Effective November 24, 1975 
Budgeted 9osition for Engineer 
RBC 129 

Anderson-Mayfair 

56. Appointment 
Anthony D. Roberts, Other Staff 
Front Of3ce Supervisor, Relief 
$10,200.00 per annum 
Effective October 1, 1975 
Budgeted position for Front Office Supervisor 
RBC 014 

Volunteer Shop 

57. Transfer of Funds 
From: Volunteer Shop account 
m io: Volunteer Shop Patient Service Fund 
$lO,OOO. 00 
RBC 134 



OFFlCE OF T H E  PRESIDENT 

THE UNIVERSITY O F  T E X A S  

S Y S T E M  S C H O O L  O F  N U R S I N G  
AUSTIN. T E X A S  78712 

January 8, 1976 

Deputy Chancellor E. D. Walker 
The University of Texas System 
601 Colorado Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Deputy Chancellor Walker: 

The docket for the February 13, 1976 meeting of the Board of 
Regents is submitted for your recommendation and presentation to 
the Board. 

I recommend approval 

Sincerely yours, 

Marilyn D. Willman 
President 



Z%%!3 
THE UNIVERSITY OF FTEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF NURSING 

Austin - El Paso - Fort Worth - Galveston - Houston - San Antonio 

February 13, 1976 s 

,< ,. r. 
.: ., 

GIFTS TO THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF NURSING ,, j % ." 
, . 

/> 

The following gift has been received. I recommend acceptance and that 
the thanks and appreciation of the Board be sent to the donor by the 
Secretary. 

Donor Purpose and Conditions Amount 

1. Robert J. Kleberg, Jr. and Unrestricted $10,000.00 
Helen C. Kleberg Foundation 
P. 0. Box 1418 
Kingsville, Texas 78363 



z$zs 
TIlL UNIVEllSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCliOOi OF NURSING 

A u s t i ~ ~  - E l  Paso - F o r t  Worth - Galvesfor i  - Iiotiston - San Antonio  

February  1 3 ,  1976 

GRANTS, CONTFQ.CTS AND AGREEMENTS (Non-Governmental) 

System Nurs ing School  
1. Amendment No. 1 t o  Texas Reg iona l  Medical  Program, I n c o r p o r a t e d  
C o n t r a c t  No. 76-2111 under  Department o f  H e a l t h ,  E d u c a t i o n ,  and Wel fa re  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Regional  Medical  Programs S e r v i c e  G r a n t  No. 5 GO3 KM 00007-07 
reduces  t h e  amount o f  t h e  c o n t r a c t  $4,800 from $13,800 t o  $9,000 and 
changes t h e  t e r m i n a t i o n  d a t e  from March 31,  1976 t o  December 31,  1975. 
Th i s  c o n t r a c t  i s  f o r  Cont inu ing  Development o f  Areawide S e r v i c e s  t o  Hea l th  
Personne l  and Hea l th  Agencies  i n  t h e  Rura l  Areas  o f  t h e  Upper Rio Grande 
and Permian B a s i n .  

San Antonio  Nurs ing School  -- 
2 .  Amendment No. 1 t o  Texas Reg iona l  Medical  Program, I n c o r p o r a t e d  
C o n t r a c t  No. 76-211F under  Department of H e a l t h ,  E d u c a t i o n ,  and Welfare  
D i v i s i o n  o f  Regional  Medical  Programs S e r v i c e  Grant  No. 5 GO3 KM 00007-07 
r e d u c e s  t h e  amount of  t h e  c o n t r a c t  $10,000 from $22,000 t o  $12,000 and 
changes  t h e  t e r m i n a t i o n  d a t e  from March 31,  1976 t o  December 31,  1975. 
T h i s  c o n t r a c t  i s  f o r  t h e  purpose  o f  m a i n t a i n i n g  a c o n t i n u i n g  e d u c a t i o n  
c e n t e r  i n  Uvalde,  Texas.  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF hVRSING 

A u s t i n  - E l  Paso - F o r t  Worth - G a l v e s t o n  - Houston - San Antonio 

February  13, 1976 / 
7 

GRANTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMENTS ( S t a t e )  

San Antonio  Nursing School  
1. Amendment No. 1 t o  IAC(76-771-370 between The U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas System 
School  o f  Nurs ing and The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas I i e a l t h  S c i e n c e  C e n t e r  a t   an 
Antonio  i n c r e a s e s  t h e  c o n t r a c t  $1,800 from $291,459 t o  $293,259.  For t h i s  
$1,800 m e  U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas H e a l t h  S c i e n c e  C e n t e r  a t  San Antonio  w i l l  
f u r n i s h  a d d i t i o n a l  i n s t r u c t i o n a l  s e r v i c e s  t o  The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas Systeni 
School  o f  Nurs ing f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  J a n u a r y  1, 1976 through August 31, 1976.  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF WRSING 

A u s t i n  - E l  Paso - F o r t  Worth - G a l v e s t o n  - Houston - San Antonio  

February  1 3 ,  1976 i.. 
i 

. .  ,, .. ,$, 
& 
i ,. 

GF&iTS, CONTRACTS AND AGREEMEKTS ( F e d e r a l )  

System Nursing School  
1.  N I H  T r a n s a c t i o n  Number 760Y2756 d a t e d  December 4. 1975 bv which t h e  
Department o f  H e a l t h ,  Educa t ion ,and  Wel fa re  d e c r e a s e d  t h e  B a s i c  E d u c a t i o n a l  
Oppor tun i ty  G r a n t  $5,785 from $46,910 t o  $41,125 ( T r a v i s  County) f o r  the 
p e r i o d  J u l y  1, 1975 through June  30, 1976. 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF hVRSING 

A u s t i n  - E l  Paso - F o r t  Worth - Galves ton  - Houston - San Antonio  

February  1 3 ,  1976 

CLINICAL FACULTY APPOINTMENTS 

JANUARY 1, 1976 THROUGH MAY 31, 1976 

San Antonio  Nurs ing School  

C l i n i c a l  A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  - -  w i t h o u t  s a l a r y ,  w i t h o u t  t e n u r e  

1. Colone l  Glennadee A. N i c h o l s  



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM SCHOOL OF NURSING 

A u s t i n  - E l  Paso - F o r t  Worth - G a l v e s t o n  - Houston - Sail Antonio  

February  1 3 ,  1976 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THE 1975-76 BUDGET 

A u s t i n  Nursing School  
1. A ~ v o i n t  Miche le  C. C l a r k ,  I n s t r u c t o r  ( n o n - t e n u r e ) ,  a t  a  9  months . . 

r a t e  o f  $12,700 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  November 6 ,  1975 through May 31,  1976 
Source  o f  Funds: Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #/N-70) 

2 .  T r a n s f e r  o f  Funds: 
From: Maintenance and O p e r a t i o n  

To: C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  $517.00 

For :  To p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  an  a d d i t i o n a l  p a r t -  
t i m e  p o s i t i o n .  (RBC #IN-73) 

3 .  Appoint  Judy H.  Epp, I n s t r u c t o r  ( n o n - t e n u r e ) ,  a t  a  9  months r a t e  
o f  $12,700 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  J a n u a r y  5 ,  1976 through May 31,  1976. Source  
of Funds: Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (RBC i/K-75) 

4 .  Change t h e  appointment  o f  A l i c e  R.  Redland,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  
( n o n - t e n u r e ) ,  a t  a  9  months r a t e  o f  $15,800 from 100% t o  50% t i m e  f o r  
t h e  p e r i o d  J a n u a r y  1, 1976 through May 31,  1976.  Source  o f  Funds:  Teaching 
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #N-77) 

5 .  Resign Lynn J .  Schwarz, I n s t r u c t o r  ( n o n - t e n u r e ) ,  a t  a  9  months r a t e  
o f  $13,000 e f f e c t i v e  December 31,  1975.  Source  of  Funds: Teaching S a l a r i e s .  
(RBC BN-78) 

6 .  Appoint  Linda S. T a r v i n ,  I n s t r u c t o r  ( n o n - t e n u r e ) ,  a t  a  9  months 
r a t e  o f  $12,700 f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  J a n u a r y  5, 1976 through May 31,  1976.  
S o u r c e  o f  Funds: C a p i t a t i o n  G r a n t .  (RBC #N-79) 

F o r t  Worth Nurs ing School  
7. Approve Shannon G .  S i n g e r ,  I n s t r u c t o r  ( n o n - t e n u r e ) ,  a t  a 9 months 

r a t e  o f  $13,800 f o r  a  l e a v e  o f  absence  w i t h o u t  pay f o r  t h e  p e r i o d  
September 1, 1975 th rough  J a n u a r y  1 5 ,  1976.  (RBC #N-68A) 

8 .  Resign Thomas M .  Hamilton,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  ( n o n - t e n u r e ) ,  a t  a  
9  months r a t e  o f  $13,800 e f f e c t i v e  November 15,  1975. Source  o f  Funds: 
Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #N-71) 

9 .  T r a n s f e r  of Funds: 
From: Teaching S a l a r i e s  

To: C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  
Wages 

For:  To p r o v i d e  funds  f o r  an  a d d i t i o n a l  p o s i t i o n  
i n  C l a s s i f i e d  S a l a r i e s  and t o  p r o v i d e  
a d d i t i o n a l  funds  f o r  wages. (RBC #N-72) 



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYS'lTN SCHOOL OF NURSIKG 

Aust in - E l  Paso - For t  Worth - Galveston - Houston - San Antonio 

February 13,  1976 

RECOMMENDED AMENDMENTS TO THF 1975 -76 BLIDGET 
(Continued) 

For t  Worth Nursing School (Continued) 

10. Transfer  of Funds: 

From: Lease of F a c i l i t i e s  $21 600.00 
ri=-7-_-._ 

To: Unallocated Account $21,600.00 

For: To reduce t h e  appropr i a t ion  f o r  Lease of 
F a c i l i t i e s  t o  t h e  amount of the l e a s e  from 
the  Tarrant  County Hospital  D i s t r i c t .  The 
a d d i t i o n a l  l e a s e  o r i g i n a l l y  planned t o  be 
paid from these  funds i s  now being paid 
from g r a n t  funds. 

11. Appoint Dolores W .  C l a r k ,  I n s t r u c t o r  (non-tenure) ,  a t  a 9 months 
r a t e  of $12,700 f o r  t h e  period January 16, 1976 through May 31, 1976. 
Source of  Funds: Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (RBC +IN-84) 

Galveston Nursing School 
12. Remove Doris E .  Bryant, I n s t r u c t o r  (non-tenure) ,  a t  a 9 months 

r a t e  of  $12,700 from the  payro l l  e f f e c t i v e  December 31, 1975. Ms. Bryant 
i s  t r a n s f e r r i n g  t o  t h e  Houston Nursing School. Source of Funds: Teaching 
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #N-76) 

13. Resign Susan S. Pardue, A s s i s t a n t  Professor  (non-tenure) ,  a t  a 9 
months r a t e  of $13,800 e f f e c t i v e  December 31, 1975. Source of Funds: 
Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (RBC IkN-85) 

14. Approve Jeanne t t e  P. Knight,  Associate  Professor  ( t e n u r e ) ,  a t  a 
9 months r a t e  of $18,900 f o r  a leave  of absence without  pay f o r  the  
period January 1, 1976 through May 31, 1976. (RBC ikN-86) 

Houston Nursing School 
15.  Appoint Doris E .  Bryant,  I n s t r u c t o r  (non- tenure) ,  a t  a 9 months 

r a t e  of  $12,700 f o r  the  period January 1, 1976 through May 31, 1976. 
Ms. Bryant t r a n s f e r r e d  from the  Galveston Nursing School. Source of 
Funds: Teaching S a l a r i e s .  (RBC #N-83) 

San Antonio Nursing School 
16. Change the  appointment of Dorothy G .  Moses, Ass i s t an t  Professor  - . . 

(non-tenure) ,  a t  a 9 months r a t e  of $13,800 from 50% time t o  100% time f o r  
t h e  period January 16, 1976 through May 31, 1976. Source of Funds: Teaching 
S a l a r i e s .  (RBC {IN-74) 

17. Transfer  of Funds: 
From: Maintenance and Operation 

To: Contract  I n s t r u c t i o n  

For: To provide a d d i t i o n a l  funds f o r  psychology 
i n s t r u c t i o n  provided by the  San Antonio 
Health Science Center .  



A t t a c h m e n t  No. 2 
See P a g e  71  for action. - 

LAND AND INVESTMENT REPORT 

Meet ing  o f  February  13, 1976 

INDEX 

I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

A. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED OCTOBER 31, 1975 

1. Repor t  on S e c u r i t i e s  T r a n s a c t i o n s  

2. Cash Statement  - Permanent Fund and 
A v a i l  a b l e  Fund 

B. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 1975 

1.  Repor t  on S e c u r i t i e s  T r a n s a c t i o n s  

2. Cash Statement  - Permanent Fund and 
A v a i l a b l e  Fund 

11. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS 

A. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED OCTOBER 31, 1975 

1. Repor t  on S e c u r i t i e s  T r a n s a c t i o n s  

2. S e c u r i t i e s  T r a n s a c t i o n s  D e t a i l  

B. INVESTMENT MATTERS - MONTH ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 1975 

1. Repor t  on S e c u r i t i e s  T r a n s a c t i o n s  

2. S e c u r i t i e s  T r a n s a c t i o n s  D e t a i l  

PAGE 
L & I REPORT 



LAND AN0 INVESTMENT REPORT 

For Month Ended October 31, 1975 

I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUN0 - INVESTMENT MATTERS.-- 

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The following securities 
transactions have been made for the Permanent University Fund in October, 1975. 
The Associate Deputy Chancellor for Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends 
approval by the Board of Regents of these transactions. 

COMPARISON 
SUMMARY OF ASSETS 

BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD BOOK VALUE BOOK "IELG 
SECURITY 10/31/74 10/31/74 - 10/31/75 19/31 I75 

DEBT SECURITIES: 
U. S. Government Obligations-- 
Treasury Bonds $ 87,936,358.70 5.39% $107,731 ,954.07 6.30: 
Various Government 
Guaranteed Bonds 59,000,035.95 7.55 92,143,012.85 8.04 

FHA Mortgages 12,631,192.14 - 7.01 1 1  ,695,499.76 7.01 
TOTAL - U. S. Government 

Obligations 159,567,586.79 - 6.32 21 1,570,466.68 7.10 

Other Government Agencies 
(Non-Guaranteed) 1,000,000.00 9.10 1,000,000.00 9.10 

Corporate Bonds 252,797,098.16 - 5.21 279,656,424.20 

TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES 413,364,684.95 - 5.65 492,226,890.88 

EQUITY SECURITIES: 
Convertible Debentures 10,097,290.00 5.42 10,097,290.00 
Convertible Preferred Stocks 6,342,900.64 3.80 6,342,900.64 
Common Stocks 253,082,323.60 5.17 258,622,132.02 

TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES 269,522,514.24 - 5.15 275,062,322.66 

TOTAL - LONG TERM 
INVESTMENTS 682,887,199.19 5.45 767,289,213.54 

CASH & EQUIVALENT: 
Short Term U. S. Government 

Obl isations 15.273.095.08 7.89 2.847 -81 4.24 
Short Term Government 
Agencies (Non-Guaranteed) 2,034,436.25 9.14 -0- 

Short Term Corporate Bonds -0- -- 2,822,108.01 
Commercial Paper 32,034,000.00 10.20 29,997,000.00 
Cash 674,594.47 136,800.04 

TOTAL - CASH & EQUIVALENT 50,016,125.80 9.31 35,803,722.29 

TOTAL - SECURITIES, 
CASH & EQUIVALENT $732,903,324.99* -- 5.71% $803,092,935.83" 

Indicated Annual Income 
for Ensuing 12 Months $ 41,848,779.86 $ 46,418,772.00 

*Includes Cumulative Total Realized Net Profit 
to 10/31/74 of $39,338,426.93; to 10/31/75 of $39,160,826.47 



SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS 
(October, 1975) 

Cost 
Purchases: 

U. S. Government Obligations 
Guaranteed $ 2,176,866.89 

Common Stocks 4,197,029.50 

TOTAL 6,373,896.39 

Y i e i  d 
at Cost - 

Net Commercial Paper 

TOTAL PURCHASES 

Gain 
or 

Proceeds (Loss) 
Bond Maturities and Prepayments: 

U. S. Government Obligations 
Guaranteed-- 

GNMA Pools $ 157,930.72 $4,215.33 
FHA Mortgages 125,824.25 -0- 
Other 33,500.00 -0- 

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligations 317,254.97 -- 4,215.33 

Corporate Bonds 1,000,000.00 -- -0- 

TOTAL BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS $ 1,317,254.97 =1= $4,215.33 

BOND EXCHANGES 
Increase in 

Par Exchanged Annual Income 

$50,000 $37.82 

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BOOK VALUE 

September 30, 1975 Balance $786,696,449.47 

Additions (October, 1975) 
Realized Net Gain or (Loss) 
on Security Transactions $ 4,215.33 

From General Land Office 16,392,271.03 

October 31, 1975 Balance - $803,092,935.83 



INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED 
(October,  1975) 

Par Value 
o r  Y i p l d  

No. Shares -- D e s c r i p t i o n  P r i c e  To ta l  Net Cost - a t  - Cost . - 
U. S .  GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS ( ~ u a r a n t e e d ) :  

Var ious Long Term 
$ 84,878.00 Cochise County Hosp i t a l  Assoc ia t i on  

 ill-~urton Loan) 9.60% Note, 
due 111 12000 
( N i n t h  drawdown on t o t a l  purchase 

o f  $1,983,800.00) 100.00 $ 84,878.00 9.60 
91,988.89 Blue Ridge H o s p i t a l  System, I n c .  

(H i1  1-Bur ton Loan) 9% Note, 
due 7/1/2000 
(Second drawdown on t o t a l  purchase 

o f  83,000,000.00) 100.00 91,988.89 9.00 
2,000,000.00 Manufacturers  Hanover T r u s t  Co., 

Owner Trustee,  U. S. Govt. Guaranteed 
Sh ip  F inanc ing  Bonds, Se r i es  A, 
I s sue  1 ,  9%, due 3/1/2004 100.00 2,000,000.00 9.00 

TOTAL - U. S. Government O b l i g a t i o n s  
(Guaranteed) $2,176,866.89 9.02 - 

COMMON STOCKS: 

1,200 Shs. I n t e r n a t i o n a l  Business Machines Corp. 208.35 15 250,020.00 3.36" 
6,400 " Merck & Company, I nc .  75.32 482,074.00 1.86 
4,400 " Sears, Roebuck & Company 68.79 302,656.00 2.33 

19,500 " The Standard O i l  Company (Ohio)  70.50 1,374,750.00 1.93 
72,100 " Tenneco I n c .  24.79 1,787,529.50 7.10 

TOTAL - Common Stocks $4,197,029.50 4.24:: - 

BONDS EXCHANGED I N :  

$50,000 See Bond Exchange Schedule f o r  D e t a i l  

NET INCREASE I N  COMMERCIAL PAPER 

COMMERCIAL PAPER HOLDINGS 10/31/75: 
Assoc ia tes C o r ~ .  o f  No r th  America 
C. I . T .  F i n a n c i a l  Corp. 
General Motors Acceptance Corp. 
Montgomery Ward C r e d i t  Corp. 
J. C. Penney F i n a n c i a l  Corp. 
Sears Roebuck Acceptance Corp. 

Book Value 
B 1,260,000.00 



INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF 
(October, 1975) 

Total Net Gain or 
Par Value Description Price P r o c e e d s  .. .- (Loss) 

BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS 

U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed): 

Term 
$ 33.500.00 Robert E. Lee. Inc. 

U. S. Govt. Guaranteed Shio 
Financing Bonds, Natchez skries, 
lo%, due 9/30/99 100.00 $ 33,500.00 -0- 

157,930.72 GNMA Pass-Throughs, 
Various Pools 

TOTAL - Various Long Term 191,430.72 4,215.33 

FHA Mortgages 
125,824.25 Principal Payments 

TOTAL - U. S. Govt. Obligations 
(Guaranteed) $ 317,254.97 $4,215.33 -- 

CORPORATE BONDS: 

1,000,000.00 Commonwealth Edison Co. 
8% 1st Mtge., due 10/1/75 100.00 81,000,000.00 -0- 

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT 

50,000.00 See Bond Exchange Schedule 
for Detail 



PE~~,E~T UNIVERSITY FUND

ISSUE
EXCH&,GED

DESCRIPTION

BOND EXCtL""GES
(October, 1975)

ISSUE
RECEIVED

BOOK V,\LlIE
--I-S-S-[;-E"" '--"-'-'="cIC::S-::S~UE::-'-

---- ,--
EXCHANGED RECEIVED-----

MKT
YIELD--

IN-
CREASE

BOOK
YIELD

IN­
CREASE

;..rEh:
BOOK
YIELD

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds

550,000 General Telephone Co. of
Cal ifornia

4-1/2% 1st Mtge., due 3/1/95

General Telephone Co. of
Ca 1iforni a

5% 1st Mtge., due 12/1/95
$45,900.03 $47,540.53 .10% .22% 5.40;i

$37.82*
(Total Income
Improvement)

*Total Income Improvement represents improvement with takeout (payup) considered at current investment rates.



7

CASH STATEMENT
October 31, 1975

Permanent
Fund

RECEIPTS:

Available
Fund

From General Land Office

From Disposition of Securities:

U. S. Government Obligations
GNMA Principal Payments
Various Guaranteed Bonds
FHA Mortgages

Corporate Bonds

Interest Collected:

U. S. Government Obliqations
Treasury Securities
GNMA Interest Payments
Various Guaranteed Bonds
FHA Mortgages

Corporate Bonds

Convertible Debentures

Commercial Paper

Dividends Collected:

Common Stocks
Convertible Preferred Stocks

Amortization of Premium

Accounts Receivable Collected

TOTAL RECEI PTS

Cash on Hand 10/1/75

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH

$16,392,271.03

157,930.72
33,500.00

125,824.25

1,000,000.00

11,827.20

32,865.60

17,754,218.80

37,545.15)

$17,716,673.65

$ 32,500.00
133,505.67
223,337.18
65,829.14

926,363.32

31 ,460.00

80,855.00

1,020,959.98
60,198.50



8

CASH STATEMENT
October 31, 1975

(Continued)

Permanent
Fund

DISBURSEMENTS:

Securities Acquired:

Available
Fund

U. S. Government Obligations
Various Guaranteed Bonds

Common Stocks

Bonds Exchanged In - Net Disbursements

Commercial Paper (Net)

Amortization of Discount

To Clear Out Available Fund

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

Cash on Hand 10/31/75

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS AND CASH

$ 2,176,866.89

4,197,029.50

1,640.50

11 ,169 ,000. 00

35,336.72

17,579,873.61

136,800.04

$17,716,673.65

$2,575,008.79

$2,575,008.79



9

For Month Ended November 30, 1975

I. PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND - INVESTMENT MATTERS.--

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The following securities
transactions have been made for the Permanent University Fund in November, 1975.
The Associate Deputy Chancellor for Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends
approval by the Board of Regents of these transactions.

COMPARISON
SUMMARY OF ASSETS

BOOK VALUE BOOK YI ELD BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD
SECURITY 11 /30/74 11 /30/74 11 /30/75 JJjl.QlZ.~__

DEBT SECURITIES:
U. S. Government Obligations--

Treasury Bonds $ 87,938,551.05 5.39% $116,265,686.13 6. 44~'
Various Government

Guaranteed Bonds 77 ,550,516.28 7.90 92,161,783.79 8.04
FHA Mortgages 12,600,946.13 7.01 11 ,601 ,149.99 7.01

TOTAL - U. S. Government
Obligations 178,090,013.46 6.60 220,028,619.91. 7.14

Other Government Agencies
(Non-Guaranteed) 1,000,000.00 9.10 1,000 ,OO(J. 00 9.10

Corporate Bonds 256,929,342.41 5.27 284,690,466.04 5.63

TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES 436,019,355.87 5.82 505,719,085.95 6.29

EQUITY SECURITIES:
Convertible Debentures 9,437,290.00 5.47 10,097,290.00 5.72
Convertible Preferred Stocks 6,342,900.64 3.80 6,342,900.64 3.80
Common Stocks 252,899,242.54 5.17 260,101,869.02 4.93

TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES 268,679,433.18 5.15 276,542,059.66 4.93

TOTAL - LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS 704,698,789.05 5.56 782,261,145.61 5.81

CASH &EQUIVALENT:
Short Term U. S. Government

Obligations 7,134,341.74 8.66 2,847,814.24
Short Term Government

Agencies (Non-Guaranteed) 2,034,436.25 9.14 -0-
Short Term Corporate Bonds -0- 2,844,054.16
Commercial Paper 22,270,000.00 9.20 18,228,000.00
Investment Transactions--

Accounts Receivable 672 ,234.48 -0-
Cash 1,344,504.07) 1,932,251.40

TOTAL - CASH &EQUIVALENT 30,766,508.40 9.07 25,852,119.80

TOTAL - SECURITIES,
CASH &EQUIVALENT $735,465,297.45* 5.72% $808,113,265.41*

Indicated Annual Income
for Ensuing 12 Months $ 42,032,749.00 $ 46,951,380.00

6.55

5.04
6.46

5.83

5.81~~

*Includes Cumulative Total Realized Net Profit
to 11/30/74 of $39,337,795.61; to 11/30/75 of $39,163,052.60



10

SUMMARY OF TRANSACTIONS
(November, 1975)

Cost
Purchases:

Yield
at Cost

U. S. Government Obligations
Direct
Guaranteed

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligations

Corporate Bonds

Common Stocks

TOTAL PURCHASES

Bond Maturities and Prepayments:

U. S. Government Obligations
Guaranteed--

GNMA Pools
FHA Mortgages
Farmers Home Notes
Other

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligations

Net Commercial Paper

TOTAL BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS

$ 8,518,824.37
155,644.26

8,674,468.63

4,990,902.78

1,479,737.00

$15,145,108.41

Proceeds

$ 126,665.41
107,046.62
13,743.87
3,000.00

250,455.90

11 ,769,000.00

$12,019,455.90

8.0n
9.32

8.09

10.64

5.92

8.72/

Gain
or

(Loss)

$1,929.62
-0­
308.40
11. 89)

2,226.13

-0-

$2,226.13

BOND EXCHANGES

Par Exchanged

$13,000

PERMANENT UNIVERSITY FUND BOOK VALUE

October 31, 1975 Balance

Increase in
Annual Income

$25.39

$803,092,935.83

Additions (November, 1975)
Realized Net Gain or (Loss)

On Security Transactions
From General Land Office

November 30, 1975 Balance

$ 2,226.13
5,018,103.45 5,020,329.58.

$808,113,265.41



11

Par Value
or

No. Shares

INVESTMENTS ACQUIREO
(November, 1975)

Oescription Price Total Net Cost
U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Oirect an~GUaranteed):

Yield
at Cost

TOTAL - Various Long Term (Guaranteed)

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligations
(Direct and Guaranteed)

TOTAL - Long Term Treasuries (Direct)

Various Long Term (Guaranteed)
Blue Ridge Hospital System, Inc.

(Hill-Burton Loan) 9% Note,
due 7/1/2000
(Third drawdown on total purchase

of $3,000,000.00) 100.00
Cochise County Hospital Association

(Hill-Burton Loan) 9.60% Note,
due 1/1/2000
(Tenth drawdown on total purchase

of $1,983,800.00) 100.00
Receipt of Commitment Fee - Cost Re­

duction on bonds purchased in
October: Manufacturers Hanover
Trust Co., Owner Trustee, U. S. Govt.
Guaranteed Ship Financing Bonds,
Series A, Issue I, 9%, due 3/1/2004

$5,000,000.00
3,500,000.00

73,331.10

83,957.00

Long Term Treasuries (Direct)
7-7/8% Notes, due 11/15/82
8-3/8% Bonds, due 8/15/2000-95

99.85
100.76

$4,992,340.00
2,.526 ,4.8.!-lZ..

8,518,824.37

73,331.10

83,957.00

1,643.84)

155,644.26

$8,674,468.63

7.90'/
8.30

8.07

9.00

9.60

9.32

8.09%
=

CORPORATE BONDS:

5,000,000.00 Sohio/BP Trans Alaska Pipeline Capital
Inc. 10-5/8% Notes, due 1/1/98 99.82 $4,990,902.78 10.64%

COMMON STOCKS:

45,000 Shs. Tenneco Inc.
5,200 " Sears, Roebuck & Co.

TOTAL - Common Stocks

BONDS EXCHANGEO IN:

25.01 $1,125,425.00
68.14 354,312.00

$1,479,737.00

7.04%
2.35

5.92;',

$13,000 See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail $9,197.54 7.87%



12

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF
(November, 1975)

Tota1 Net Gain or
Par Value Description Price Proceeds __ iL9lli_

BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENtS

U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed) :

Various Long Term
$ 3,000.00 U. S. Govt. Insured Merchant

Marine Bonds, 653 Leasing Co.,
7.85% SF Bonds, due 10/31/89 100.00 $ 3,000.00 ($ 11 .89)

13,743.87 Farmers Home Administration
6% Insured Notes, due 12/14/91 100.00 13,743.87 308.40

126,665.41 GNMA Pass-Throughs,
Various Pools 100.00 126,665.41 1,929.62

TOTAL - Various Long Term 143,409.28 2,226.13

FHA Mortgages
107,046.62 Principal Payments 100.00 107,046.62 -0-

TOTAL - U. S. Govt. Obligations
(Guaranteed) $250,455.90 $2,226.13

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT

13,000.00 See Bond Exchange Schedule
for Detail

NET DECREASE IN COMMERCIAL PAPER

COMMERCIAL PAPER HOLDINGS 11/30/75:
C. I. 1. Financial Corp.
General Motors Acceptance Corp.
Montgomery Ward Credit Corp.
J. C. Penney Financial Corp.
Sears, Roebuck Acceptance Corp.

$9,327.28

$11 ,769,000.00

Book Value
$ 2,190,000.00

4,935,000.00
1,000,000.00
3,283,000.00
6,820,000.00

$18,228,000.00



P El,-'1A::;E~;I C:H VERS IIY EU::;D

BO:;D EXCfL""'iGES
(November, 1975)

:NE~·,l

BOOK
YIELD

BOOK
YIELD-_...

1\-
CRL-\SE

~fKT

YIELD--_._-
g-

CRL\SE

BOOK V:\LL.-" i.::
--~._-----_.~~~._.~-~-~_.- --------------

ISSUE ISS~~_..-
EXCtlAXG ED.. ..

DESCRIPTIOX----'= ...._._.._~----_ .._-_.-'-'-"----
ISSlE-_._--

RECEI'i.'ED
ISSUE---

EXCfL\:\GEDVAL~E

Corporate Bonds for Corporate Bonds

$13,000 Pacific Gas &Electric Co.
4-5/8% 1st &Ref. Mtge.,

due 6/1/92

Pennsylvania Power & Light Co. $9,327.28
4-5/8% 1st Mtge., due 12/1/91

$9,197.54 .25% .26% 7.87%
$25.39*

*Total Income Improvement represents improvement with takeout (payup) considered at current investment rates.



14

CASH STATEMENT
November 30, 1975

Permanent
Fund

RECEIPTS:

Available
Fund

From General Land Office

From Disposition of Securities:

U. S. Government Obligations
GNMA Principal Payments
Various Guaranteed Bonds
FHA Mortgages

Bonds Exchanged Out - Net Receipts

Commercial Paper (Net)

Interest Collected:

U. S. Government Obligations
Treasury Securities
GNMA Interest Payments
Various Guaranteed Bonds
FHA Mortgages

Corporate Bonds

Convertible Debentures

Commercial Paper

Dividends Collected:

Common Stocks

Amortization of Premium

TOTAL RECEIPTS

Cash on Hand 11/1/75

TOTAL RECEIPTS AND CASH

$ 5,018,103.45

126,665.41
16,743.87

107,046.62

129.74

11 ,769,000.00

5,345.39

17,043,034.48

136,800.04

$17,179,834.52

$1,153,381.91
132,621.29

1,674,014.55
77 ,316.09

1,356,092.35

32,500.00

118,909.95

501,896.03

$5,046,732.17



15

CASH STATEMENT
November 30, 1975

(Continued)

Permanent
Fund

DISBURSEMENTS:

Securities Acquired:

Available
Fund

U. S. Government Obligations
Treasury Securities
Various Guaranteed Bonds

Corporate Bonds

Common Stocks

Amortization of Discount

To Clear Out Available Fund

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

Cash on Hand 11/30/75

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS AND CASH

$ 8,518,824.37
155,644.26

4,990,902.78

1,479,737.00

102,474.71

15,247,583.12

. 1,932,251.40

$17,179,834.52

$5,046,732.17

$5,046,732. i7



16

For Month Ended October 31, 1975

II. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - INVESTMENT MATTERS.--

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The following securities
transactions have been made for the Trust and Special Funds in October, 1975.
The Associate Deputy Chancellor for Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends
approval by the Board of Regents of these transactions.

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED

Par Value Description and Fund
CORPORATE BONDS:
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detail

Yield
Total Net Cost at Cost

$ 37,400 AH - Anderson-Mayfair Mortgage Retirement
Fund

COMMON STOCKS:
See Stock Purchase Schedule for Detail

Common Trust Fund
The Loraine O'Gorman Gonzalez Trust

TOTAL - Common Stocks

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

$ 37,400.00

675,330.00
12,829.17

688,159. 17

$725,559.17

8.50:<

5.72"
4.37

5.69f

10,000

100,000

5,000

21 ,000

100,000

135,000

49,000

13 ,000

SHORT TERM PAPER:

FMC 6-3/4% Note, due 10/22/75 $ 10,000.00
(GMB - Edgar H. &Lillie Mae Vaughn

Lectureship in Medical Philosophy and
Mora 1ity)

GMAC 6-3/8% Note, due 10/24/75 100,000.00
(Damage Payments for West Texas Lands)
SRAC 6-5/8% Note, due 11/3/75 5,000.00
(Damage Payments for West Texas Lands)
GMAC 6-5/8% Note, due 11/6/75 21,000.00
(Carolyn G. &George N. Knebel Fund)
Associates Corp. of North America

5-7/8% Note, due 11/26/75 100,000.00
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)
GMAC 6-1/4% Note, due 11/26/75 135,000.00
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)
J. C. Penney 5-1/4% Note, due 11/26/75 49,000.00
($29,700 - Common Trust Fund -

Undistributed Receipts
1,200 - Common Trust Fund

18,100 - Charles W. Laughton Endowed
Presidential Scholarship)

GMAC 6-1/8% Note, due 1/26/76 13,000.00
(Common Trust Fund purchased from

Loraine O'Gorman Gonzalez on 10/8/75)

6.759<:

6.394

6.663

6.662

5.910

6.297

5.272

6.387



Par Value

17

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF
(October, 1975)

Total Net
Descri tion and Fund Proceeds

U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS Guaranteed):
GNMA Prepayments--

Ga i n or
_(Loss).

$ 9,013.08 Common Trust Fund $ 9,013.08 5108.84
462.28 DMS - The William Buchanan Chair in

Internal Medicine 462.28 17.86
334.42 Reserve for Possible Fire Losses -

Temporary Student Housing Units 334.42 3.71
680.13 Texas Union Building Fund 680.13 55.84

1,360.88 Student Property Deposit Scholarship Fund 1,360.88 12.16
1,152.04 Student Property Deposit Scholarship Fund -

Temporary 1,152.04 38.92
33,330.45 Retirement of Indebtedness Accounts 33,330.45 719.96

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligations
(Guaranteed) $ 46,333.28 $957.29

COMMON STOCKS:
See Stock Sales Schedule for Detail

Stocks Received by Gift or Bequest-­
U. T. Austin -

Discretionary Funds for the Arts &
Sciences Foundation Councils

The Cline Collection of English and
American Literature Since 1800

The Loraine O'Gorman Gonzalez Trust
Geology Foundation - Various Donors

TOTAL - Common Stocks

$ 1,043.40

145.71
21,806.90
2,193.97

$ 25,189.98

SHORT TERM PAPER:

$141,000 FMC 6-3/8% Note, due 10/9/75 $141,000.00 -0-
(Common Trust Fund)

47,000 FMC 6-3/4% Note, due 10/15/75 47,000.00 -0-
(Common Trust Fund)

20,000 Montgomery Ward 6-1/2% Note,
due 10/22/75 20,000.00 -0-

(UTEP - Josephine Clardy Fox Estate Fund)
153,000 GMAC 6-1/2% Note, due 10/31/75 153,000.00 -0-

(Common Trust Fund)
403,000 FMC 7% Note, due 10/31/75 403,000.00 -0-

(Common Trust Fund)
13 ,000 GMAC 6-1/8% Note, due 1/26/76 13,000.00 -0-

(Loraine O'Gorman Gonzalez sold to
Common Trust Fund on 10/8/75)



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND
(October, 1975)

STOCK PURCHASES
NO. OF SHS. COST YIELD

PURCHASED ISSUE UNIT TOTAL AT COST
-- --

500 Shs. Merck &Company, Inc. Common Stock 74.66 $ 37,330.00 1.875%
2,000 " The Standard Oil Company (Ohio) Common Stock 70.50 141 ,000.00 1.929

20,000 " Tenneco Inc. Common Stock 24.85 497,000.00 7.082

$675,330.00 5.718%

BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS

PAR VALUE ISSUE PROCEEDS PROFIT OR 1'=-0~)----
$9,013.08 Various GNMA Pass-Through Pools $9,013.08 $108___ 84

co

THE LORAINE O'GORMAN GONZALEZ TRUST
(October, 1975)

STOCK PURCHASES

NO. OF SHS. COST YIELD
PURCHASED ISSUE UNIT TOTAL AT COST---- _._- --------

200 Shs. United States Steel Corporation Common Stock 64.15 $12,829.17 4.365'c

~A;;;ND;,;;E;;;R;;,;SO:;;,N~-;,;;MA;;;Y~F:;;,A;;;IR~MO;;;R,;,;T;;Gr.AG~E~REFT~I,;,;R;;;,EM~E:;,;N~T FF;;U;;;ND~-;;;A;;;N;;;;;DERSON H0?l'J]~h
(October, 1975)

BOND PURCHASES
PAR VALUE

$37,400 General Motors Acceptance Corporati~n

8-1/2% Medium Term Note, due 4/29/77
100.00



NET SALES PROCEEDS
NO. OF

SHARES SOLD

STOCK SALES
(October, 1975)

ISSUE

STOCK RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST:

U. T. AUSTIN - DISCRETIONARY FUNDS FOR THE ARTS &SCIENCES FOUNDATION COUNCILS:

11 Shs. Texas Instruments Incorporated Common Stock $1,043.40

U. T. AUSTIN - THE CLINE COLLECTION OF ENGLISH AND AMERICAN LITERATURE SINCE 1800:-" -_.,

55 Shs.

250 Shs.

24 Shs.

\~yly Corporation Common Stock (formerly University Computing Company)

U. T. AUSTIN - THE LORAINE O'GORMAN GONZALEZ TRUST:

Exxon Corporation Capital Stock

U. T. AUSTIN - GEOLOGY FOUNDATION - VARIOUS DONORS:

Exxon Corporation Capital Stock

$145.71

$21,806.90



20

For Month Ended November 30, 1975

II. TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS

TRUST AND SPECIAL FUNDS - INVESTMENT MATTERS.--

REPORT ON SECURITIES TRANSACTIONS.--The following securities
transactions have been made for the Trust and Special Funds in November. 1975.
The Associate Deputy Chancellor for Investments, Trusts and Lands recommends
approval by the Board of Regents of these transactions.

COMPARISON
SUMMARY DF ASSETS

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND

SECURITY
DEBT SECURITI ES:
U. S. Government Obligations
Corporate Bonds

TOTAL - DEBT SECURITIES

BOOK VALUE BOOK YIELD
11/30/74 11/30/74

$ 1,941,902.94 7.75%
17,994,734.89 7.81

19,936,637.83 7.80

BOOK VALUE
11 /30/75

$ 1,851,276.75
20,689,022.86

22,540,299.61

BOOK YI ELD
11/30/75

7.76"
8.10

8.07

383,750.00 6.19
199,671.60 3.07

22,243,294.84 4.57

EQUITY SECURITIES:
Convertible Debentures
Convertible Preferred Stocks
Preferred Stocks
Common Stocks

TOTAL - EQUITY SECURITIES

TOTAL - LONG TERM
INVESTMENTS

22,826,716.44

42,763,354.27

4.58

6.08

683,750.00
199,671.60
500,000.00

23,085,220.10

24,468,641.70

47,008,941.31

6.00
3.07

13.00
4.39

4.60

6.26

CASH &EQUIVALENT:

Certificates of Deposit 17,500.00 7.00
Short Term Notes 3,176,500.00 9.87 3,604,900.00 6.46
Cash 2,241.77 4,504.46

TOTAL - CASH & EQUIVALENT 3,178,741.77 3,626,904.46

TOTAL - COMMON TRUST FUND
SECURITIES, CASH
&EQUIVALENT $45,942,096.04 6. 34:G $50,635,845.77 6.270'

=.:::

Total Market Value $36,683,458.89 $46,547,496.39

Market Unit Value $1.788645042 $2.013577058

Income per Unit -
Current Quarter 0.0330 0.0356
Annual Rate 0.1320 0.1424

Yield on Market 7.38% 7.07%



21
Z:i4~

INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED
(November, 1975)

Par Value Description and Fund
Yield

Total Net Cost at Cost

$ 115,000 U.T. System - General Tuition Revenue Bonds,
Series 1971, 1972 & 1972A - Reserve Fund $ 116,221.88

223,000 U.T. System - General Tuition Revenue Bonds,
New Series 1974 - Reserve Fund 226,135.94

45,000 U.T. Austin - Oormitory Revenue Bond Fund,
Series 1954 - Reserve Fund 45,478.13

4,000 U.T. Austin - Dormitory Revenue Bonds Fund,
Series 1956 - Reserve Fund 4,042.50

19,000 U.T. Austin - Student Housing Revenue Bonds
of 1963 - Reserve Fund 19,201.88

3,000 U.T. Austin - Student Co-Op Housing System
Bonds, Series 1968 - Reserve Fund 3,031.87

545,000 U.T. Austin - Combined Fee Revenue Bonds,
Series 1970, 1971, 1972, 1973 & 1974 -
Reserve Fund 542,978.13

210,000 U.T. Austin - Building Revenue Bonds,
Series 1974 &1974A - Reserve Fund 213,018.75

13,000 Galveston Medical Branch - Dormitory Revenue
Bonds, Series 1955 - Reserve Fund 13,191.26

2,000 M.D. Anderson - Endowment and Hospital
Revenue Bonds, Series 1972 - Reserve Fund 2,021.25

3,000 U.T. El Paso - Student Housing Revenue Bonds
of 1961 - Reserve Fund 3,031.33

15,000 U. T. El Paso - Student Union Building Revenue
Bonds, Series A &B, 1967 - Reserve Fund 15,159.33

17,000 U.T. El Paso - Combined Fee Revenue Bonds,
Series 1970, 1971, 1973 & 1974 - Reserve
Fund 17,180.62

5,000 U.T. Arlington - Housing System Revenue Bonds -
Series 1963 - Reserve Fund 5,053.12

4,000 U.T. Arlington - Student Center Fee Bonds,
Series 1960 - Reserve Fund 4,042.50

4,000 U.T. Arlington - Gymnasium Fee Bonds - Series
1961 - Reserve Fund 4,042.50

14,000 U.T. Arlington - Student Fee Revenue Bonds -
Series 1964, Series 1966 and Series 1963 -
Reserve Fund 14,148.75

21,000 U.T. Arlington - Combined Fee Revenue Bonds,
Series 1971, 1971A, 1973, 1973A & 1974 -
Reserve Fund 21,223.11

7.78B:

7.349

7.788

7.788

7.788

7.788

8.368

7.594

7.788

7.788

7.788

7.788

7.788

7.788

7.788

7.788

7.788

7.788

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligations
(Oirect)

CORPORATE BONDS:
See Bond Purchase Schedule for Detail

1,500,000 Common Trust Fund

TOTAL - LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

BONDS EXCHANGED IN:
See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail

23,000 Common Trust Fund

1,274,203.45

1,500,000.00

$2,774,203.45

$22,978.73

8.014?::

10.333%

7.43%.



22

2146
INVESTMENTS ACQUIRED (Continued)

(November, 1975)

Yield
Par Value Description and Fund Tota 1 Net Cos t at Cost

SHORT TERM PAPER:
--~._--,- ----------~_._-~- ----

$ 5,800 GMAC 6-1/2% Note, due 11/10/75 $ 5,800.00 6.507
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)

5,700 GMAC 6-3/8% Note, due 11/10/75 5,700.00 6.383
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)

78,000 FMC 5-1/4% Note, due 11/13/75 78,000.00 5.257
($50,000 - Common Trust Fund

28,000 - Common Trust Fund - Undistributed
Receipts)

6,000 GMAC 6-1/2% Note, due 11/19/75 6,000.00 6.508
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Recei pts)

6,000 GMAC 6-1/2% Note, due 11/21/75 6,000.00 6.508
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)

25,000 GMAC 5% Note, due 11/25/75 25,000.00 5.01')
(GMB - Dr. Granville T. Hall Professorship

of General Surgery)
85,000 SRAC 5% Note, due 11/25/75 85,000.00 5,008

(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)
6,000 J. C. Penney 5-1/8% Note, due 11/25/75 6,000.00 5.129

(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed Receipts)
8,000 GMAC 6-1/2% Note, due 12/1/75 8,000.00 6.508

(IT&L Suspense Account bought from CTF on
11 /25/75)

10,000 GMAC 5-7/8% Note, due 2/19/76 W,DDD.DD 5.963
(Common Trust Fund)

1,000 Capital National Bank 6-5/8% CD, due 5/5/76 1,000.00 6.625
(AH - Anderson-Mayfair Mortgage Retirement

Fund)
900 FMC 6-1/8% Note, due 7/23/76 900.00 6.386

(IT&L Suspense Account)



23

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF
(November, 1975)

Par Value
Total Net

Description and Fund Proceeds
U. S. GOVERNMENT OBLIGATIONS (Guaranteed):
GNMA Prepayments--

Gain or
__ (LossL

$ 3,965.82 Common Trust Fund $ 3,965.82 S 38.77
1,703.82 OMS - The William Buchanan Chair in

Internal Medicine 1,703.82 15.81 )
195.12 Reserve for Possible Fire Losses -

Temporary Student Housing Units 195.12 2.17
396.83 Texas Union Building Fund 396.83 32.58

1,501.88 Student Property Deposit Scholarship Fund 1,501.88 34.89
763.03 Student Property Deposit Scholarship Fund -

Temporary 763.03 24.30
23,307.66 Retirement of Indebtedness Accounts 23,307.66 395.71

TOTAL - U. S. Government Obligations
(Guaranteed) $ 31,834.16 $512.61

COMMON STOCKS:
See Stock Sales Schedule for Detail

500.00
1,570.97

2,070.98

1,040.34

21,553.35
4,273.22

139,114.52

$170,123.38

Stocks Received by Gift or Bequest-­
U. T. Austin -

President's Associates $
Development Projects and Publications
Engineering Foundation - Various Donors -

Various Purposes
Jennie and Carl Sundberg Scholarship

Fund
General Electric Foundation - Energy

Development
U. T. Permian Basin
Galveston Medical Branch ­

Paul R. Stalnaker Fund

TOTAL - Common Stocks

BONDS EXCHANGED OUT:
See Bond Exchange Schedule for Detail

$ 28,000 Common Trust Fund $22,690.66

SHORT TERM PAPER:

95,000 SRAC 6-5/8% Note, due 11/3/75 $ 95,000.00 -0-
(Damage Payments for West Texas Lands)

75,000 GMAC 6-5/8% Note, due 11/6/75 75,000.00 -0-
(Damage Payments for West Texas Lands)

250,000 FMC 5-1/4% Note, due 11/13/75 250,000.00 -0-
(Common Trust Fund)

729,000 FMC 6-5/8% Note, due 11/13/75 729,000.00 -0-
(Common Trust Fund)

38,000 GMAC 6-5/8% Note, due 11/13/75 38,000.00 -0-
(Common Trust Fund)

6,000 GMAC 6-1/2% Note, due 11/21/75 6,000.00 -0-
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed

Receipts)



Par Value

$ 50,000

34,000

100,500

134,000

125,000

137,000

125,000

100,000

166,000

78,900

135,000

49,000

8,000

24

INVESTMENTS DISPOSED OF (Continued)
(November, 1975)

Tota1 Net
Description and Fund Proceeds

SHORT TERM PAPER: (Continued)

FMC 6-3/4% Note, due 11/24/75 $ 50,000.00
(Common Trust Fund)
GMAC 6-1/2% Note, due 11/25/75 34,000.00
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed

Receipts)
GMAC 5% Note, due 11/25/75 100,500.00
($64,000 - Common Trust Fund

25,000 - GMB - Dr. Granville T. Hall
Professorship of General
Surgery

11,500 - Common Trust Fund ­
Undistributed Receipts)

SRAC 5% Note, due 11/25/75 134,000.00
($ 21,000 - Carolyn G. and George M.

Knebe1 Fund
113,000 - Common Trust Fund -

Undistributed Receipts)
GMAC 6-1/2% Note, due 11/25/75 125,000.00
(Common Trust Fund)
J. C. Penney 5-1/8% Note, due 11/25/75 137,000.00
($125,000 - Common Trust Fund

12,000 - Common Trust Fund -
Undistributed Receipts)

GMAC 6-1/2% Note, due 11/25/75 125,000.00
(Common Trust Fund)
Associates Corp. of North America

5-7/8% Note, due 11/26/75 100,000.00
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed

Receipts)
Montgomery Ward 6-5/8% Note, due 11/26/75 166,000.00
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed

Receipts)
FMC 6-1/2% Note, due 11/26/75 78,900.00
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed

Receipts)
GMAC 6-1/4% Note, due 11/26/75 135,000.00
(Common Trust Fund - Undistributed

Receipts)
J. C. Penney 5-1/4% Note, due 11/26/75 49,000.00
($29,700 - Common Trust Fund -

Undistributed Receipts
1,200 - Common Trust Fund

18,100 - Charles W. Laughton Endowed
Presidential Scholarship)

GMAC 6-1/2% Note, due 12/1/75 8,000.00
(Common Trust Fund sold to IT&L -

Suspense Account on 11/25/75)

Gain or
_ (Lo~sL

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-



THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SYSTEM COMMON TRUST FUND
(November, 1975)

BOND EXCHANGES

ISSUE
EXCri.\.:-;G~D

DESCRIPTIO);
ISSUE._-

RECEIVED

BOOK VALUE
ISSUE ISSUE-_.-

EXCHA.:'iCED RECEIVED

MKT BOOK
YIELD YIELD ~Eh'--- ---

Ie;- 1::1- BOOK
CREASE CREASE YIELD--- ---

S 28,000 Tampa Electric Co.
5-1/2% 1st Mtge., due 4/1/96

Kansas City Power &Light Co. $ 22,690.66
5-3/4% 1st Mtge., due 5/15/97 ============

$ 22,978.78 .10% .11% 7.43'1,
$19.71*

(Total Income
Improvement)

*Total Income Improvement represents improvement with takeout (payup) considered at current investment rates.

BOND PURCHASES

PAR
VAlliE

$1,000,000

500,000

$1,500,000

ISSUE

Sohio/BP Trans Alaska Pipel ine Capital Inc.
10-5/8% Notes, due 1/1/98

Pennsylvania Power &Light Co.
9-3/4% 1st Mtge., due 11/1/2005

UNIT

100.00

100.00

COST
TOTAL

$1,000,000.00

500,000.00

$1 ,500,000.00

YI ELD
AT COST N

(51

10.625~(

](1. 333"(
=:::::-=

PAR VALUE

$3,965.82

ISSUE

Various GNMA Pass-Through Pools

BOND MATURITIES AND PREPAYMENTS

PROCEEDS

$3,965.82

PRO.£:Lr~.i~~~)

$38.77

NO. OF SHS.
RECE i VED
1,800 Shs.

ISSUE
General r·lills, Inc. Common Stock

STOCK RECEIVED

(Received in 2-for-l stock split)



PAR
VALUE ISSUE

BOND PURCHASES
(November, 1975)

UNIT
COST

TOTAL
YIELD

AT COST

U. T. SYSTEM - GENERAL TUITION REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1971, 1972 &1972A - RESERVE FUND:

$115,000 U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $116,221.88 7.788'(

U. T. SYSTEM - GENERAL TUITION REVENUE BONDS, NEW SERIES 1974 - RESERVE FUND:

$223,000 U. S. 8-1/8% Treasury Notes, due 8/15/82 101.40625 $226,135.94 7.849%

U. T. AUSTIN - DORMITORY REVENUE BOND FUND, SERIES 1954 - RESERVE FUND:

S 45,000 U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $ 45,478.13 7.788'!'

U. T. AUSTIN - DORMITORY REVENUE BONDS FUND, SERIES 1956 - RESERVE FUND:
N
0'>

$ 4,000 U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 7.788%
==

U. T. AUSTIN - STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BONDS OF 1963 - RESERVE FUND:

$ 19,000
=-"--==

U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $ 19,201.88 7. 788?!:

U. T. AUSTIN - STUDENT CO-OP HOUSING SYSTEM BONDS, SERIES 1968 - RESERVE FUND:

S 3,000 U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 7.788'1

U. T. AUSTIN - cm·mINED FEE REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1970, 1971, 1972, 1973 & 1974 - RESERVE FUND:
... .;o.=..~="_..:::"=-;

$ 45,000
500,000

$545,000

U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82
U. S. 8-3/8% Treasury Bonds, due 8/15/2000-95

101.0625
99.500

$ 45,478.13
497,50D..:...O.Q

2.~~l,_9_~,~_· n
7.788'(
8.421
--~ •..

8.368'1



BOND PURCHASES (Continued)
(November, 1975)

PAR
VAlliE ISSUE UNIT

COST
TOTAL

YIELD
AT COST

U. T. AUSTIN - BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1974 &1974A - RESERVE FUND:

$210,000 U. S. 8-1/8% Treasury Notes, due 12/31/78 101.4375 $213,018.75 7.594%

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - DORMITORY REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1955 - RESERVE FUND:

$ 18,000 U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $ 18,191.26 7.788%

M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL - ENDOWMENT AND HOSPITAL REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1972 - RESERVE FUND:

$ 2,000 U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $ 2,021.25 7.788%

U. T. EL PASO - STUDENT HOUSING REVENUE BONDS OF 1961 - RESERVE FUND:

$ 3,000 U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $ 3,031.8f. 7.788%

U. T. EL PASO - STUDENT UNION BUILDING REVENUE BONDS, SERIES A AND B, 1967 - RESERVE FUND:

U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $ 15,159 .38 7.788%
=:::

U. T. EL PASO - COMBINED FEE REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1970, 1971, 1973 & 1974 - RESERVE FUND:

$ 17,000 U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $ 17,180.62 7.788'(

U. T. ARLINGTON - HOUSING SYSTEM REVENUE BONDS - SERIES 1963 - RESERVE FUND:

U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $ 5,053.12



PAR
VAlliE

BOND PURCHASES (Continued)
(November, 1975)

ISSUE
UNIT

U. T. ARLINGTON - STUDENT CENTER FEE BONDS, SERIES 1960 - RESERVE FUND:

COST
TOTAL

YIELD
AT COST

$ 4,000 U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $ 4,042.50 7.788"

U. T. ARLINGTON - GYMNASIUM FEE BONDS - SERIES 1961 - RESERVE FUND:

$ 4,000 U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $ 4,042.50 7.788'£

U. T. ARLINGTON - STUDENT FEE REVENUE BONDS - SERIES 1964, SERIES 1966 AND SERIES 1968 - RESERVE FUND:

$ 14,000 U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $ 14,148.75 7.788% N
00

U. 1. ARLINGTON - COMBINED FEE. REVENUE BONDS, SERIES 1971, 1971A, 1973, 1}73A & 1974 - RESERVE FUND:

U. S. 8% Treasury Notes, due 5/15/82 101.0625 $ 21,223.11 7.788'1



NO. OF
SHARES SOLD

140 Shs.

50 Shs.

459 Shs.

91 Shs.

30 Shs.
80 "
17 "
15 "
20 "
26 "
48 "

STOCK SALES
(November, 1975)

ISSUE

STOCK RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST:

Houston Oil &Minerals Corporation Common Stock
Proceeds distributed at donor's request to the followi_ng_J'unsLs:

U. T. Austin - President's Associates $ 500.00
U. T. Austin - Development Projects and Publications. .. 1,570.97
U. T. Austin - Engineering Foundation - Various Donors -

Various Purposes. . . . . . . . . 2,070.98

U. T. AUSTIN - JENNIE AND CARL SUNDBERG SCHOLARSHIP FUND:
=

Teledyne, Inc. Common Stock

U. T. AUSTIN - GENERAL ELECTRIC FOUNDATION - ENERGY DEVELOPMENT:-- .-
General Electric Company Common Stock

U. T. PERMIAN BASIN:

General Electric Company Common Stock

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - PAUL R. STALNAKER FUND:
-- ---

Amax Inc. Common Stock
American Cyanamid Company Common Stock
American Telephone & Telegraph Co. $4.00 Cum. Conv. Preferr'ed Stock
Beneficial Corporation Common Stock
Bethlehem Steel Corporation Common Stock
Boise Cascade Corporation Common Stock
Burlington Northern Incorporated Common Stock

NET SALES PROCEEDS

$4,141.95

$1,040.34

$4.273.22
=--~-.:..:::;:...---=~:;;c::;.-:::

$ 1,397.74
1,988.55

883.94
262.39
581 .73
552.28

1,489.04



"
"

"

w
o

$ 1,046.27
1,292.28

553.01
502.64
328.45

3,225.26
3,444.27

17,320.14
4,682.69
1,021.86
4,740.40
8,550.79

16,382.28
819.88

1,564.92
1,735.46

775.68
5,208.98
8,934.83
8,913.31
1,806.68
1,994.36
2,241.60

470.75

963.32
1,281.02
5,889.71
3,046.14

11 ,505.08
726.20

7,485.09
3,015.43

490.07
$139,114.52
==---=-=--==

NET SALES PROCEEDS

STOCK SALES (Continued)
(November, 1975)

ISSUE
STOCK RECEIVED BY GIFT OR BEQUEST: (Continued)

GALVESTON MEDICAL BRANCH - PAUL R. STALNAKER FUND: (Continued)

C.I.T. Financial Corporation Common Stock
Canadian Pacific Limited Ordinary Stock
Carter-Wallace, Inc. Common Stock
Central and South West Corporation Common Stock
Central Hudson Gas &Electric Corporation Common Stock
The Dow Chemical Company Common Stock
E. I. Du Pont de Nemours and Company Common Stock
Exxon Corporation Capital Stock
General Motors Corporation Common Stock
General Public Utilities Corporation Common Stock
General Telephone &Electronics Corporation Common Stock
Gulf Oil Corporation Capital Stock
Houston Natural Gas Corporation Common Stock
International Telephone &Telegraph Corporation Common Stock
Kaiser Aluminum &Chemical Corporation Common Stock
Kraftco Corporation Common Stock
Libby-Owens-Ford Company Common Stock
The Louisiana Land and Exploration Company Capital Stock
Madison Fund, Incorporated Common Stock
Mobil Oil Corporation Common Stock
National Distillers and Chemical Corporation Common Stock
Pacific Power &Light Company Common Stock
Peoples Gas Company Common Stock
Philadelphia &Reading Corporation 6% Class A Cum. Preferred Stock

(now Northwest Industries, Inc.)
Philadelphia Electric Company Common Stock
Portland General Electric Company Common Stock
Royal Dutch Petroleum Company Ordinary Shares (20 Guilder)
Standard Oil Company of California Common Stock
Texaco Incorporated Capital Stock
Transamerica Corporation Common Stock
Union Pacific Corporation Common Stock
United Corporation Common Stock
Western Bancorporation Capital Stock

"

40 Shs.

67 "
80 "

165 "
108 "
499 "
85 "

100 "
400 "

28 "

100 "
84 "
32 "
20 "
36 "
28 "

200 "
84 "
66 "

200 "
408 "
341 "
40 "
64 "
40 "
40 "

240 "
862 "
200 "
113
102

67
7

NO. OF
SHARES SOLD


